
 
           

  

Village of Bensenville, Illinois 
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES   

 MEETING AGENDA  
6:30 P.M.  Tuesday, September 25, 2012 

Bensenville Village Hall, 12 S. Center Street, Bensenville IL  60106 

             
             
 I. CALL TO ORDER  
 
 II.  PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE        
   
III. ROLL CALL 
            
IV. PUBLIC COMMENT (3 minutes per person with a 30 minute meeting 

limitation)  
           
V. APPROVAL OF MINUTES  

      September 11, 2012 Board of Trustees 
 
VI.  WARRANT – September 25, 2012 #12/17 $1,319,734.01 

 
 

Public Hearing  
 

Public Hearing to review the application for a DuPage County Community 
Development Block Grant for the third phase of our Volk Brothers Subdivision 

Infrastructure Reconstruction Project. The project proposes to include street, sewer, 
water, and sidewalk improvements to Wood Avenue. 

 
VII.     CONSENT AGENDA – CONSIDERATION OF AN “OMNIBUS VOTE” 

      1. Resolution Approving an Application for a Community Development 
Block Grant for Infrastructure Improvement to the Volk Brothers 
Subdivision, Bensenville, Illinois 

2. Ordinance Authorizing and Providing for the Issuance of $5,600,000 
General Obligation Refunding Bonds (Alternate Revenue Source) 
Series 2012E, of the Village of Bensenville, DuPage and Cook 
Counties, Illinois, for the Purpose of Refunding Certain Previously 
Issued Bonds Prescribing all the Details of Said Bonds and Providing 
for the Imposition of Taxes to Pay the Same, and for the Collection, 
Segregation and Distribution of Certain Village Revenues to Pay Said 
Bonds 

3. Resolution Authorizing the Execution of a Multi-Year Contract (With 
Automatic Renewals) to Winkler’s Tree Service, Inc. for the 2012-2015 
Tree Pruning Program in the Amount $114,493. 

Village Board 
President  
Frank Soto 
  
Trustees 
Morris Bartlett 
Robert “Bob” Jarecki 
Martin O’Connell III 
Oronzo Peconio 
JoEllen Ridder 
Henry Wesseler 
 
Village Clerk 
Susan Janowiak 
 
Village Manager    
Michael Cassady
 



4. Ordinance Approving the Grant of a Conditional Use Permit and 
Associated Variance to Allow Pallet Manufacture/Repair at 480 
Podlin Avenue, Bensenville, ASAP Pallets, Inc. 

5. Ordinance Approving the Grant of a Conditional Use Permit and 
Associated Variance to Allow “Motor Vehicle Repair” (Major & 
Minor) at 1081 S. Entry Drive, Bensenville, Tiger Auto Body 
International 

6. Ordinance Approving the Grant of a Conditional Use Permit and 
Associated Variance to Allow “Motor Vehicle Repair” (Major & 
Minor) at 1148 E. Green Street, Bensenville, GTO Automotive 

7. Ordinance Amending the 1980 Village of Bensenville Comprehensive 
Plan 

VIII.  REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES 

A. Community and Economic Development Committee  
 
               1. Ordinance Approving the Grant of an Amendment to a Conditional 

Use Permit and Associated Variances to Allow a Fence in the Actual 
Front Yard at 155-157 Beeline Drive, Bensenville, Illinois, John 
Morawa, VIP Transportation Tow 

 
   2. Denial of the Expansion of the Road Ranger Gas Station Located at 

1188 W. Foster Avenue: 
   

            A.  Pass the Ordinance Denying Rezoning of Three Residential Lots 
From RS-5 To C-2 

 
           B. Pass the Ordinance Denying Two Conditional Use Permits 

(Service Station and Electronic Message Center Sign) With 
Associated Variances

  
B. Infrastructure and Environment Committee – No Report 

   
       C.  Administration, Finance and Legislation Committee – No Report 

 D.   Public Safety Committee – No Report 

 E.   Recreation and Community Building Committee – No Report 
 
 F.  Technology Committee – No Report 
 
  
   IX. REPORTS OF VILLAGE OFFICERS:  

A. PRESIDENT'S REMARKS: 

A Presentation of the Elgin O’Hare Project from the Illinois State Toll 
Highway Authority 



 

B. VILLAGE MANAGER'S REPORT: 

Ordinance Amending the Bensenville Village Code, Title 3- Chapter 3-
Liquor Regulations 

C. VILLAGE ATTORNEY’S REPORT:  

   X.  UNFINISHED BUSINESS 

  XI.  NEW BUSINESS 

 XII.     EXECUTIVE SESSION 

 A. Review of Executive Session Minutes [5 ILCS 120/2 (C)(21)]  

 B. Personnel [5 ILCS 120/2(C)(1)] 

 C. Collective Bargaining [5 ILCS 120/2 (C)(2)]  

 D. Property Acquisition [5 ILCS 120/2(C)(5)] 

 E. Litigation [5 ILCS 120/2(C)(11)] 

XIII.  MATTERS REFERRED FROM EXECUTIVE SESSION 

XIV.  ADJOURNMENT   
  
 

 



Village of Bensenville
Board Room

12 South Center Street
Bensenville, Illinois 60106

Counties of DuPage and Cook

MINUTES OF THE VILLAGE BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING
September 11, 2012

CALL TO ORDER: 1. President Soto called the meeting to order at 6:35 p.m.

President Soto held a moment of silence in remembrance of
September 11, 2001.

Trustee Wesseler held a prayer in remembrance of September 11,
2001.

ROLL CALL: 2. Upon roll call by Village Clerk, Susan Janowiak, the
following Board Members were present:

Bartlett, Jarecki, O’Connell, Peconio, Ridder, Wesseler

Absent: None

A quorum was present.

PUBLIC COMMENT: There was no public comment.

APPROVAL OF
MINUTES: 3. The August 28, 2012 Village Board Meeting minutes were presented.

Motion: Trustee Ridder made a motion to approve the minutes as
presented. Trustee O’Connell seconded the motion.

All were in favor. Motion carried.

WARRANT NO.
12/16: 4. President Soto presented Warrant No. 12/16 in the amount of

$530,282.44.

Motion: Trustee Wesseler made a motion to approve the warrant as
presented. Trustee O’Connell seconded the motion.
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ROLL CALL: AYES: Bartlett, Jarecki, O’Connell, Peconio, Ridder, Wesseler

NAYS: None

All were in favor. Motion carried.

Motion: 5. Trustee Bartlett made a motion to set the Consent Agenda as
presented. Trustee Jarecki seconded the motion.

All were in favor. Motion carried.

Resolution No.
R-84-2012: Resolution Amending the Contract of Demolition Services with

DMD Services, Inc. (Consent Agenda)

Resolution No.
R-85-2012: Resolution Authorizing the Master Warranty Agreement with

CCSi Communications from August 31, 2012 to March 30, 2012
for an amount not to exceed $11,196.50. (Consent Agenda)

Motion: Trustee Ridder made a motion to approve the Consent Agenda as
presented. Trustee Bartlett seconded the motion.

ROLL CALL: AYES: Bartlett, Jarecki, O’Connell, Peconio, Ridder, Wesseler

NAYS: None

All were in favor. Motion carried.

Ordinance No
45-2012: 6. President Soto gave the summarization of the action contemplated in

Ordinance No. 45-2012 entitled An Ordinance Amending and
Restating Section 4-3-23 of the Bensenville Village Code to
Prohibit Video Gaming within the Village of Bensenville.

Motion: Trustee O’Connell made a motion to adopt the ordinance as
presented. Trustee Jarecki seconded the motion.

ROLL CALL: AYES: Bartlett, Jarecki, O’Connell, Peconio, Ridder Wesseler

NAYS: None

All were in favor. Motion carried.
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PRESIDENTIAL
REMARKS:

Resolution No
R-86-2012: President Soto gave the summarization of the action contemplated in

Resolution No. R-86-2012 entitled A Resolution Granting the
Advice and Consent of the President’s Reappointing of Michael
Cassady and Robert Ridder to the Bensenville Police Pension
Board.

Motion: Trustee O’Connell made a motion to approve the resolution as
presented. Trustee Wesseler seconded the motion.

ROLL CALL: AYES: Bartlett, Jarecki, O’Connell, Peconio, Ridder Wesseler

NAYS: None

All were in favor. Motion carried.

Trustee Ridder read a proclamation into the record for September 19,
2012 “No Text on Board – Pledge Day”.

President Soto announced “Get Five to Stay Alive” program the
Village of Bensenville will take place in. Applications are available on
the Village website or at Village Hall. President Soto announced the
Village’s goal is 5,000.

MANAGERS
REPORT: Director of Public Works, Joe Caracci, introduced Rick Radde, Utility

Supervisor to the Village of Bensenville.

UNFINISHED
BUSINESS: There was no unfinished business.

NEW BUSINESS: Trustee Wesseler asked for clarification on the Village’s responsibility
of repairing water main breaks in the White Pines area. Allen Devitt,
President of the White Pines Associations stated that the residents in
the area are paying an additional surcharge every month to help fund
for Village Services and repairs in the area. Village Manager, Michael
Cassady, stated there is a current plan in the Village Budget and the
matter will be coming forth to the Village Board in the next quarter.
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EXECUTIVE
SESSION: Village Attorney, Pat Bond, stated there was no need for Executive

Session.

ADJOURNMENT: Trustee Ridder made a motion to adjourn the meeting. Trustee
Bartlett seconded the motion.

All were in favor. Motion carried.

President Soto adjourned the meeting at 7:15 p.m.

Susan Janowiak
Village Clerk
PASSED AND APPROVED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Bensenville this day, September, 2012





























































TYPE:    Resolution                SUBMITTED BY:            M. Martella     DATE: _09.17.12 
 
DESCRIPTION:  Volk Brothers Subdivision Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) 
Application: 

A. Conduct the Public Hearing on the proposed CDBG application for the Volk Brothers 
Subdivision; and  

B. Approve the Resolution authorizing the application to seek a CDBG Grant for the 
reconstruction of streets along with improvements to sewer, water, and sidewalks on 
Wood Avenue in the Volk Brothers Subdivision from Henderson west to Route 83. 

 
SUPPORTS THE FOLLOWING APPLICABLE VILLAGE GOALS: 

 Financially Sound Village X Enrich the lives of Residents 
 Quality Customer Oriented Services  Major Business/Corporate Center 
X Safe and Beautiful Village  Vibrant Major Corridors 
 
COMMITTEE ACTION: Deadline for application is October 1, 
therefore this item is being forwarded directly to the Board.  

DATE:  N/A 

 
BACKGROUND: 
The Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Program is a flexible federal government 
program that provides communities with resources to address a wide range of unique 
community development needs. The CDBG entitlement program allocates annual grants to 
larger cities and urban counties to develop viable communities by providing decent housing, a 
suitable living environment, and opportunities to expand economic opportunities, principally for 
low- and moderate-income persons.  
 
The Village has applied for and been awarded similar grants for both Phase I and Phase II of 
the Volk Brothers Subdivision reconstruction project. Prior to approving the application, a 
public hearing must be held. 
 
KEY ISSUES:  
The Village of Bensenville is proposing to reconstruct Wood Ave from Henderson St to Rt-83. 
The improvements will consist of installation of widening of existing roadway by removing and 
replacing existing pavement, installation of new C&G, sidewalk repairs, storm sewer 
improvements, as well as upsizing and installing a new watermain. The limits of watermain 
improvements will be from Ellis St to Rt-83. This grant application is requesting $400,000 to 
help fund the roughly $1.6 million dollar project. 
 
ALTERNATIVES: 

 Approve the attached Resolution 
 Deny the attached Resolution 
 Discretion of the Board 

  
RECOMMENDATION:   
Staff respectfully requests the approval of the Resolution 
 
BUDGET IMPACT:     
If the grant is awarded it will save the Village $400,000. 
 
ACTION REQUIRED:    
Conduct the Public Hearing and approve the attached Resolution. 



 

 1

RESOLUTION NO.   
 

A RESOLUTION APPROVING A N APPLICATION FOR A COMMUNITY 
DEVLEOPMENT BLOCK GRANT FOR INFRASTRUCUTRE IMPROVEMENTS TO 

THE VOLK BROTHERS SUBDIVISION 
 

 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the President and Board of Trustees of the 

Village of Bensenville, DuPage and Cook Counties, Illinois, as follows: Hereby authorized and 

directed to submit a Community Development Block Grant application for fiscal year 2013 for 

the reconstruction of streets along with improvements to sewer, water, and sidewalks on Wood 

Avenue from Henderson to Route 83 in the Volk Brothers subdivision as approved by the 

President and Village Board of Trustees and to take such other and further actions as may be 

necessary, including but not limited to execution of the agreement if funding is granted. 

  

PASSED AND APPROVED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of 

Bensenville, Illinois this 25th day of September 2012. 

      APPROVED: 
 
             
      _____________________________________ 
      Frank Soto, Village President  
 
ATTEST: 
 
_________________________________ 
Susan Janomiak, Village Clerk 
 
Ayes:          
 
Nays:           
 
Absent:         
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TYPE:  Ordinance         SUBMITTED BY:  Tim Sloth  DATE: September 20, 2012        

DESCRIPTION:   AN ORDINANCE authorizing and providing for the issuance of not to exceed $6,000,000 
General Obligation Refunding Bonds (Alternate Revenue Source), Series 2012E, of the Village of 
Bensenville, DuPage and Cook Counties, Illinois, and for the levy of a direct annual tax sufficient to pay 
the principal and interest on said bonds.   

SUPPORTS THE FOLLOWING APPLICABLE VILLAGE GOALS: 

X Financially Sound Village Enrich the lives of Residents 
X Quality Customer Oriented Services  X Major Business/Corporate Center 
X Safe and Beautiful Village X Vibrant Major Corridors 

 

COMMITTEE ACTION:  Passed AF&L 7 - 0   DATE: 9/18/2012 
 

BACKGROUND:  
The Series 2012E General Obligation Refunding Bonds (Alternate Revenue Source) are being issued to 
refund the outstanding Series 1998, 1998A, 2001A, 2003G and 2004E bonds.  By doing this advanced 
refunding the Village will replace outstanding debt service of $10,457,101 with new debt service of 
$9,757,672.  Savings are estimated in excess of $500,000 over the next 11 years.   
 
The average coupon (interest rate) on the Series 2012E bonds is 2.40% versus 5% average rate on the 
outstanding portion of the existing bonds.  We are able to achieve better rates due to current market 
conditions as well as our A+ bond rating.  We were just notified that our A+ bond rating has been affirmed 
and that our outlook increased from stable to positive.  The bonds mature on 5/1/2023 the same date as 
the existing outstanding bonds were set to mature.   
 
This is straight refunding meaning the Village will simply have reduced debt service costs going forward.  
We will not be taking the savings up front, earmarking the savings for other spending purposes, or 
extending the debt out a longer term.   
 
The original bonds were issued to finance various water infrastructure improvements.  
 
The Bonds will constitute valid and legally binding obligations of the Village. I have included the preliminary 
Debt Service Schedules and the latest Preliminary Official Statement for the Board’s review.  The actual 
Ordinance is still being drafted by Speer.   
 
Analysis was performed by Speer Financial and is included with this green sheet.  A representative from 
Speer Financial will be at the meeting to assist in fielding any questions in regards to this issuance.  
 
Please Note:  All numbers are subject to change due to the fact that final pricing has not been set and 
interest rates change on a daily basis.      
 
KEY ISSUES:  Refunding bonds to take advantage of the current interest rate environment.  
  
ALTERNATIVES:   1. Approve the proposed Bond Ordinance 
   2. Discretion of the Board 
  
RECOMMENDATION:  Staff recommends approval of the Ordinance.  At their September 18, 2012 
meeting the AF&L Committee unanimously recommend approval of this issuance. 
 
BUDGET IMPACT:  At this time, total savings are estimated in excess of $500,000 over the next 11 years. 
Reduced debt service ranges from a low of $17,260 in 2022 to a high of $77,200 in 2014. 
  
ACTION REQUIRED:  Approval of Ordinance. 

Deleted: A representative from Speer Financial 
will be at the meeting to assist in fielding any 
questions in regards to this issuance. ¶
¶
Analysis was performed by Speer Financial and 
is included with this green sheet. ¶
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ORDINANCE NO. ______ 

AN ORDINANCE authorizing and providing for the issuance of 
not to exceed $6,000,000 General Obligation Refunding Bonds 
(Alternate Revenue Source), Series 2012E of the Village of 
Bensenville, DuPage and Cook Counties, Illinois, and for the levy 
of a direct annual tax sufficient to pay the principal and interest on 
said bonds.  

WHEREAS, the Village of Bensenville, DuPage and Cook Counties, Illinois, is a 

municipal corporation and body politic of the State of Illinois (the "Village"); and 

WHEREAS, the Village has previously issued its General Obligation Bonds (Waterworks 

and Sewerage Alternate Revenue Source), Series 1998 (the "Series 1998 Bonds"), its General 

Obligation Bonds (Waterworks and Sewerage Alternate Revenue Source), Series 1998A (the 

"Series 1998A Bonds") its General Obligation Bonds (Waterworks and Sewerage Alternate 

Revenue Source), Series 2001A (the "Series 2001A Bonds"), its Water and Sewer Revenue 

Bonds, Series 2003 (the "Series 2003 Bonds"), its General Obligation Bonds (Waterworks and 

Sewerage Alternate Revenue Source), Series 2003G (the "Series 2003G Bonds") and its General 

Obligation Bonds (Waterworks and Sewerage Alternate Revenue Source), Series 2004E (the 

"Series 2004E Bonds", and together with the Series 1998 Bonds, the Series 1998A Bonds, the 

Series 2001A Bonds, the Series 2003 Bonds and the Series 2003G Bonds, collectively, the "Prior 

Bonds"); and 

WHEREAS, the Village President and the Board of Trustees of the Village (the 

"Corporate Authorities") have determined that it is advisable, necessary and in the best interests 

of the Village to pay the cost of: (i) current refunding of a portion of the Series 1998 Bonds, 

Series 1998A Bonds and Series 2001A Bonds, (ii) advance refunding of a portion of the Series 

2003G Bonds and 2004E Bonds (collectively, the "Refunded Bonds") and (iii) the costs of 
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issuance of the Bonds (as such term is hereinafter defined), all for the benefit of the inhabitants 

of the Village; and  

WHEREAS, the Refunded Bonds are, by their terms, subject to redemption and the 

Corporate Authorities have received reports which indicate that a refunding of the Refunded 

Bonds will effect a savings and benefit to the Village; and 

WHEREAS, with respect to the Refunded Bonds, in accordance with the provisions of 

the Local Government Debt Reform Act, as supplemented and amended (the "Act"), the 

Corporate Authorities previously adopted ordinances (collectively, the "Authorizing 

Ordinances") authorizing the issuance of alternate bonds, being general obligation bonds payable 

from any revenue source as provided by the Act; and 

WHEREAS, the Authorizing Ordinances, together with a notice in the statutory form, 

were published in the Bensenville Press, being a newspaper of general circulation in the Village, 

and an affidavit evidencing the publication of the Authorizing Ordinances and said notice 

presented to the Corporate Authorities and made a part of the permanent records of the Corporate 

Authorities; and 

WHEREAS, more than thirty (30) days expired since the date of publication of the 

Authorizing Ordinances and said notice, and no petition with the requisite number of valid 

signatures thereon was filed with the Village Clerk requesting that the question of the issuance of 

the alternate bonds be submitted to referendum; and 

WHEREAS, with respect to the Refunded Bonds, the Corporate Authorities held public 

hearings pursuant to the Bond Issuance Notification Act following notice published in the 

Bensenville Press; and 
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WHEREAS, with respect to the Refunded Bonds the Corporate Authorities determined 

that the Pledged Revenues would provide in each year an amount not less than 1.25 times debt 

service of the alternate bonds that were issued; and 

WHEREAS, with respect to the Refunded Bonds, such determination was supported by 

the most recent audit of the Village; and 

WHEREAS, the term of the Bonds will not be longer than the term of the Refunded 

Bonds and the debt service payable in any year on the Bonds will not exceed the debt service 

payable on the Refunded Bonds; and 

WHEREAS, the Corporate Authorities are now authorized to issue alternate bonds to 

refund the Refunded Bonds in an aggregate amount not to exceed $6,000,000 in accordance with 

the provisions of the Act, and the Corporate Authorities hereby determine that it is necessary and 

desirable that the bonds so authorized be issued at this time; and 

WHEREAS, the alternate bonds to be issued will be payable from the Pledged Revenues 

and the Pledged Taxes, both as hereinafter defined; and 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CORPORATE AUTHORITIES OF 

THE VILLAGE OF BENSENVILLE, DUPAGE AND COOK COUNTIES, ILLINOIS, AS 

FOLLOWS: 

Section 1. Definitions. 

"Additional Bonds" means any Alternate Bonds issued in the future in accordance with 

the provisions of the Act on a parity with and sharing equally in the Pledged Revenues with the 

Bonds. 

"Alternate Bonds" means any Outstanding Bonds issued as alternate bonds under and 

pursuant to the provisions of the Reform Act, and includes, expressly, the Bonds. 
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"Fiscal Year" means that twelve-calendar month period selected by the Corporate 

Authorities as the Fiscal Year for the Village. 

"Future Revenue Bonds" means (a) any bonds issued in the future payable solely from 

the Revenues; (b) any bonds issued in the future on a parity with respect to any Future Revenue 

Bonds which shall then previously have been issued; (c) any bonds payable from the Revenues 

used to refund Outstanding Revenue Bonds at such time and in such manner that none of said 

Outstanding Revenue Bonds remains "outstanding" as such term is defined in the applicable 

authorizing Revenue Bond Ordinance after such refunding; and (d) any subordinate lien revenue 

bonds issued under the terms of any Revenue Bond ordinance, but not including Bonds or 

Additional Bonds as defined in this Ordinance. 

"Net Revenues" means Revenues less Operation and Maintenance Costs. 

"Operation and Maintenance Costs" means all costs of operating, maintaining and routine 

repair of the System, including wages, salaries, costs of materials and supplies, power, fuel, 

insurance, taxes, including rebate of excess arbitrage profits to the U.S. government, and 

purchase of water or sewage treatment services (including all payments by the Village pursuant 

to long term contracts for such services); but excluding debt service, depreciation, capital 

improvements or replacements (including meter replacements) or engineering expenses in 

anticipation thereof or in connection therewith, or any reserve requirements; and otherwise 

determined in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles for municipal enterprise 

funds. 

"Outstanding" or "outstanding" when used with reference to the Bonds and any 

Additional Bonds means such of those bonds which are outstanding and unpaid; provided, 

however, such term shall not include Bonds or Additional Bonds (i) which have matured and for 



- 5 - 
C/141770.4 

which moneys are on deposit with proper paying agents or are otherwise sufficiently available to 

pay all principal thereof and interest thereon or (ii) the provision for payment of which has been 

made by the Village by the deposit in an irrevocable trust or escrow of funds or direct, full faith 

and credit obligations of the United States of America, the principal of and interest on which will 

be sufficient to pay at maturity or as called for redemption all the principal of, redemption 

premium, if any, and interest on such Bonds or Additional Bonds. 

"Outstanding Revenue Bonds" means such of the Prior Bonds and any Future Revenue 

Bonds which are outstanding and unpaid; provided, however, such term shall not include Prior 

Bonds and any Future Revenue Bonds (i) which have matured and for which moneys are on 

deposit with proper paying agents or are otherwise sufficiently available to pay all principal 

thereof and interest thereon or (ii) the provision for payment of which has been made by the 

Village by the deposit in an irrevocable trust or escrow of funds or direct, full faith and credit 

obligations of the United States of America, the principal of and interest on which will be 

sufficient to pay at maturity or as called for redemption all the principal of, redemption premium, 

if any, and interest on such Prior Bonds and any Future Revenue Bonds. 

"Pledged Revenues" means the moneys deposited to the credit of the Surplus Account of 

the Revenue Fund, said Surplus Account consisting of the funds remaining in said Revenue Fund 

after the required monthly deposits and credits have been made under the Revenue Bond 

Ordinances to the heretofore created Operation and Maintenance Account, the Bond and Interest 

Account, the Bond Reserve Account, and the Depreciation Account, all of which are expressly 

continued hereunder, and also any further accounts as may be created in the future, of said 

Revenue Fund. 
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"Prior Bonds" means the General Obligation Bonds (Waterworks and Sewerage Alternate 

Revenue Source), Series 2003G of the Village not being refunded by the Bonds and the Village's 

Water and Sewer Revenue Bonds, Series 2003. 

"Qualified Investments" means any investment authorized under Illinois law for Village 

investment of public funds. 

"Revenue Bond Ordinances" means any ordinances of the Village authorizing the 

issuance of and providing the terms for Outstanding Revenue Bonds. 

"Revenues" means all income from whatever source derived from the System, including 

(a) operating revenues and receipts; (b) investment income on all accounts of the Revenue Fund; 

(c) connection, permit and inspection fees and the like; (d) penalties and delinquency charges; (e) 

capital development, reimbursement, or recovery charges and the like and any service charges 

insofar as designated by the Corporate Authorities as paid for System service; but excluding 

expressly (i) non-recurring income from the sale of property of the System; (ii) governmental or 

other grants; (iii) advances or grants made from the Village; and as otherwise determined in 

accordance with generally accepted accounting principles for municipal enterprise funds. 

"System" means all of the property and facilities of the combined waterworks and 

sewerage system of the Village, whether lying within or without the boundaries of the Village, as 

now existing or as may hereafter be acquired, improved or extended while any Bonds or 

Additional Bonds remain outstanding, including all improvements, additions and extensions 

thereto or replacements thereof hereafter constructed, installed or acquired by purchase, contract 

or otherwise, all contracts, rights, agreements, leases and franchises of every nature owned by the 

Village and used or useful or held for use in the operation of the System or any part or portion 

thereof. 
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Section 2. Issuance of Bonds. 

. The Corporate Authorities hereby find that all of the recitals contained in the 

preambles to this ordinance are full, true and correct and do incorporate them into this ordinance 

by this reference. 

. It is hereby found and determined that the Corporate Authorities of said Village have 

been authorized by the provisions of the Act to issue alternate bonds of said Village in the 

aggregate amount of not to exceed $6,000,000 for the purpose of refunding the Refunded Bonds 

effecting a savings and benefit to the Village. 

. There shall be borrowed on the credit of and for and on behalf of the Village, an amount 

not to exceed $6,000,000 for the Project, and the Village shall issue in the name of the Village its 

bonds designated "General Obligation Refunding Bonds (Alternate Revenue Source), Series 

2012E" (the "Bonds"), in an aggregate principal amount of not to exceed $6,000,000, for the 

purpose of procuring funds to be applied to (i) the refunding of the Refunded Bonds and (ii) 

paying the incidental expenses in connection therewith and on account of the issuance of the 

Bonds, including the purchase of municipal bond insurance, if any. 

The Bonds shall be issued in the denomination of Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000) each 

or integral multiples thereof, numbered consecutively from 1 upward, and dated the date of 

delivery.  The Bonds shall become due and payable serially (subject to redemption as set forth 

herein) on May 1 of each year over a period ending no later than May 1, 2023, and shall bear 

interest at rates not to exceed 7% per annum.  The exact maturity schedule and interest rates shall 

be set forth in a bond order executed by the Village President following the sale of the Bonds 

(the "Bond Order").  
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The Bonds shall bear interest from the most recent date to which interest has been paid or 

duly provided for, until the principal amount of the Bonds is paid, such interest (computed upon 

the basis of a 360-day year of twelve 30-day months) being payable on May 1 and November 1 

of each year commencing on May 1, 2013. 

Section 3. Registrar and Paying Agent.  The Bank of New York Mellon Trust 

Company, National Association, Chicago, Illinois, is hereby appointed to serve as Registrar and 

Paying Agent for the Bonds (the "Registrar" or "Paying Agent").  The Registrar is hereby 

charged with the responsibility of authenticating the Bonds.  The principal of the Bonds shall be 

payable at the principal office of the Paying Agent.  All payments of interest on the Bonds shall 

be paid by check, mailed one business day prior to the interest payment date to the registered 

owners thereof as the names appear as of the first day of the month containing the interest 

payment date and at the addresses as they appear on the registration books kept by the Registrar 

or at such other address as is provided to the Paying Agent in writing by such registered owner.  

If payment of principal or interest is made to a depository, payment shall be made by wire 

transfer on the payment date in same-day funds.  If the payment date occurs on a date when 

financial institutions are not open for business, the wire transfer shall be made on the next 

succeeding business day.  The Paying Agent shall be instructed to wire transfer payments by 

1:00 p.m. (New York City time) so such payments are received at the depository by 2:30 p.m. 

(New York City time).  All payments on the Bonds shall be made in any coin or currency of the 

United States of America, which on the date of such payment, shall be legal tender for the 

payment of public and private debts. 

Each Bond shall be transferable or exchangeable only upon the books of the Village kept 

for that purpose at the principal office of the Registrar by the registered owner in person, or by 
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its attorney duly authorized in writing, upon surrender of such Bond together with a written 

instrument of transfer or exchange satisfactory to the Registrar duly executed by the registered 

owner, or its attorney duly authorized in writing, and thereupon a new fully registered Bond or 

Bonds in an authorized aggregate principal amount and of the same maturity, shall be executed 

and delivered in the name of the transferee or transferees or the registered owner, as the case may 

be, in exchange therefor.  The Registrar shall not be required to exchange or transfer any Bond 

during the period from the fifteenth (15th) day of the calendar month of any interest payment 

date, nor to transfer or exchange each Bond after notice calling such Bond for repayment has 

been mailed, nor during a period of fifteen (15) days next preceding mailing of a notice of 

repayment and redemption of such Bond.  The costs of such transfer or exchange shall be borne 

by the Village except for any tax or governmental charge required to be paid with respect to the 

transfer or exchange, which taxes or governmental charges are payable by the person requesting 

such transfer or exchange.  The Village, Registrar and Paying Agent for the Bonds may treat and 

consider the person in whose name such Bonds are registered as the absolute owner thereof for 

all purposes including for the purpose of receiving payment of, or on account of, the principal 

thereof and interest due thereon. 

The Registrar and Paying Agent may at any time resign as Registrar and Paying Agent 

upon giving 30 days' notice in writing to the Village and by first class mail to each registered 

owner of the Bonds then outstanding, and such resignation will take effect at the end of such 30 

day period or upon the earlier appointment of a successor registrar and paying agent by the 

Village.  Any such notice to the Village may be served personally or sent by registered mail.  

The Registrar and Paying Agent may be removed at any time as Registrar and Paying Agent by 

the Village, in which event the Village may appoint a successor registrar and paying agent.  The 
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Village shall notify each registered owner of the Bonds then outstanding by first class mail of the 

removal of the Registrar and Paying Agent.  Notices to the registered owners of the Bonds shall 

be deemed to be given when mailed by first class mail to the addresses of such registered owners 

as they appear on the registration books kept by the Registrar. 

Upon the appointment of any successor registrar and paying agent by the Village, the 

Village President and Village Clerk are authorized and directed to enter into such agreements 

and understandings with such successor registrar and paying agent as will enable the institution 

to perform the services required of a registrar and paying agent for the Bonds.  The Village 

President and Village Clerk are further authorized to pay such fees as the successor registrar and 

paying agent may charge for the services it provides as registrar and paying agent and such fees 

may be paid from the fund established to pay the principal of interest on the Bonds as fiscal 

agency charges. 

Any predecessor registrar and paying agent shall deliver all of the Bonds and any cash or 

investments in its possession with respect thereto, together with the registration books, to the 

successor registrar and paying agent. 

Interest on the Bonds shall be payable from the interest payment date to which interest 

has been paid next preceding the authentication date of the Bonds unless the Bonds are 

authenticated after the fifteenth day of the month preceding interest payment date and on or 

before such interest payment date in which case they shall bear interest from such interest 

payment date.   

The Village has determined that it is beneficial to the Village to have the Bonds held by a 

central depository system pursuant to an agreement between the Village and The Depository 

Trust Company, New York, New York ("Depository Trust Company") and have transfers of the 
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Bonds effected by book-entry on the books of the central depository system ("Book Entry 

System").  The Bonds shall be initially issued in the form of a separate single authenticated fully 

registered Bond for the aggregate principal amount of each separate maturity of the Bonds.  

Upon initial issuance, the ownership of such Bonds shall be registered in the register kept by the 

Registrar in the name of CEDE & CO., as nominee of the Depository Trust Company. 

With respect to the Bonds registered in the register kept by the Registrar in the name of 

CEDE & CO., as nominee of the Depository Trust Company, the Village and the Paying Agent 

shall have no responsibility or obligation to any other holders or owners (including any 

beneficial owner ("Beneficial Owner")) of the Bonds with respect to (i) the accuracy of the 

records of the Depository Trust Company, CEDE & CO., or any Beneficial Owner with respect 

to ownership questions, (ii) the delivery to any bondholder (including any Beneficial Owner) or 

any other person, other than the Depository Trust Company, of any notice with respect to the 

Bonds including any notice of redemption, or (iii) the payment to any bondholder (including any 

Beneficial Owner) or any other person, other than the Depository Trust Company, of any amount 

with respect to the principal of, or premium, if any, or interest on the Bonds except as otherwise 

provided herein.   

So long as the Bonds are registered in the name of CEDE & CO., as nominee of the 

Depository Trust Company, no person other than the Depository Trust Company shall receive an 

authenticated Bond evidencing an obligation of the Village to make payments of the principal of 

and premium, if any, and interest on the Bonds pursuant to this ordinance.  The Village and the 

Registrar and Paying Agent may treat as and deem the Depository Trust Company or CEDE & 

CO. to be the absolute bondholder of each of the Bonds for the purpose of (i) payment of the 

principal of and premium, if any, and interest on such Bonds; (ii) giving notices of redemption 
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and other notices permitted to be given to bondholders with respect to such Bonds; 

(iii) registering transfers with respect to such Bonds; (iv) obtaining any consent or other action 

required or permitted to be taken of or by bondholders; (v) voting; and (vi) for all other purposes 

whatsoever.  The Paying Agent shall pay all principal of and premium, if any, and interest on the 

Bonds only to or upon the order of the Depository Trust Company, and all such payments shall 

be valid and effective fully to satisfy and discharge the Village's and the Paying Agent's 

obligations with respect to principal of and premium, if any, and interest on the Bonds to the 

extent of the sum or sums so paid.  Upon delivery by the Depository Trust Company to the 

Village of written notice to the effect that the Depository Trust Company has determined to 

substitute a new nominee in place of CEDE & CO., and subject to the provisions herein with 

respect to consents, the words "CEDE & CO." in this ordinance shall refer to such new nominee 

of the Depository Trust Company.  Notwithstanding any other provision hereof to the contrary, 

so long as any Bond is registered in the name of CEDE & CO., as nominee of the Depository 

Trust Company, all payments with respect to the principal of and premium, if any, and interest 

on such Bonds and all notices with respect to such Bonds shall be made and given, respectively, 

to the Depository Trust Company as provided in a representation letter from the Village to the 

Depository Trust Company. 

Upon receipt by the Village of written notice from the Depository Trust Company to the 

effect that the Depository Trust Company is unable or unwilling to discharge its responsibilities 

and no substitute depository willing to undertake the functions of the Depository Trust Company 

hereunder can be found which is willing and able to undertake such functions upon reasonable 

and customary terms, then the Bonds shall no longer be restricted to being registered in the 

register of the Village kept by the Registrar in the name of CEDE & CO., as nominee of the 
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Depository Trust Company, but may be registered in whatever name or names the bondholders 

transferring or exchanging the Bonds shall designate, in accordance with the provisions of this 

ordinance. 

If the Village determines that it is in the best interest of the bondholders that they be able 

to obtain certificates for the fully registered Bonds, the Village may notify the Depository Trust 

Company and the Registrar, whereupon the Depository Trust Company will notify the Beneficial 

Owners of the availability through the Depository Trust Company of certificates for the Bonds.  

In such event, the Registrar shall prepare, authenticate, transfer and exchange certificates for the 

Bonds as requested by the Depository Trust Company and any Beneficial Owners in appropriate 

amounts, and whenever the Depository Trust Company requests the Village and the Registrar to 

do so, the Registrar and the Village will cooperate with the Depository Trust Company by taking 

appropriate action after reasonable notice (i) to make available one or more separate certificates 

evidencing the fully registered Bonds of any Beneficial Owner's Depository Trust Company 

account or (ii) to arrange for another securities depository to maintain custody of certificates for 

and evidencing the Bonds. 

If the Bonds shall no longer be restricted to being registered in the name of the 

Depository Trust Company, the Registrar shall cause said Bonds to be printed in blank in such 

number as the Registrar shall determine to be necessary or customary; provided, however, that 

the Registrar shall not be required to have such Bonds printed until it shall have received from 

the Village indemnification for all costs and expenses associated with such printing. 

Section 4. Redemption.  The Bonds may be subject to redemption as provided in the 

Bond Order. 
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The Bonds shall be redeemed only in the principal amount of $5,000 or any authorized 

integral multiple thereof.  When less than all of the outstanding Bonds of a maturity are to be 

redeemed and paid prior to maturity, the Bond Registrar shall select Bonds for redemption in 

$5,000 units of face value by lot in such equitable manner as the Bond Registrar may determine. 

Unless waived by any holder of Bonds to be redeemed, notice of the call for any 

redemption identifying the Bonds, or portions of the Bonds, to be redeemed shall be given by the 

Bond Registrar by mailing a copy of the redemption notice by first class mail at least thirty (30) 

days and not more than sixty (60) days prior to the date fixed for redemption to the registered 

owner of each Bond (or part thereof) to be redeemed at the address of the registered owner 

shown on the registration books, provided, however, that failure to give such notice by mailing, 

or any defect therein, shall not affect the validity of any proceeding for the redemption of Bonds 

as to which there was not such failure or defect.  

Whenever any Bond is called for redemption and payment as provided in this Ordinance, 

all interest on such Bond shall cease from and after the date for which such call is made, 

provided funds are available for its payment at the price specified in this Ordinance 

All notices of redemption shall state: 

(a) the redemption date, 

(b) the redemption price, 

(c) if less than all outstanding Bonds are to be redeemed, the identification 

(and, in the case of partial redemption, the respective principal amounts) of the Bonds to 

be redeemed, 
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(d) that on the redemption date the redemption price will become due and 

payable upon each such Bond or portion thereof called for redemption, and that interest 

thereon shall cease to accrue from and after said date, 

(e) the place where such Bonds are to be surrendered for payment of the 

redemption price, which place of payment shall be a corporate trust office of the Bond 

Registrar, and 

(f) such other information then required by custom, practice or industry 

standard. 

Prior to any redemption date, the Village shall deposit with the Bond Registrar an amount 

of money sufficient to pay the redemption price of all the Bonds or portions of Bonds which are 

to be redeemed on that date. 

Unless moneys sufficient to pay the redemption price of the Bonds to be redeemed shall 

have been received by the Bond Registrar prior to the giving of such notice of redemption, such 

notice may, at the option of the Village, state that said redemption shall be conditioned upon the 

receipt of such moneys by the Bond Registrar on or prior to the date fixed for redemption.  If 

such moneys are not received, such notice shall be of no force and effect, the Village shall not 

redeem such Bonds, and the Bond Registrar shall give notice, in the same manner in which the 

notice of redemption was given, that such moneys were not so received and that such Bonds will 

not be redeemed. 

Notice of redemption having been given as aforesaid, the Bonds or portions of Bonds so 

to be redeemed shall, on the redemption date, become due and payable at the redemption price 

therein specified, and from and after such date (unless the Village shall default in the payment of 

the redemption price) such Bonds or portions of Bonds shall cease to bear interest.  Upon 
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surrender of such Bonds for redemption in accordance with said notice, such Bonds shall be paid 

by the Bond Registrar at the redemption price.  Installments of interest due on or prior to the 

redemption date shall be payable as herein provided for payment of interest.  Upon surrender for 

any partial redemption of any Bond, there shall be prepared for the registered holder a new Bond 

or Bonds of the same maturity in the amount of the unpaid principal. 

If less than all of the Bonds are called for redemption they shall be redeemed in inverse 

order of maturity and by lot within any maturity, subject to selection by the Bond Registrar as 

provided below.  The portion of any Bond to be redeemed shall be in authorized denominations 

of $5,000 or any integral amount thereof (each an "Authorized Denomination") and in selection 

the Bonds for redemption, each Bond shall be considered as representing that number of the 

Bonds which is obtained by dividing the principal amount of such Bond by the minimum 

Authorized Denomination.  If a portion of a Bond shall be called for redemption, a new Bond in 

an amount equal to the unredeemed portion thereof shall be issued to the Holder upon the 

surrender thereof.  If for any reason the amount of the Bonds called for redemption would result 

in a redemption of Bonds less that the Authorized Denomination, the Bond Registrar, to the 

extent possible within the amount of Bonds to be redeemed, is hereby authorized to adjust the 

selection of the Bonds for such purpose in order to minimize any such redemption.  

Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Depository for those Bonds for which a Depository or its 

nominee is the Holder shall select the Bonds for redemption within particular maturities 

according to its stated procedures. 

When the Bonds (or portions thereof) are to be redeemed, the Village shall give or cause 

to be given notice of redemption of the Bonds to the Bond Registrar no later than forty-five (45) 

days prior to the redemption date or such shorter time as may be acceptable to the Bond 
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Registrar.  The Bond Registrar, at the expense of the Village, shall send notice of any 

redemption, identifying the Bonds or portions thereof to be redeemed, the redemption date and 

the method and place of payment and all other required information, by first class mail to each 

Holder called for redemption to the Holder's address listed on the Bond Registrar.  Such notice 

shall be sent by the Bond Registrar by first class mail between thirty (30) and sixty (60) days 

prior to the scheduled redemption date. 

In addition to the foregoing, the redemption notice shall contain, with respect to each 

Bond being redeemed, (1) the CUSIP Number, (2) the date of issuance, (3) the interest rate, (4) 

the maturity date, and (5) any other descriptive information determined by the Bond Registrar to 

be needed to identify the Bonds.  The Bond Registrar shall also send each notice of redemption 

at least thirty (30) days before the redemption date to (1) and Rating Service then rating the 

Bonds to be redeemed; (2) all of the registered clearing agencies known to the Bond Registrar to 

be in the business of holding substantial amounts of securities of a type similar to the Bonds; and 

(3) one or more national information services that disseminate notices of redemption of securities 

such as the Bonds and such services to be identified by the Bond Registrar.  Each redemption 

notice shall also be sent to participants of the Depository and to Beneficial Owners. 

On or before the date fixed for redemption, moneys shall be deposited with the Bond 

Registrar to pay the redemption price on the redemption date on the Bonds called for redemption.  

Upon the deposit of such moneys, the Bonds shall cease to bear interest on the redemption date 

and shall no longer be entitled to the benefits of the Ordinance (other than the payment and 

transfer and exchange) and shall no longer be considered outstanding. 

If any Bond or portion of Bond called for redemption shall not be so paid upon surrender 

thereof for redemption, the principal shall, until paid, bear interest from the redemption date at 
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the rate borne by the Bond or portion of Bond so called for redemption.  All Bonds which have 

been redeemed shall be cancelled and destroyed by the Bond Registrar and shall not be reissued. 

Section 5. Execution and Negotiability.  Each of the Bonds shall be executed in the 

name of the Village by the manual or facsimile signatures of the Village President and the 

Village Clerk, and the seal of the Village shall be affixed, imprinted, engraved or otherwise 

reproduced thereon and countersigned by the manual or facsimile signature of the Village Clerk; 

and these officials, by the execution of a Signature and No Litigation Certificate, shall adopt as 

and for their own proper signatures the facsimile signatures appearing on the Bonds.  In case any 

officer whose signature or facsimile signature appears on the Bonds shall cease to be such officer 

before the delivery of the Bonds, the signature of such officer shall nevertheless be valid and 

sufficient for all purposes the same as if such officer had remained in office until such delivery. 

The Bonds shall have all of the qualities and incidents of negotiable instruments under 

the laws of the State of Illinois, subject to the provisions for registration herein. 

The Bonds shall also be authenticated by the manual signature of the Registrar and no 

Bond shall be valid or become obligatory for any purpose until the certificate of authentication 

thereon has been so executed. 

Section 6. Form of Bonds.  The form and tenor of the Bonds shall be substantially as 

follows, all blanks to be filled in properly prior to delivery: 
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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
STATE OF ILLINOIS 

COUNTIES OF DUPAGE AND COOK 

VILLAGE OF BENSENVILLE 
GENERAL OBLIGATION REFUNDING BOND  

(ALTERNATE REVENUE SOURCE), SERIES 2012E 

Interest Rate Maturity Date Original Date Authentication Date CUSIP 
 May 1, 20__ ________, 2012 _________, 2012  
 
REGISTERED OWNER: CEDE & CO. 

PRINCIPAL SUM: 

 
The Village of Bensenville, in DuPage and Cook Counties, Illinois (the "Village"), for 

value received, hereby promises to pay to the Registered Owner named above or registered 
assigns, the Principal Sum set forth above on the Maturity Date set forth above, and to pay 
interest hereon (computed on the basis of a 360-day year of twelve 30-day months) at the Interest 
Rate per annum stated above from the interest payment date to which interest has been paid next 
preceding the Authentication Date of this bond unless this bond is authenticated after the 
fifteenth day of the month preceding an interest payment date and on or before such interest 
payment date in which case it shall bear interest from such interest payment date or unless this 
bond is authenticated on or before _______ 15, 2012, in which case it shall bear interest from the 
Original Date, until the principal is paid, which interest is payable semiannually on May 1 and 
November 1 of each year, beginning on May 1, 2013. 

The principal of this Bond is payable at the corporate trust office of The Bank of New 
York Mellon Trust Company, National Association (the "Registrar" or "Paying Agent"), in 
Chicago, Illinois.  All payments of interest on this bond shall be paid by check, mailed one 
business day prior to the interest payment date to the registered owner hereof as of the fifteenth 
day of the month preceding the month of such interest payment date at the address as it appears 
on the registration books kept by the Registrar or at such other address as is provided to the 
Paying Agent in writing by the registered owner.  If payment of principal or interest is made to a 
depository, payment shall be made by wire transfer on the payment date in same-day funds.  If 
the payment date occurs on a date when financial institutions are not open for business, the wire 
transfer shall be made on the next succeeding business day.  The Paying Agent shall wire 
transfer payments by 1:00 p.m. (New York City time) so such payments are received at the 
depository by 2:30 p.m. (New York City time). All payments on the bond shall be made in any 
coin or currency of the United States of America, which on the dates of such payment, shall be 
legal tender for the payment of public and private debts. 

The Bonds (as hereinafter defined) shall be initially issued in a Book Entry System (as 
defined in the hereinafter defined Ordinance).  The provisions of this bond and of the Ordinance 
are subject in all respects to the provisions of the Blanket Issuer Letter of Representations 
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between the Village and The Depository Trust Company, or any substitute agreement, effecting 
such Book Entry System. 

This Bond is a general obligation of the Village payable as to principal and interest from 
(i) the revenues of the waterworks and sewerage system of the Village, and (ii) ad valorem taxes 
levied against all taxable property in the Village, without limitation as to rate or amount, all in 
accordance with the provisions of the Local Government Debt Reform Act, as supplemented and 
amended (the "Act").  The full faith, credit and resources of the Village are pledged to the 
punctual payment of the principal of and interest on the Bonds.  This Bond is negotiable, subject 
to registration provisions, pursuant to the laws of the State of Illinois. 

This Bond is one of an authorized issue of bonds of the Village of like date, tenor and 
effect, except as to rates of interest and dates of maturity; aggregating _________ Dollars 
($______); numbered consecutively from R-1 up; issued for the purpose of refunding the 
Refunded Bonds (as such term is defined in the hereinafter defined Ordinance) and costs related 
to the issuance of the Bonds, [including the premium for municipal bond insurance,] all for the 
benefit of the inhabitants of the Village; as approved by the Village President and Village 
Council of the Village (the "Corporate Authorities").  This Bond is issued pursuant to a Bond 
Ordinance adopted by the Corporate Authorities on the 25th day of September, 2012 (the 
"Ordinance"), and in accordance with the Act. 

Pursuant to the Ordinance and the Escrow Agreement(s) defined therein, the Village has 
set aside securities (purchased from proceeds of the Bonds) and certain cash in an Escrow 
Account to provide payment of principal of and interest and redemption premium on the 
Refunded Bonds by the purchase of obligations of the United States of America.   

Redemption of the Bonds is more fully detailed in the Ordinance and a Bond Order 
executed by the Village President on _________, 2012 prior to the delivery of the Bonds.  

This Bond is transferable or exchangeable only upon the books of the Village kept for 
that purpose at the principal office of the Registrar by the registered owner hereof in person, or 
by its attorney duly authorized in writing, upon surrender of this bond together with a written 
instrument of transfer or exchange satisfactory to the Registrar duly executed by the registered 
owner, or its attorney duly authorized in writing, and thereupon a new fully registered bond or 
bonds in an authorized aggregate principal amount and of the same maturity, shall be executed 
and delivered in the name of the transferee or transferees or to the registered owner, as the case 
may be, in exchange therefor.  The Registrar shall not be required to transfer or exchange this 
bond during the period beginning at the close of business on the fifteenth (15th) day of the month 
preceding the interest payment date on this bond occurs and ending on such interest payment 
date.  The Village, the Registrar, the Paying Agent and any other registrar or paying agent for 
this bond may treat and consider the person in whose name this bond is registered as the absolute 
owner hereof for all purposes including for the purpose of receiving payment of, or on account 
of, the principal hereof and interest due hereon. 

This Bond is subject to defeasance prior to payment as provided in the Ordinance referred 
to herein.  THE OWNER OF THIS BOND, BY THE ACCEPTANCE HEREOF, HEREBY 
AGREES TO ALL THE TERMS AND PROVISIONS CONTAINED IN THE ORDINANCE. 
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[The Village has designated the bonds as qualified tax-exempt obligations to qualify the 
bonds for the $10,000,000 exception from the provisions of Section 265(b) of the Internal 
Revenue Code of 1986 relating to the disallowance of 100% of the deduction for interest expense 
allocable to tax-exempt obligations.] 

The Bonds maturing in any one year are issuable only in fully registered form in the 
denomination of $5,000 or any integral multiple thereof. 

It is hereby certified and recited that all acts, conditions and things required to be done 
precedent to and in the execution, issuance and delivery of this bond have been done and 
performed in regular and due form as provided by law; that the indebtedness of the Village, 
including the issue of the Bond of which this is one, does not exceed any limitation imposed by 
law; and that provision has been made for the collection of a direct annual tax sufficient to pay 
the interest hereon as it falls due and also to pay and discharge the principal hereof at maturity.   

This Bond shall not be valid or become obligatory for any purpose until the certificate of 
authentication hereon shall have been executed by an authorized representative of the Registrar. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Village of Bensenville, DuPage and Cook Counties, 
Illinois, has caused this bond to be executed by the manual or facsimile signatures of the Village 
President and the Village Clerk, the seal of said Village (or a facsimile thereof) to be affixed, 
imprinted, engraved or otherwise reproduced hereon and countersigned by the duly authorized 
manual or facsimile signature of the Village Treasurer, all as of the Original Date identified 
above. 

VILLAGE OF BENSENVILLE, DUPAGE AND 
COOK COUNTIES, ILLINOIS 
 
 
By_____________________________________ 
 Village President 
 
 
By_____________________________________ 
 Village Clerk 

[SEAL] 

Countersigned: 

 
By _________________________________ 
      Village Treasurer 
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REGISTRAR'S CERTIFICATE OF AUTHENTICATION 

This bond is one of the bonds described in the within-mentioned Ordinance. 

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON TRUST 
COMPANY, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as 
Registrar 
 
By _____________________________________ 
      Authorized Officer 

 
Section 7. Sale of Bonds.  The Village Treasurer is hereby authorized and directed to 

deliver the Bonds to Bernardi Securities, Inc. and Robert W. Baird & Co., Inc. (collectively, the 

"Purchaser") thereof, upon receipt of the purchase price of not less than 98% of par plus accrued 

interest.  The Village President and the Village Clerk are authorized and directed to execute a 

bond purchase agreement (the "Purchase Contract") in connection with the sale of the Bonds, in 

the name of and on behalf of the Village.  The Purchase Contract shall be substantially in the 

form of purchase contracts commonly used in transactions similar to that described in the 

Ordinance, with such changes as necessary to reflect the terms and provisions of the Bonds, this 

Ordinance and such other changes as the Village President or Village Treasurer shall determine 

are necessary or desirable in connection with the sale of the Bonds.  No person holding any 

office of the Village, either by election or appointment, is in any manner financially interested 

directly in his own name or indirectly in the name of any other person, association, trust or 

corporation, in the Purchase Contract.  The Preliminary Official Statement in the form submitted 

to this meeting is hereby approved and deemed nearly final, and the Village President is hereby 

authorized and directed to execute the final Official Statement after the sale of the Bonds to the 

Purchaser.  The Continuing Disclosure Undertaking in the form submitted to this meeting is 

hereby approved, and the Village President and Village Clerk are authorized and directed to 

complete and execute the Continuing Disclosure Undertaking with such changes as they deem 
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necessary or appropriate.  The Village President and Village Clerk are also authorized and 

directed to apply for and obtain municipal bond insurance on the Bonds if the Purchaser can 

demonstrate that the present value of the interest to be saved by procuring such insurance is 

greater than the premium required to be paid to procure it. 

Section 8. Alternate Revenue Source; Tax Levy; Additional Security.  For the 

purpose of providing funds required to pay the interest on the Bonds promptly when and as the 

same falls due, and to pay and discharge the principal thereof at maturity, the Village covenants 

and agrees with the Purchaser and the owners of the Bonds that the Village will deposit the 

principal proceeds received by the Village from time to time from the revenues of the 

waterworks and sewerage system of the Village (the "Pledged Revenues").  The Pledged 

Revenues are hereby pledged to the payment of the Bonds, and the Corporate Authorities 

covenant and agree to provide for, collect and apply the Pledged Revenues to the payment of the 

Bonds. 

The Bonds are issued on a parity with respect to the Pledged Revenues with the Village's 

currently outstanding Prior Bonds. 

For the purpose of providing additional funds to produce the sums necessary to pay 

interest on the Bonds as it falls due and pay and discharge the principal thereof at maturity, there 

be and there is hereby levied upon all the taxable property within the Village a direct annual tax 

(the "Pledged Taxes") for each of the years while the Bonds or any of them are outstanding, in 

amounts sufficient for that purpose, and that there be and there is hereby levied upon all of the 

taxable property in the Village, in addition to all other taxes, a direct annual tax in the amount of 

not to exceed $970,000 per year to be levied from 2012 to no later than 2021.  The exact amount 

of the tax for each year shall be as set forth in the Bond Order. 
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Principal or interest coming due at any time when there are not sufficient funds on hand 

from the Pledged Taxes to pay the same shall be paid from current funds on hand of the Village, 

and the fund from which such payment was made shall be reimbursed out of the Pledged Taxes 

hereby levied when the same shall be collected. 

The Village covenants and agrees with the Purchaser and the owners of the Bonds that so 

long as any of the Bonds remain outstanding, the Village will take no action or fail to take any 

action which in any way would adversely affect the ability of the Village to collect the Pledged 

Revenues or to levy and collect the Pledged Taxes, and the Village and its officers will comply 

with all present and future applicable laws in order to assure that the Pledged Revenues will be 

available and that the Pledged Taxes will be levied, extended and collected as provided herein 

and deposited in the Bond Fund.  

The funds derived from the tax levy be and the same are hereby appropriated and set 

aside for the sole and only purpose of paying principal and interest on said Bonds when and as 

the same become due.  The funds from the sale of said Bonds be and they are hereby 

appropriated and set aside for the purpose hereinbefore set out. 

Section 9. Filing of Ordinance – Bond Fund.  After this Ordinance becomes 

effective, a copy hereof, certified by the Village Clerk, shall each be filed with the County Clerk 

of DuPage and Cook Counties (the "County Clerk").  The County Clerk shall in and for the years 

2012 to no later than 2021, inclusive, ascertain the rate required to produce the aggregate 

Pledged Taxes hereinbefore provided to be levied in each of said years; and the County Clerk 

shall extend the same for collection on the tax books in connection with other taxes levied in said 

years in and by the Village for general corporate purposes of the Village; and the County Clerk, 

or other appropriate officer or designee, shall remit the Pledged Taxes for deposit to the credit of 
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a special fund created by Section 10 hereof and referred to as the "Bond Fund", and in said years 

the Pledged Taxes shall be levied and collected by and for and on behalf of the Village in like 

manner as taxes for general corporate purposes of the Village for said years are levied and 

collected, and in addition to and in excess of all other taxes.  The Pledged Taxes are hereby 

irrevocably pledged to and shall be used only for the purpose of paying principal of and interest 

on the Bonds.   

Section 10. Abatement of Pledged Taxes.  Not later than the last date in any tax year 

that the County Clerks will accept the filing of an ordinance levying a tax to be extended during 

such tax year for the payment of principal of and interest on general obligation bonds, the 

Village Treasurer shall determine (i) the amount of Pledged Revenues then on deposit.  The 

Village Treasurer shall set forth the aggregate amount of Pledged Revenues which are then on 

deposit and available for the purpose of abating the Pledged Taxes to be extended during that tax 

year and shall transmit such information to the Corporate Authorities. 

The Corporate Authorities shall direct the abatement of the Pledged Taxes and shall 

authorize the transfer to the Bond Fund of the amount of Pledged Revenues so determined to be 

available for such abatement.  By proper proceedings the Corporate Authorities shall thereafter 

abate the Pledged Taxes by the amount so transferred to and deposited into the Bond Fund. 

Section 11. Refunding of the Refunded Bonds and Costs of Issuance.  The Bank of 

New York Mellon Trust Company, National Association (the "Escrow Trustee"), having a 

corporate trust office in Chicago, Illinois, is hereby authorized and appointed to serve as escrow 

trustee for the Refunded Bonds in accordance with the terms of the Escrow Agreement(s), 

between the Village and the Escrow Trustee (the "Escrow Agreement(s)").  The Escrow 

Agreement(s), in substantially the form which has been presented at this meeting, is hereby 
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approved by the Village President and the Corporate Authorities, and the Village President and 

the Village Clerk are hereby authorized and directed to complete, execute and attest the same on 

behalf of the Village.  Concurrently with the delivery of the Bonds, the Village shall deposit a 

portion of the proceeds of the Bonds to be used, together with certain cash from the proceeds of 

the Bonds and cash on hand, if any, as set forth in the Escrow Agreement(s), to refund and 

legally defease a portion of the Refunded Bonds, all as set forth in the Escrow Agreement(s).  

The execution, by either the Village President or the Purchaser, of a subscription for United 

States Treasury Obligations -- State and Local Government Series for investment of proceeds of 

the Bonds which may be held under the Escrow Agreement(s) in a manner consistent with this 

ordinance is hereby approved.  In order to refund the Refunded Bonds, the Treasurer shall 

deposit certain cash with the Escrow Trustee under the Escrow Agreement(s) in an amount 

sufficient to provide moneys for the payment of redemption, interest and redemption premium, if 

any, on the Refunded Bonds to be called for redemption on the dates provided in the Bond Order 

which shall be no later than May 1, 2014. 

Costs of issuance of the Bonds not otherwise paid shall be paid from the remaining 

proceeds by the Village.  When all the costs of issuance of the Bonds have been paid, the Village 

shall then transfer any amount then remaining from the proceeds of the Bonds to the Bond Fund 

as herein provided. 

Section 12. The Revenue Fund.  Upon the issuance of any of the  Bonds, the System 

shall be operated on a Fiscal Year basis.  All of the Revenues shall be set aside as collected and 

be deposited into the heretofore created Revenue Fund, hereby expressly continued.  be 

deposited into the heretofore created Revenue Fund, hereby expressly continued. The Revenue 

Fund shall constitute a trust fund for the sole purpose of carrying out the covenants, terms, and 
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conditions of any Revenue Bond Ordinances and this Ordinance, and shall be used only in 

paying Operation and Maintenance Costs, providing an adequate depreciation fund, paying the 

principal of and interest on all Outstanding Revenue Bonds, and providing for the establishment 

of and expenditure from the respective accounts as described in any Revenue Bond Ordinances 

and this Ordinance. 

Section 13. Operation of Revenue Fund. A. Flow of Funds. There shall be and there 

are hereby expressly continued the heretofore created separate accounts in the Waterworks and 

Sewerage Fund to be known as the "Operation and Maintenance Account," the "Bond and 

Interest Account," the "Bond Reserve Account," the "Depreciation Account," and the "Surplus 

Revenue Account," to which there shall be credited on or before the first day of each month by 

the financial officer of the Village, without any further official action or direction, in the order in 

which said accounts are hereinafter mentioned and without commingling with any other funds of 

the Village, all moneys held in the Waterworks and Sewerage Fund, in accordance with the 

following provisions: 

Operation and Maintenance Account: 

There shall be credited to the Operation and Maintenance Account an amount sufficient, 
when added to the amount then on deposit in said Account, to establish a balance to an 
amount not less than the amount necessary to pay Operation and Maintenance Costs for 
the next succeeding month and including 1/12 of all such expenses on an annualized 
basis. 

Amounts in said Account shall be used to pay Operation and Maintenance Costs. 
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Bond and Interest Account: 

There next shall be credited to the Bond and Interest Account and held, in cash and 
investments, a fractional amount of the interest becoming due on the next succeeding 
interest payment date on all Outstanding Revenue Bonds and also a fractional amount of 
the principal becoming due of the next succeeding principal maturity date of all of the 
Outstanding Revenue Bonds until there shall have been accumulated and held, in cash 
and investments, in the Bond and Interest Account on or before the month preceding such 
maturity date of interest or maturity date of principal, an amount sufficient to pay such 
principal or interest, or both. 

In computing the fractional amount to be set aside each month in the Bond and Interest 
Account, the fraction shall be so computed that a sufficient amount will be set aside in 
said Account and will be available for the prompt payment of such principal of and 
interest on all Outstanding Revenue Bonds and shall be not less than one-sixth of the 
interest becoming due on the next succeeding interest payment date and not less than one-
twelfth of the principal becoming due on the next succeeding principal payment date on 
all Outstanding Revenue Bonds until there is sufficient money in said Account to pay 
such principal or interest, or both. 

Credits to the Bond and Interest Account may be suspended in any Fiscal Year at such 
time as there shall be a sufficient sum, held in cash and investments, in said Account to 
meet principal and interest requirements in said Account for the balance of such Fiscal 
Year, but such credits shall again be resumed at the beginning of the next Fiscal Year. 

All moneys in said Account shall be used only for the purpose of paying interest on and 
principal of Outstanding Revenue Bonds. 

Bond Reserve Account: 

There shall be credited to the Bond Reserve Account and held, in cash and investments, 
the sum of $2,000 (which amount is inclusive of and not in addition to the amount 
required under the ordinances authorizing the Prior Bonds) each month (or such larger 
amount as may be required for any Future Revenue Bonds) until the credit balance of 
said Account aggregates the amount required under any Revenue Bond Ordinances. In 
the event of a withdrawal from the Bond Reserve Account, the Village covenants to 
replenish the- Bond Reserve Account at the rate of 1/12 of the difference between the 
amount to the credit of said account immediately following such withdrawal and 
maximum annual debt service, but in no case less than $2,000 per month (or such larger 
amount as may be required for any Future Revenue Bonds). 

Amounts to the credit of the Bond Reserve Account shall be used to pay principal of or 
interest on the Outstanding Revenue Bonds at any time when there are insufficient funds 
available in the Bond and Interest Account to pay the same. 
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Depreciation Account: 

There shall be credited and held, in cash and investments, the sum of $2,000 (which 
amount is inclusive of and not in addition to the amount required under the ordinances 
authorizing the Prior Bonds each month) (or such larger amount as may be required for 
any Future Revenue Bonds) until the credit balance of said Account aggregates the sum 
required under any Revenue Bond Ordinances. No additional funds need be credited to 
said Account, except that whenever for any reason the amount on deposit to the credit of 
said Account is less than said required aggregate sum, credits into said Account shall be 
resumed in the amount of $2,000 each month (or such larger amount as may be required 
for Future Revenue Bonds) and continued until the amount on deposit to the credit of said 
Account is once again equal to said required aggregate sum. 

Amounts to the credit of said Depreciation Account shall be used for (i) the payment of 
the cost of extraordinary maintenance, necessary repairs and replacements, or 
contingencies, the payment for which no other funds are available, in order that the 
System may at all times be able to render efficient service and (ii) the payment of 
principal of or interest on any Outstanding Revenue Bonds at any time when there are no 
other funds available for that purpose in order to prevent a default and shall be transferred 
to the Bond and Interest Account for such purpose. 

Whenever an amount is withdrawn from such Account for the purpose stated in clause 
(ii) of the preceding paragraph, the amount so transferred shall be added to the amount to 
be next and thereafter credited to said Depreciation Account until full reimbursement to 
said Account has been made. 

Surplus Account: 

 All moneys remaining in the Fund, after crediting the required deficiency in the accounts 
described in subsections (1) to (4), inclusive, shall be credited each month to the Surplus 
Account. Funds in the Surplus Account shall be used, first, to make up any subsequent 
deficiencies in any of the accounts hereinabove named; and then, the remainder of all 
surplus Revenues shall be deposited to a separate and segregated account to be held by 
the Paying Agent and designated the "Alternate Bond and Interest Subaccount of the 
Surplus Account" (the "Alternate Bond and Interest Subaccount"), as follows: 

(a) Upon the delivery of any of the Bonds there shall be transmitted to 
the Paying Agent for deposit into the Alternate Bond and Interest Subaccount 
from cash on hand and lawfully available an amount (net of any capitalized 
interest) which is equal to, and thereafter there shall be transmitted to the Paying 
Agent for deposit into the Alternate Bond and Interest Subaccount in each 
month after the required payments have been made into the Accounts above 
described an amount which is equal to, a fractional amount of the interest 
becoming due on the next succeeding interest payment date on all Outstanding 
Bonds and a fractional amount of the principal becoming due or subject to 
mandatory redemption on the next succeeding principal maturity or mandatory 
redemption date of all Outstanding Bonds. Such deposits shall be made each 
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month until there shall have been accumulated in the Alternate Bond and 
Interest Subaccount on or before the month preceding such maturity date of 
interest or maturity or mandatory redemption date of principal, an amount 
sufficient to pay such principal or interest, or both, of all Outstanding Bonds. 

(b) In computing the fractional amount to be set aside each month in 
said Alternate Bond and Interest Subaccount, the fraction shall be so computed 
that sufficient funds will be set aside in said Subaccount and will be available 
for the prompt payment of such principal of and interest on all Outstanding 
Bonds as the same will become due and shall be not less than one-fifth of the 
interest becoming due on the next succeeding interest payment date and not less 
than one-tenth of the principal becoming due or subject to mandatory 
redemption on the next succeeding principal or mandatory redemption payment 
date on all Outstanding Bonds until there is sufficient money in said Subaccount 
to pay such principal or interest or both. 

(c) Credits to the Alternate Bond and Interest Subaccount may be 
suspended in any Fiscal Year at such time as there shall be a sufficient sum, 
held in cash and investments, in said Subaccount to meet principal and interest 
requirements in said Subaccount for the balance of such Fiscal Year, but such 
credits shall be resumed at the beginning of the next Fiscal Year. 

(d) All moneys in said Subaccount shall be used by the Paying Agent 
only for the purpose of paying interest on and principal of Outstanding Bonds 
and Additional Bonds. 

Any funds remaining in the Surplus Account after making all of the aforesaid 
deposits to the Alternate Bond and Interest Account, at the discretion of the Corporate 
Authorities, shall then be used for one or more of the following purposes without any 
priority among them: 

(e) For the purpose of constructing or acquiring repairs, replacements, 
improvements or extensions to the System; or 

(f) For the purpose of calling and redeeming Outstanding Revenue 
Bonds or Outstanding Bonds or both, which are callable at the time; or 

(g) For the purpose of purchasing Outstanding Revenue Bonds or 
Outstanding Bonds which are in the open market at a price not to exceed par 
plus accrued interest to the date of purchase if the Bonds are not callable, or not 
to exceed par and accrued interest and any applicable call premium to the date 
of purchase by solicitation or tender at a time and price determined by the 
Corporate Authorities; or 

(h) For the purpose of paying principal of and interest on any 
subordinate bonds or obligations issued for the purpose of acquiring or 
constructing repairs, replacements, improvements or extensions to the System; 
or 

(i) For any other lawful System purpose. 
Section 14. Investments.  Except as otherwise expressly provided, moneys to the 

credit of the Revenue Fund may be invested pursuant to any authorization granted to municipal 

corporations by Illinois statute or court decision. 
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Moneys on deposit in the Revenue Fund and to the credit of the Alternate Bond and 

Interest Account shall be invested by the Paying Agent at the written direction of the Village 

Treasurer, but only in Qualified Investments. Moneys on deposit in the Revenue Fund and to the 

credit of the Bond and Interest Account, the Bond Reserve Account, the Depreciation Account 

and the balance of the Surplus Account shall be invested from time to time by the Treasurer of 

the Village in (a) direct full faith and credit obligations of the United States of America, whether 

bonds, notes, bills or otherwise called (collectively referred to herein as "U.S. Bonds"); (b) 

certificates of participation in a trust or trust receipts from a trust comprised solely of U.S. 

Bonds; (c) shares in a money market or mutual fund comprised solely of U.S. Bonds or 

agreements to repurchase such obligations; (d) obligations unconditionally guaranteed as to both 

principal and interest by the United States Government; (e) obligations which are tax-exempt 

under Section 103(a) of the Code but are not private activity bonds under Section 141(a) of the 

Code, if rated at the time of purchase "AA" or better by a nationally recognized ratings service 

for municipal bonds; (f) certificates of deposit or time deposits of any bank, as defined by the 

Illinois Banking Act, provided such bank is insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance 

Corporation or a successor corporation to the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation, and 

provided further that the principal of such deposits in excess of the insured amount is secured by 

a pledge of obligations as described in clauses (a), (b) or (d) above in the full principal amount of 

such excess, and (g) such investments as are legal and proper investments for the Village under 

authorizations then granted to the Village by Illinois law. Such investments may be sold from 

time to time by the Treasurer as funds may be needed for the purpose for which said respective 

Accounts have been created. To the extent moneys in said Accounts as described in this 

paragraph are held uninvested and on deposit in demand accounts, such amounts shall be added 
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to the amount invested pursuant to clause (f) above, and the sum so derived subject to the 

limitations as set forth therein. 

Monies in the Bond and Interest Account and the Bond Reserve Account shall be kept in 

accounts separate from the other accounts. 

Investments in the Accounts of the Revenue Fund shall mature or be subject to 

redemption at the option of the holder thereof prior to the time when needed, and, in any event, 

within the times as follows: 

ACCOUNT TIME 
Operation and Maintenance 45 days 
Bond and Interest 1 year 
Bond Reserve 3 years 
Depreciation 5 years 
Surplus: 

 

 

 
 Alternate Bond and Interest Subaccount 1 year 
 Remainder 5 years 

After making provision for the payment of any amount of excess arbitrage profits, as 

provided in the Code, attributable to investment earnings or profits to a Rebate Fund created for 

an issue or issues of Outstanding Bonds, all earnings or profit on any funds so invested in the 

Bond and Interest Account shall be retained therein. After making provision for the payment of 

any amount of excess arbitrage profits, as provided in the Code, attributable to investment 

earnings or profits to a Rebate Fund created for an issue or issues of Outstanding Revenue 

Bonds, all earnings or profit on any funds so invested in the Bond Reserve Account shall be 

credited upon receipt to the Bond and Interest Account. After making provision for the payment 

of any amount of excess arbitrage profits, as provided in the Code, attributable to investment 

earnings or profits to the hereinafter created Rebate Fund for the Outstanding Bonds, all earnings 

or profit on any funds so invested in the Alternate Bond and Interest Subaccount shall be retained 
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therein. The Village may take credit for such earnings or profits (not transferred to a Rebate 

Fund) in its final monthly accounting for the Accounts of the Revenue Fund in any Fiscal Year. 

All interest or profit earned on any funds so invested in other Accounts of the Revenue 

Fund shall be retained and credited to the Account for which invested. 

Moneys in any of said Accounts shall be invested by the Treasurer, if necessary, in 

investments restricted as to yield, which investments may be in United States Treasury 

Obligations-State and Local Government Series, if available, and to such end the Treasurer shall 

refer to any investment restrictions covenanted by the Village or any designated officer thereof 

as part of the transcript of proceedings for the issuance of the Bonds, and to appropriate opinions 

of counsel. 

Section 15. Bond Fund.  There is hereby established a special fund of the Village 

known as the "Alternate Bond and Interest Fund of 2012" (the "Bond Fund") to be held by the 

Paying Agent which is a trust fund established for the purpose of carrying out the covenants, 

terms and conditions imposed upon the Village by this ordinance.  The Bonds are secured by a 

pledge of all of the moneys on deposit in the Bond Fund, and such pledge is irrevocable until the 

Bonds have been paid in full or until the obligations of the Village are discharged under this 

ordinance.  Pledged Taxes shall be set aside as collected and deposited into the Bond Fund.  

Pledged Revenues shall be deposited into the Alternate Bond and Interest Subaccount of the 

Revenue Fund. 

Section 16. Use of Bond Proceeds.  Accrued interest, capitalized interest and any 

premium received on the delivery of the Bonds are hereby appropriated for the purpose of paying 

interest due on the Bonds and are hereby ordered deposited into the Bond Fund.   
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Section 17. Additional Funds and Accounts.  In addition to the funds established 

hereunder, the Village President is hereby authorized and directed to establish, and the Treasurer 

is further authorized to hold, any and all funds and/or accounts they deem necessary or 

convenient to the accomplishment of the purposes set forth in this ordinance. 

Section 18. Defeasance of the Bonds.  If, when the Bonds or a portion thereof shall 

have become due and payable in accordance with their terms, and the whole amount of the 

principal and the interest and the premium, if any, so due and payable upon all of the Bonds or a 

portion thereof then outstanding shall be paid; or (i) sufficient moneys or (ii) direct obligations of 

the United States of America (including obligations issued or held in book entry form on the 

books of the Department of the Treasury), the principal of and the interest on which when due 

will provide sufficient moneys for such purpose, shall be held in trust for such purpose, and 

provision shall also be made for paying all fees and expenses for the redemption, then and in that 

case the Bonds or any designated portion thereof issued hereunder shall no longer be deemed 

outstanding or entitled to any pledge of the Pledged Revenues and the Pledged Taxes made 

herein. 

Section 19. Account Excesses. Any amounts to the credit of the Accounts of the 

Revenue Fund in excess of the then current requirements therefor may be transferred at any time 

by the Corporate Authorities to such other Account or Accounts of the Revenue Fund as it may 

in its sole discretion designate. 

Section 20. Additional Bonds.  As long as there are any Outstanding Bonds, no 

obligations or bonds of any kind shall be issued which are payable from the Revenues except 

upon compliance with one of the options set out below: 
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(a) Parity Bonds may be issued for the purpose of paying the cost of repairs 

replacements, renewals, improvements and extensions to the System or for refunding 

Outstanding Bonds upon compliance with the following conditions: 

(i) The amounts required to be credited monthly to the respective 
accounts described in subsections (a) through (d), inclusive, of Section 13 of this 
Ordinance must have been credited in full up to the date of the delivery of such 
Parity Bonds. 

(ii) The Net Revenues of the System for the last completed Fiscal Year 
prior to the issuance of the Parity Bonds (as shown by the audit of an independent 
certified public accountant) or the adjusted Net Revenues of the System for such 
year (as defined herein) must equal at least 125% of Maximum Annual Debt 
Service computed immediately after the issuance of the proposed Parity Bonds, 
but only for those Fiscal Years in which the Outstanding Bonds immediately prior 
to such issuance will continue to be Outstanding as provided herein. 

(iii) Net Revenues of the System may be adjusted as follows: 

(A) In the event there shall have been an increase in the rates of 
the System from the rates in effect for the preceding Fiscal Year, which 
increase is in effect at the time of the issuance of any such Parity Bonds, 
the Net Revenues as described hereinabove may be adjusted to reflect the 
Net Revenues of the System for the immediately preceding Fiscal Year as 
they would have been had said then existing rates been in effect during all 
of said Fiscal Year. 

(B) Any such adjustment shall be evidenced by the certificate 
of an independent consulting engineer or an independent certified public 
accountant employed for that purpose, which certificate shall be filed with 
and approved by the Corporate Authorities prior to the issuance of the 
proposed Parity Bonds. 

(b) Parity Bonds may be issued to refund Outstanding Bonds if the Parity 

Bonds so issued (i) do not exceed the principal amount of the Outstanding Bonds to be 

refunded, (ii) do not bear interest at a rate in excess of the Outstanding Bonds to be 

refunded, and (iii) do not mature earlier than any Outstanding Bonds not to be refunded. 
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(c) Parity Bonds may be issued to refund Outstanding Bonds in order to avoid 

default in the payment of principal of or interest on Outstanding Bonds; provided, they 

are issued to avoid such default within three months of the date thereof. 

(d) Bonds or other obligations may be issued payable from the Revenues 

subordinate to the Outstanding Bonds.  Such subordinate bonds shall be payable from the 

Surplus Account created in Section 13 of this Ordinance. 

All bonds issued under this Section shall mature as to principal on May 1 and as to 

interest on May 1 and/or November 1. 

Contracts or agreements, including long-term and take or pay contracts or agreement, for 

the supply of water or the treatment of sewage which by their terms require payment by the 

Village as an Operation and Maintenance Cost or from the Operation and Maintenance Account 

are expressly excluded from the provisions of this Ordinance pertaining to Parity Bonds.  Such 

contracts or agreements may be made by the Village notwithstanding any of the provisions 

herein. 

Section 21. Covenants of the Village.  Subject to the terms and provisions contained in 

this section, and not otherwise, the Village covenants and agrees so long as there are any 

Outstanding Bonds (as defined herein), as follows: 

(a) The Village will take all action necessary either to impose, collect, apply 

or to maintain the right to receive and apply the Pledged Revenues and Pledged Taxes in 

the manner contemplated by this Ordinance, and such Pledged Revenues shall not be less 

than as shall be required under Section 15 of the Local Government Debt Reform Act to 

maintain the Bonds as Alternate Bonds. 
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(b) The Village covenants that it will, while any of the Bonds shall remain 

outstanding, the Pledged Revenues will be sufficient to provide for or pay each of the 

following in any given year:  (1) debt service on all outstanding revenue bonds payable 

from such revenue sources, (2) the debt service on all outstanding revenue bonds payable 

from pledged revenue sources, (3) all amounts required to meet any fund or account 

requirements with respect to such outstanding revenue bonds, (4) other contractual or tort 

liability obligations, if any, payable from such pledged revenues, (5) other contractual or 

tort liability obligations, if any, payable from such revenue sources, and (6) in each year, 

an amount not less than 1.25 times debt service of all (i) alternate bonds payable from 

such enterprise revenues and revenue sources previously issued and outstanding and 

(ii) alternate bonds proposed to be issued (i.e. the Bonds). 

(c) Whenever the 125% coverage in subsection (b) above is not effected or 

the Bonds at any time fail to qualify as Alternate Bonds not subject to any applicable debt 

limit under Section 15 of the Local Government Debt Reform Act or taxes are levied and 

extended and collected as stated in the Ordinance, the Village covenants to promptly have 

prepared a financial analysis of the Pledged Revenues by an independent consulting 

accountant or other qualified professional employed for that purpose, and further, to send 

a copy of such analysis, when completed, to the Purchaser of the Bonds along with a 

letter indicating what action the Village has taken responsive to such study and to comply 

with Section 15 of the Local Government Debt Reform Act. 

(d) The Village will make and keep proper books and accounts (separate and 

apart from all other records and accounts of the Village), in which complete entries shall 

be made of all transactions related to the Pledged Revenues, and covenants that within 
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210 days following the close of each Fiscal Year, it will cause the books and accounts 

related to the Pledged Revenues to be audited by independent certified public 

accountants.  Such audit will be available for inspection by the registered owners of any 

of the Bonds.  Each such audit, in addition to whatever matters may be thought proper by 

the accountants to be included therein, shall, without limiting the generality of the 

foregoing, include the following: 

  (i) A balance sheet as of the end of such Fiscal Year, including a 
statement of the amount held in each of the accounts under this ordinance. 

  (ii) The amount and details of all Outstanding bonds. 

  (iii) The accountant's comments, if any, regarding the manner in which 
the Village has carried out the accounting requirements of the Ordinance 
(including as to the Alternate Bond status of the Bonds) and has complied with 
Section 15 of the Local Government Debt Reform Act, and the accountant's 
recommendations for any changes. 

(e) The Village will keep its books and accounts in accordance with generally 

accepted fund reporting practices for local government entities and enterprise funds; 

provided, however, that the monthly credits to the Bond Fund shall be in cash, and such 

funds shall be held separate and apart in cash investments.  For the purpose of 

determining whether sufficient cash and investments are on deposit in such accounts 

under the terms and requirements of this ordinance, investments shall be valued at the 

lower of the cost or market price on the valuation date thereof, which valuation date shall 

be not less frequently than annually. 

(f) The Village will take no action in relation to the Pledged Revenues or the 

Pledged Taxes which would unfavorably affect the security of the Bonds or the prompt 

payment of the principal and interest thereon or the 125% coverage required in 
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subsection (b) above to maintain the Bonds as "alternate bonds" under Section 15 of the 

Local Government Debt Reform Act. 

(g) The owner of any Bond may proceed by civil action to compel 

performance of all duties required by law and the Ordinance. 

Section 22. Amendments with Consent of Bondholders.  Subject to the terms and 

provisions contained in this section, and not otherwise, the owners of not less than one hundred 

percent (100%) in aggregate principal amount of the Bonds issued pursuant to this ordinance and 

then outstanding shall have the right from time to time, anything contained in this ordinance to 

the contrary notwithstanding, to consent to and approve the adoption by the Village of such 

ordinance or ordinances supplemental hereto or amendatory hereof, as shall be deemed necessary 

or desirable by the Village for the purpose of modifying, altering, amending, adding to or 

rescinding in any particular manner any of the terms or provisions contained in this ordinance, or 

in any supplemental ordinance; provided, however, that nothing herein contained shall permit or 

be construed as permitting. 

(a) An extension of the maturity of the principal of or interest on any Bond 

issued pursuant to this ordinance; or 

(b) A reduction in the principal amount of any Bond or the rate of interest 

thereon; or 

(c) A preference or priority of any Bond or Bonds issued pursuant to this 

ordinance over any other Bond or Bonds issued pursuant to the provisions of this 

ordinance; or 

(d) A reduction in the aggregate principal amount of the Bonds required for 

consent to such supplemental ordinance; or 
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If the owners of not less than one hundred percent (100%) in aggregate principal amount 

of the Bonds outstanding at the time of adoption of such supplemental ordinance shall have 

consented to and approved the adoption thereof by written instrument to be maintained on file in 

the office of the Village Clerk of the Village, no owner of any Bond issued pursuant to this 

ordinance shall have any right to object to the adoption of such supplemental ordinance or to 

object to any of the terms and provisions contained therein or the operation thereof, or in any 

manner to question the propriety of the adoption thereof, or to enjoin or restrain the Village from 

adopting the same, or from taking any action pursuant to the provisions thereof.  Upon the 

adoption of any supplemental ordinance pursuant to the provisions of this section, this ordinance 

shall be, and shall be deemed, modified and amended in accordance therewith, and the respective 

rights, duties and obligations under this ordinance of the Village and all owners of Bonds then 

outstanding, shall thereafter be determined, exercised and enforced in accordance with this 

ordinance, subject in all respects to such modifications and amendments.  Notwithstanding 

anything contained in the foregoing provisions of this ordinance, the rights and obligations of the 

Village and of the owners of the Bonds authorized by this ordinance, and the terms and 

provisions of the Bonds and this ordinance, or any supplemental or amendatory ordinance, may 

be modified or altered in any respect with the consent of the Village and the consent of the 

owners of all the Bonds then outstanding. 

Section 23. Tax Covenants.  In order to preserve the exclusion of interest on the  

Bonds from gross income for federal tax purposes under Section 103 of the Internal Revenue 

Code of 1986 as existing on the date of issuance of the Bonds (the "Code") and as an inducement 

to purchasers of the Bonds, the Village represents, covenants and agrees that: 
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(a) No more than 10% of the payment of the principal of or interest on the 

Bonds will be (under the terms of the Bonds, this ordinance or any underlying 

arrangement), directly or indirectly, (i) secured by any interest in property used or to be 

used for a private business use or payments in respect of such property or (ii) derived 

from payments (whether or not to the Village) in respect of such property or borrowed 

money used or to be used for a private business use. 

(b) No more than 5% of the Bond proceeds will be loaned to any entity or 

person other than a state or local governmental unit.  No more than 5% of the Bond 

proceeds will be transferred, directly or indirectly, or deemed transferred to a 

nongovernmental person in any manner that would in substance constitute a loan of the 

Bond proceeds. 

(c) The Village reasonably expects, as of the date hereof, that the Bonds will 

not meet either the private business use test described in paragraph (a) above or the 

private loan test described in paragraph (b) above during the entire term of the Bonds. 

(d) Neither the Village nor the Corporate Authorities will take any action or 

fail to take any action with respect to the Bonds that would result in the loss of the 

exclusion from gross income for federal tax purposes on the Bonds pursuant to Section 

103 of the Code, nor will the Village or the Corporate Authorities act in any other manner 

which would adversely affect such exclusion. 

(e) It shall not be an event of default under this ordinance if the interest on 

any Bond is not excludable from gross income for federal tax purposes or otherwise 

pursuant to any provision of the Code which is not currently in effect and in existence on 

the date of issuance of the Bonds. 
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(f) The Village represents that: 

(i) The Bonds are not private activity bonds as defined in Section 141 
of the Code; 

(ii) The Village hereby designates the Bonds as qualified tax-exempt 
obligations for purposes of Section 265(b) of the Code; and 

(iii) The reasonably anticipated amount of qualified tax-exempt 
obligations (including 501(c)(3) obligations and tax-exempt leases 
but excluding other private activity bonds and excluding bonds 
issued to refund qualified tax-exempt obligations) which will be 
issued by the Village and all entities subordinate to the Village 
during 2012 does not exceed $10,000,000. 

(iv) The Village has not designated more than $10,000,000 of qualified 
tax-exempt obligations during 2012. 

Therefore, the Bonds qualify for the exception in the Code from the disallowance of 100% of the 

deduction by financial institutions of interest expense allocable to tax-exempt obligations. 

(g) These covenants are based solely on current law in effect and in existence 

of the date of delivery of the Bonds. 

The Village hereby authorizes the officials of the Village responsible for issuing the 

Bonds, the same being the Village President, the Village Clerk and the Village Treasurer of the 

Village, to make such further covenants and certifications as may be necessary to assure that the 

use thereof will not cause the Bonds to be arbitrage bonds and to assure that the interest on the 

Bonds will be excludable from gross income for federal income tax purposes.  In connection 

therewith, the Village further agrees: (a) through its officers, to make such further specific 

covenants, representations as shall be truthful, and assurances as may be necessary or advisable; 

(b) to consult with counsel approving the Bonds; (c) to pay to the United States, as necessary, 

such sums of money representing required rebates of excess arbitrage profits relating to the 

Bonds as required pursuant to Section 148 of the Code and the regulations promulgated 

thereunder; (d) to file such forms, statements, and supporting documents as may be required and 
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in a timely manner; and (e) if deemed necessary or advisable by their officers, to employ and pay 

fiscal agents, financial advisors, attorneys, and other persons to assist the Village in such 

compliance. 

Section 24. Noncompliance with Tax Covenants.  Notwithstanding any other 

provisions of this ordinance, the covenants and authorizations contained in this ordinance (the 

"Tax Sections") which are designed to preserve the exclusion of interest on the Bonds from gross 

income under federal law (the "Tax Exemption") need not be complied with if the Village 

receives an opinion of nationally recognized bond counsel that any Tax Section is unnecessary to 

preserve the Tax Exemption. 

Section 25. Registered Form.  The Village recognizes that Section 149(a) of the Code 

requires the Bonds to be issued and to remain in fully registered form in order that interest 

thereon is exempt from federal income taxation under laws in force at the time the Bonds are 

delivered.  In this connection, the Village agrees that it will not take any action to permit the 

Bonds to be issued in, or converted into, bearer or coupon form. 

Section 26. Municipal Bond Insurance.  In the event the payment of principal and 

interest on the Bonds is insured pursuant to a municipal bond insurance policy (the "Municipal 

Bond Insurance Policy") issued by a bond insurer (the "Bond Insurer"), and as long as such 

Municipal Bond Insurance Policy shall be in full force and effect, the Village and the Registrar 

agree to comply with such usual and reasonable provisions regarding presentment and payment 

of the Bonds, subrogation of the rights of the Bondholders to the Bond Insurer upon payment of 

the Bonds by the Bond Insurer, amendment hereof, or other terms, as approved by the Village 

President of the Village on advice of counsel, his or her approval to constitute full and complete 

acceptance by the Village of such terms and provisions under authority of this Section. 
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Section 27. Severability.  If any section, paragraph or provision of this ordinance shall 

be held to be invalid or unenforceable for any reason, the invalidity or unenforceability of such 

section, paragraph or provision shall not affect any of the remaining provisions of this ordinance. 

Section 28. Publication.  The Village Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to 

publish this ordinance in pamphlet form and to file copies thereof for public inspection in his/her 

office. 

Section 29. Conflicting Ordinances.  All ordinances, resolutions and parts of 

ordinances and resolutions, in conflict herewith are hereby repealed; provided, however, that this 

ordinance shall not be construed as adversely affecting the rights of the owners of the Refunded 

Bonds. 

Section 30. Headings.  The headings or titles of the several sections shall be solely for 

convenience of reference and shall not affect the meaning, construction or effect of this 

ordinance. 

Section 31. Effective Date.  This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and 

after its adoption and approval. 

ADOPTED this 25th day of September, 2012, pursuant to a roll call vote as follows: 

AYES: _________________________________________________________________ 

________________________________________________________________________ 

NAYS: _________________________________________________________________ 

________________________________________________________________________ 

ABSENT: _______________________________________________________________ 

________________________________________________________________________ 

APPROVED by me this 25th day of September, 2012. 
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PUBLISHED IN PAMPHLET FORM: September 25, 2012 
 
 

 
____________________________________ 
Frank Soto, Village President 

ATTEST: 
 
 
________________________________ 
Susan Violet Janowiak, Village Clerk 
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Trustee _____________________ moved and Trustee ________________ seconded the 

motion that said ordinance as presented and read by the Village Clerk be adopted. 

After a full discussion thereof, the Village President directed that the roll be called for a 

vote upon the motion to adopt said ordinance as read. 

Upon the roll being called, the following Trustees voted AYE: _____________________ 

________________________________________________________________________ 

and the following Trustees voted NAY: _____________________________________________ 

________________________________________________________________________ 

Whereupon the Village President declared the motion carried and said ordinance adopted, 

approved and signed the same in open meeting and directed the Village Clerk to record the same 

in full in the records of the Corporate Authorities of the Village of Bensenville, DuPage and 

Cook Counties, Illinois, which was done. 

Other business not pertinent to the adoption of said ordinance was duly transacted at said 

meeting. 

Upon motion duly made, seconded and carried, the meeting was adjourned. 

 
 
_________________________________ 
Village Clerk 
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STATE OF ILLINOIS ) 
 )  SS 
COUNTY OF DUPAGE ) 

CERTIFICATION OF MINUTES 

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that I am the duly qualified and acting Village Clerk 
of the Village of Bensenville, DuPage and Cook Counties, Illinois (the "Village"), and as such 
official am the keeper of the records and files of the of the Village Board of the Village (the 
"Corporate Authorities"). 

I further certify that the foregoing is a full, true and complete transcript of that portion of 
the minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Authorities held on the 25th day of September, 2012, 
insofar as the same relates to the adoption of Ordinance No. ______ entitled: 

AN ORDINANCE authorizing and providing for the issuance of 
not to exceed $6,000,000 General Obligation Refunding Bonds 
(Alternate Revenue Source), Series 2012E of the Village of 
Bensenville, DuPage and Cook Counties, Illinois, and for the levy 
of a direct annual tax sufficient to pay the principal and interest on 
said bonds. 

a true, correct and complete copy of which said ordinance as adopted at said meeting appears in 
the foregoing transcript of the minutes of said special meeting. 

I do further certify that the deliberations of the Corporate Authorities on the adoption of 
said ordinance were conducted openly, that the vote on the adoption of said ordinance was taken 
openly, that said meeting was held at a specified time and place convenient to the public, that 
notice of said meeting was duly given to all of the news media requesting such notice, that said 
meeting was called and held in strict compliance with the provisions of the Open Meetings Act 
of the State of Illinois, as amended, and that the Village has complied with all of the provisions 
of said Act and with all of the procedural rules of the Corporate Authorities. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto affix my official signature and seal of said Village, 
this 25th day of September, 2012.  

 
 
 
_________________________________ 
Village Clerk 
 

(SEAL) 
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STATE OF ILLINOIS ) 
 )   SS 
COUNTY OF DUPAGE ) 

FILING CERTIFICATE 

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that I am the duly qualified and acting County Clerk 

of DuPage County, Illinois, and as such official I do further certify that on the _____ day of 

_______, 2012, there was filed in my office a duly certified copy of Ordinance No. ______ 

entitled: 

AN ORDINANCE authorizing and providing for the issuance of 
not to exceed $6,000,000 General Obligation Refunding Bonds 
(Alternate Revenue Source), Series 2012E of the Village of 
Bensenville, DuPage and Cook Counties, Illinois, and for the levy 
of a direct annual tax sufficient to pay the principal and interest on 
said bonds. 

duly adopted by the Village President and Village Board of the Village of Bensenville, DuPage 

and Cook Counties, Illinois, on 25th day of September, 2012, and that the same has been 

deposited in the official files and records of my office. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto affix my official signature and the seal of said 

County, this _____ day ___________, 2012. 

 
 
______________________________________ 
County Clerk of DuPage County, Illinois 
 

(SEAL)  
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STATE OF ILLINOIS ) 
 )   SS 
COUNTY OF COOK ) 

FILING CERTIFICATE 

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that I am the duly qualified and acting County Clerk 

of Cook County, Illinois, and as such official I do further certify that on the _____ day of 

_______, 2012, there was filed in my office a duly certified copy of Ordinance No. ______ 

entitled: 

AN ORDINANCE authorizing and providing for the issuance of 
not to exceed $6,000,000 General Obligation Refunding Bonds 
(Alternate Revenue Source), Series 2012E of the Village of 
Bensenville, DuPage and Cook Counties, Illinois, and for the levy 
of a direct annual tax sufficient to pay the principal and interest on 
said bonds. 

duly adopted by the Village President and Village Board of the Village of Bensenville, DuPage 

and Cook Counties, Illinois, on ______ day of September, 2012, and that the same has been 

deposited in the official files and records of my office. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto affix my official signature and the seal of said 

County, this _____ day ___________, 2012. 

 
 
______________________________________ 
County Clerk of Cook County, Illinois 
 

(SEAL)  



 
 

New Issue Investment Rating: 
 Standard & Poor’s ... A+ (Positive Outlook) 
 (Rating Requested) 

 
Preliminary Official Statement Dated September 19, 2012  

 Subject to compliance by the Village with certain covenants, in the opinion of Bond Counsel, under present law, interest on the Bonds is excludable from 
gross income of the owners thereof for federal income tax purposes and is not included as an item of tax preference in computing the federal alternative 
minimum tax for individuals and corporations but, is taken into account in computing the corporate alternative minimum tax.  See "TAX EXEMPTION" 
herein for a more complete discussion.  Interest on the Bonds is not exempt from present State of Illinois income taxes. 
 

 $5,525,000* 
VILLAGE OF BENSENVILLE 
DuPage and Cook Counties, Illinois 

General Obligation Refunding Bonds (Alternate Revenue Source), Series 2012E 
 

Dated Date of Delivery           Non-Callable           Book-Entry          Bank Qualified            Due Serially May 1, 2014-2023 
 
 The $5,525,000* General Obligation Refunding Bonds (Alternate Revenue Source), Series 2012E (the “Bonds”), are being issued by the Village of 
Bensenville, DuPage and Cook Counties, Illinois (the “Village”).  Interest on the Bonds is payable semiannually on May 1 and November 1 of each year 
commencing May 1, 2013.  Interest is calculated based on a 360-day year of twelve 30-day months.  The Bonds will be issued using a book-entry system.  The 
Depository Trust Company (“DTC”), New York, New York, will act as securities depository for the Bonds.  The ownership of one fully registered Bond for each 
maturity will be registered in the name of Cede & Co., as nominee for DTC and no physical delivery of Bonds will be made to purchasers.  The Bonds will mature 
on May 1 in the following years and amounts.  
 
 

AMOUNTS* MATURITIES, INTEREST RATES, PRICES OR YIELDS AND CUSIP NUMBERS 

Principal   Due Interest Yield or   CUSIP    Principal   Due Interest Yield or   CUSIP    
 Amount*   May 1   Rate    Price     Number    Amount*   May 1   Rate    Price     Number    
$310,000 ...  2014  ______%  ______% __________ $430,000 ...  2019  ______%  ______% __________ 
 475,000 ...  2015  ______%  ______% __________  420,000 ...  2020  ______%  ______% __________ 
 480,000 ...  2016  ______%  ______% __________  405,000 ...  2021  ______%  ______% __________ 
 645,000 ...  2017  ______%  ______% __________  845,000 ...  2022  ______%  ______% __________ 
 640,000 ...  2018  ______%  ______% __________  875,000 ...  2023  ______%  ______% __________ 
 
 

OPTIONAL REDEMPTION 

 Bonds due May 1, 2014-20____, inclusive, are non-callable.  Bonds due May 1, 20____-2023, inclusive, are callable in whole or in part on any date on or 
after May 1, 20___, at a price of par and accrued interest.  If less than all the Bonds are called, they shall be redeemed in such principal amounts and from such 
maturities as determined by the Village and within any maturity by lot.  See “OPTIONAL REDEMPTION” herein. 

 
 

PURPOSE, LEGALITY AND SECURITY 

 The Bond proceeds will be used to fund an escrow account to currently refund a portion of the Village’s outstanding General Obligation Bonds (Waterworks 
and Sewerage Alternate Revenue Source), Series 1998 (the “1998 Bonds”), a portion of the outstanding General Obligation Bonds (Waterworks and Sewerage 
Alternate Revenue Source), Series 1998A (the “1998A Bonds”), a portion of the outstanding General Obligation Bonds (Waterworks and Sewerage Alternate 
Revenue Source), Series 2001A (the “2001A Bonds”); to advance refund a portion of the General Obligation Bonds (Waterworks and Sewerage Alternate Revenue 
Source), Series 2003G (the “2003G Bonds”), a portion of the outstanding General Obligation Bonds (Waterworks and Sewerage Alternate Revenue Source), Series 
2004E (the “2004E Bonds”), and to pay the costs of issuing the Bonds.  See “PLAN OF FINANCING” herein. 
 
 The Bonds will constitute valid and legally binding obligations of the Village payable as to principal and interest ratably and equally with the outstanding 1998 
Bonds, 1998A Bonds, 2001A Bonds, 2003G Bonds and 2004E Bonds (together, the “Prior Bonds”) not being refunded by the Bonds and the Revenue Bonds, 
Series 2003 (the “2003 Bonds”) from (a) revenues from the Waterworks and Sewerage System of the Village, and (b) ad valorem taxes levied against all taxable 
property within the Village without limitation as to rate or amount, except that the rights of the owners of the Bonds and the enforceability of the Bonds may be 
limited by bankruptcy, insolvency, moratorium, reorganization and other similar laws affecting creditors’ rights and by equitable principles, whether considered at 
law or in equity, including the exercise of judicial discretion.  See “DESCRIPTION OF THE BONDS” herein.    
 

The Bonds are “qualified tax-exempt obligations” under Section 265(b)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended.  See “Qualified Tax-Exempt 
Obligations” herein. 
 
 The Bonds are offered when, as and if issued and received by the Underwriters, subject to the approving legal opinion of Ice Miller LLP, Chicago, Illinois, 
Bond Counsel, and certain other conditions.  It is expected that the Bonds will be made available for delivery on or about October 15, 2012. 
 
 
*Subject to change. 
 

                      

      BAIRD 
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For purposes of compliance with Rule 15c2-12 of the Securities and Exchange Commission, this document, as 

the same may be supplemented or corrected by the Village from time to time (collectively, the “Official Statement”), 
may be treated as an Official Statement with respect to the Bonds described herein that is deemed near final as of the 
date hereof (or the date of any such supplement or correction) by the Village. 

 
The Official Statement, when further supplemented by an addendum or addenda specifying the maturity dates, 

principal amounts and interest rates of the Bonds, together with any other information required by law or deemed 
appropriate by the Village, shall constitute a “Final Official Statement” of the Village with respect to the Bonds, as that 
term is defined in Rule 15c2-12.  Any such addendum shall, on and after the date thereof, be fully incorporated herein 
and made a part hereof by reference. 

 
No dealer, broker, salesman or other person has been authorized by the Village to give any information or to 

make any representations with respect to the Bonds other than as contained in the Official Statement or the Final 
Official Statement and, if given or made, such other information or representations must not be relied upon as having 
been authorized by the Village.  Certain information contained in the Official Statement and the Final Official Statement 
may have been obtained from sources other than records of the Village and, while believed to be reliable, is not 
guaranteed as to completeness.  THE INFORMATION AND EXPRESSIONS OF OPINION IN THE OFFICIAL 
STATEMENT AND THE FINAL OFFICIAL STATEMENT ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE, AND NEITHER THE 
DELIVERY OF THE OFFICIAL STATEMENT OR THE FINAL OFFICIAL STATEMENT NOR ANY SALE 
MADE UNDER EITHER SUCH DOCUMENT SHALL CREATE ANY IMPLICATION THAT THERE HAS BEEN 
NO CHANGE IN THE AFFAIRS OF THE VILLAGE SINCE THE RESPECTIVE DATES THEREOF. 

 
References herein to laws, rules, regulations, ordinances, resolutions, agreements, reports and other documents 

do not purport to be comprehensive or definitive.  All references to such documents are qualified in their entirety by 
reference to the particular document, the full text of which may contain qualifications of and exceptions to statements 
made herein.  Where full texts have not been included as appendices to the Official Statement or the Final Official 
Statement, they will be furnished on request.  This Official Statement does not constitute an offer to sell, or solicitation 
of an offer to buy, any securities to any person in any jurisdiction where such offer or solicitation of such offer would 
be unlawful. 

 
The tax advice contained in this Official Statement is not intended or written by the Village, its Bond Counsel, 

or any other tax practitioner to be used, and it cannot be used, by any taxpayer for the purpose of avoiding penalties 
that may be imposed on the taxpayer.  The tax advice contained in this Official Statement was written to support the 
promotion or marketing of the Bonds.  Each taxpayer should seek advice based on the taxpayer’s particular 
circumstances from an independent tax advisor. 
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BOND ISSUE SUMMARY 
 
 This Bond Issue Summary is expressly qualified by the entire Official Statement which is provided for the convenience of potential investors and which 
should be reviewed in its entirety by potential investors.   
 
Issuer: Village of Bensenville, DuPage and Cook Counties, Illinois. 
 
Issue: $5,525,000* General Obligation Refunding Bonds (Alternate Revenue Source), Series 2012E. 
 
Dated Date: Date of delivery. 
 
Interest Due: Each May 1 and November 1, commencing May 1, 2013.  
 
Principal Due: Serially each May 1, commencing May 1, 2014 through 2023, as detailed on the front page of this Official 

Statement. 
 
Optional Redemption: Bonds maturing on or after May 1, 20___, are callable at the option of the Village on any date on or after May 1, 

20____, at a price of par plus accrued interest.  See “OPTIONAL REDEMPTION” herein. 
 
Authorization: Proceedings taken by the corporate authorities of the Village, including adoption of a final bond ordinance. 
 
Security: The Bonds will constitute valid and legally binding obligations of the Village payable as to principal and interest 

ratably and equally with the outstanding 1998 Bonds, 1998A Bonds, 2001A Bonds, 2003G Bonds and 2004E Bonds 
(together, the “Prior Bonds”) not being refunded by the Bonds and the Revenue Bonds, Series 2003 (the “2003 
Bonds”) from (a) revenues from the Waterworks and Sewerage System of the Village, and (b) ad valorem taxes 
levied against all taxable property within the Village without limitation as to rate or amount, except that the rights 
of the owners of the Bonds and the enforceability of the Bonds may be limited by bankruptcy, insolvency, 
moratorium, reorganization and other similar laws affecting creditors’ rights and by equitable principles, whether 
considered at law or in equity, including the exercise of judicial discretion.  See “DESCRIPTION OF THE 
BONDS” herein. 

 
Purpose: The Bond proceeds will be used to fund an escrow account to currently refund a portion of the Village’s 

outstanding General Obligation Bonds (Waterworks and Sewerage Alternate Revenue Source), Series 1998 (the 
“1998 Bonds”), a portion of the outstanding General Obligation Bonds (Waterworks and Sewerage Alternate 
Revenue Source), Series 1998A (the “1998A Bonds”), a portion of the outstanding General Obligation Bonds 
(Waterworks and Sewerage Alternate Revenue Source), Series 2001A (the “2001A Bonds”); to advance refund a 
portion of the General Obligation Bonds (Waterworks and Sewerage Alternate Revenue Source), Series 2003G (the 
“2003G Bonds”), a portion of the outstanding General Obligation Bonds (Waterworks and Sewerage Alternate 
Revenue Source), Series 2004E (the “2004E Bonds”), and to pay the costs of issuing the Bonds.  See “PLAN OF 
FINANCING” herein. 

 
Credit Rating: The Village’s credit rating for the Bonds is “A+” (Positive Outlook) from Standard & Poor’s, a Division of the 

McGraw-Hill Companies. 
 
Tax Exemption: Ice Miller LLP, Chicago, Illinois, will provide an opinion as to the tax exemption of the Bonds as discussed under 

“TAX EXEMPTION” in this Official Statement.  Interest on the Bonds is not exempt from present State of 
Illinois income taxes. 

 
Bank Qualification: The Bonds are “qualified tax-exempt obligations” under Section 265(b)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, 

as amended.  See “QUALIFIED TAX-EXEMPT OBLIGATIONS” herein.  
 
Bond Registrar/Paying Agent/ 
  Escrow Agent: The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, National Association, Chicago, Illinois. 
 
Verification Agent: Stanley P. Stone & Associates, Inc., New York, New York. 
 
Delivery: The Bonds are expected to be delivered on or about October 15, 2012. 
 
Book-Entry Form: The Bonds will be registered in the name of Cede & Co. as nominee for The Depository Trust Company (“DTC”), 

New York, New York.  DTC will act as securities depository of the Bonds.  See APPENDIX B herein. 
 

Registration:   The Bonds will be registered in the name of said purchaser of the Bonds. 
 
Denomination: $5,000 or integral multiples thereof. 
 
Financial Advisor: Speer Financial, Inc., Chicago, Illinois. 
 
Underwriters: Bernardi Securities, Inc., Chicago, Illinois and Robert W. Baird & Co. Inc., Naperville, Illinois. 
 
 
*Subject to change. 
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DESCRIPTION OF THE BONDS 

 
Security:  Alternate Revenue Sources and Tax Levy 
 
 The Bonds are payable both as to principal and interest from:  (a) the net revenues derived from the 
Waterworks and Sewerage System of the Village (the “Pledged Revenues”), and (b) ad valorem taxes levied against all 
of the taxable property within the Village without limitation as to rate or amount (the “Pledged Taxes”).  Pursuant to 
the Local Government Debt Reform Act of the State of Illinois, as amended, (the “Debt Reform Act”) the Village will 
pledge such monies to the payment of Bonds and shall covenant to provide for and apply such Pledged Revenues to the 
payment of Bonds and the provision of not less than an additional 0.25 times debt service, which pledge and covenant 
shall constitute a continuing obligation of the Village and continuing appropriation of the amounts received.  For the 
prompt payment of the Bonds, the full faith, credit and resources of the Village are irrevocably pledged. 
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 In the ordinance authorizing the Bonds (the “Bond Ordinance”), the Village covenants and agrees with the 
purchasers and the owners of the Bonds that so long as any of the Bonds remain outstanding, the Village will take no 
action or fail to take any action which in any way would adversely affect the ability of the Village to collect the Pledged 
Revenues or, except for abatement of tax levies as permitted in the Bond Ordinance, to levy and collect the Pledged 
Taxes.  The Village and its officers will comply with all present and future applicable laws in order to assure that the 
Pledged Revenues will be available and that the Pledged Taxes will be levied, extended and collected as provided in the 
Bond Ordinance and deposited in the bond fund created under the Bond Ordinance in connection with the Bonds (the 
“Bond Fund”). 
 
 The Bonds are issued on a parity with the Village’s currently outstanding Prior Bonds not being refunded by the 
Bonds and the 2003 Bonds. 
 
 
Highlights of the Alternate Bonds 
 
 Section 15 of the Reform Act provides that whenever revenue bonds have been duly authorized, a local 
government unit may issue its general obligation bonds in lieu of such revenue bonds as authorized, and such general 
obligation bonds may be referred to as “alternate bonds.”  The Reform Act also provides that whenever there exists an 
alternate revenue source, a local government unit may issue alternate bonds.  Such bonds are general obligation debt 
payable from the pledged alternate revenues with the general obligation of the issuer acting as back-up security.  The 
Reform Act prescribes several conditions that must be met before alternate bonds may be issued. 
 
 First, alternate bonds must be issued for a lawful corporate purpose.  If issued in lieu of revenue bonds, the 
alternate bonds must be authorized under applicable law.  Alternate bonds may be issued payable from either enterprise 
revenues or other revenue sources, or both. 
 
 Second, the question of issuance must be submitted to referendum if, within thirty (30) days after publication of 
an authorizing ordinance and notice of intent to issue alternate bonds, a petition signed by the greater of (i) 7.5% of the 
registered voters in the government unit or; (ii) 200 of those registered voters or 15%, whichever is less, is filed. 
 
 Third, the issuer must determine that the pledged revenue source or sources are sufficient in each year to final 
maturity to provide not less than 1.25 times debt service of the proposed alternate bonds and all other outstanding 
alternate bonds of the issuer payable from the same revenue source.  To the extent payable from one or more revenue 
sources, such sources shall have been determined by the governing body to provide in each year an amount not less 
than 1.25 times debt service on all alternate bonds payable from such revenue sources previously issued and outstanding 
and the alternate bonds proposed to be issued.  The issuer must in fact pledge and covenant to provide for, collect and 
apply the pledged alternate enterprise revenues or revenue source(s). 
 
 All such requirements were met when the Prior Bonds were issued. 
 
 
Abatement of Pledged Taxes 
 
 Whenever funds are available to pay any principal of or interest on the Bonds when due, the Village will direct 
the deposit of such funds into the Bond Fund created solely for such purpose.  The Village pledges to abate the levy 
for the Bonds only upon full funding of the Bond Fund in the appropriate levy amount. 
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Refunding Alternate Bonds  
 
 Section 15 of the Local Government Reform Act, as amended, provides that alternate bonds may be issued to 
refund or advance refund alternate bonds without meeting any of the conditions set forth in such section that would 
otherwise apply (see “Highlights of Alternate Bonds” above), if the term of the refunding bonds is no longer than the 
term of the refunded bonds and the debt service payable on the refunding bonds in each year is no more than the debt 
service payable in such year on the refunded bonds.  These conditions will be met in connection with the issuance of the 
Bonds. 
 
 
Bond Funds 
 
 The Village will deposit the appropriate Pledged Revenues and the Pledged Taxes into a separate Bond Fund, 
which is a trust fund established for the purpose of carrying out the covenants, terms and conditions imposed upon the 
Village by the Bond Ordinance.  The Bonds are secured by a pledge of all of the monies on deposit in the Bond Fund, 
and such pledge is irrevocable until the Bonds have been paid in full or until the obligations of the Village are 
discharged under the Bond Ordinance. 
 
 
Certain Risk Factors 
 
 The ability of the Village to pay the Bonds from the Pledged Revenues may be limited by circumstances beyond 
the control of the Village.  There is no guarantee that the Pledged Revenues will continue to be available at current 
levels. 
 
 To the extent that Pledged Revenues may be insufficient to pay the Bonds, the Bonds are to be paid from the 
Pledged Taxes.  If the Pledged Taxes are ever extended for the payment of the Bonds, the amount of the Bonds then 
outstanding will be included in the computation of indebtedness of the Village for purposes of all statutory provisions or 
limitations until such time as an audit of the Village shows that the Bonds have been paid from the Pledged Revenues 
for a complete fiscal year. 
 
 

THE VILLAGE 
 
 The Village is located approximately 17 miles northwest of downtown Chicago bordering the southwest corner 
of O'Hare International Airport.  Based on the Village's 2011 Equalized Assessed Valuation (“EAV”), 94.5% is 
located in DuPage County and 5.5% is located in Cook County.  The Village contains a total area of approximately 5.6 
square miles.  Population as reported by the 2010 Census is 18,352. 
 
 The Village is governed by a President and six member Board of Trustees elected at large and by a full-time 
Village Manager.  The Village Manager supervises approximately 108 full-time Village employees.  A building 
constructed in 2003 houses administrative offices and the boardroom.  A separate public safety building houses the law 
enforcement and civil defense departments of the Village.  The Public Works and Recreation and Community Event 
Programming Departments are also housed at separate facilities. 
 
 There are three unions active in the Village.  The police officers belong to the Metropolitan Alliance of Police 
(MAP), Bensenville Police Chapter #165; Police sergeants belong to Teamsters Local #714, Law Enforcement Division 
(Sergeants’ Unit); public works and clerical staff belong to the American Federation of State, County and Municipal 
Employees, Council 31 (AFSCME).  All three unions are under contracts which expire April 30, 2015.  The Village 
considers its relations with employees to be good. 
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 The Village receives its fire protection services from the Bensenville Fire Protection District Number 2 which 
was created May 1, 2007.  Two fire stations serve the Village with one north of the SOO Line tracks and one south of 
the tracks.  The department has an I.S.O. rating of 4.0.  
 
 A full-time professional police department with 41 personnel serves the Village.   The department has a patrol 
division, an investigations unit, a records division, and operates its own communications center.   The department has 
one officer assigned to enforce truck specific traffic regulations.  Additionally, the department has an arson canine unit 
that was obtained through a grant awarded by State Farm.  Automatic external defibrillators have been purchased for 
utilization by patrol officers who have been trained on their use in order to provide that lifesaving service to the 
community. 
 
 The Village has experienced a substantial crime reduction in recent years.  Between 2000 and 2009, the crime 
index as reported in the FBI’s Uniform Crime Report shows a 53% reduction in the crime rate.  Along with the loss of 
a higher crime rate area to O’Hare expansion, the following crime prevention programs have proven to be effective and 
contributed to the decrease.  The department and especially the Community Crime Prevention Unit have been very 
active in the schools and neighborhoods with programs such as the Bensenville School District 2 Liaison Officer, the 
Neighborhood Watch Program, an Airport Watch Program, and a Green Teen Zone teen center providing afterschool 
programs for teenagers.  The police department has in place an Apartment Complex Liaison Program. The objective of 
this program is to allow the officers to become better acquainted with the higher density neighborhoods and to give 
residents and complex management a personal contact should a problem arise within the neighborhood.  A police 
neighborhood resource center was established to provide more services to one of the largest complexes.  The business 
community is served by officers through an established business watch program and the teaching BASSET to businesses 
that have been issued a liquor license. 
 
 Through its Emergency Management Agency, the Village has initiated a CERT program.  This program will 
provide the Village with a trained volunteer group that will be able to support the Village not only during a disaster or 
declared state of emergency but during other responses related to public safety. 
 
 Water to Village residents from the municipal system is supplied from Lake Michigan through the DuPage 
Water Commission.  The Village operates its own wastewater treatment plant. 
 
 
Economic Development  
 
 The Village has continued its aggressive efforts to develop its economic base.  In 2011 there were 125 new 
licenses issued to businesses coming into the community including TSA Processing, Ace Metal Craft, AERK 
Packaging, AmeriFreight, Roadshark Logistics and Snyder Industries.  The Village’s industrial vacancy rate continued 
to fall.  Since 2009 it has decreased from over 15% to 12.9% (Costar figures).  Some of the over one hundred 
businesses located in the Village include Argents Air Express Ltd., K&L International Trading, Peterbilt Chicago-
O’Hare, Henderson Transportation Inc., CDC Global, Adanba Imports, MIQ Global LLC, US Metal Processing, and 
Remodelers’ Mart.  Even in a difficult economy, retailers including Aviation Universe, Flexeon Rehabilitation, Kebab 
House, Foremost Liquors, Tint World, PNC Bank, Bacci Pizza and Roesch Ford and Commercial Truck Center opened 
new locations in the Village. 
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 The Village’s economic development activities were bolstered by the completion of the Regional Transportation 
Authority’s (“RTA”) funded Station Area Plan and Corridor Study which is refining the Village’s vision for the Town 
Center and major commercial corridors.  The Village has received an award of technical assistance from the RTA and 
Urban Land Institute for developer recruitment and implementation of the plan.  Additional support for the Village’s 
continued planning for economic success was provided by an $800,000 Federal Aviation Administration’s (“FAA”) 
Airport Compatibility grant.  This grant provided the funds to review and revise planning, building and economic 
development programs to create a Comprehensive Development Strategy.  The FAA Airport Compatibility Study is in 
its final draft form and will be submitted to the Village Board for approval in the near future. 
 
 Capital project work for 2010 included:  reconstruction of Walnut Street from Irving Park Road to Hillside 
Drive; repaving and water main replacement on Center Street from Main Street to Roosevelt Avenue; repaving of the 
wastewater treatment plant drive; repaving and water main replacement on Dennis Drive from Jacquelyn to Delores; 
and repaving and water main replacement on Brentwood Drive.   
 
 Stormwater management has and continues to be a priority for the Village.  In 2010, the Village completed 
construction of a new storm water storage basin in Veteran’s Park which is owned by the Park District.  This project 
will significantly reduce stormwater impacts within adjacent residential areas and several properties are removed from 
the designated flood plain.   The project also included the resurfacing of the Public Safety Building parking lot.    
 
 Other projects included the repainting and refurbishment of the Belmont Water Tower and the construction of 
0.72 miles of sidewalk along Grand Avenue from York Road to Church Road.   
 
 In addition to the completed water main projects, the Village identified the need to replace 3.5 miles of water 
main in the unincorporated portion of the Village. Estimated at $4.8 million, the Village is working with neighborhood 
representatives with the hope of annexing and creating a Special Service Area in order to fund this project.  Initial 
engineering survey work has been completed. 
 
 The Village completed a water meter reading interface replacement program in 2010, which provides for the 
reading of water meters through a radio frequency system.  
 
 Fleet upgrades in 2010 included the purchase of a 2009 Model 2100 Sewer Cleaning vehicle and the 
refurbishment of a six-wheel dump truck.   Two squad cars for the Police Department were also purchased.   
 
 Significant upgrades to streets and stormwater systems in the North Industrial Park are proposed.  Total 
construction cost for the proposed projects is estimated at $22 million. 
 
 The Village holds a 21 year “TREE CITY USA” distinction from the National Arbor Day Foundation. 
Sponsored by the National Arbor Day Foundation, in cooperation with the Illinois Department of Natural Resources, 
the National Association of State Foresters and the U.S. Forest Service, TREE CITY USA promotes the economic, 
health and aesthetic benefits of trees through proper tree care. The program strengthens community involvement in tree 
planting, beautification and reforestation efforts. 
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O’Hare International Airport 
 
 The O’Hare Modernization Program (OMP) continues to move forward, keeping the airport as a prime 
economic engine for the region and the Village.  In addition to the expanded runways, the OMP is providing over 13 
acres of landscaped area in the Village to beautify the central area and the York Road and Green Street corridors.  
When the western access to O’Hare International and the Elgin-O’Hare Expressway are completed, the Village will 
recognize significant value creation in economic development.    
 
 The Elgin – O’Hare Expressway / Western By – Pass, while technically not tied to the OMP, dovetails 
perfectly with the expanded airport. The $3.6 Billion improvement will tie together I – 90 (at the Des Plaines Oasis) I – 
294, I – 290 and the Elgin O’Hare Expressway, with Bensenville at the crossroads. Existing highway access and 
connectivity are currently almost unparalleled but this new strategic improvement enhances access and location for 
business. Interchanges are planned for the Elgin – O’Hare and the Western by-pass at the existing intersection of 
Thorndale Avenue and N. York Road, Irving Park Road (IL Route 19) and York Road, and at County Line Road 
 

The Village’s website, located at www.bensenville.il.us, continues to undergo redesign and update, to provide a 
broader range of information including information regarding industrial, office, and commercial space that is available 
for sale or lease.  The website also includes additional information such as meeting agendas, minutes, and calendars, as 
well as permit applications and maps. The Village’s website is intended for general information purposes only and is 
not intended as a means to disseminate disclosure information pertaining to the Bonds specifically. 

 
 

Education 
 
 The Village is served principally by School District Number 2 and Fenton High School District Number 100 
located in the Village.  Small parts of the Village are served by Community Unit School District Number 205 and 
School District Number 7.  School District Number 2 operates and maintains five schools within the Village including 
four K-6 grade schools and a junior high school building.  In addition, several parochial schools are located in the 
Village. 
 
 Opportunities for higher learning are provided for Village residents by the College of DuPage (“COD”), 
Community College District Number 502, and various colleges and universities throughout the Chicago metropolitan 
area.  With an annual enrollment of over 36,000, COD is the largest community college in the State of Illinois in terms 
of enrollment.  Educational programs in over 80 areas of study include associate degrees, college transfer classes, 
occupational and vocational programs, continuing education, and special programs such as the older Adult Institute and 
the Business and Professional Institute.  COD employs approximately 2,500 full and part time employees. 
 
 
Community Life 
 
 The Bensenville Community Public Library District, a separate taxing body, has an 18,000 square foot library 
building on a seven acre wooded park site in the Village that contains shelf space for more than 100,000 volumes.  The 
library is a member of the regional DuPage Library System network.   
 
 The Bensenville Park District (the “Park District”), a separate taxing body, owns and operates White Pines 
Golf Course (a 260 acre, 36 hole facility), a swimming pool, community center, ice skating rink, ball fields, and tennis 
courts, which are situated in 11 separate park locations.  The Park District owns or leases approximately 60 acres of 
land and shares in the joint use of school district lands for recreational purposes.  Forest preserves near the Village 
provide additional open space for recreation. 
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 Through joint planning with the Park District and the State of Illinois, the Redmond Retention Basin had its 
natural pond and wetlands qualities restored and provides fishing, boating and athletic activities.  The Redmond 
Recreational Complex is an eighty-eight acre facility containing an aquatic center, indoor ice arenas, walking path, 
softball fields, climbing wall ropes courses, baseball stadium, fitness center, gazebos, pavilion, basketball courts, 
sixteen-acre pond, skate park soccer field, band shell, playground, party room facilities, concession stands, boat launch 
and an inline skating rink.  This complex hosted the state wide Prairie State Games for 2004.   
 
 The Village expanded the summer Music in the Park series to a weekly format with live band entertainment, 
food-tastes and free carriage rides attracting many families to the Town Center.  The Village, in cooperation with the 
Bensenville Arts Council, sponsors the Young Musicians Mentor Program.  The program brings together musically 
talented young people, who are selected through an audition process, with professional musicians who serve as their 
mentors.  They rehearse together and perform two community concerts.   
 
 
Transportation 
 
 The Village is adjacent to the highway transportation hub serving O'Hare International Airport and the entire 
Chicago metropolitan area.  Metra provides commuter transportation to Chicago's Union Station with frequent 
eastbound trains.  Regional bus service is provided by the Regional Transit Authority and local bus service within the 
Village by Dial-A-Bus.  Expressways near the Village include the Kennedy Expressway and the Northwest Tollway to 
the north (I-90); and Illinois Tri-State Tollway to the east (I-294); and the Lake Street Extension of the Eisenhower 
Expressway to the south (I-290); all within several miles of the Village.  Illinois State Route 83 (Kingery Highway), a 
divided four lane highway, borders the west end of the Village. 
 
 

SOCIOECONOMIC INFORMATION 
Employment 
 
 Substantial employment is available in surrounding communities and throughout the Chicago metropolitan area.  
Numerous employers are located within the Village and in surrounding communities. 
 
 The following employment data shows the growth trend for employment in DuPage County.  This data is NOT 
comparable to similar U.S. Census statistics, which would include government employment, and establishments not 
covered by the Illinois Unemployment Insurance Program, and could classify employment categories differently. 
 

DuPage County Private, Non-Agricultural Employment 
Covered by the Illinois Unemployment Insurance Act(1) 

  
                        (Data as of March for each Year)                          
  2007    2008    2009    2010    2011    
Farm, Forestry, Fisheries ............................  353 338 310 280 243 
Mining and Quarrying .................................  157 112 90 84 77 
Construction .........................................  29,278 26,903 23,042 19,192 19,063 
Manufacturing ........................................  60,122 59,719 53,193 49,208 50,700 
Transportation, Communications, Utilities ............  40,010 41,205 37,913 34,566 34,315 
Wholesale Trade ......................................  50,083 50,669 47,984 44,552 45,609 
Retail Trade .........................................  69,136 68,274 61,886 59,906 60,903 
Finance, Insurance, Real Estate ......................  46,031 43,489 39,579 37,239 37,365 
Services(2) .......................................... 243,456 247,072 237,881 239,883 251,853 
  Total .............................................. 538,626 537,781 501,878 484,907 500,128 
 
Notes: (1) Source:  Illinois Department of Employment Security. 
 (2) Includes unclassified establishments. 
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 Following are lists of large employers located in the Village and in the surrounding area. 
 

Major Village Employers(1) 
 

  Approximate 
Name Product/Service  Employment   
Consecra Corp.(2) ......................................... Health and Human Services ....................................   400  
U.S. Foodservice, Inc ..................................... Frozen Foods and Restaurant Supplies Distribution .............   400  
Central States Trucking Co. ............................... Local Trucking ...............................................   300  
Victor Envelope Manufacturing Company ..................... Mailing Envelopes ............................................   220  
Ewing-Doherty Mechanical, Inc. ............................ Plumbing and Site Utility Contractors .........................   200  
Expeditors International of Washington, Inc. .............. Commercial Importer and Exporter..............................   200  
Telesource ................................................ Telephone Equipment ..........................................   200  
Allmetal, Inc. ............................................ Roll Formed Light Gauge Metal and Nylon Injection Molding .....   200  
UPS Supply Chain Solutions, Inc. .......................... International Freight Forwarding..............................   200  
CNC Technologies, Inc. .................................... Dies and Tools ...............................................   200  
Envelope Express, Inc. .................................... Envelopes ....................................................   175  
Amglo Kemlite Laboratories, Inc ........................... Electric Lamps ...............................................   150  
Crouch Seranko LLC ........................................ Masonry ......................................................   130  
Roesch Chevrolet, Inc. .................................... Automobile Dealer ............................................   130  
Chicago White Metal Casting ............................... Foundries Aluminum ...........................................   128  
PharMerica ................................................ Drugs, Proprietaries and Sundries.............................   125 
 
Notes: (1) Source:  2012 Illinois Manufacturers Directory, 2012 Illinois Services Directory and selected telephone survey. 
 (2) Formerly LifeLink. 

 
 

Major Area Employers(1) 

   Approximate  
Location Name Product/Service  Employment   
Elk Grove Village ........... Alexian Bros. Medical Center .................. Regional Medical Center .....................   3,100  
Elmhurst .................... Elmhurst Memorial Hospital .................... General Hospital ............................   2,173  
Elk Grove Village ........... Automatic Data Processing ..................... Data Processing and Payroll Services ........   1,500  
Addison ..................... United Parcel Service ......................... Parcel Delivery Service .....................   1,400  
Northlake ................... Dr. Pepper Snapple Group ...................... Carbonated Beverages, Juices & Water ........   1,200  
Elk Grove Village ........... Wirtz Beverage, Illinois ...................... Wholesale Wine and Liquor ...................   1,000  
Addison ..................... Pampered Chef Ltd ............................. Kitchen Tools Distributor ...................   950  
Franklin Park ............... Hill Mechanical Group ......................... Plumbing, Heating, Air Conditioning .........   900  
Wood Dale ................... Quest Diagnostics, Inc. ....................... Blood Testing and Clinical Laboratory .......   900  
Elmhurst .................... Elmhurst Community S.D. 205 ................... Public School District ......................   850  
Addison ..................... McMaster-Carr Supply Co. ...................... Mail Order Sales ............................   850  
Franklin Park ............... Canadian Pacific Railway ...................... Railroad Yard and Repair ....................   800  
Elk Grove Village ........... Symons ........................................ Construction Machinery ......................   770  
Franklin Park ............... Nestle Chocolate & Confection ................. Candy and Confectionery .....................   750  
Franklin Park ............... Sloan Valve Co. ............................... Plumbing Fixtures ...........................   750  
Elk Grove Village ........... Little Lady Foods, Inc. ....................... Bakery Products .............................   700  
Franklin Park ............... Fresh Express Corp. ........................... Food Preparations ...........................   696  
Elk Grove Village ........... Executive Building Maintenance, Inc. .......... Building Maintenance Services ...............   632  
Elk Grove Village ........... Groot Recycling & Waste Services, Inc. ........ Recycling ...................................   600  
Elk Grove Village ........... Clear Lam Packaging, Inc. ..................... Packaging ...................................   600  
Elmhurst .................... Elmhurst College .............................. Education ...................................   600 
 
Note:  (1)  Source:  2012 Illinois Manufacturers Directory, 2012 Illinois Services Directory and selected telephone survey. 
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 The following tables show employment by industry and by occupation for the Village, DuPage and Cook 
Counties, and the State of Illinois as reported by the U.S. Census Bureau American Fact Finder 2006-2010 American 
Community Survey (“ACS”). 
 
 Employment By Industry(1) 
 

   The Village        Cook County       DuPage County      State of  Illinois     
Classification Number  Percent  Number   Percent   Number  Percent   Number  Percent  
Agriculture, Forestry, Fishing and Hunting, 
 and Mining ...................................  92  1.0%  4,148  0.2%  1,073  0.2%  65,279  1.1% 
Construction ..................................  623  6.4%  131,640  5.4%  25,942  5.5%  361,528  6.0% 
Manufacturing .................................  2,051  21.2%  276,278  11.3%  58,574  12.5%  789,606  13.0% 
Wholesale Trade ...............................  593  6.1%  75,727  3.1%  23,449  5.0%  207,774  3.4% 
Retail Trade ..................................  846  8.8%  238,350  9.8%  50,203  10.7%  657,040  10.8% 
Transportation and Warehousing, and Utilities .  693  7.2%  153,867  6.3%  25,172  5.4%  356,345  5.9% 
Information ...................................  209  2.2%  63,038  2.6%  12,881  2.7%  140,821  2.3% 
Finance and Insurance, and Real Estate and  
 Rental and Leasing ...........................  525  5.4%  216,696  8.9%  46,481  9.9%  475,856  7.8% 
Professional, Scientific, and Management,  
 Administrative, and Waste Management Services  1,121  11.6%  321,414  13.2%  64,219  13.7%  657,479  10.8% 
Educational Services and Health Care and 
 Social Assistance ............................  1,136  11.8%  520,589  21.3%  92,736  19.7%  1,312,067  21.6% 
Arts, Entertainment and Recreation and  
 Accommodation and Food Services ..............  1,079  11.2%  224,993  9.2%  36,162  7.7%  518,641  8.6% 
Other Services, Except Public Administration ..  563  5.8%  120,052  4.9%  22,231  4.7%  288,895  4.8% 
Public Administration .........................    136    1.4%    92,197    3.8%  10,982    2.3%   231,517    3.8% 
  Total .......................................  9,667  100.0% 2,438,989  100.0% 470,105  100.0% 6,062,848  100.0% 
 
Note: (1) Source:  U.S. Census Bureau American Fact Finder 2006-2010 American Community Survey.  Information from the 2010 Census is 

not available as of the date of this Official Statement. 

 
 

 Employment By Occupation(1) 
 

   The Village        Cook County        DuPage County     State of  Illinois     
Classification Number  Percent  Number   Percent   Number   Percent   Number  Percent  
Management, Business, Science and Arts  ........  1,925  19.9% 896,923  36.77% 205,759  43.8% 2,159,236  35.6% 
Service  .......................................  1,722  17.8% 413,833  16.97% 56,316  12.0% 989,889  16.3% 
Sales and Office   .............................  2,468  25.5% 627,277  25.72% 131,886  28.1% 1,566,966  25.8% 
Natural Resources, Construction, and Maintenance  881  9.1% 169,093  6.93% 30,216  6.4% 490,469  8.1% 
Production, Transportation, and Material Moving  2,671   27.6%   331,863   13.61%  45,928    9.8%   856,288   14.1% 
  Total ........................................  9,667  100.0% 2,438,989  100.00% 470,105  100.0% 6,062,848  100.0% 
 
Note: (1) Source:  U.S. Census Bureau American Fact Finder 2006-2010 American Community Survey.  Information from the 2010 Census is 

not available as of the date of this Official Statement. 
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Unemployment Rates  

The table below shows unemployment trends for the Village, DuPage and Cook Counties, and the State of 
Illinois. 

 
 Annual Average Unemployment Rates(1) 

Calendar   The DuPage  Cook State of 
  Year   Village County County Illinois 

2003 .........   6.2%  5.2%  7.3%   6.4% 
2004 .........   5.6%  4.9%  6.6%   6.2% 
2005 .........   5.5%  4.7%  6.5%   5.7% 
2006 .........   4.3%  3.4%  4.7%   4.5% 
2007 .........   4.9%  3.8%  5.1%   5.0% 
2008 .........   6.5%  5.0%  6.5%   6.5% 
2009 .........  10.8%  9.2% 11.0%  10.5% 
2010 .........  10.7%  8.3% 10.5%  10.3% 
2011 .........  10.5%  8.0% 10.4%   9.8% 
2012(2) ......   NA  7.9%  9.8%   9.3% 

Notes: (1) Source:  Illinois Department of Employment Security. 
 (2) Preliminary rates for June 2012. 

 
 
Building Permits 

 Village Building Permits(1) 
 (Excludes the Value of Land) 

Calendar  Commercial Residential  Industrial 
  Year   Construction Construction Construction    Total      

2006 .......... $ 5,808,000  $11,225,000  $10,133,000  $27,166,000  
2007 ..........  3,993,000  9,760,000  19,881,000  33,634,000  
2008 ..........   3,860,000   5,408,000   24,390,000   33,658,000  
2009 ..........   5,131,000   5,726,000   22,654,000   33,511,000 
2010 ..........  11,167,000 7,616,000 38,746,000 57,529,000 
2011(2) .......      NA  NA     NA     NA     

Notes: (1)  Source:  the Village. 
 (2) Data not available at the time of printing of this official statement. 

 
 
Housing 

The ACS reported that the median value of the Village's owner-occupied homes was $258,300, which 
compares with $265,800 for Cook County, $316,900 for DuPage County and $202,500 for the State of Illinois.  The 
market values of specified owner-occupied units for the Village, DuPage and Cook Counties, and the State of Illinois 
were as follows: 
 

Specified Owner-Occupied Units(1) 

   The Village        Cook County        DuPage County       State of Illinois     
Value Number  Percent  Number   Percent  Number  Percent   Number   Percent  
Under $50,000 ..................  61  1.8% 28,961  2.5% 2,338  0.92% 216,017  6.5% 
$50,000 to $99,999 .............  39  1.2% 51,677  4.4% 3,679  1.44% 450,834  13.7% 
$100,000 to  $149,999 ..........  287  8.5% 110,071  9.4% 12,868  5.04% 455,940  13.8% 
$150,000 to $199,999 ...........  570  17.0% 173,572  14.8% 26,658  10.44% 505,936  15.3% 
$200,000 to $299,999 ...........  1,317  39.2% 313,923  26.8% 71,513  28.01% 723,366  21.9% 
$300,000 to $499,999 ...........  1,010  30.1% 325,712  27.8% 94,338  36.94% 643,537  19.5% 
$500,000 to $999,999 ...........  61  1.8% 135,426  11.6% 36,405  14.26% 250,844  7.6% 
$1,000,000 or more .............     14    0.4%    30,649    2.6%   7,555    2.96%    54,217    1.6% 
  Total ........................  3,359  100.0% 1,169,991  100.0% 255,354  100.00% 3,300,691  100.0% 

Note: (1) Source:  U.S. Census Bureau American Fact Finder 2006-2010 American Community Survey.  Information from the 2010 
Census is not available as of the date of this Official Statement. 
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Mortgage Status(1) 
 

   The Village        Cook County        DuPage County       State of Illinois     
Value Number  Percent  Number   Percent  Number  Percent   Number   Percent  
Housing Units with a Mortgage ..  2,303  68.6% 837,562  71.6% 192,540  75.40% 2,296,372  69.6% 
Housing Units without a Mortgage 1,056   31.4%   332,429   28.4%  62,814   24.60% 1,004,319   30.4% 
  Total ........................  3,359  100.0% 1,169,991  100.0% 255,354  100.00% 3,300,691  100.0% 
 
Note: (1) Source:  U.S. Census Bureau American Fact Finder 2006-2010 American Community Survey.  Information from the 2010 

Census is not available as of the date of this Official Statement. 

 
 
Income  

Per Capita Personal Income 
for the Ten Highest Income Counties in the State(1) 

 
Rank  2006-2010 
 1 ..................... Lake County .................  $38,120 
 2 ..................... DuPage County ...............  37,849 
 3 ..................... McHenry County ..............  31,838 
 4 ..................... Monroe County ...............  31,091 
 5 ..................... Kendall County ..............  30,565 
 6 ..................... Will County .................  29,811 
 7 ..................... Kane County .................  29,480 
 8 ..................... Woodford County .............  29,475 
 9 ..................... Cook County .................  29,335 
10 ..................... Sangamon County .............  28,394 
 

Note: (1) Source:  U.S. Bureau of the Census.  2006-2010 
American Community 5-Year Estimates. 

 
 

 The following shows a ranking of median family income for the Chicago metropolitan area from the 2006-2010 
American Community Survey. 
 

Ranking of Median Family Income(1) 
 

Ill. Family Ill. 
County Income  Rank 
DuPage County ............. $92,423    1  
Lake County ...............  91,693    2  
Kendall County ............  87,309    3  
McHenry County ............  86,698    4  
Will County ...............  85,488    5  
Kane County ...............  77,998    7  
Cook County ...............  65,039   20  
 
Note: (1) Source:  U.S. Bureau of the Census. 
  2006-2010 American Community 5-Year  
  Estimates. 
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According to the ACS, the Village had a median family income of $55,504.  This compares to $65,039 for 
Cook County, $92,423 for DuPage County and $68,236 for the State of Illinois.  The following table represents the 
distribution of family incomes for the Village, DuPage and Cook Counties, and the State of Illinois as reported by 
ACS. 

 
 Median Family Income(1) 
 

    The Village         Cook County          DuPage County        State of Illinois     
Income Number Percent  Number   Percent   Number   Percent   Number  Percent 
Under $10,000 ..............  225  4.9% 63,235  5.25% 4,009  1.69% 131,278  4.2% 
$10,000 to $14,999 .........  237  5.1% 40,475  3.36% 3,139  1.32% 87,888  2.8% 
$15,000 to $24,999 .........  408  8.8% 102,805  8.54% 9,167  3.85% 228,903  7.2% 
$25,000 to $34,999 .........  376  8.1% 105,304  8.75% 13,538  5.69% 264,029  8.4% 
$35,000 to $49,999 .........  827  17.9% 151,905  12.62% 21,663  9.11% 401,825  12.7% 
$50,000 to $74,999 .........  844  18.2% 218,425  18.15% 40,581  17.06% 622,596  19.7% 
$75,000 to $99,999 .........  825  17.8% 170,406  14.16% 37,179  15.63% 492,434  15.6% 
$100,000 to $149,999 .......  522  11.3% 191,527  15.92% 54,677  22.99% 538,135  17.0% 
$150,000 to $199,999 .......  350  7.6% 74,431  6.18% 25,768  10.83% 199,365  6.3% 
$200,000 or more ...........     11    0.2%    84,908    7.06%  28,108   11.82%   195,094    6.2% 
  Total ....................  4,625  100.0% 1,203,421  100.00% 237,829  100.00% 3,161,547  100.0% 
 
Note: (1) Source:  U.S. Census Bureau American Fact Finder 2006-2010 American Community Survey.  Information from the 2010 

Census is not available as of the date of this Official Statement. 

 
 

According to the ACS, the Village had a median household income of $52,500.  This compares to $53,942 for 
Cook County, $76,581 for DuPage County and $55,735 for the State of Illinois.  The following table represents the 
distribution of household incomes for the Village, DuPage and Cook Counties, and the State of Illinois as reported by 
ACS. 

 
 Median Household Income(1) 
 

     The Village          Cook County        DuPage County        State of Illinois      
Income Number Percent  Number   Percent   Number   Percent   Number   Percent 
Under $10,000 ..............  355  5.4%  157,532  8.13%  10,628  3.17% 327,492  6.9% 
$10,000 to $14,999 .........  380  5.8%  97,369  5.03%  8,202  2.45% 230,008  4.8% 
$15,000 to $24,999 .........  642  9.8%  203,561  10.51%  20,947  6.24% 483,034  10.1% 
$25,000 to $34,999 .........  528  8.1%  185,026  9.55%  24,289  7.24% 463,776  9.7% 
$35,000 to $49,999 .........  1,190  18.2%  257,985  13.32%  37,757  11.26% 644,024  13.5% 
$50,000 to $74,999 .........  1,374  21.0%  349,011  18.02%  62,303  18.57% 896,686  18.8% 
$75,000 to $99,999 .........  1,071  16.4%  240,948  12.44%  49,305  14.70% 630,368  13.2% 
$100,000 to $149,999 .......  566  8.7%  249,666  12.89%  63,606  18.96% 642,112  13.5% 
$150,000 to $199,999 .......  411  6.3%  92,166  4.76%  28,458  8.48% 229,128  4.8% 
$200,000 or more ...........     11    0.2%   103,217    5.33%  29,958    8.93%   223,323    4.7% 
  Total ....................  6,528  100.0% 1,936,481  100.00% 335,453  100.00% 4,769,951  100.0% 
 
Note: (1) Source:  U.S. Census Bureau American Fact Finder 2006-2010 American Community Survey.  Information from the 2010 

Census is not available as of the date of this Official Statement. 
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Sales Tax Trend 
 
 The table below shows the distribution of the municipal portion of the Retailers’ Occupation, Service 
Occupation and Use Tax (“Sales Tax”) collected by the State Department of Revenue from retailers within the Village. 
The table indicates the level of retail activity in the Village. 
 

Retailers’ Occupation, Service Occupation and Use Tax(1) 
 

 State Fiscal  State Sales Tax Annual Percentage 
Ending June 30  Distribution(2)    Change + or (-)  

2003 ...................................   $3,880,328   (9.39%)(3) 
2004 ...................................   3,925,181   1.16% 
2005 ...................................   3,995,957   1.80% 
2006 ...................................   4,910,901   22.90% 
2007 ...................................   4,575,858   (6.82%) 
2008 ...................................   4,633,469   1.26% 
2009 ...................................   4,155,103   (10.32%) 
2010 ...................................   3,810,082   (8.30%) 
2011 ...................................  4,174,570  9.57% 
2012 ...................................  4,545,380  8.88% 
  Growth from 2003 to 2012 ........................................................  17.14% 

 
Notes: (1) Source: Illinois Department of Revenue. 

(2) Tax distributions are based on records of the Illinois Department of Revenue relating 
to the 1% municipal portion of the Retailers’ Occupation, Service Occupation and Use 
Tax, collected on behalf of the Village less a State administration fee. The municipal 
1% includes tax receipts from the sale of food and drugs which are not taxed by the 
State. 

 (3) The 2003 percentage is based on a 2002 Sales Tax of $4,282,250. 

 
 

THE WATERWORKS AND SEWERAGE SYSTEM 
 
The System includes 69 miles of water mains and a storage capacity of 3.6 million gallons.  Approximately half 

of System sales are to industrial and commercial customers.  Water to Village residents from the municipal system is 
supplied from Lake Michigan through the DuPage Water Commission.   The Village operates its own wastewater 
treatment plant. 

 
Largest System Users(1) 

      2011 
  Annual Usage 

User Name Service/Product (000)(Gallons) 
Elk Grove Village .................. Municipality (Sewerage Gallons Only) .................   44,163  
Yorkbrook Apartments ............... Apartment Complex ....................................   20,739  
Rubicon Technology ................. Manufacturer .........................................   12,683  
Christian Homes .................... Assisted Living Apartment Complex ....................   7,451  
Linden Towers ...................... Apartment Complex ....................................   6,670  
Bridgeway of Bensenville ........... Condo Complex ........................................   5,630  
Ropak Midwest ...................... Manufacturer/Wholesaler-Packaging Materials ..........   5,506  
Doumak ............................. Manufacturer .........................................   5,480  
Fortune Fish Co. ................... Seafood Specialist/Wholesaler ........................   5,017  
Cable & Wireless/Savvis ............ Global Internet Provider Services ....................    4,982  
  Total ..................................................................................   118,321 
 
Note:   (1)   Source:  the Village, for calendar year 2011. 
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User Data 
 
     Water Consumption (Gallons)    Sewage Treated (Gallons)    

Year     Total     Customers     Total     Customers 
2002 ......................  934,900,000 5,443 1,472,180,000 5,684 
2003 ......................  931,052,000 5,514 1,844,410,000 5,819 
2004 ......................  919,399,000 5,445 1,453,970,000 5,688 
2005 ......................  891,000,000 5,445 1,285,000,000 5,688 
2006 ......................  904,600,000 5,550 1,169,860,000 5,772 
2007 ......................  856,020,000 5,409 1,307,610,000 5,385 
2008 ......................  846,736,000 4,899 1,558,387,700 5,034 
2009 ......................  783,308,000 5,519 1,400,500,000 5,593 
2010 ......................  822,918,000 4,874 1,150,690,000 4,800 
2011 ......................  630,684,000 4,937 1,245,750,000 4,863 
 
Note:   (1)   Source:  the Village. 

 
 
Water Charges 

 
    Effective    Effective    Effective     Effective    Effective 
  June 1, 2006     May 1, 2008      May 1, 2009      May 1, 2010     May 1, 2011    

Fixed charge per month based on water meter size ..  $1.40 to $93.30 $1.58 to $105.43 $1.79 to $119.14 $2.02 to $134.63 $2.28 to $152.13 
Water fee per 1,000 gallons .......................  $5.97(1) $6.80(2) $7.73(3) $8.80  $10.02 

 
 
Sewer Charges 

 
Fixed charge per month based on water meter size  $2.46 to $164.27 $2.87 to $191.37 $3.34 to $222.95 $3.89 to $259.74 $4.53 to $302.60 
Sewer fee per 1,000 gallons  $2.31  $2.69  $3.52  $3.65  $4.25  
 
 
Notes: (1) Water fee is $3.30 and capital recovery fee is $2.67. 
    (2) Water fee is $3.73 and capital recovery fee is $3.07. 
 (3 Water fee is $4.21 and capital recovery fee is $3.52. 
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Estimated Debt Service Coverage 
 

  Levy Revenue Available  Series 1998  Series 1998A  Series 2001A Series 2003  Series 2003G   Series 2004E     The  Debt Service 
  Year     for Debt Service(1) Alt. Rev. Bonds Alt. Rev. Bonds Alt. Rev. Bonds Rev. Bonds  Alt. Rev. Bonds Alt. Rev. Bonds  Bonds(2)(3)    Total(2)  Coverage(2)   
2011 ......   $2,791,043   $204,800   $267,790   $ 70,620   $176,110   $170,700   $  185,018   $   64,389   $   596,216  4.68X 
2012 ......   2,791,043   198,425   0   74,090   114,510   217,700   183,768   428,265   944,243  2.96X 
2013 ......   2,791,043   0   0   0   0   237,325   227,518   589,545   817,063  3.42X 
2014 ......   2,791,043   0   0   0   0   230,725   234,053   588,133   822,185  3.39X 
2015 ......   2,791,043   0   0   0   0   0   240,653   745,933   986,585  2.83X 
2018 ......   2,791,043   0   0   0   0   0   261,693   729,968   991,660  2.81X 
2019 ......   2,791,043   0   0   0   0   0   511,518   507,808   1,019,325  2.74X 
2020 ......   2,791,043   0   0   0   0   0   529,313   488,348   1,017,660  2.74X 
2021 ......   2,791,043   0   0   0   0   0   550,581   463,268   1,013,849  2.75X 
2022 ......   2,791,043   0   0   0   0   0   0   892,738   892,738  3.13X 
2023 ......   2,791,043         0         0         0         0         0           0     899,500      899,500  3.10X 
  Total ........................   $403,225   $267,790   $144,710   $290,620   $856,450   $2,924,111   $6,397,891   $10,001,022   

 
Notes: (1) Based on revenues from the Waterworks and Sewerage Fund from the 2011 Comprehensive Annual Financial Report.  The available revenues are the resulting amount from 

subtracting operating expenses from operating revenues and adding depreciation and interest income. 
 (2) Subject to change.  Excludes the Refunded Bonds. 
 (3) Debt service estimated at an average coupon rate of 2.4%. 
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PLAN OF FINANCING 
 
 The Bond proceeds will be used to fund an escrow account (the “Escrow”) to current refund a portion of the 
Village's outstanding 1998 Bonds, 1998A Bonds and 2001A Bonds; to advance refund a portion of the 2003G Bonds 
and 2004E Bonds (together with the 1998 Bonds, 1998A Bonds, 2001A Bonds and 2003G Bonds, the “Refunded 
Bonds"), as listed below; and to pay the costs of issuance of the Bonds. 
 

1998 Bonds 
 

 Outstanding   Amount Redemption Redemption 
Maturities   Amount     Refunded    Price       Date      
5/1/2013 ................ $  150,000   $      0  NA NA 
5/1/2014 ................    150,000   0  NA NA 
5/1/2015 ................    200,000   200,000  100.00% 11/15/2012 
5/1/2016 ................    250,000   250,000  100.00% 11/15/2012 
5/1/2017 ................    250,000   250,000  100.00% 11/15/2012 
5/1/2018 ................    250,000   250,000  100.00% 11/15/2012 
  Total ................. $1,250,000   $950,000  

 
 

1998A Bonds 
 

 Outstanding   Amount Redemption Redemption 
Maturities   Amount     Refunded   Price       Date      
5/1/2013 ................  $240,000   $      0  NA NA 
5/1/2014 ................   250,000   250,000  100.00% 11/15/2012 
5/1/2015 ................   130,000    130,000  100.00% 11/15/2012 
  Total .................  $620,000   $380,000  

 
 

2001A Bonds 
 

 Outstanding   Amount Redemption Redemption 
Maturities   Amount     Refunded    Price      Date      
5/1/2013 ................  $ 30,000   $      0  NA NA 
5/1/2014 ................    35,000          0  NA NA 
5/1/2015 ................    90,000     90,000    100.00% 11/15/2012 
5/1/2016 ................   190,000    190,000    100.00% 11/15/2012 
5/1/2017 ................   210,000    210,000    100.00% 11/15/2012 
5/1/2018 ................   215,000    215,000    100.00% 11/15/2012 
  Total .................  $770,000   $705,000    

 
 

2003G Bonds 
 

 Outstanding   Amount Redemption Redemption 
Maturities   Amount     Refunded     Price       Date      
5/1/2013 ................  $  175,000  $        0      NA     NA 
5/1/2014 ................     125,000           0      NA     NA 
5/1/2015 ................     150,000           0      NA     NA 
5/1/2016 ................     150,000           0      NA     NA 
5/1/2017 ................     150,000     150,000   100.00%  5/1/2013 
5/1/2018 ................     150,000     150,000   100.00%  5/1/2013 
5/1/2019 ................     400,000     400,000   100.00%  5/1/2013 
5/1/2020 ................     400,000     400,000   100.00%  5/1/2013 
5/1/2021 ................     400,000     400,000   100.00%  5/1/2013 
  Total .................  $2,100,000  $1,500,000  
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2004E Bonds 
 

 Outstanding   Amount Redemption Redemption 
Maturities   Amount     Refunded     Price       Date      
5/1/2013 ................  $   25,000  $        0     NA    NA 
5/1/2014 ................      25,000           0    NA    NA 
5/1/2015 ................      70,000           0    NA    NA 
5/1/2016 ................      80,000           0    NA    NA 
5/1/2017 ................      90,000           0    NA    NA 
5/1/2018 ................     115,000           0    NA    NA 
5/1/2019 ................     370,000           0    NA    NA 
5/1/2020 ................     405,000           0    NA    NA 
5/1/2021 ................     445,000           0    NA    NA 
5/1/2022 ................     825,000     825,000  100.00% 5/1/2014 
5/1/2023 ................     875,000     875,000  100.00% 5/1/2014 
  Total .................  $3,325,000  $1,700,000  

 
 

Refunded Bonds 
 
 Bond proceeds to refund the 1998 Bonds, 1998A Bonds and 2001A Bonds will be deposited in the Escrow to pay 
principal and interest on the respective bonds on the redemption date. 
 

Bond proceeds to refund the 2003G Bonds and 2004E Bonds will be used to purchase direct full faith and credit 
obligations of the United States of America (the “Government Securities”), the principal of which together with interest to be 
earned thereon will be sufficient (i) to pay when due the interest on the 2003G Bonds and 2004E Bonds, and (ii) to pay 
principal of and call premium, if any, on the 2003G Bonds and 2004E Bonds on the respective redemption date.   

 
The remaining bond proceeds will be used to pay the costs of issuing the Bonds. 

 
The Escrow created pursuant to an escrow agreement (the “Escrow Agreement”) dated the date of delivery, 

between the Village and The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, National Association, Chicago, Illinois, as Escrow 
Agent (the “Escrow Agent”) will hold all Bond proceeds. 

 
The mathematical calculations:  (a) of the adequacy of the deposit made pursuant to the Escrow Agreement to 

provide for the payment of certain interest, principal and call premiums on the Refunded Bonds, and (b) supporting the 
opinion of Bond Counsel that the interest of the Bonds is excludable from gross income of the owners thereof for federal 
income tax purposes will be verified by Stanley P. Stone & Associates, Inc., Financing Consultants, New York, New York, 
at the time of delivery of the Bonds.  All moneys and Government Securities deposited for the payment of Refunded Bonds, 
including interest thereon, are required to be applied solely and irrevocably to the payment of the Refunded Bonds. 
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DEBT INFORMATION 
 

After issuance of the Bonds and the refunding of the Refunded Bonds, the Village will have outstanding $2,840,000 principal amount of general 
obligation bonds intended to be paid by property taxes levied in the Village.  The Village will have outstanding $15,210,000 of installment contract certificates.  
The Village will have $35,402,147 of non-water and sewer general obligation alternate revenue source bonds and $8,580,000 of waterworks and sewerage 
revenue and alternate revenue bonds.   

 
General Obligation Bonded Bonds (1) 

(Principal Only) 
 

            Cumulative Principal    
 Calendar  Series 2009    Total          Retired          
   Year      Bonds        Bonds         Amount   Percent 

2012 ..............  $  445,000  $  445,000  $  445,000  15.67% 
2013 ..............   460,000   460,000   905,000  31.87% 
2014 ..............   470,000   470,000   1,375,000  48.42% 
2015 ..............   485,000   485,000   1,860,000  65.49% 
2016 ..............   500,000   500,000   2,360,000  83.10% 
2017 ..............     480,000     480,000   2,840,000  100.00% 
  Total ...........   $2,840,000   $2,840,000  

 
Note:   (1)   Source:  the Village. 

 
 

Installment Contract Certificate Debt(1) 
(Principal Only) 

 
 Series 2003C Series 2003D Series 2004B Series 2005 Series 2006A Series 2006B Series 2008B Series 2012D    Total        Cumulative 
Calendar Tax Exempt Tax Exempt Taxable G.O. Tax Exempt Taxable G.O.  Tax Exempt    Taxable    Taxable Outstanding     Principal Retired    
  Year    Debt Cert.   Debt Cert.   Debt Cert.   Debt Cert.   Debt Cert.  Certificates Certificates Certificates      Debt        Amount    Percent 
2012 ......  $115,000  $240,000  $  865,000  $ 55,000  $        0  $        0  $280,000  $   35,000  $ 1,590,000  $ 1,590,000  10.45% 
2013 ......   120,000   0   915,000   60,000   930,000   0   0   385,000   2,410,000   4,000,000  26.30% 
2014 ......   0   0   965,000   65,000   990,000   0   0   390,000   2,410,000   6,410,000  42.14% 
2015 ......   0   0   1,020,000   65,000   80,000   970,000   0   480,000   2,615,000   9,025,000  59.34% 
2016 ......   0   0   1,085,000   70,000   0   1,095,000   0   400,000   2,650,000   11,675,000  76.76% 
2017 ......   0   0   1,150,000   75,000   0   0   0   510,000   1,735,000   13,410,000  88.17% 
2018 ......   0   0   1,220,000   80,000   0   0   0   0   1,300,000   14,710,000  96.71% 
2019 ......   0   0   0   90,000   0   0   0   0   90,000   14,800,000  97.30% 
2020 ......   0   0   0   200,000   0   0   0   0   200,000   15,000,000  98.62% 
2021 ......         0         0           0   210,000           0           0         0           0      210,000   15,210,000  100.00% 
  Total ...  $235,000   $240,000   $7,220,000   $970,000   $2,000,000   $2,065,000   $280,000   $2,200,000  $15,210,000    

 
Note:  (1)  Source:  the Village. 
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Non-Water and Sewer General Obligation (Alternate Revenue Source) Bonded Debt(1) 
(Principal Only) 

 
   Series   Series    Series    Series    Series    Series   Series   Series   Series        Series            Cumulative 
Calendar   2002B   2003A    2004D    2011A    2011B    2011C   2011D     2012A   2012B    2012C    Total       Principal Retired  
  Year    Bonds(2)  Bonds(3)   Bonds(4)    Bonds(5)     Bonds(6)    Bonds(7)   Bonds(5)    Bonds(3)   Bonds(2)   Bonds(3)      Debt        Amount    Percent 
2012 ......   $80,000  $102,147   $  195,000  $         0 $  205,000  $   75,000   $   90,000  $        0  $      0  $        0  $   747,147  $   747,147  2.11% 
2013 ......   0     0   200,000   0   275,000   160,000   110,000   50,000   105,000   120,000   1,020,000   1,767,147  4.99% 
2014 ......   0     0   210,000   0   280,000   155,000   115,000   190,000   110,000   105,000   1,165,000   2,932,147  8.28% 
2015 ......   0     0   220,000   100,000  290,000   155,000   130,000   200,000   120,000   110,000   1,325,000   4,257,147  12.03% 
2016 ......   0     0   230,000   100,000  295,000   150,000   145,000   205,000   120,000   105,000   1,350,000   5,607,147  15.84% 
2017 ......   0     0   235,000   100,000  310,000   150,000   150,000   205,000   125,000   105,000   1,380,000   6,987,147  19.74% 
2018 ......   0     0   245,000   100,000  315,000   150,000   150,000   210,000   120,000   110,000   1,400,000   8,387,147  23.69% 
2019 ......   0     0   260,000   100,000  330,000   195,000   145,000   215,000   125,000   115,000   1,485,000   9,872,147  27.89% 
2020 ......   0     0   270,000   225,000  345,000   190,000   595,000   225,000   120,000   115,000   2,085,000   11,957,147  33.78% 
2021 ......   0   0   285,000   250,000  360,000   0   0   230,000   0   125,000   1,250,000   13,207,147  37.31% 
2022 ......   0     0   295,000   500,000  375,000   0   0   0   0   390,000   1,560,000   14,767,147  41.71% 
2023 ......   0     0   310,000   1,000,000  390,000   0   0   0   0   0   1,700,000   16,467,147  46.51% 
2024 ......   0     0   0   1,200,000  415,000   0   0   0   0   0   1,615,000   18,082,147  51.08% 
2025 ......   0     0   0   1,250,000  435,000   0   0   0   0   0   1,685,000   19,767,147  55.84% 
2026 ......   0     0   0   1,400,000  460,000   0   0   0   0   0   1,860,000   21,627,147  61.09% 
2027 ......   0     0   0   1,950,000  490,000   0   0   0   0   0   2,440,000   24,067,147  67.98% 
2028 ......   0     0   0   2,950,000  515,000   0   0   0   0   0   3,465,000   27,532,147  77.77% 
2029 ......   0     0   0   3,340,000  545,000   0   0   0   0   0   3,885,000   31,417,147  88.74% 
2030 ......         0           0           0     3,410,000     575,000            0           0           0         0           0    3,985,000   35,402,147  100.00% 
  Total ...   $80,000   $102,147   $2,955,000   $17,975,000   $7,205,000   $1,380,000   $1,630,000  $1,730,000   $945,000   $1,400,000   $35,402,147    
 

Notes: (1) Source:  the Village. 
 (2)   Payable from utility taxes. 
 (3)   Payable from general obligation limited tax bonds or notes.  
 (4)   Payable from licenses and permits. 
 (5)   Payable from TIF revenues and sales taxes. 
 (6)   Payable from SSA taxes and municipal telecommunications taxes. 
 (7)   Payable from TIF revenues and utility taxes. 
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Outstanding Waterworks and Sewerage Revenue and Alternate Revenue Bonds(1) 
(Principal Only) 

 
Calendar     Series 1998   Series 1998A   Series 2001A Series 2003   Series 2003G  Series 2004E    Total     Cumulative Retired   
  Year   Alt. Rev. Bonds Alt. Rev. Bonds Alt. Rev. Bonds Rev. Bonds  Alt. Rev. Bonds Alt. Rev. Bonds    Debt       Amount    Percent 

2013 .......   $  150,000   $240,000  $ 30,000  $165,000  $    75,000  $   25,000  $  685,000  $  685,000  8.31% 
2014 .......   ... 150,000   250,000   35,000   110,000   125,000   25,000   695,000   1,380,000  16.75% 
2015 .......   ... 200,000   130,000   90,000   0   150,000   70,000   640,000   2,020,000  24.51% 
2016 .......   ... 250,000   0   190,000   0   150,000   80,000   670,000   2,690,000  32.65% 
2017 .......   ... 250,000   0   210,000   0   150,000   90,000   700,000   3,390,000  41.14% 
2018 .......   ... 250,000   0   215,000   0   150,000   115,000   730,000   4,120,000  50.00% 
2019 .......   ......... 0   0   0   0   400,000   370,000   770,000   4,890,000  59.34% 
2020 .......   ......... 0   0   0   0   400,000   405,000   805,000   5,695,000  69.11% 
2021 .......   ......... 0   0   0   0   400,000   445,000   845,000   6,540,000  79.37% 
2022 .......   ......... 0   0   0   0   0   825,000   825,000   7,365,000  89.38% 
2023 .......   ......... 0        0         0         0            0     875,000     875,000   8,240,000  100.00% 
  Total ....   $1,250,000   $620,000   $770,000   $275,000   $2,000,000   $3,325,000   $8,240,000  

 
Note:   (1)   Source:  the Village. 

 
 
 

Waterworks and Sewerage Revenue and Alternate Revenue Bonds(1) 
(After Sale of the Bonds – Principal Only) 

 
Calendar  Outstanding    The                               Less:  The Refunded Bonds                 Total    Cumulative Retired(2)   
  Year      Debt        Bonds(2)      1998 Bonds    1998A Bonds 2001A Bonds 2003G Bonds 2004E Bonds    Debt(2)       Amount   Percent 

2013 ......... $  685,000   $        0   $       0   $       0   $       0   $         0   $         0   $  685,000   $  685,000  7.98% 
2014 ...........  695,000   310,000   0   (250,000)  0   0   0   755,000   1,440,000  16.78% 
2015 ...........  640,000   475,000   (200,000)  (130,000)  (90,000)  0   0   695,000   2,135,000  24.88% 
2016 ...........  670,000   480,000   (250,000)  0   (190,000)  0   0   710,000   2,845,000  33.16% 
2017 ...........  700,000   645,000   (250,000)  0   (210,000)  (150,000)  0   735,000   3,580,000  41.72% 
2018 .........  .. 730,000   640,000   (250,000)  0   (215,000)  (150,000)  0   755,000   4,335,000  50.52% 
2019 .........  .. 770,000   430,000   0   0   0   (400,000)  0   800,000   5,135,000  59.85% 
2020 .........  .. 805,000   420,000   0   0   0   (400,000)  0   825,000   5,960,000  69.46% 
2021 ...........  845,000   405,000   0   0   0   (400,000)  0   850,000   6,810,000  79.37% 
2022 ...........  825,000   845,000   0   0   0   0   (825,000)  845,000   7,655,000  89.22% 
2023 ..........   875,000     875,000          0          0          0            0     (825,000)    925,000   8,580,000  100.00% 
  Total ...... $8,240,000   $5,525,000   $(950,000)  $(380,000)  $(705,000)  $(1,500,000)  $(1,650,000)  $8,580,000  
 

Notes: (1) Source:  the Village. 
 (2) Subject to change. 
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Detailed Overlapping Bonded Debt(1) 
(As of September 18, 2012) 

  
     Outstanding   Applicable to the Village     

      Debt(2)     Percent(2)    Amount    
Schools: 
Grade School District Number 2 ...................   $37,336,922  72.35%  $27,013,263  
Grade School District Number 7 ...................   2,255,000  2.16%  48,708  
Grade School Number 83 ...........................   32,235,000  3.91%  1,260,389  
High School District Number 100 ..................   3,980,000  42.04%  1,673,192  
High School District Number 212 ..................   14,865,000  1.41%  209,597  
Unit School District Number 205 ..................   123,058,882  2.25%  2,768,825  
Community College District Number 502 ............   260,980,000  1.58%   4,123,484  
  Total Schools ..............................................................................  $37,097,457  
 
Other: 
DuPage County ....................................   $255,550,000  1.53%  $ 3,909,915  
DuPage County Forest Preserve District ...........   235,078,071  1.53%  3,596,694  
Cook County ......................................   3,709,260,000  0.02%  741,852  
Cook County Forest Preserve District .............   94,885,000  0.02%  18,977  
Chicago Metropolitan Water Reclamation District ..   2,300,335,115  0.02%  460,067  
Bensenville Park District ........................   7,965,780  76.49%  6,093,025  
Wood Dale Park District ..........................   2,573,773  2.00%      51,475  
  Total Other ................................................................................  $14,872,006  
  Total Schools and Other Overlapping Bonded Debt ............................................  $51,969,463 
 
Notes: (1) Source:  DuPage County Clerk and Cook County Clerk. 
 (2) Overlapping debt percentages are based on the 2011 EAV, the most current available. 
 
 

Statement of Bonded Indebtedness(1) 
 

           Ratio To          Per Capita 
      Amount Equalized   Estimated (2010 Census 
    Applicable   Assessed    Actual      18,352)    

2011 Village EAV of Taxable Property(1) ...........  $  606,499,348  100.00% 33.33%  $33,048.13  
2011 Estimated Actual Value .......................  $1,819,498,044  300.00% 100.00%  $99,144.40  
 
Total Direct Debt(2) ..............................  $   61,807,147  10.19% 3.40%  $ 3,367.87  
Less: Non-Tax Supported Debt ......................     (43,757,147)  (7.21%)  (2.40%)  (2,384.33) 
  Net Direct Debt(2)(3) ...........................  $   18,050,000  2.98% 0.99%  $   983.54  
 
Overlapping Bonded Debt(4): 
Schools ...........................................  $   37,336,922  6.16% 2.05%  $ 2,034.49  
Other .............................................      14,872,006    2.45%   0.82%     810.38  
  Total Overlapping Bonded Debt ...................  $   52,208,928    8.61%   2.87%  $ 2,844.86  
  Total Net Direct and Overlapping Bonded Debt(2) .  $   70,258,928  11.58% 3.86%  $ 3,828.41 
 
Notes: (1) Source:  DuPage and Cook Counties Clerks. 
     (2) Subject to change. 
 (3) The Village's debt limit is 8.625% of Equalized Assessed Value; remaining debt capacity is 

$34,260,569. 
     (4) As of September 18, 2012. 
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Legal Debt Margin(1) 
 

2011 DuPage Portion Equalized Assessed Valuation .................................................. $575,191,658 
2011 Cook Portion Equalized Assessed Valuation ....................................................   31,307,690  
Equalized Assessed Valuation ...................................................................... $606,499,348  
Statutory Debt Limitation (8.625% of EAV) ......................................................... $ 52,310,569 
 
General Obligation Bonded Debt: 
Series 1998 ARS(2)(3) ...........................................................   $    300,000    
Series 1998A ARS(2)(3) ..........................................................   240,000 
Series 2001A ARS(2)(3) ..........................................................   65,000 
Series 2003G ARS(2)(3) ..........................................................   600,000 
Series 2004E ARS(2)(3) ..........................................................  1,625,000  
The Bonds(2)(4) .................................................................   5,525,000  
 
Series 2009 Limited Tax .........................................................   2,840,000  
 
Series 2002A ARS(2)(3)  .........................................................   0    
Series 2002B ARS(2)(3) ..........................................................   80,000  
Series 2003A ARS(2)(3)  .........................................................   102,147  
Series 2004D ARS(2)  ............................................................   2,955,000  
Series 2011A ARS(2) .............................................................   17,975,000  
Series 2011B ARS(2) .............................................................   7,205,000  
Series 2011C ARS(2) .............................................................   1,380,000  
Series 2011D ARS(2) .............................................................   1,630,000  
Series 2012A ARS(2) .............................................................   1,730,000  
Series 2012B ARS(2) .............................................................   945,000  
Series 2012C ARS(2) .............................................................   1,400,000  
 
Other Debt: 
Debt Certificate, Series 2003C ..................................................   235,000  
Debt Certificate, Series 2003D  .................................................   240,000  
Taxable Debt Certificate, Series 2004B  .........................................   7,220,000  
Debt Certificates, Series 2005 ..................................................   970,000  
Taxable Limited Tax General Obligation Debt Certificates, Series 2006A ..........   2,000,000  
Limited Tax General Obligation Debt Certificates, Series 2006B ..................   2,065,000  
Taxable Limited Tax General Obligation Debt Certificates, Series 2008B ..........   280,000  
Taxable Series 2012D ............................................................      2,200,000  
  Total(4) ......................................................................   $ 61,807,147  
Less Alternate Revenue Source Bonds: 
 Waterworks and Sewerage Alternate Bonds ........................................   $ (8,355,000) 
 Other Alternate Bonds  .........................................................   (35,402,147) 
  Total Deductions  .............................................................   $(43,757,147) 
 
  Total Applicable Debt(4) ........................................................................  $18,050,000  
  Debt Margin(4)  ................................................................................  $34,260,569 

 
Notes: (1) Source:  the Village.  Does not include $275,000 Revenue Bonds, Series 2003. 
 (2) As general obligation alternate bonds under the Act, the Bonds do not count against the 8.625% 

of EAV debt limit for general obligation bonded debt, so long as the debt service levy for 
such bonds is abated annually and not extended. 

 (3) Does not include proposed Refunded Bonds. 
 (4) Subject to change. 
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PROPERTY ASSESSMENT AND TAX INFORMATION 

 
For the 2011 levy year DuPage County only, the Village’s EAV was comprised of approximately 46% 

residential, 42% industrial, 12% commercial, and minor farm and railroad property valuations.  
 

Village Equalized Assessed Valuation(1) 
  
                                                Levy Years                                                
By Property Class(2)     2007         2008         2009          2010          2011       
Residential ...............  $339,963,183 $351,389,198 $358,088,865  $324,097,808  $263,756,482  
Farm ......................  0 0  161   177   195  
Commercial ................  63,463,534 63,118,246  76,385,169   68,613,902   67,683,375  
Industrial ................  259,074,605 275,162,125  271,441,810   249,250,510   241,871,280  
Railroad ..................        698,939      923,838    1,141,572     1,636,793     1,880,326  
  Total ...................   $663,200,261 $690,593,407  $707,057,577   $643,599,190   $575,191,658  
 
By County ..................     2007         2008         2009         2010           2011     
DuPage County .............  $663,200,261 $690,593,407 $707,057,577  $643,599,190   $575,191,658  
Cook County ...............    46,141,493   40,909,104   36,893,141   34,613,066   31,307,690 
  Total ...................  $709,341,754 $731,502,511 $743,950,718  $678,212,256   $606,499,348 
  Percent Change ..........          2.59%(3)       3.12%       1.70%        (8.84%) (10.57%) 
 
Notes:  (1) Source:  DuPage and Cook Counties. 
 (2) The EAVs by property class are for DuPage County only.  The EAVs by property class were not available 

for Cook County. 
  (3) Percentage change based on 2006 EAV of $691,418,205. 

  
 

Representative Tax Rates(1) 
 (Per $100 EAV) 

 
                        Levy Years                     

   2007    2008    2009    2010    2011   
Village: 
Corporate ................................... $0.2771  $0.2796  $0.2708  $0.3198  $0.3631  
IMRF ........................................  0.0107   0.0303   0.0284   0.0322   0.0364  
Bond and Interest ...........................  0.0327   0.0390   0.0728   0.0815   0.0907  
Police Protection ...........................  0.1295   0.1322   0.1389   0.1574   0.1782  
Policemen's Pension .........................  0.0174   0.0306   0.0400   0.0449   0.0507  
Tort Judgments ..............................  0.0631   0.0419   0.0365   0.0410   0.0464  
Social Security .............................  0.0155   0.0358   0.0331   0.0375   0.0424  
Workers Compensation ........................  0.0324   0.0258   0.0258   0.0292   0.0332  
  Total Village Rates(2) .................... $0.5784  $0.6152 $0.6463 $0.7435  $0.8411  
 
DuPage County ...............................  0.1651   0.1557   0.1554   0.1659   0.1773  
DuPage County Forest Preserve District ......  0.1187   0.1206   0.1217   0.1321   0.1414  
DuPage Airport Authority ....................  0.0170   0.0160   0.0148   0.0158   0.0169  
Addison Township ............................  0.0445   0.0443   0.0446   0.0509   0.0570  
Addison Township Road District ..............  0.0668   0.0664   0.0668   0.0762   0.0853  
Bensenville Park District ...................  0.3280   0.3262   0.3117   0.3614   0.4128  
Bensenville Fire District Number 2 ..........  0.4767   0.4663   0.4844   0.5376   0.6192  
Bensenville Community Library District ......  0.1546   0.1555   0.1566   0.1793   0.2038  
School District Number 2 ....................  2.6906   2.7058   2.7529   3.1160   3.5405  
High School District Number 100 .............  1.3925   1.3935   1.3993   1.6157   1.8069  
Community College District Number 502 .......  0.1888   0.1858   0.2127   0.2349   0.2495  
  Total Rates(3) ............................ $6.2217 $6.2513 $6.3672 $7.2293 $8.1517 
 
Notes: (1) Source:  DuPage County Clerk. 
 (2) Statutory tax rate limits for the Village are as follows:  Corporate ($0.4375) 

and Police Protection ($0.6000). 
 (3) Representative tax rates for other government units are for Addison Township 

tax code 3015, which represents approximately 46% of the Village's EAV. 
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Village Tax Extensions and Collections(1) 
(DuPage Portion Only-Includes Road and Bridge) 

 
Levy Coll.    Taxes       Taxes Collected              
Year Year Extended(2)  Amount(3) Percent 
2005 ............. 2006 ............. $4,177,174  $4,184,506  100.18% 
2006 ............. 2007 .............  2,107,348   2,111,485  100.20% 
2007 ............. 2008 .............  4,029,609  4,029,609 100.00 
2008 ............. 2009 .............  4,448,731  4,434,281  99.68% 
2009 ............. 2010 .............  4,569,713  4,569,717 100.00% 
2010(4) .......... 2011 .............  4,784,940  4,768,147  99.65% 
 
Notes: (1) Source:  DuPage County Treasurer and the Village. 
 (2) Adjusted for abatements. 
 (3) Includes back taxes and penalties. 
 (4) As of May 1, 2012. 

 
 

 Principal Village Taxpayers (1) 
 
Name Business/Service 2011 EAV(2)  
AMB Prop. RE Tax Co. ...................................... Real Estate ...........................................   $49,429,230  
YB Partners ............................................... Real Property .........................................   11,355,080  
Crane & Norcross .......................................... Legal .................................................   5,841,220  
Rreef American REIT II .................................... Real Estate Investment Trust ..........................   5,761,080  
TA Associates Realty ...................................... Real Estate Advisors ..................................   3,858,010  
Linden Tower Apartments ................................... Apartments ............................................   3,552,540  
Midwest Senior Ministries ................................. Nursing and Custodial Care Centers.....................   2,857,440  
Expeditors International .................................. Freight Transportation ................................   2,736,390  
BT Property LLC ........................................... Real Estate ...........................................   2,709,390  
Center Point Properties ................................... Real Estate ...........................................     2,322,300  
   Total ......................................................................................................... .  $90,422,680  
   Ten largest as a percent of the Village's EAV ($606,499,348) ..................................................  14.91% 
 
Notes: (1) Source:  DuPage County Clerk. 

(2) Every effort has been made to seek out and report the largest taxpayers.  However, many of the taxpayers 
listed contain multiple parcels, and it is possible that some parcels and their valuations have been 
overlooked.  The 2011 EAV is the most current available.  

 
 

REAL PROPERTY ASSESSMENT, TAX LEVY AND COLLECTION PROCEDURES 
 

DuPage County Tax Levy and Collection Procedures 
 
Local assessment officers determine the assessed valuation of taxable real property and railroad property not 

held or used for railroad operations.  The Illinois Department of Revenue (the “Department”) assesses certain other 
types of taxable property, including railroad property held or used for railroad operations.  Local assessment officers’ 
valuation determinations are subject to review at the county level and then, in general, to equalization by the 
Department.  Such equalization is achieved by applying to each county’s assessments a multiplier determined by the 
Department.  The purpose of equalization is to provide a common basis of assessments among counties by adjusting 
assessments toward the statutory standard of 33-1/3% of fair cash value.  Farmland is assessed according to a statutory 
formula which takes into account factors such as productivity and crop mix.  Taxes are extended against the assessed 
values after equalization. 
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Property tax levies of each taxing body are filed in the office of the county clerk of each county in which territory of 

that taxing body is located.  The county clerk computes the rates and amount of taxes applicable to taxable property subject to 
the tax levies of each taxing body and determines the dollar amount of taxes attributable to each respective parcel of taxable 
property.  The county clerk then supplies to the appropriate collecting officials within the county the information needed to 
bill the taxes attributable to the various parcels therein.  After the taxes have been collected, the collecting officials distribute 
to the various taxing bodies their respective shares of the taxes collected.  Taxes levied in one calendar year are due and 
payable in two installments during the next calendar year.  Taxes that are not paid when due, or that are not paid by mail and 
postmarked on or before the due date, are subject to a penalty of 1-1/2% per month until paid.  Unpaid property taxes, 
together with penalties, interest and costs, constitute a lien against the property subject to the tax. 
 
 
DuPage County Exemptions 
 

An annual General Homestead Exemption (the “General Homestead Exemption”) provides that the Equalized 
Assessed Valuation (“EAV”) of certain property owned and used for residential purposes (“Residential Property”) may be 
reduced by the amount of any increase over the 1977 EAV, up to a maximum reduction of $3,500 for assessment years prior 
to assessment year 2004 in counties with less than 3,000,000 inhabitants, and a maximum reduction of $5,000 for assessment 
year 2004 through 2007 in all counties.  Additionally, the maximum reduction is $5,500 for assessment year 2008 and the 
maximum reduction is $6,000 for assessment year 2009 and thereafter in all counties. 

 
The Homestead Improvement Exemption applies to Residential Properties that have been improved or rebuilt in the 2 

years following a catastrophic event.  The exemption is limited to $45,000 through December 31, 2003, and $75,000 per 
year beginning January 1, 2004 and thereafter, to the extent the assessed value is attributable solely to such improvements or 
rebuilding. 

 
Additional exemptions exist for senior citizens.  The Senior Citizens Homestead Exemption (“Senior Citizens 

Homestead Exemption”) operates annually to reduce the EAV on a senior citizen’s home for assessment years prior to 2004 
by $2,000 in counties with less than 3,000,000 inhabitants.  For assessment years 2004 and 2005, the maximum reduction is 
$3,000 in all counties.  For assessment years 2006 and 2007, the maximum reduction is $3,500 in all counties.  In addition, 
for assessment year 2008 and thereafter, the maximum reduction is $4,000 for all counties. Furthermore, beginning with 
assessment year 2003, for taxes payable in 2004, property that is first occupied as a residence after January 1 of any 
assessment year by a person who is eligible for the Senior Citizens Homestead Exemption must be granted a pro rata 
exemption for the assessment year based on the number of days during the assessment year that the property is occupied as a 
residence by a person eligible for the exemption.  

 
A Senior Citizens Assessment Freeze Homestead Exemption (“Senior Citizens Assessment Freeze Homestead 

Exemption”) freezes property tax assessments for homeowners, who are 65 and older and receive a household income not in 
excess of the maximum income limitation.  The maximum income limitation is $35,000 for years prior to 1999, $40,000 for 
assessment years 1999 through 2003, $45,000 for assessment years 2004 and 2005, $50,000 from assessment years 2006 and 
2007 and for assessments year 2008 and after, the maximum income limitation is $55,000.  In general, the Senior Citizens 
Assessment Freeze Homestead Exemption limits the annual real property tax bill of such property by granting to qualifying 
senior citizens an exemption as to a portion of the valuation of their property.  In counties with a population of 3,000,000 or 
more, the exemption for all assessment years is equal to the EAV of the residence in the assessment year for which 
application is made less the base amount.  Furthermore, for those counties with a population of less than 3,000,000, the 
Senior Citizens Assessment Freeze Homestead Exemption is as follows: through assessment year 2005 and for assessment 
year 2007 and later, the exempt amount is the difference between (i) the current EAV of their residence and (ii) the base 
amount, which is the EAV of a senior citizen’s residence for the year prior to the year in which he or she first qualifies and 
applies for the Exemption (plus the EAV of improvements since such year). For assessment year 2006, the amount of the 
Senior Citizens Assessment Freeze Homestead Exemption phases out as the amount of household income increases.  The 
amount of the Senior Citizens Assessment Freeze Homestead Exemption is calculated by using the same formula as above, 
and then multiplying the resulting value by a ratio that varies according to household income.  



Village of Bensenville, DuPage and Cook Counties, Illinois` 
General Obligation Refunding Bonds (Alternate Revenue Source), Series 2012E 

29 
 

 
 
 
Another exemption available to disabled veterans operates annually to exempt up to $70,000 of the Assessed 

Valuation of property owned and used exclusively by such veterans or their spouses for residential purposes.  Also, 
certain property is exempt from taxation on the basis of ownership and/or use, such as public parks, not-for-profit 
schools and public schools, churches, and not-for-profit hospitals and public hospitals.  However, individuals claiming 
exemption under the Disabled Persons’ Homestead Exemption (“Disabled Persons’ Homestead Exemption”) or the 
Disabled Veterans Standard Homestead Exemption (“Disabled Veterans Standard Homestead Exemption”) cannot claim 
the aforementioned exemption. 

 
Furthermore, beginning with assessment year 2007, the Disabled Persons’ Homestead Exemption provides an 

annual homestead exemption in the amount of $2,000 for property that is owned and occupied by certain persons with a 
disability.  However, individuals claiming exemption as a disabled veteran or claiming exemption under the Disabled 
Veterans Standard Homestead Exemption cannot claim the aforementioned exemption.  

 
In addition, the Disabled Veterans Standard Homestead Exemption provides disabled veterans an annual 

homestead exemption starting with assessment year 2007 and thereafter.  Specifically, (i) those veterans with a service-
connected disability of 75% are granted an exemption of $5,000 and (ii) those veterans with a service-connected 
disability of less than 75%, but at least 50% are granted an exemption of $2,500.  Furthermore, the veteran’s surviving 
spouse is entitled to the benefit of the exemption, provided that the spouse has legal or beneficial title of the homestead, 
resides permanently on the homestead and does not remarry.  Moreover, if the property is sold by the surviving spouse, 
then an exemption amount not to exceed the amount specified by the current property tax roll may be transferred to the 
spouse’s new residence, provided that it is the spouse’s primary residence and the spouse does not remarry.  However, 
individuals claiming exemption as a disabled veteran or claiming exemption under the Disabled Persons’ Homestead 
Exemption cannot claim the aforementioned exemption.  

 
Beginning with assessment year 2007, the Returning Veterans’ Homestead Exemption (“Returning Veterans’ 

Homestead Exemption”) is available for property owned and occupied as the principal residence of a veteran in the 
assessment year the veteran returns from an armed conflict while on active duty in the United States armed forces.  
This provision grants a homestead exemption of $5,000, which is applicable in all counties.  In order to apply for the 
Returning Veterans’ Homestead Exemption, the individual must pay real estate taxes on the property, own the property 
or have either a legal or an equitable interest in the property, “or a leasehold interest of land on which a single family 
residence is located, which is occupied as a principle residence of a veteran returning from an armed conflict involving 
the armed forces of the United States who has an ownership interest therein, legal, equitable or as a lessee, and on 
which the veteran is liable for the payment of property taxes.”  Those individuals eligible for the Returning Veterans’ 
Homestead Exemption may claim the Returning Veterans’ Homestead Exemption, in addition to other homestead 
exemptions, unless otherwise noted. 
 
 
DuPage County Property Tax Extension Limitation Law 
 

The Property Tax Extension Limitation Law, as amended (the “Limitation Law”), limits the annual growth in 
the amount of property taxes to be extended for certain Illinois non-home-rule units, including the Village.  In general, 
the annual growth permitted under the Limitation Law is the lesser of 5% or the percentage increase in the Consumer 
Price Index during the calendar year preceding the levy year.  Taxes can also be increased due to new construction, 
referendum approval of tax rate increases, mergers and consolidations. 

 
The effect of the Limitation Law is to limit the amount of property taxes that can be extended for a taxing body.  

In addition, general obligation bonds, notes and installment contracts payable from ad valorem taxes unlimited as to rate 
and amount cannot be issued by the affected taxing bodies unless they are approved by referendum, are alternate bonds 
or are for certain refunding purposes. 
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The Village has the authority to levy taxes for many different purposes.  See the table entitled Representative 

Tax Rates under “PROPERTY ASSESSMENT AND TAX INFORMATION” herein.  The ceiling at any particular 
time on the rate at which these taxes may be extended for the Village is either (i) unlimited (as provided by statute), 
(ii) initially set by statute but permitted to be increased by referendum, (iii) capped by statute, or (iv) limited to the rate 
approved by referendum.  Public Act 94-0976, effective June 30, 2006, provides that the only ceiling on a particular 
tax rate is the ceiling set by statute above, at which the rate is not permitted to be further increased by referendum or 
otherwise.  Therefore, taxing districts (such as the Village) will have increased flexibility to levy taxes for the purposes 
for which they most need the money.  The total aggregate tax rate for the various purposes subject to the Limitation 
Law, however, will not be allowed to exceed the Village’s limiting rate computed in accordance with the provisions of 
the Limitation Law. 

 
Local governments, including the Village, can issue limited tax bonds in lieu of general obligation bonds that 

have otherwise been authorized by applicable law.  See “DESCRIPTION OF THE BONDS” herein. 
 
 

Cook County Real Property Assessment 
 

The County Assessor (the “Assessor”) is responsible for the assessment of all taxable real property within Cook 
County (the “County”), including that in the Village, except for certain railroad property and pollution control 
facilities, which are assessed directly by the Illinois Department of Revenue (the “Department of Revenue”).  For 
triennial reassessment purposes, Cook County is divided into three districts: west and south suburbs (the “South Tri”), 
north and northwest suburbs (the “North Tri”), and the City of Chicago (the “City Tri”).  The Village is located in the 
North Tri and was reassessed for the 2010 tax levy year. 

 
Real property in the County is separated into classes for assessment purposes.  After the County Assessor 

establishes the fair market value of a parcel of property, that value is multiplied by the appropriate classification 
percentage to arrive at the assessed valuation (the “Assessed Valuation”) for the parcel.  Prior to the 2009 tax levy year, 
the classification percentages ranged from 16% for certain residential, commercial and industrial property to 36% and 
38%, respectively, for other industrial and commercial property.  On September 17, 2008, the Cook County Board of 
Commissioners approved changes to the property classification ordinance.  The changes reduced the percentages used 
to calculate the assessed value of real property in the County for real estate tax purposes.  These reductions take effect 
in the 2009 tax levy year.  Such new classification percentages range from 10% for certain residential, commercial and 
industrial property to 25% for other industrial and commercial property. 

 



Village of Bensenville, DuPage and Cook Counties, Illinois` 
General Obligation Refunding Bonds (Alternate Revenue Source), Series 2012E 

31 
 

 
Property is classified for assessment into six basic categories, each of which is assessed (beginning with the 

2009 tax levy year) at various percentages of fair market value as follows: Class 1) unimproved real estate - 10%; 
Class 2) residential - 10%; Class 3) rental-residential - 16%, in tax year 2009, 13% in assessment year 2010, and 10% 
in assessment year 2011 and subsequent years; Class 4) not-for-profit - 25%; Class 5a) commercial - 25%; Class 5b) 
industrial - 25%.  There are also seven additional categories. Newly constructed industrial properties or substantially 
rehabilitated sections of existing industrial properties within the County may qualify for a Class 6b assessment level, 
which assessment level is 10% for the first 10 years and for any subsequent 10-year renewal periods.  However, if the 
incentive is not renewed, the 6b assessment level is 15% in year 11 and 20% in year 12, hereafter reverting to Class 
5b.  Real estate, which is to be used for industrial or commercial purposes where such real estate has undergone 
environmental testing and remediation, may be eligible for a Class C assessment level.  The Class C assessment level 
for industrial properties is 10% for the first 10 years, 15% in year 11 and 20% in year 12, thereafter reverting to Class 
5b.  Class C commercial properties are assessed at 10% for the first 10 years, 15% in year 11 and 20% in year 12, 
thereafter reverting to Class 5a. Commercial properties that are newly constructed or substantially rehabilitated and are 
within an area determined to be an area in need of commercial development may be classified as Class 7a or 7b 
property, and will then be assessed at a level of 10% for the first 10 years, 15% in year 11 and 20% in year 12, 
thereafter reverting to Class 5a.  Certain commercial and industrial properties located in zones determined to be in need 
of substantial revitalization or in an enterprise community could be eligible for Class 8 assessments.  The Class 8 
assessment level for industrial properties is 10% for the first 10 years and for any subsequent 10-year renewal periods.  
If the incentive is not renewed, the Class 8 assessment level for industrial properties is 15% in year 11 and 20% in year 
12, thereafter reverting to Class 5b.  The Class 8 assessment level for commercial properties is 10% for the first 10 
years, 15% in year 11 and 20% in year 12, thereafter reverting to Class 5a.  Substantially rehabilitated or new 
construction multi-family residential properties within certain target areas, empowerment or enterprise zones may be 
eligible for Class 9 categorization.  The Class 9 assessment level is 10% for an initial 10-year period, renewable upon 
application for additional 10-year periods.  When the Class 9 assessment level expires, the assessment level reverts to 
the applicable classification.  Rental-residential (Class 3) properties subject to a Section 8 contract that has been 
renewed under the “Mark Up To Market” option may qualify for a Class S assessment level.  The Class S assessment 
level is 10% for the term of the Section 8 contract renewal under the Mark Up To Market option, and for any 
additional terms of renewal of the Section 8 contract under the Mark Up To Market option.  When the Class S 
assessment level expires, the assessment level reverts to Class 3.  Substantially rehabilitated properties which are 
designated as Class 3, Class 4, Class 5a or Class 5b and which qualify as Landmark or Contributing buildings may 
qualify for a Class L assessment level.  The Class L assessment level for Class 3, 4 or 5b properties is 10% for the first 
10 years and for any subsequent 10-year renewal periods.  If the incentive is not renewed, the Class L assessment level 
is 15% in year 11 and 20% in year 12, thereafter reverting to Class 3, 4 or 5b.  Class L commercial properties are 
assessed at 10% for the first 10 years, 15% in year 11 and 20% in year 12, thereafter reverting to Class 5a. 

 
The Assessor has established procedures enabling taxpayers to contest their proposed Assessed Valuations.  

Once the Assessor certifies its final Assessed Valuations, a taxpayer can seek review of its assessment by appealing to 
the Cook County Board of Review, which consists of three commissioners elected by the voters of the County.  The 
Board of Review has the power to adjust the Assessed Valuations set by the Assessor. 

 
Owners of both residential property having six or fewer units and owners of real estate other than residential 

property with six or fewer units are able to appeal decisions of the Board of Review to the Illinois Property Tax Appeal 
Board (the “PTAB”), a statewide administrative body.  The PTAB has the power to determine the Assessed Valuation 
of real property based on equity and the weight of the evidence.  Taxpayers may appeal the decision of PTAB to either 
the Circuit Court of Cook County or the Illinois Appellate Court under the Illinois Administrative Review Law. 

 
As an alternative to seeking review of Assessed Valuations by PTAB, taxpayers who have first exhausted their 

remedies before the Board of Review may file an objection in the Circuit Court of Cook County similar to the previous 
judicial review procedure but with a different standard of proof than that previously required.  In addition, in cases 
where the Assessor agrees that an assessment error has been made after tax bills have been issued, the Assessor can 
correct any factual error, and thus reduce the amount of taxes due, by issuing a Certificate of Error.  Certificates of 
Error are not issued in cases where the only issue is the opinion of the valuation of the property. 
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Cook County Equalization 
 

After the County Assessor has established the Assessed Valuation for each parcel for a given year, and 
following any revisions by the Board of Review or PTAB, the Illinois Department of Revenue is required by statute to 
review the Assessed Valuations.  The Illinois Department of Revenue establishes an equalization factor (the 
“Equalization Factor”), commonly called the “multiplier,” for each county to make all valuations uniform among the 
102 counties in the State.  Under State law, the aggregate of the assessments within each county is to be equalized at 
33-1/3% of the estimated fair cash value of real property located within the county prior to any applicable exemptions.  
One multiplier is applied to all property in Cook County, regardless of its assessment category, except for some 
farmland property which is not subject to equalization. 

 
Once the Equalization Factor is established, the Assessed Valuation, as revised by the Board of Review or 

PTAB, is multiplied by the Equalization Factor to determine the equalized assessed valuation (the “EAV”) of that 
parcel.  The EAV for each parcel is the final property valuation used for determination of tax liability.  The aggregate 
EAV for all parcels in any taxing body’s jurisdiction, plus the valuation of property assessed directly by the State, 
constitutes the total real estate tax base for the taxing body and is the figure used to calculate tax rates (the “Assessment 
Base”).  The following table sets forth the Equalization Factor for Cook County for the last 10 tax levy years. 
 

TAX LEVY YEAR EQUALIZATION FACTOR 
2002 2.4689 
2003 2.4598 
2004 2.5757 
2005 2.7320 
2006 2.7076 
2007 2.8439 
2008 2.9786 
2009 3.3701 
2010 3.3000 
2011 2.9706 

 
 
Cook County Exemptions 
 

Public Act 95-644, effective October 17, 2007, made changes to and added a number of property tax 
exemptions taken by residential property owners.  These changes are discussed below. 

 
An annual General Homestead Exemption provides that the EAV of certain property owned and used for 

residential purposes (“Residential Property”) may be reduced by $5,000 for assessment years 2004 through assessment 
year 2007.  Additionally, the reduction may be $5,500 for assessment year 2008, and $6,000 for assessment years 2009 
and forward (the “General Homestead Exemption”). 
 

The Alternative General Homestead Exemption (the “Alternative General Homestead Exemption”) caps EAV 
increases for homeowners (who also reside on the property as their principal place of residence) at 7% a year, up to a 
certain maximum each year as defined by the statute.  Any amount of increase that exceeds the maximum exemption as 
defined is added to the 7% increase and is part of that property’s taxable EAV.  Homes that do not increase by at least 
7% a year are entitled, in the alternative, to the General Homestead Exemption as discussed above. 
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The Base Year for purposes of calculation of the Alternative General Homestead Exemption is 2002 for 

properties located in the City Tri, 2003 for properties located in the North Tri and 2004 for properties located in the 
South Tri. The Base Homestead Value is the EAV of the homestead property minus the General Homestead Exemption 
for that year: $4,500 for years prior to 2004; $5,000 for 2004 through 2007; $5,500 for 2008 and $6,000 for the year 
2009 and thereafter. 

 
For properties in the City Tri, the Alternative General Homestead Exemption cannot exceed $33,000 for 

assessment year 2006 (except as noted below), $26,000 for assessment year 2007, $20,000 for assessment year 2008 
and $6,000 thereafter.  For properties in the North Tri, the Alternative General Homestead Exemption cannot exceed 
$20,000 for assessment year 2006, $33,000 for assessment year 2007, $26,000 for assessment year 2008, $20,000 for 
assessment year 2009 and $6,000 thereafter. For properties in the South Tri, the Alternative General Homestead 
Exemption cannot exceed $20,000 for assessment years 2006 and 2007, $33,000 for assessment year 2008, $26,000 for 
assessment year 2009, $20,000 for assessment year 2010 and $6,000 thereafter. 

 
Furthermore, only in the City Tri and only for assessment year 2006, the maximum exemption amount may be 

increased to: (i) $40,000, provided that the EAV of the property for assessment year 2006 exceeds the EAV of that 
property for assessment year 2002 by an amount equal to or greater than 100%, or (ii) $35,000 provided that the EAV 
of the property for assessment year 2006 exceeds the EAV of that property for assessment year 2002 by an amount 
greater than 80% but not more than 100%.  

 
Finally, the Long-Time Occupant Homestead Exemption applies to those counties subject to the Alternative 

General Homestead Exemption, including Cook County.  Beginning with assessment year 2007 and thereafter, the EAV 
of homestead property of a taxpayer who has owned the property for at least 10 years (or 5 years if purchased with 
certain government assistance) and who has a household income of $100,000 or less (“Qualified Homestead Property”) 
may increase by no more than 10% per year.  If the taxpayer’s annual income is $75,000 or less, the EAV of the 
Qualified Homestead Property may increase by no more than 7% per year.  There is no exemption limit for Qualified 
Homestead Properties.  Individuals applying for this exemption must comply with the following guidelines: (i) 
continuously occupy their property for 10 years, as of January 1st of the assessment year, and occupy such property as 
their principal residence or, (ii) continuously occupy their property as their principal place of residence for 5 years, as 
of January 1st of the assessment year, provided that the property was purchased with certain government assistance.  

 
In addition, the Homestead Improvement Exemption (“Homestead Improvement Exemption”) applies to 

residential properties that have been improved and to properties that have been rebuilt in the two years following a 
catastrophic event.  The exemption is limited to $45,000 through December 31, 2003, and $75,000 per year beginning 
January 1, 2004, and thereafter, to the extent the assessed value is attributable solely to such improvements or 
rebuilding. 

 
Additional exemptions exist for senior citizens.  The Senior Citizens Homestead Exemption (“Senior Citizens 

Homestead Exemption”) operates annually to reduce the EAV on a senior citizen’s home by $3,500 in all counties.  In 
addition, for assessment year 2008 and thereafter, the maximum reduction is $4,000 for all counties.  Furthermore, 
property that is first occupied as a residence after January 1 of any assessment year by a person who is eligible for the 
Senior Citizens Homestead Exemption must be granted a prorata exemption for the assessment year based on the 
number of days during the assessment year that the property is occupied as a residence by a person eligible for the 
exemption. 

 
A Senior Citizens Assessment Freeze Homestead Exemption (“Senior Citizens Assessment Freeze Homestead 

Exemption”) freezes property tax assessments for homeowners who are 65 and older, reside in their property as their 
principal place of residence and receive a household income not in excess of the maximum income limitation.  The 
maximum income limitation is $50,000 for assessment years 2006 and 2007; for assessment years 2008 and after, the 
maximum income limitation is $55,000.  In general, the exemption grants qualifying senior citizens an exemption based 
upon a “freeze” of their home’s Assessed Valuation.   
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Another exemption, available to disabled veterans, may be applied annually to exempt up to $70,000 of the 

Assessed Valuation of property owned and used exclusively by such veterans or their spouses for residential purposes.  
However, individuals claiming exemption under the Disabled Persons’ Homestead Exemption (“Disabled Persons’ 
Homestead Exemption”) or the hereinafter defined Disabled Veterans Standard Homestead Exemption cannot claim the 
aforementioned exemption.   

 
Also, certain property is exempt from taxation on the basis of ownership and/or use, such as public parks, not-

for-profit schools and public schools, churches, and not-for-profit hospitals and public hospitals. 
 
Furthermore, beginning with assessment year 2007, the Disabled Persons’ Homestead Exemption provides an 

annual homestead exemption in the amount of $2,000 for property that is owned and occupied by certain persons with a 
disability.  However, individuals claiming exemption as a disabled veteran or claiming exemption under the Disabled 
Veterans Standard Homestead Exemption cannot claim the Disabled Persons’ Homestead Exemption.  

 
In addition, the Disabled Veterans Standard Homestead Exemption (“Disabled Veterans Standard Homestead 

Exemption”) provides disabled veterans an annual homestead exemption starting with assessment year 2007 and 
thereafter.  Specifically, (i) those veterans with a service-connected disability of 75% are granted an exemption of 
$5,000 and (ii) those veterans with a service-connected disability of less than 75%, but at least 50%, are granted an 
exemption of $2,500.  Furthermore, the veteran’s surviving spouse is entitled to the benefit of the exemption, provided 
that the spouse has legal or beneficial title of the homestead, resides permanently on the homestead and does not 
remarry.  Moreover, if the property is sold by the surviving spouse, then an exemption amount not to exceed the 
amount specified by the current property tax roll may be transferred to the spouse’s new residence, provided that it is 
the spouse’s primary residence and the spouse does not remarry.  However, individuals claiming exemption as a 
disabled veteran or claiming an exemption under the Disabled Persons’ Homestead Exemption cannot claim the 
aforementioned exemption.  

 
Also, beginning with assessment year 2007, the Returning Veterans’ Homestead Exemption (“Returning 

Veterans’ Homestead Exemption”) is available for property owned and occupied as the principal residence of a veteran 
in the assessment year the veteran returns from an armed conflict while on active duty in the United States armed 
forces.  This provision grants a homestead exemption of $5,000, which is applicable in all counties.  In order to apply 
for this exemption, the individual must pay real estate taxes on the property, own the property or have either a legal or 
an equitable interest in the property, subject to some limitations.  Those individuals eligible for this exemption may 
claim the exemption in addition to other homestead exemptions, unless otherwise noted.  

 
 

Cook County Tax Levy  
 

As part of the annual budgetary process of governmental units (the “Units”) with power to levy taxes in the 
County, proceedings are adopted by the designated body for each Unit each year in which it determines to levy real 
estate taxes.  The administration and collection of real estate taxes is statutorily assigned to the County Clerk and the 
County Treasurer.  After the Units file their annual tax levies, the County Clerk computes the annual tax rate for each 
Unit.  The Cook County Clerk uses the prior year’s EAV to compute the taxing district’s maximum allowable levy.  
The maximum levy that can be raised for a Unit is the maximum tax rate for that Unit multiplied by the prior year, 
EAV for all property currently in the district.  The prior year’s EAV includes the prior year’s EAV plus the EAV of 
any new property, the current year value of any annexed property, and any recovered tax increment value, minus any 
disconnected property for the current year under the Property Tax Extension Limitation Law (“Limitation Law”).  The 
tax rate for a Unit is computed by dividing the lesser of the maximum allowable levy or the actual levy by the current 
year’s EAV. 
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Cook County Property Tax Extension Limitation Law    
 

The Limitation Law is applied after the prior year EAV limitation.  The Limitation Law limits the annual 
growth in the amount of property taxes to be extended for certain Illinois non-home rule units, including the Village.  
The effect of the Limitation Law is to limit the amount of property taxes that can be extended for a taxing body.  In 
addition, general obligation bonds, notes and installment contracts payable from ad valorem taxes, unlimited as to rate 
and amount, cannot be issued by the affected taxing bodies unless they are approved by referendum, are alternate bonds 
or are for certain refunding purposes. 

 
The use of prior year EAVs to limit the allowable tax levy may reduce tax rates for funds that are at or near 

their maximum rates in districts with rising EAVs.  These reduced rates and all other rates for those funds subject to 
the Limitation Law are added together, which results in the aggregate preliminary rate.  The aggregate preliminary rate 
is then compared to the limiting rate. If the limiting rate is more than the aggregate preliminary rate, there is no further 
reduction in rates due to the Limitation Law.  If the limiting rate is less than the aggregate preliminary rate, the 
aggregate preliminary rate is further reduced to the limiting rate.  In all cases, taxes are extended using current year 
EAV under Section 18-140 of the Property Tax Code. 

 
The Village has the authority to levy taxes for many different purposes.  See the table entitled “Representative 

Tax Rates” under “PROPERTY ASSESSMENT AND TAX INFORMATION” herein.  The ceiling at any 
particular time on the rate at which these taxes may be extended for the Village is either (i) unlimited (as provided by 
statute), (ii) initially set by statute but permitted to be increased by referendum, (iii) capped by statute, or (iv) limited to 
the rate approved by referendum.  Public Act 94-0976, effective June 30, 2006, provides that the only ceiling on a 
particular tax rate is the ceiling set by statute above, at which the rate is not permitted to be further increased by 
referendum or otherwise.  Therefore, taxing districts (such as the Village) will have increased flexibility to levy taxes 
for the purposes for which they most need the money.  The total aggregate tax rate for the various purposes subject to 
the Limitation Law, however, will not be allowed to exceed the Village’s limiting rate computed in accordance with the 
provisions of the Limitation Law.   

 
In general, the annual growth permitted under the Limitation Law is the lesser of 5% or the percentage increase 

in the Consumer Price Index during the calendar year preceding the levy year.  Taxes can also be increased due to new 
construction, referendum approval of tax rate increases, mergers and consolidations.  Local governments, including the 
Village, can issue limited tax bonds in lieu of general obligation bonds that have otherwise been authorized by 
applicable law.  See “DESCRIPTION OF THE BONDS” herein. 

 
 

Extensions 
 

The County Clerk then computes the total tax rate applicable to each parcel of real property by aggregating the 
tax rates of all of the Units having jurisdiction over the particular parcel.  The County Clerk extends the tax by entering 
the tax (determined by multiplying the total tax rate by the EAV of that parcel for the current assessment year) in the 
books prepared for the County Collector (the “Warrant Books”) along with the tax rates, the Assessed Valuation and 
the EAV.  The Warrant Books are the County Collector’s authority for the collection of taxes and are used by the 
County Collector as the basis for issuing tax bills to all property owners. 
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Collections 
 

Property taxes are collected by the County Collector, who is also the County Treasurer, who remits to each 
Unit its share of the collections.  Taxes levied in one year become payable during the following year in two 
installments, the first due on March 1 and the second on the later of August 1 or 30 days after the mailing of the tax 
bills.  A payment due is deemed to be paid on time if the payment is postmarked on the due date.  The first installment 
is equal to one-half of the prior year’s tax bill; beginning in collection year 2010, this estimated amount was raised to 
55% of the prior year’s tax bill.  However, if a Certificate of Error is approved by a court or certified on or before 
November 30 of the preceding year and before the estimated tax bills are prepared, then the first installment is instead 
equal to one-half of the corrected prior year’s tax bill.  The second installment is for the balance of the current year’s 
tax bill, and is based on the then current tax year levy, assessed value and Equalization Factor, and reflects any changes 
from the prior year in those factors.  The following table sets forth the second installment penalty date for the last 10 
tax levy years in Cook County; the first installment penalty date has been March 1 for all such years. 

 
 

TAX LEVY YEAR 
SECOND INSTALLMENT 

PENALTY DATE 
2002 October 1, 2003 
2003 November 15, 2004 
2004 November 2, 2005 
2005 September 1, 2006 
2006 December 3, 2007 
2007 November 3, 2008 
2008 December 1, 2009 
2009 December 13, 2010 
2010 November 1, 2011 
2011 August 1, 2012 

 
 
It is possible that the changes to the assessment appeals process described above will cause delays similar to 

those experienced in past years in preparation and mailing of the second installment in future years.  The County may 
provide for tax bills to be payable in four installments instead of two.  However, the County has not required payment 
of tax bills in four installments.  During the periods of peak collections, tax receipts are forwarded to each Unit on a 
weekly basis.  Upon receipt of taxes from the County Collector, the Village promptly credits the taxes received to the 
funds for which they were levied. 

 
At the end of each collection year, the County Collector presents the Warrant Books to the Circuit Court and 

applies for a judgment for all unpaid taxes.  The court orders resulting from the application for judgment provides for 
an Annual Tax Sale (the “Annual Tax Sale”) of unpaid taxes shown on that year’s Warrant Books.  A public sale is 
held, at which time successful tax buyers pay the unpaid taxes plus penalties.  In each such public sale, the collector can 
use any “automated means.”  Unpaid taxes accrue penalties at the rate of 1.5% per month from their due date until the 
date of sale.  Taxpayers can redeem their property by paying the amount paid at the sale, plus a maximum of 12% for 
each six-month period after the sale.  If no redemption is made within the applicable redemption period (ranging from 
six months to two and one-half years depending on the type and occupancy of the property) and the tax buyer files a 
petition in the Circuit Court, notifying the necessary parties in accordance with the applicable law, the tax buyer 
receives a deed to the property.  In addition, there are miscellaneous statutory provisions for foreclosure of tax liens. 

 
If there is no sale of the tax lien on a parcel of property at the Annual Tax Sale, the taxes are forfeited and the 

property becomes eligible to be purchased at any time thereafter at an amount equal to all delinquent taxes and interest 
accrued to the date of purchase.  Redemption periods and procedures are the same as applicable to the Annual Tax 
Sale. 
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The Scavenger Sale (the “Scavenger Sale”), like the Annual Tax Sale, is a sale of unpaid taxes.  The Scavenger 

Sale is held every two years on all property on which two or more years’ taxes are delinquent. The sale price of the 
unpaid taxes is the amount bid at such sale, which may be less than the amount of delinquent taxes.  Redemption 
periods vary from six months to two and a half years depending upon the type and occupancy of the property. 

 
 

Truth in Taxation Law 
 

Legislation known as the Truth in Taxation Law (the “Law”) limits the aggregate amount of certain taxes which 
can be levied by, and extended for, a taxing district to 105% of the amount of taxes extended in the preceding year 
unless specified notice, hearing and certification requirements are met by the taxing body.  The express purpose of the 
Law is to require published disclosure of, and hearing upon, an intention to adopt a levy in excess of the specified 
levels. 

 
 

FINANCIAL INFORMATION 

Financial Reports 
 
 The Village's financial statements are audited annually by certified public accountants.  The Village's financial 
statements are completed on a modified accrual basis of accounting consistent with generally accepted accounting 
principles applicable to governmental entities.  See APPENDIX A for more detail. 
 
 
No Consent or Updated Information Requested of the Auditor  

 
The tables and excerpts (collectively, the “Excerpted Financial Information”) contained in this “FINANCIAL 

INFORMATION” section and in APPENDIX A are from the audited financial statements of the Village, including the 
audited financial statements for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2011 (the “2011 Audit”).  The 2011 Audit has been 
prepared by Crowe Horwath LLP, Oak Brook, Illinois, (the “Auditor”) and accepted by the Village.  The Village has 
not requested the Auditor to update information contained in the Excerpted Financial Information; nor has the Village 
requested that the Auditor consent to the use of the Excerpted Financial Information in this Official Statement.  Other 
than as expressly set forth in this Official Statement, the financial information contained in the Excerpted Financial 
Information has not been updated since the date of the 2011 Audit.  The inclusion of the Excerpted Financial 
Information in this Official Statement in and of itself is not intended to demonstrate the fiscal condition of the Village 
since the date of the 2011 Audit.  Questions or inquiries relating to financial information of the Village since the date of 
the 2011 Audit should be directed to the Village. 
 
 
Summary Financial Information 
 
 The following tables are summaries and do not purport to be the complete audits, copies of which are available 
upon request.  See APPENDIX A for excerpts of the Village's 2011 fiscal year audit. 
 

The Village changed its fiscal year end from April 30 to December 31.  Fiscal year 2010 covered a 20 month 
period from May 1, 2009 through December 31, 2010.   
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Statement of Net Assets 
Governmental Activities 

 
            Audited As of 
           Audited As of April 30           December 31  
      2007       2008        2009       2010(1)        2011     
ASSETS:  
Cash and Cash Equivalents ............................  $ 3,046,051  $ 2,821,707  $ 1,564,791  $ 7,958,099  $ 29,519,259  
Property Tax Receivable ..............................   5,019,065   7,037,528   7,152,063   5,150,761   5,227,414  
Accounts Receivable ..................................   3,365,622   3,730,120   530,668   458,600   554,597  
Other Receivable .....................................  0 0 0  46,397   12,228  
Notes Receivable .....................................  0 0   10,000   0   0  
Prepaid Expenses .....................................   158,300   419,492   483,196   1,199,476   995,908  
Due from Other Governments ...........................   30,001   20,000   2,714,333   3,354,946   3,975,906  
Due from Fiduciary Fund ..............................   78,577   78,577  0  0   0  
Internal Balances ....................................   10,650,996   (2,016,964)  (3,660,403)  (443,727)  (443,727) 
Deferred Items .......................................   209,601   334,486   298,855   302,213   855,667  
Assets Held for Resale ...............................   800,963   1,100,963   846,715   796,298   608,998  
Inventories ..........................................  0  61,012   33,199   42,625   17,793  
Capital Assets Not Being Depreciated .................   1,746,052   9,117,034   9,173,222   11,080,060   18,398,125  
Capital Assets Being Depreciated, Net ................   43,798,292   57,909,159   58,065,380   53,533,395    53,929,181  
    Total Assets .....................................  $68,903,520   $80,613,114    $77,212,019   $83,479,143   $113,651,349  
 
LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS: 
Liabilities: 
Accounts Payable .....................................   $  786,743   $ 1,702,688   $   869,968  $ 1,802,680   $  3,651,985  
Payroll Liabilities ..................................   234,289   314,962   346,870  374,742   349,917  
Other Liabilities ....................................   200,151   279,272   421,024  371,908    118,644 
Due to Other Governments .............................   173,299   173,299   173,299  173,299   0 
Accrued Interest Payable .............................   1,582,721   1,880,089   2,097,785  1,378,989    1,647,095 
Due to Fiduciary Funds ...............................   908,479   806,816   800,514  0    489,857 
Deferred Revenue .....................................   2,727,122   4,012,950   4,043,710  5,076,548   5,613,167 
Long-term Obligations, Due Within One Year:  
  Compensated Absences Payable .......................   409,416   400,343   514,991  408,685  424,764 
  General Obligation Bonds Payable ...................   265,000   275,000   385,000  435,000   445,000  
  Revenue Bonds Payable ..............................   1,050,000   1,225,000   900,000  900,000   810,000  
  Special Service Area Bonds Payable .................   70,000  75,000   80,000  0  0  
  Debt Certificates Payable ..........................   1,674,855   2,150,006   3,275,000  2,290,000   2,435,000  
  Installment Notes Payable ..........................   487,783   1,025,000   68,092  103,388   108,933  
  Capital Leases Payable .............................  0  46,022   0  0   0  
  Notes Payable ......................................  0 0  237,710  0   0  
Long-term Obligations, Due in More Than One Year: 
  Compensated Absences Payable .......................   461,203   282,749    219,220  303,247   332,814  
  General Obligation Bonds Payable ...................    514,600   239,800    130,000  2,332,623   1,961,874  
  Revenue Bonds Payable ..............................   20,625,982   22,070,533    21,216,695  10,007,947   34,300,408  
  Special Service Area Bonds Payable .................   235,000   160,000    80,000  0   0  
  Debt Certificates Payable ..........................   11,564,836   21,990,852    18,908,543  15,839,004   13,424,979  
  Installment Notes Payable ..........................   0    0   291,731  305,898   196,952  
  Notes Payable ......................................   3,000,000   3,300,000    3,000,000  3,000,000   3,000,000  
  Net OPEB ...........................................  0 0  157,978  460,364   656,621  
  Net Pension Obligation .............................    3,047,044   2,702,912    2,303,570  3,506,535   3,771,110  
  Capital Leases Payable .............................            0     218,151             0            0             0  
    Total Liabilities ................................   $50,018,523  $65,331,444   $60,521,700  $49,070,857  $ 73,739,120  
 
Net Assets; 
  Invested in Capital Assets, Net of Related Debt ....  $ 9,945,063  $17,657,270   $19,512,546  $30,195,893   $ 33,751,620  
  Restricted Net Assets ..............................   5,734,884    4,083,329   3,715,587   5,439,725   3,645,165  
  Unrestricted Net Assets ............................    3,205,050   (6,458,929)   (6,537,814)  (1,227,332)    2,515,444  
    Total Net Assets .................................   18,884,997   15,281,670    16,690,319   34,408,286    39,912,229  
    Total Liabilities and Net Assets .................   $68,903,520  $80,613,114   $77,212,019  $83,479,143  $113,651,349 
 
Note:   (1)   Includes the period May 1, 2009 through December 31, 2010. 
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Statement of Activities 
Governmental Activities 

Statement of Net (Expenses) Revenue and Changes in Net Assets 
 
            Audited As of 
               Audited As of April 30           December 31  
       2007         2008          2009          2010(3)        2011  
GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES(1): 
General Government ...................................  $ (4,226,220) $ (3,639,531) $ (6,405,224)   $ (5,743,604) $ (3,127,102) 
Public Safety ........................................    (4,631,374)  (3,410,126)  (3,135,151)  (8,390,869)  (5,225,802) 
Community Development ................................      (252,167)  (1,103,896)  (701,496)  (2,695,208)  (867,576) 
Public Works .........................................    (2,091,515)  (2,974,373)  (3,752,256)  (4,711,207)  (3,333,285) 
Culture and Recreation ...............................    (2,383,951)  (2,429,458)  (1,640,202)  (512,248)  (422,231) 
Interest on Long-Term Debt ...........................    (2,234,115)   (1,551,817)   (2,742,206)   (3,614,769)   (3,127,824) 
  Total Governmental Activities ......................  $(15,819,342)  $(15,109,201)  $(18,376,535)  $(25,667,905)  $(16,103,820) 
 
GENERAL REVENUES: 
Taxes: 
 Property Taxes ......................................  $  6,296,205   $  5,422,926    $  6,689,674  $  9,424,984   $  5,693,411  
 Income Taxes ........................................     2,050,368   2,245,031   1,858,552   2,468,898   1,513,159  
 Sales Taxes .........................................     7,490,554   8,196,195   7,192,046   12,041,271   7,820,571  
 Utility Tax .........................................     1,732,806   1,814,950   1,699,946   2,443,227   1,568,554  
 Telecommunications Tax ..............................     1,516,558   1,560,784   1,510,611   2,271,431   1,399,094  
 Other Taxes .........................................       411,304   416,221   660,732   1,016,202   592,241  
Investment Earnings ..................................       345,295   360,176   147,976   629,387   83,385  
Other General Revenues ...............................       584,353   207,928   179,417   1,267,326   1,806,422  
Sale of Assets .......................................            0   0   0   0   154,907  
Transfers ............................................     2,649,692    (9,923,323)       66,923       881,087       976,019  
  Total General Revenues and Transfers ...............   $23,077,135   $ 10,300,888    $ 20,005,877   $ 32,443,813  $ 21,607,763  
Special Items: 
 Reduction of Firefighters’ Net Pension Obligation ...  0  $  1,204,986   $          0   $          0   $          0  
 Contribution of Firefighters’ Capital Assets ........  0 0  (467,055)  0  0  
 Special Items .......................................  0 0 0  10,942,059  0  
 
Change in Net Assets .................................   $ 7,257,793   $ (3,603,327)   1,162,287   17,717,967   5,503,943  
Net Assets, Beginning of Year ........................    11,627,204(2)   18,884,997    15,528,032(2)   16,690,319    34,408,286  
 
Net Assets, End of Year ..............................   $18,884,997  $ 15,281,670  $ 16,690,319  $ 34,408,286  $ 39,912,229 

Notes: (1) Expenses net of program revenues of fees, fines and charges for services, and operating grants and contributions. 
 (2) Restated. 
 (3) Includes the period May 1, 2009 through December 31, 2010. 
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General Fund 
 Balance Sheet 

 
             Audited As of 
               Audited as of April 30                 December 31   
     2007        2008         2009        2010(1)       2011    
ASSETS: 
Cash and Investments ................  $ 2,210,859  $ 2,147,046  $   578,233  $ 2,108,763  $ 7,438,449  
Receivables: 
 Property Taxes .....................    1,814,113   3,866,442   4,130,705   4,592,022   4,634,511  
 Intergovernmental ..................      535,428   598,490   0   0   0  
 Other ..............................    1,628,995   1,747,619   0   0   0  
 Accounts ...........................      110,610   497,005   506,379   427,740   474,223  
 Inventory ..........................  0 0  33,199   42,625   17,793  
Prepaid Items .......................  0  175,504   483,196   1,199,476   995,908  
Due from Other Funds ................    9,766,614   230,892   0   0   0  
Due from Other Governments ..........            0   0   2,012,502   2,474,477   2,333,699  
Due from Fiduciary Fund .............  0  78,577   0   0   0  
Deferred Items ......................            0   0   0   0   0  
Advances to Other Funds .............            0   0   4,780,367   4,153,043   2,908,351  
Other ...............................      236,877            0            0            0            0  
  Total Assets ......................  $16,303,496    $ 9,341,575   $12,524,581   $14,998,146   $18,802,934  
 
LIABILITIES & FUND EQUITY: 
Liabilities: 
 Accounts Payable ...................  $   380,519  $ 1,048,437   $   666,697  $ 1,091,012   $   995,734  
 Other Liabilities ..................       88,587  148,338   279,416  352,026   98,762  
 Deposits ...........................            0  0   0  0   0  
 Accrued Payroll ....................       234,289  305,434   346,870  374,742   349,917  
 Due to Other Funds/Other ...........       21,324  2,562,277   6,807,597  0   0  
 Due to Fiduciary Fund ..............  0 21,324   800,514  0   489,875  
 Deferred Revenues ..................    1,539,059    2,682,166     2,651,588    5,079,461    5,588,344  
  Total Liabilities .................  $ 2,263,778  $ 6,767,976   $11,552,682  $ 6,897,241   $ 7,522,632  
 
Fund Equity:  
 Fund Balance-Reserved ..............  $   158,300  $   114,492    $ 6,126,717  $ 7,351,126    $         0  
 Fund Balance-Unreserved ............   13,881,418    2,459,107   (5,154,818)     749,779  0  
 Fund Balance – Nonspendable ........  0 0 0 0  3,922,052  
 Fund Balance – Restricted ..........  0 0 0 0  2,364,691  
 Fund Balance – Assigned ............  0 0 0 0  1,179,280  
 Fund Balance – Unassigned ..........            0           0           0           0   3,814,297  
  Total Liabilities & Fund Equity ...  $16,303,496 $ 9,341,575  $12,524,581 $14,998,146  $18,802,952 
 
Note:   (1)   Includes the period May 1, 2009 through December 31, 2010. 
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General Fund 
 Revenues and Expenditures 
 

            Audited As of 
             Fiscal Years Ending April 30                          December 31   
     2007                2008                2009             2010(6)       2011       
REVENUES: 
Taxes: 
 Property ...........................  $ 2,736,638  $  2,718,912  $ 3,554,057  $         0  $         0  
 Utility ............................            0   0   1,699,946   0   0  
 Other ..............................    8,281,206   8,239,662   6,762,687   0   0  
Taxes(1)(2) .........................  0 0 0  18,823,180   12,431,064  
Licenses and Permits ................    1,188,731   1,327,883   1,238,157   1,326,467   513,642  
Intergovernmental(2) ................    2,252,782   2,449,147   2,116,010   4,002,946   2,375,343  
Charges for Services ................      444,607   636,875   3,901,447   5,895,625   3,146,344  
Fines and Forfeitures ...............      354,910   480,239   604,266   1,356,623   998,843  
Investment Income ...................      172,180   212,429   61,338   609,514   29,841  
Miscellaneous .......................      503,900       100,316      242,619    1,070,717      826,868  
  Total Revenues ....................  $15,934,954    $ 16,165,463   $20,180,527   $33,085,072   $20,321,945  
 
EXPENDITURES: 
General Government ..................  $ 3,956,390   $  4,495,570    $ 7,742,379   $ 7,614,811   $ 4,294,219  
Public Safety .......................    6,316,864   3,851,485(4)  4,160,766   8,468,617   5,506,442  
Community Development ...............      617,413   1,431,654   1,336,467   2,017,052   971,631  
Public Works ........................    1,721,351   2,050,299   2,296,694   3,498,502   2,461,847  
Culture and Recreation ..............    2,442,643   2,428,958   4,026,493   5,046,925   2,846,631  
Miscellaneous  ......................          413             0       63,746   0   0  
Debt Service-Principal Retired  .....  0 0 0  128,943   103,401  
Debt Service-Interest and Charges  ..            0             0            0       30,749       18,896  
  Total Expenditures ................  $15,055,074   $ 14,257,966    $19,626,545   $26,805,599   $16,203,067  
 
Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues Over 
 (Under) Expenditures Before Other 
 Financing Sources (Uses) ...........  $   879,880    $ 1,907,497   $   553,982   $ 6,279,473   $ 4,118,878  
Other Financing Sources (Uses) ......    2,238,126   (13,373,616)(5)  (2,155,682)  (4,752,145)    (939,463) 
 
Special Items .......................            0             0            0    6,464,832(7)           0  
 
Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues 
 & Other Financing Sources Over 
 (Under) Expenditures & Other Uses ..  $ 3,118,006    $(11,466,119)  $(1,601,700)  $ 7,992,160   $ 3,179,415  
Fund Balance Beginning of Year ......   10,921,712(3)   14,039,718    2,573,599      108,745    8,100,905  
Fund Balance End of Year ............  $14,039,718   $  2,573,599  $   971,899 $ 8,100,905    $11,280,320 
 
Notes: (1) Reporting format change. 
 (2) Includes sales tax and income tax. 
 (3) Restated. 
 (4) Decrease reflects Fire Department becoming a separate taxing entity. 

(5) The Village transferred an amount to the Recreation Fund and supporting debt service funds to close the fund and in 
the future all transactions of the recreation department will be within the General Fund. 

 (6) Includes the period May 1, 2009 through December 31, 2010. 
 (7) Part of the $16,000,000 O’Hare settlement with the City of Chicago. 
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General Fund 
Budget and Interim Financial Information(1) 

 
     Budget   Interim 
  Twelve Months    Period 
     Ending    Ending 
    12/31/12       9/11/12   

REVENUES: 
Taxes: 
 Property .........................................................  $ 4,583,300   $ 2,498,307  
 Utility ..........................................................   1,620,000   876,327  
 Other ............................................................   1,736,000   1,076,575  
Licenses and Permits ..............................................   461,500   288,745  
Intergovernmental .................................................   6,845,600   4,202,333  
Fines and Forfeits ................................................   798,500   437,230  
Charges for Services ..............................................   2,939,400   1,544,794  
Investment Income .................................................   50,260   21,023  
Interfund Transfers In ............................................   843,000   475,500  
Interfund Transfers Out ...........................................   (2,022,280)  (1,011,140) 
Miscellaneous .....................................................        27,600       58,254  
  Total Revenues ..................................................   $17,882,880   $10,467,948  
 
EXPENDITURES: 
Governance ........................................................   $   350,685   $   215,563  
Office of the Village Manager .....................................   3,692,989   2,015,937  
Finance Department ................................................   942,860   720,234  
Police Department .................................................   5,998,501   3,858,373  
Community and Economic Development ................................   1,111,100   736,802  
Public Works Department ...........................................   2,940,545   1,532,459  
Recreation and Community Programming ..............................     2,846,200    1,828,150  
  Total Expenditures ..............................................   $17,882,880   $10,907,518 

 
Note: (1) Source:  the Village. 
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Statement of Net Assets 
Waterworks and Sewerage Fund 

 
            Audited As of 
           Audited As of April 30           December 31  
      2007       2008        2009       2010(1)        2011     
ASSETS:  
Current Assets: 
 Cash and Cash Equivalents ...........................   $ 2,593,684   $ 5,181,047   $ 1,642,076   $10,790,971   $10,436,893  
 Investments .........................................   11,164   0   0   0   0  
 Property Tax Receivable .............................  0  0   0   0   0  
 Accounts Receivable .................................   1,505,809   1,020,293   1,354,269   1,124,602   1,178,808  
 Other Receivables ...................................  0  0   0   0   456  
 Accrued Interest ....................................   115   59   0   0   0  
 Deferred Items ......................................   86,603   81,072   0   0   0  
Due from Other Funds .................................   1,877,368   1,500,000   0   0   0  
Noncurrent Assets: 
  Land ...............................................   1,447,929   1,447,929   0   0   0  
  Construction in Progress ...........................   0   108,331   0   0   0  
  Capital Assets .....................................  0 0  0   0   0  
  Buildings ..........................................   7,413,443   7,413,443   0   0   0  
  Vehicles ...........................................   883,456   982,878   0   0   0  
  Machinery and Equipment ............................   6,431,971   6,431,971   0   0   0  
  Wells and Reservoirs ...............................   1,830,245   1,830,245   0   0   0  
  Transmission and Distribution Systems ..............   30,615,315   30,615,315   0   0   0  
  Infrastructure .....................................   56,548,532   56,548,532   0   0   0  
  Accumulated Depreciation ...........................   (38,574,485)  (39,991,290)  0   0   0  
  Advances to Other Funds ............................   0   0   3,250,000   486,727   486,727  
  Prepaid Items ......................................   0   0   834,055   0   0  
  Deferred Items .....................................   0   0   75,541   66,323   60,792  
  Capital Assets Not Being Depreciated ...............   0   0   3,764,100   1,835,279   2,076,197  
  Capital Assets Being Depreciated, Net ..............            0            0   62,797,072   59,674,834   59,053,367  
   TOTAL ASSETS ......................................   $72,671,149   $73,169,825   $73,717,113  $73,978,736  $73,293,240  
 
LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS: 
Liabilities: 
 Current Liabilities: 
  Accounts Payable ...................................  $   492,403  $   524,048  $ 1,128,619  $   814,551  $   854,651  
  Payroll Liabilities ................................   28,833   36,652   43,359   46,956   46,845  
  Other Liabilities ..................................   0   0   117,353   67,562   0  
  Deposits Payable ...................................   57,951   66,856   92,470   56,208   55,533  
  Accrued Interest Payable ...........................   257,646   247,197   249,055   75,117   69,962  
  Deferred Revenue ...................................   0   0   0   0   0  
  Due within One Year ................................   465,000   572,362   0   0   0  
 Noncurrent Liabilities: 
  Due after One Year .................................   11,214,760   10,675,259   0   0   0  
 Long-term Obligations, Due Within One Year: 
  Compensated Absences Payable .......................   0   0   49,461   60,145   71,543  
  Revenue Bonds Payable ..............................   0   0   585,000   620,000   645,000  
  Installment Notes Payable ..........................   0   0   12,362   35,173   36,953  
 Long-term Obligations, Due in More Than One Year: 
  Advances from Other Funds ..........................   0   0   0   43,000   43,000  
  Compensated Absences Payable .......................   0   0   28,201   26,118   31,546  
  Revenue Bonds Payable ..............................   0   0   9,934,302   8,750,789   8,127,527  
  Installment Notes Payable ..........................            0            0       71,676      167,044      130,091  
   Total Liabilities .................................  $12,516,593  $12,122,374  $12,311,858  $10,762,663  $10,112,651  
 
Net Assets: 
 Invested in Capital Assets, Net of Related Debt .....   $55,056,288  $54,233,525  $55,957,832  $51,937,107  $52,189,993  
 Unrestricted ........................................    5,098,268    6,813,926    5,447,423   11,278,966   10,990,596  
   Total Net Assets ..................................   $60,154,556  $61,047,451  $61,405,255  $63,216,073  $63,180,589  
 
   TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS ..................   $72,671,149  $73,169,825   $73,717,113   $73,978,736   $73,293,240  
 
Note:  (1)  For the period May 1, 2009 through December 31, 2010. 
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Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Fund Net Assets 

Waterworks and Sewerage Fund 
 
            Audited As of 
               Audited As of April 30           December 31  
       2007         2008          2009          2010(1)        2011  
Operating Revenues: 
 Charges for Services ................................   $ 7,473,841   $ 6,710,090  $ 8,547,534 $14,593,267  $ 9,179,198  
  Total Operating Revenues ...........................  $ 7,473,841  $ 6,710,090  $ 8,547,534  $14,593,267  $ 9,179,198  
 
Operating Expenses: 
 Operations ..........................................   $ 4,825,468  $ 4,558,740  $ 6,061,309  $ 9,757,663  $ 6,391,328  
 Depreciation and Amortization .......................     1,398,622    1,416,805    1,520,358    2,399,034    1,497,200  
  Total Operating Expenses ...........................   $ 6,224,090  $ 5,975,545  $ 7,581,667  $12,156,697  $ 7,888,528  
 
Operating Income (Loss) ..............................    1,249,751      734,545      965,867    2,436,570    1,290,670  
 
Nonoperating Revenues and (Expenses): 
 Property Taxes ......................................  $         0  $         0  $         0  $         0  $         0  
 Investment Income ...................................   11,352   622   730   665   3,173  
 Loss on Sale of Assets ..............................   0   0   0    0   0  
 Debt Service - Interest and Fees ....................   (611,966)  (552,472)  (541,870)  (820,236)  (456,408) 
 DuPage Water Commission Refund ......................             0    1,205,289            0            0            0  
  Total Nonoperating Revenues and (Expenses) .........   $  (600,614) $   653,439  $  (541,140) $  (819,571) $  (453,235) 
 
Income (Loss) Before Transfers .......................      649,137    1,387,984      424,727    1,616,999      837,435  
 
Transfers: 
 Transfers In ........................................   1,444,127           0   0   646,669   957,081  
 Transfers Out .......................................    (4,226,414)    (495,089)     (66,923)    (452,850)  (1,830,000) 
  Total Transfers ....................................  $ (2,782,287) $  (495,089) $   (66,923) $   193,819  $  (872,919) 
 
Change in Net Assets .................................   (2,133,150)  892,895   357,804   1,810,818   (35,484) 
 
Net Assets at Beginning of Year ......................   62,287,706(2)  60,154,556   61,047,451   61,405,255   63,216,073  
 
Net Assets at End of Year ............................   $60,154,556   $61,047,451   $61,405,255   $63,216,073   $63,180,589  
 
Notes: (1) Includes the period May 1, 2009 through December 31, 2010. 
 (2) Restated. 

 
 

Water and Sewer Fund 
Budget Financial Information(1) 

 
     Budget   Interim 
  Twelve Months    Period 
     Ending    Ending 
    12/31/12      9/11/12     

Water/Sewer Fund: 
 Budgeted Revenues: 
  Total Water/Sewer  ..............................................   $13,040,285(2)  $6,898,542  
 
Budgeted Expenditures:  
 Utility Administration ...........................................  $ 2,776,150  $1,712,388   
 Water and Sewer Billing ..........................................   362,905   256,315  
 Water Distribution Systems .......................................   1,249,480   665,725  
 Water Production .................................................   258,385   174,888  
 Wastewater Conveyance ............................................   12,200   12,885  
 Wastewater Treatment .............................................   2,274,815   1,198,803  
 Capital Improvements .............................................   3,569,640   1,446,212  
 Debt Service .....................................................    1,052,010     855,275 
  Total Water/Sewer Fund Budgeted Expenditures ....................   $11,555,585  $6,322,491 
  Total Water/Sewer Fund Revenues Over Expenditures ...............   $ 1,484,700 
 
Notes:   (1)   Source:  the Village. 
         (2)   $4,500,000 of budgeted revenues were for a bond issuance the Village is no longer pursuing. 
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EMPLOYER RETIREMENT SYSTEMS 

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (1) 

Plan Description 

 The employer’s defined benefit pension plan for Regular employees provides retirement, and disability benefits, 
post retirement increases and death benefits to plan members and beneficiaries. The Village’s plan is affiliated with the 
Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (“IMRF”), an agent multiple-employer plan. Benefit provisions are established by 
statute and may only be changed by the General Assembly of the State of Illinois. IMRF issues a publicly available 
report that includes financial statements and required supplementary information. That report may be obtained on-line 
at www.imrf.org. 
 
Funding Policy 

 As set by statue, the Regular plan members are required to contribute 4.50% of their annual covered salary. 
The statute requires employers to contribute the amount necessary, in addition to member contributions, to finance the 
retirement coverage of its own employees. The employer contribution rate for calendar year 2011 was 10.56% of 
annual covered payroll. The Village also contributes for disability benefits, death benefits and supplemental retirement 
benefits, all of which are pooled at the IMRF level. Contribution rates for disability and death benefits are set by the 
IMRF Board of Trustees, while the supplemental retirement benefits rate is set by statute. 

 
Annual Pension Cost 

 For calendar year 2011, the Village’s contributions to the regular plan were $508,978 less than the annual 
pension cost of $617,426. 
 
 The required contribution was determined as part of the December 31, 2009, actuarial valuation using the early 
age normal actuarial cost method. The actuarial assumptions at December 31, 2009, included (a) 7.5% investment rate 
of return (net of administrative and direct investment expenses), (b) projected salary increases of 4.00% a year, 
attributable to inflation, (c) additional projected salary increases ranging from 0.4% to 10% per year depending on age 
and service, attributable to seniority/merit, and (d) post retirement benefit increases of 3% annually. The actuarial value 
of the Village’s Regular plan assets was determined using techniques that spread the effect of short-term volatility in the 
market value of investments over a five-year period with a 20% corridor between the actuarial and market value of 
assets. The Village’s Regular plan’s unfunded actuarial accrued liability (“UAAL”) at December 31, 2009 is being 
amortized as a level percentage of projected payroll on an open 30 year basis.  
 
Funded Status and Funding Progress 

 As of December 31, 2011, the most recent actuarial valuation date, the Regular plan was 77.87% funded. The 
actuarial accrued liability for benefits was $18,542,610 and the actuarial value of assets was $14,438,868, resulting in a 
UAAL of $4,103,742. The covered payroll (annual payroll of active employees covered by the plan) was $4,819,872 
and the ratio of the UAAL to the covered payroll was 85%.  
 
 Below is a schedule of funding progress for the IMRF.  

Actuarial 
Valuation 

Date 

 
Actuarial 
Value of 

Assets (a) 

Actuarial 
Accrued 
Liability 

– Entry Age 
(b)  

Unfunded 
AAL 

(UAAL) 
(b-a) 

Funded 
 Ratio 
(a/b) 

Covered 
Payroll (c) 

UAAL as a 
Percentage 
of Covered 

Payroll 
((b-a) / c) 

12/31/2007  $13,976,135  $14,219,394  $243,259 98.29% $4,913,961 4.95% 
12/31/2008  12,946,353  15,630,657  2,684,304 82.83%  4,861,157 55.22% 
12/31/2009  12,869,611  16,147,042  3,277,431 79.70%  4,800,382 68.27% 
12/31/2010  13,656,502  17,284,950  3,628,448 79.01%  4,305,189 84.28% 
12/31/2011  14,438,868  18,542,610  4,103,742 77.87%  4,819,872 85.14% 

 
(1)   Source:  The Village’s Audited Financial Statements for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2011. 
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Police Pension Plan (1) 

 
Plan Description 
 
 The Police Pension Plan is a single-employer defined benefit pension plan that covers all sworn police 
personnel of the Village. The Police Pension Plan provides retirement, disability, and death benefits, as well as 
automatic annual cost of living adjustments, to plan members and their beneficiaries. Plan members are required to 
contribute 9.91% of their annual covered payroll. The Village is required to contribute at an actuarially determined 
rate. Although this is a single employer pension plan, the defined benefits and contribution requirements of the plan 
members and the Village are governed by Illinois Compiled Statutes and may be amended only by the Illinois 
legislature. The Village accounts for the plan as a pension trust fund. The Police Pension Plan issues separate financial 
statements and has a December 31 year end. The Police Pension Plan financial statements can be obtained by contacting 
the Village at 12 South Center Street, Bensenville, Illinois 60106.  

 
 As of December 31, 2010, the date of the latest actuarial valuation, the Police Pension Plan membership 
consisted of the following: 

 
 Retirees and beneficiaries currently receiving benefits and terminated 
      employees entitled to benefits but not yet receiving them   32 
 Current Employees:  

      Active plan members  32 
   64 
 

 The following is a summary of the Police Pension Plan as provided for in Illinois Compiled Statutes. 
 

 The Police Pension Plan provides retirement benefits as well as death and disability benefits. Participants 
attaining the age of 50 or more with 20 or more years of creditable service are entitled to receive an annual retirement 
benefit of one half of the salary attached to the rank held on the last day of service, or for one year prior to the last day, 
whichever is greater. The pension shall be increased by 2.5% of such salary for each additional year of service over 20 
years up to 30 years to a maximum of 75% of such salary. Employees with at least 8 years but less than 20 years of 
credited service may retire at or after age 60 and receive a reduced retirement benefit. The monthly pension of a police 
officer who retired with 20 or more years of service after January 1, 1977 shall be increased annually, following the 
first anniversary date of retirement and paid upon reaching at least the age 55, by 3% of the original pension and 3% 
compounded annually thereafter. 
 
Funding Policy 
 
 Covered employees are required to contribute 9.91% of their base salary to the Police Pension Plan. If an 
employee leaves covered employment with less than 20 years of service, accumulated employee contributions may be 
refunded without accumulated interest. The Village is required to contribute the remaining amounts necessary to finance 
the plans as actuarially determined by an enrolled actuary.  Effective January 1, 2011, the Village has until the year 
2040 to fund 90% of the past service cost for the Police Pension Plan.  For the year ended December 30, 2010, the 
Village’s contribution was 35.41% of covered payroll. 
 
Basis of Accounting 
 
 The financial statements of the pension fund are prepared using the accrual basis of accounting. Plan member 
contributions are recognized in the period in which contributions are due. The Village’s contributions are recognized 
when due and a formal commitment to provide the contributions are made.  Benefits and refunds are recognized when 
due and payable in accordance with the terms of the plan. 
 
 
(1)   Source:  The Village’s Audited Financial Statements for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2011. 
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Police Pension Plan (continued) (1) 

 
Method Used to Value Investments 
 
 Plan investments are reported at fair value. Short-term investments are reported at cost, which approximates 
fair value. Investments that do not have any established market are reported at estimated fair values. 

 
Annual Pension Cost 
 
 For the fiscal period ending December 31, 2011, the Village’s contributions to the Police Pension Plan were 
$154,295 less than the annual pension cost of $943,526. 
 
Funded Status and Funding Progress 
 
 As of December 31, 2010, the most recent actuarial valuation date, the Police Pension Plan was 54.84% 
funded. The actuarial accrued liability for benefits was $22,868,030 and the actuarial value of assets was $12,539,774, 
resulting in a UAAL of $10,328,256. The covered payroll was $2,444,783 and the ratio of the UAAL to the covered 
payroll was 422.46%. 
 
 Below is a schedule of funding progress for the Police Pension Plan. 

 

Actuarial 
Valuation 

Date 

 
Actuarial 
Value of 

Assets (a) 

Actuarial 
Accrued 
Liability 

– Entry Age 
(b)  

Unfunded 
AAL 

(UAAL) 
(b)-(a) 

Funded 
 Ratio 
(a)/(b) 

Covered 
Payroll (c) 

UAAL as a 
Percentage 
of Covered 

Payroll 
((b-a) / c) 

4/30/2005 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 
4/30/2006  $12,619,030  $17,538,690  $4,919,660 71.95%  $2,091,172 235.26% 
4/30/2007 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 
4/30/2008  13,065,169  20,643,852  7,578,683 63.29%  2,166,492 349.81% 
4/30/2009  10,448,151  20,887,297  10,439,146 50.02%  2,352,581 443.73% 
4/30/2010  11,550,751  21,604,610  10,053,859 53.46%  2,406,640 417.76% 
12/31/2010*  12,539,774  22,868,030  10,328,256 54.84%  2,444,783 422.46% 

 
   *Fiscal year end was changed from April 30 to December 31 in 2010. 
 
Net Pension Obligation (1) 

 
 The following is the net pension obligation for IMRF and the Police Pension Plan: 
 

Net Pension Obligation: IMRF 
Police  

Pension Plan 
Annual required contribution  $617,426  $  879,721 
Interest on net pension obligation  6,426  171,043 
Adjustment to annual required contribution  (4,594)  (107,238) 
Annual pension cost  619,258    943,526 
Contributions made  508,978  789,231 
Change in net pension obligation  110,280  154,295 
Net pension obligation, beginning of period  85,675  3,420,860 
Net pension obligation, end of period  $195,955  $3,575,155 

 
 
 
 
 
 
(1)   Source:  The Village’s Audited Financial Statements for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2011. 
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 The Village annual required contribution for the current period and related information for each plan is as 
follows: 
 

 IMRF 
Police 

Pension Plan 
Actuarial valuation date December 31, 2011 December 31, 2010 

Contribution rates   
 Employer 10.56% 35.41% 
 Employee 4.50% 9.91% 
Annual pension cost $619,258 $943,526 
Contributions made $508,978 $789,231 
Actuarial cost method Entry age normal Entry age normal 
Asset valuation method 5-Year 

smoothed market 
Market 

Amortization method Level percentage of 
payroll 

Level percentage of 
payroll 

Amortization period 30 Years, open 29 Years, closed 
Actuarial assumptions   
 Investment rate of return 7.50% 7.50% 
 Projected salary increases 0.4% to 10.0% 5.00% 
 Inflation rate included 4.00% 3.00% 
 Cost-of-living adjustments 3.00% 3.00% 

. 
Trend Information (1) 

 
 Trend information gives an indication of the progress made in accumulating sufficient assets to pay benefits 
when due. 
 

 
Fiscal Year 

Ending IMRF 
Police 

Pension Plan 
    
Annual pension cost (APC) Dec. 31, 2011 

Dec. 31, 2010 
 $619,258 
       498,983 

    $   943,526 
 1,581,173 

Dec. 31, 2009  419,073  739,672 
    
Contributions made Dec. 31, 2011 

Dec. 31, 2010 
     $508,978  
       413,308 

 $   789,231 
      1,086,741 

Dec. 31, 2009  419,073  116,814 
    
Percentage of APC contributed Dec. 31, 2011 

Dec. 31, 2010 
 82.2%  
          82.8% 

 83.6% 
           68.7% 

Dec. 31, 2009  100.00%  15.8% 
    
Net pension obligation Dec. 31, 2011 

Dec. 31, 2010 
 $195,955 
         85,675 

    $3,575,155 
 3,420,860 

Dec. 31, 2009  -  2,926,428 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(1)   Source:  The Village’s Audited Financial Statements for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2011. 
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OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS 

Plan Description (1) 
 
 The Village provides the continuation of health care benefits and life insurance to Police and Municipal 
employees who retire from the Village in accordance with Illinois Compiled Statutes. Employees who terminate after 
reaching retirement eligibility in the plan are eligible to elect to continue their health care coverage by paying the 
monthly premium rate. Retirement eligibility for Police employees is age 50 and 20 years of service, and for Municipal 
employees is age 55 and 25 years of service; or age 60 and 8 years of service; or combined age and service of 85. 
Because the actuarial cost of health benefits exceeds the average amount paid by retirees, the additional cost is paid by 
the Village and is the basis for the other post employment benefits (“OPEB”) obligation is accounted for under GASB 
Statement 45. The Village Board of Trustees has the authority of establishing and amending benefits offered by this 
plan. The OPEB plan is a single-employer plan. There is no separate, audited GAAP-basis postemployment benefit plan 
report available. 
 
 
Funding Policy (1) 
 
 Funding is provided by the Village on a pay-as-you-go basis. Retirees and their dependants may continue 
coverage under The Village’s group health program by contributing a monthly premium. They may participate in any 
of the plans available to active employees. For Municipal employees, retirees prior to age 65 contribute the blended 
average employee group cost. After age 65, retirees pay the full Medicare eligible cost of coverage. The Village pays 
the difference between the actuarial cost of the health coverage for retirees and the blended average employee group 
cost. For Police employees, the Village pays the difference between the actuarial cost of the health coverage for retirees 
and the blended average employee group cost. 
 
Annual OPEB Cost and Net OPEB Obligation (1) 
 
 The Village’s annual other post employee benefit cost is calculated based on the annual required contribution 
(“ARC”). The ARC represents the normal cost each year and an amount to amortize the unfunded actuarial liability 
over thirty years. The following table shows the components of the Village’s annual OPEB costs, the amount actually 
contributed to the plan, and changes in the Village’s net OPEB obligation for the period ending December 31, 2011. 
 

Annual required contribution  $238,684 
Interest on net OPEB obligation  23,018 
Adjustment to the ARC  (28,521) 

      Annual OPEB Cost  233,181 
Contributions made  (36,924) 

Increase in the net OPEB obligation  196,257 
Net OPEB obligation beginning of period  460,364 

Net OPEB obligation end of period  $656,621 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1)   Source:  The Village’s Audited Financial Statements for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2011. 
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Funded Status and Funding Progress (1) 
 
 As of December 31, 2011, the OPEB Plan was unfunded. The actuarial accrued liability for benefits was 
$2,022,991 and the actuarial value of assets was $0, resulting in a UAAL of $2,022,991. The covered payroll was 
$6,424,058 and the ratio of the UAAL to the covered payroll was 31.49%. 
 
 Below is a schedule of funding progress for the OPEB Plan. 

 

Actuarial 
Valuation 

Date 

 
Actuarial 
Value of 

Assets (a) 

Actuarial 
Accrued 
Liability 

– Entry Age 
(b)  

Unfunded 
AAL 

(UAAL) 
(b)-(a) 

Funded 
 Ratio 
(a)/(b) 

Covered 
Payroll (c) 

UAAL as a 
Percentage 
of Covered 

Payroll 
((b) (a) / (c) 

4/30/2009  $-  $1,441,086  $1,441,086 0.00% $6,206,819 23.22% 
4/30/2010  -  1,583,408  1,583,408 0.00%  6,419,918 24.66% 

12/31/2010*  -  1,799,457  1,799,457 0.00%  6,206,819 28.99% 
12/31/2011  -  2,022,991  2,022,991 0.00%  6,424,058 31.49% 

 
*Fiscal year end was changed from April 30 to December 31 in 2010. 
 
 
 The Village’s annual OPEB cost, the percentage of annual OPEB cost contributed to the plan, and the net 
OPEB obligation for calendar year 2011 and the preceding fiscal periods were as follows: 
 

Period Ended 
Annual 

OPEB Cost 

Percentage of 
Annual OPEB 

Cost Contributed 
Net OPEB 
Obligation 

December 31, 2011  $233,181  15.8%  $656,621 
December 31, 2010   378,600  20.1%  460,364 

April 30, 2009  204,590  22.8%  157,978 
 
 Note: April 30, 2009 was the first period GASB Statement 45 was applicable for the Village. 
 
Actuarial Assumptions (1) 
 
 Projections of benefits for financial reporting purposes are based on the substantive plan (the plan understood 
by the employer and plan members) and include the benefits provided at the time each valuation and the historical 
pattern of sharing of benefit costs between the employer and plan members. In the December 31, 2011 actuarial 
valuation, the entry age normal cost method was used. The actuarial assumptions included an annual healthcare cost 
trend rate of 9% initially, reduced to an ultimate rate of 5% after five years. Rates include a 3.5% general inflation 
assumption. The UAAL is being amortized as a level dollar amount over an open amortization period of 30 years. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1)   Source:  The Village’s Audited Financial Statements for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2011. 
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REGISTRATION, TRANSFER AND EXCHANGE 

See also APPENDIX B for information on registration, transfer and exchange of book-entry bonds.  The Bonds will 
be initially issued as book-entry bonds. 
 

The Village shall cause books (the “Bond Register”) for the registration and for the transfer of the Bonds to be kept 
at the principal office maintained for the purpose by the Bond Registrar in Chicago, Illinois.  The Village will authorize to be 
prepared, and the Bond Registrar shall keep custody of, multiple bond blanks executed by the Village for use in the transfer 
and exchange of Bonds.  
 

Any Bond may be transferred or exchanged, but only in the manner, subject to the limitations, and upon payment of 
the charges as set forth in the Bond Ordinance.  Upon surrender for transfer or exchange of any Bond at the principal office 
maintained for the purpose by the Bond Registrar, duly endorsed by, or accompanied by a written instrument or instruments 
of transfer in form satisfactory to the Bond Registrar and duly executed by the registered owner or such owner’s attorney 
duly authorized in writing, the Village shall execute and the Bond Registrar shall authenticate, date and deliver in the name of 
the registered owner, transferee or transferees (as the case may be) a new fully registered Bonds of the same maturity and 
interest rate of authorized denominations, for a like aggregate principal amount. 
 

The execution by the Village of any fully registered Bond shall constitute full and due authorization of such Bond, 
and the Bond Registrar shall thereby be authorized to authenticate, date and deliver such Bond, provided, however, the 
principal amount of outstanding Bonds of each maturity authenticated by the Bond Registrar shall not exceed the authorized 
principal amount of Bonds for such maturity less Bonds previously paid. 

 
 The Bond Registrar shall not be required to transfer or exchange any Bond following the close of business on the 
fifteenth day of the month in which an interest payment date occurs on such Bond (known as the record date), nor to transfer 
or exchange any Bond after notice calling such Bond for redemption has been mailed, nor during a period of fifteen days next 
preceding mailing of a notice of redemption of any Bonds. 
 
 The Bond Registrar shall not be required to transfer or exchange any Bond following the close of business on the 
fifteenth day of the month next preceding any interest payment date on such Bond (known as the record date), nor to transfer 
or exchange any Bond after notice calling such Bond for redemption has been mailed, nor during a period of fifteen days next 
preceding mailing of a notice of redemption of any Bonds. 
 
 The person in whose name any Bond shall be registered shall be deemed and regarded as the absolute owner thereof 
for all purposes, and payment of the principal of or interest on any Bonds shall be made only to or upon the order of the 
registered owner thereof or such owner’s legal representative.  All such payments shall be valid and effectual to satisfy and 
discharge the liability upon such Bond to the extent of the sum or sums so paid. 
 

No service charge shall be made for any transfer or exchange of Bonds, but the Village or the Bond Registrar may 
require payment of a sum sufficient to cover any tax or other governmental charge that may be imposed in connection with 
any transfer or exchange of Bonds except in the case of the issuance of Bonds for the unredeemed portion of a bond 
surrendered for redemption. 
 
 

TAX EXEMPTION 

Federal tax law contains a number of requirements and restrictions which apply to the Bonds, including investment 
restrictions, periodic payments of arbitrage profits to the United States, requirements regarding the proper use of bond 
proceeds and the facilities financed therewith, and certain other matters.  The Village has covenanted to comply with all 
requirements that must be satisfied in order for the interest on the Bonds to be excludable from gross income for federal 
income tax purposes.  Failure to comply with certain of such covenants could cause interest on the Bonds to become 
includible in gross income for federal income tax purposes retroactively to the date of issuance of the Bonds. 
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Subject to the Village’s compliance with the above-referenced covenants, under present law, in the opinion of 

Bond Counsel, interest on the Bonds is excludable from the gross income of the owners thereof for federal income tax 
purposes, and is not included as an item of tax preference in computing the federal alternative minimum tax for 
individuals and corporations, but interest on the Bonds is taken into account, however, in computing an adjustment used 
in determining the federal alternative minimum tax for certain corporations.  

 
In rendering its opinion, Bond Counsel will rely upon certifications of the Village with respect to certain 

material facts within the Village’s knowledge.  Bond Counsel’s opinion represents its legal judgment based upon its 
review of the law and the facts that it deems relevant to render such opinion and is not a guarantee of a result. 

 
The Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the “Code”), includes provisions for an alternative minimum 

tax (“AMT”) for corporations in addition to the corporate regular tax in certain cases.  The AMT for a corporation, if 
any, depends upon the corporation’s alternative minimum taxable income (“AMTI”), which is the corporation’s taxable 
income with certain adjustments.  One of the adjustment items used in computing the AMTI of a corporation (with 
certain exceptions) is an amount equal to 75% of the excess of such corporation’s “adjusted current earnings” over an 
amount equal to its AMTI (before such adjustment item and the alternative tax net operating loss deduction).  “Adjusted 
current earnings” would generally include certain tax-exempt interest, but not interest on the Bonds.   

 
Ownership of the Bonds may result in collateral federal income tax consequences to certain taxpayers, 

including, without limitation, corporations subject to the alternative minimum tax, corporations subject to the branch 
profits tax, financial institutions, certain insurance companies, certain S corporations, individual recipients of Social 
Security or Railroad Retirement benefits and taxpayers who may be deemed to have incurred (or continued) 
indebtedness to purchase or carry tax-exempt obligations.  Prospective purchasers of the Bonds should consult their tax 
advisors as to applicability of any such collateral consequences. 

 
The issue price (the “Issue Price”) for each maturity of the Bonds is the price at which a substantial amount of 

such maturity of the Bonds is first sold to the public.  The Issue Price of a maturity of the Bonds may be different from 
the price set forth, or the price corresponding to the yield set forth, on the cover page hereof. 

 
If the Issue Price of a maturity of the Bonds is less than the principal amount payable at maturity, the difference 

between the Issue Price of each such maturity, if any, of the Bonds (the “OID Bonds”) and the principal amount 
payable at maturity is original issue discount. 

 
For an investor who purchases an OID Bond in the initial public offering at the Issue Price for such maturity 

and who holds such OID Bond to its stated maturity, subject to the condition that the Village complies with the 
covenants discussed above, (a) the full amount of original issue discount with respect to such OID Bond constitutes 
interest which is excludable from the gross income of the owner thereof for federal income tax purposes; (b) such 
owner will not realize taxable capital gain or market discount upon payment of such OID Bond at its stated maturity; 
(c) such original issue discount is not included as an item of tax preference in computing the alternative minimum tax 
for individuals and corporations under the Code, but owners of OID Bonds should consult their own tax advisors as to 
whether original issue discount is taken into account in computing adjusted current earnings, which is used in 
determining the alternative minimum tax for certain corporations under the Code, as described above; and (d) the 
accretion of original issue discount in each year may result in an alternative minimum tax liability for corporations or 
certain other collateral federal income tax consequences in each year even though a corresponding cash payment may 
not be received until a later year.  Based upon the stated position of the Illinois Department of Revenue under Illinois 
income tax law, accreted original issue discount on such OID Bonds is subject to taxation as it accretes, even though 
there may not be a corresponding cash payment until a later year.  Owners of OID Bonds should consult their own tax 
advisors with respect to the state and local tax consequences of original issue discount on such OID Bonds. 

 
Owners of Bonds who dispose of Bonds prior to the stated maturity (whether by sale, redemption or otherwise), 

purchase Bonds in the initial public offering, but at a price different from the Issue Price or purchase Bonds subsequent 
to the initial public offering should consult their own tax advisors. 
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If a Bond is purchased at any time for a price that is less than the Bond’s stated redemption price at maturity or, 

in the case of an OID Bond, its Issue Price plus accreted original issue discount (the “Revised Issue Price”), the 
purchaser will be treated as having purchased a Bond with market discount subject to the market discount rules of the 
Code (unless a statutory de minimis rule applies).  Accrued market discount is treated as taxable ordinary income and is 
recognized when a Bond is disposed of (to the extent such accrued discount does not exceed gain realized) or, at the 
purchaser’s election, as it accrues.  Such treatment would apply to any purchaser who purchases an OID Bond for a 
price that is less than its Revised Issue Price.  The applicability of the market discount rules may adversely affect the 
liquidity or secondary market price of such Bond.  Purchasers should consult their own tax advisors regarding the 
potential implications of market discount with respect to the Bonds. 

 
An investor may purchase a Bond at a price in excess of its stated principal amount.  Such excess is 

characterized for federal income tax purposes as “bond premium” and must be amortized by an investor on a constant 
yield basis over the remaining term of the Bond in a manner that takes into account potential call dates and call prices.  
An investor cannot deduct amortized bond premium relating to a tax-exempt bond.  The amortized bond premium is 
treated as a reduction in the tax-exempt interest received.  As bond premium is amortized, it reduces the investor’s 
basis in the Bond.  Investors who purchase a Bond at a premium should consult their own tax advisors regarding the 
amortization of bond premium and its effect on the Bond’s basis for purposes of computing gain or loss in connection 
with the sale, exchange, redemption or early retirement of the Bond. 

 
There are or may be pending in the Congress of the United States legislative proposals, including some that 

carry retroactive effective dates, that, if enacted, could alter or amend the federal tax matters referred to above or affect 
the market value of the Bonds.  It cannot be predicted whether or in what form any such proposal might be enacted or 
whether, if enacted, it would apply to bonds issued prior to enactment.  Prospective purchasers of the Bonds should 
consult their own tax advisors regarding any pending or proposed federal tax legislation.  Bond Counsel expresses no 
opinion regarding any pending or proposed federal tax legislation. 

 
The Internal Revenue Service (the “Service”) has an ongoing program of auditing tax-exempt obligations to 

determine whether, in the view of the Service, interest on such tax-exempt obligations is includible in the gross income 
of the owners thereof for federal income tax purposes.  It cannot be predicted whether or not the Service will 
commence an audit of the Bonds.  If an audit is commenced, under current procedures the Service may treat the Village 
as a taxpayer and the Bondholders may have no right to participate in such procedure.  The commencement of an audit 
could adversely affect the market value and liquidity of the Bonds until the audit is concluded, regardless of the ultimate 
outcome. 

 
Payments of interest on, and proceeds of the sale, redemption or maturity of, tax-exempt obligations, including 

the Bonds, are in certain cases required to be reported to the Service.  Additionally, backup withholding may apply to 
any such payments to any Bond owner who fails to provide an accurate Form W-9 Request for Taxpayer Identification 
Number and Certification, or a substantially identical form, or to any Bond owner who is notified by the Service of a 
failure to report any interest or dividends required to be shown on federal income tax returns.  The reporting and 
backup withholding requirements do not affect the excludability of such interest from gross income for federal tax 
purposes. 

 
Interest on the Bonds is not exempt from present State of Illinois income taxes.  Ownership of the Bonds may 

result in other state and local tax consequences to certain taxpayers.  Bond Counsel expresses no opinion regarding any 
such collateral consequences arising with respect to the Bonds.  Prospective purchasers of the Bonds should consult 
their tax advisors regarding the applicability of any such state and local taxes. 
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QUALIFIED TAX-EXEMPT OBLIGATIONS 

Subject to the Village’s compliance with certain covenants, in the opinion of Bond Counsel, the Bonds are “qualified 
tax-exempt obligations” under the small issuer exception provided under Section 265(b)(3) of the Code, which affords banks 
and certain other financial institutions more favorable treatment of their deduction for interest expense than would otherwise 
be allowed under Section 265(b)(2) of the Code. 

 
 

CONTINUING DISCLOSURE 

The Village will enter into a Continuing Disclosure Undertaking (the “Undertaking”) for the benefit of the beneficial 
owners of the Bonds to send certain information annually and to provide notice of certain events to the Municipal Securities 
Rulemaking Board (the “MSRB”) pursuant to the requirements of Section (b)(5) of Rule 15c2-12 (the “Rule”) adopted by the 
Securities and Exchange Commission (the “Commission”) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934.  No person, other than 
the Village, has undertaken, or is otherwise expected, to provide continuing disclosure with respect to the Bonds.  The 
information to be provided on an annual basis, the events which will be noticed on an occurrence basis and a summary of 
other terms of the Undertaking, including termination, amendment and remedies, are set forth below under “THE 
UNDERTAKING.” 
 

The Village has not failed to comply in all material respects with each and every undertaking previously entered into 
by it pursuant to the Rule.  However, the Village failed to file its audited financial statements for the 2007 through 2010 
fiscal years within the time periods specified in prior continuing disclosure undertakings.  As of the date of this official 
statement, the Village has filed such audited financial statements.  The Village has established procedures to ensure that such 
audited financial statements will be filed in a timely manner in the future.  The Village filed the 2011 Comprehensive Annual 
Financial Reports as required.  Also a certain material event disclosure pertaining to bond insurance rating changes required 
in prior undertakings was not submitted within the timeframe required in the prior undertakings.  On September 18, 2012, 
this material event disclosure was filed with the MSRB through EMMA.  A failure by the Village to comply with the 
Undertaking will not constitute a default under the Ordinance and beneficial owners of the Bonds are limited to the remedies 
described in the Undertaking.  See “THE UNDERTAKING - Consequences of Failure of the Village to Provide 
Information.”  The Village must report any failure to comply with the Undertaking in accordance with the Rule.  Any 
broker, dealer or municipal securities dealer must consider such report before recommending the purchase or sale of the 
Bonds in the secondary market.  Consequently, such a failure may adversely affect the transferability and liquidity of the 
Bonds and their market price. 

 
Bond Counsel expresses no opinion as to whether the Undertaking complies with the requirements of Section (b)(5) 

of the Rule. 
 
 

THE UNDERTAKING 

The following is a brief summary of certain provisions of the Undertaking of the Village and does not purport to be 
complete.  The statements made under this caption are subject to the detailed provisions of the Undertaking, a copy of which 
is available upon request from the Village.   
 
Annual Financial Information Disclosure 

The Village covenants that it will disseminate its Annual Financial Information and its Audited Financial Statements, 
if any (as described below) to the MSRB in such manner and format and accompanied by identifying information as is 
prescribed by the MSRB or the Commission at the time of delivery of such information within 210 days after the last day of 
the Village’s fiscal year (currently December 31).  If Audited Financial Statements are not available when the Annual 
Financial Information is filed, the Village will file unaudited financial statements.  The Village will submit Audited Financial 
Statements to the MSRB’s Electronic Municipal Market Access (“EMMA”) system within 30 days after availability to the 
Village.  MSRB Rule G-32 requires all EMMA filings to be in word-searchable PDF format.  This requirement extends to all 
documents to be filed with EMMA, including financial statements and other externally prepared reports. 
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“Annual Financial Information” means: 
 

1. The table under the heading of “Retailers’ Occupation, Service Occupation and Use Tax” 
within this Official Statement; 

2. All of the tables under the heading “PROPERTY ASSESSMENT AND TAX 
INFORMATION” within this Official Statement; 

3. All of the tables under the heading “DEBT INFORMATION” within this Official Statement; 
and 

4. All of the tables under the heading “FINANCIAL INFORMATION” within this Official 
Statement. 

 
Audited Financial Statements.  To the MSRB electronically through the EMMA system, when and if available, 

the audited financial statements of the Village for each twelve (12) month period, beginning with the twelve (12) month 
period ending December 31, together with the opinion of such independent certified public accountants engaged by the 
Village and all notes thereto, within sixty (60) days of receipt from said accountants. 
 
 
Reportable Events Disclosure 

The Village shall disclose the following events, in a timely manner within 10 business days of the occurrence of 
any of the following events, regardless of materiality, electronically to the MSRB through the EMMA system: 

 
 non-payment related defaults; if material 

 modifications to rights of Bondholders; if material 

 bond calls; if material 

 release, substitution or sale of property securing repayment of the Bonds; if material 

 the consummation of a merger, consolidation, or acquisition, or certain asset sales, involving the 

obligated person, or entry into or termination of a definitive agreement relating to the foregoing; if 

material 

 appointment of a successor or additional trustee or the change of name of a trustee; if material 

 appointment of a successor or additional trustee or the change of name of a trustee; if material 

 principal and interest payment delinquencies; 

 unscheduled draws on debt service reserves reflecting financial difficulties; 

 unscheduled draws on credit enhancements reflecting financial difficulties; 

 substitution of credit or liquidity providers, or their failure to perform; 

 defeasances; 

 rating changes; 

 adverse tax opinions or other material events affecting the tax exempt status of the Bonds; the issuance 
by the IRS of proposed or final determinations of taxability, Notices of Proposed Issue (IRS Form 
5701-TEB) or other material notices or determinations with respect to the tax status of the securities; 

 

 tender offers; and 

 bankruptcy, insolvency, receivership or similar event of the obligated person. 
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Consequences of Failure of the Village to Provide Information 
 

The Village shall give notice in a timely manner to the MSRB of any failure to provide disclosure of Annual 
Financial Information and Audited Financial Statements when the same are due under the Undertaking. 

 
In the event of a failure of the Village to comply with any provision of the Undertaking, the beneficial owner of 

any Bond may seek mandamus or specific performance by court order, to cause the Village to comply with its 
obligations under the Undertaking.  A default under the Undertaking shall not be deemed a default under the Bond 
Ordinance, and the sole remedy under the Undertaking in the event of any failure of the Village to comply with the 
Undertaking shall be an action to compel performance. 
 
 
Amendment; Waiver 
 

Notwithstanding any other provision of the Undertaking, the Village by resolution or ordinance authorizing 
such amendment or waiver, may amend the Undertaking, and any provision of the Undertaking may be waived, if: 
 

(a) (i) The amendment or the waiver is made in connection with a change in circumstances that arises 
from a change in legal requirements, a change in law, or a change in the identity, nature, or status of the 
Village, or type of business conducted; or 

 
 (ii) The Undertaking, as amended, or the provision, as waived, would have complied with the 

requirements of the Rule on the date hereof, after taking into account any amendments or interpretations of the 
Rule, as well as any change in circumstances; and 
 
(b) The amendment or waiver does not materially impair the interests of the beneficial owners of the 
Bonds, as determined by any person selected by the Village that is unaffiliated with the Village (such as Bond 
Counsel). 
 
(c)  such amendment or modification (including an amendment or modification which rescinds this 
Agreement) is permitted by the SEC Rule, as then in effect. 
 
In the event that the Commission or the MSRB or other regulatory authority approves or requires Annual 

Financial Information or notices of a Reportable Event to be filed with a central post office, governmental agency or 
similar entity other than the MSRB or in lieu of the MSRB, the Village shall, if required, make such dissemination to 
such central post office, governmental agency or similar entity without the necessity of amending the Undertaking. 
 
 
Termination of Undertaking 
 

The Undertaking shall be terminated if the Village shall no longer have any legal liability for any obligation on 
or relating to repayment of the Bonds under the Bond Ordinance.  The Village shall give notice to the MSRB in a 
timely manner if this paragraph is applicable. 
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Additional Information 
 

Nothing in the Undertaking shall be deemed to prevent the Village from disseminating any other information, 
using the means of dissemination set forth in the Undertaking or any other means of communication, or including any 
other information in any Annual Financial Information or Audited Financial Statements or notice of occurrence of a  
Reportable Event, in addition to that which is required by the Undertaking.  If the Village chooses to include any 
information from any document or notice of occurrence of a Reportable Event in addition to that which is specifically 
required by the Undertaking, the Village shall have no obligation under the Undertaking to update such information or 
include it in any future disclosure or notice of occurrence of a Reportable Event. 
 
 
Dissemination of Information; Dissemination Agent 
 

The Village may, at its sole discretion, utilize an agent (the "Dissemination Agent) in connection with the 
dissemination of any information required to be provided by the Village pursuant to the terms of the SEC Rule and this 
Agreement.  Further, the Village may, at its sole discretion, retain counsel or others with expertise in securities matters 
for the purpose of assisting the Village in making judgments with respect to the scope of its obligations. 

 
 

OPTIONAL REDEMPTION 
 

Bonds due May 1, 2014-20____, inclusive, are non-callable.  Bonds due May 1, 20____-2023, inclusive, are 
callable in whole or in part on any date on or after May 1, 20____, at a price of par and accrued interest.  If less than 
all the Bonds are called, they shall be redeemed in such principal amounts and from such maturities as determined by 
the Village and within any maturity by lot. 

 
The Bond Registrar will give notice of redemption, identifying the Bonds (or portions thereof) to be redeemed, 

by mailing a copy of the redemption notice by first class mail not less than thirty (30) days nor more than sixty (60) 
days prior to the date fixed for redemption to the registered owner of each Bond (or portion thereof) to be redeemed at 
the address shown on the registration books maintained by the Bond Registrar.  Unless moneys sufficient to pay the 
redemption price of the Bonds to be redeemed are received by the Bond Registrar prior to the giving of such notice of 
redemption, such notice may, at the option of the Village, state that said redemption will be conditional upon the receipt 
of such moneys by the Bond Registrar on or prior to the date fixed for redemption.  If such moneys are not received, 
such notice will be of no force and effect, the Village will not redeem such Bonds, and the Bond Registrar will give 
notice, in the same manner in which the notice of redemption has been given, that such moneys were not so received 
and that such Bonds will not be redeemed.  Otherwise, prior to any redemption date, the Village will deposit with the 
Bond Registrar an amount of money sufficient to pay the redemption price of all the Bonds or portions of Bonds which 
are to be redeemed on the date. 
 

Subject to the provisions for a conditional redemption described above, notice of redemption having been given 
as described above and in the Bond Ordinance, the Bonds or portions of Bonds so to be redeemed will, on the 
redemption date, become due and payable at the redemption price therein specified, and from and after such date 
(unless the Village shall default in the payment of the redemption price) such Bonds or portions of Bonds shall cease to 
bear interest.  Upon surrender of such Bonds for redemption in accordance with said notice, such Bonds will be paid by 
the Bond Registrar at the redemption price.  
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LITIGATION 
 

There is no litigation of any nature now pending or threatened restraining or enjoining the issuance, sale, 
execution or delivery of the Bonds, or in any way contesting or affecting the validity of the Bonds or any proceedings 
of the Village taken with respect to the issuance or sale thereof. 

 
 

LEGAL OPINIONS AND ENFORCEABILITY OF REMEDIES 
 

The various legal opinions to be delivered concurrently with the delivery of the Bonds express the professional 
judgment of the attorneys rendering the opinion as to the legal issues explicitly addressed therein.  By rendering a legal 
opinion, the opinion giver does not become an insurer or guarantor of that expression of professional judgment, of the 
transaction opined upon, or of the future performance of parties to such transaction.  Nor does the rendering of an 
opinion guarantee the outcome of any legal dispute that may arise out of the transaction. 

 
The remedies available to the Bondholder upon a default under the Ordinance are in many respects dependent 

upon judicial actions which are often subject to discretion and delay.  Under existing constitutional and statutory law 
and judicial decisions, including specifically Title 11 of the United States Code (the federal bankruptcy code), the 
remedies provided in the Ordinance may not be readily available or may be limited.  Under Federal and State 
environmental laws, certain liens may be imposed on property of the Village from time to time, but the Village does not 
have reason to believe, under existing law, that any such lien would have priority over the lien on the ad valorem 
property tax which is pledged to the owners of the Bonds under the Ordinance. 

 
The legal opinion to be delivered concurrently with the delivery of the Bonds will be qualified as to the 

enforceability of the various legal instruments by limitations imposed by the valid exercise of the constitutional powers 
of the Village, the State of Illinois and the United States of America and bankruptcy, reorganization, insolvency or 
other similar laws affecting the rights of creditors generally, and by general principles of equity (regardless of whether 
such enforceability is considered in a proceeding in equity or at law.) 

 
 

OFFICIAL STATEMENT AUTHORIZATION 
 

This Official Statement has been authorized for distribution to prospective purchasers of the Bonds.  All 
statements, information, and statistics herein are believed to be correct but are not guaranteed by the consultants or by 
the Village, and all expressions of opinion, whether or not so stated, are intended only as such. 
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INVESTMENT RATING 

 
The Village has supplied certain information and material concerning the Bonds and the Village to the rating 

service shown on the cover page, including certain information and materials which may not have been included in this 
Official Statement, as part of its application for an investment rating on the Bonds.  A rating reflects only the views of 
the rating agency assigning such rating and an explanation of the significance of such rating may be obtained from such 
rating agency.  Generally, such rating service bases its rating on such information and material, and also on such 
investigations, studies and assumptions that it may undertake independently.  There is no assurance that such rating will 
continue for any given period of time or that it may not be lowered or withdrawn entirely by such rating service if, in 
its judgment, circumstances so warrant.  Any such downward change in or withdrawal of such rating may have an 
adverse effect on the secondary market price of the Bonds.  An explanation of the significance of the investment rating 
may be obtained from the rating agency:  Standard & Poor’s Corporation, 55 Water Street, New York, New York 
10041, telephone 212-438-2000.  The Village will provide appropriate periodic credit information to the rating service 
to maintain a rating on the Bonds.   
 
 

DEFEASANCE  
 

 The Bonds are subject to legal defeasance by the irrevocable deposit of full faith and credit obligations of the 
United States of America, obligations the timely payment of which are guaranteed by the United States Treasury, or 
certificates of participation in a trust comprised solely of full faith and credit obligations of the United States of 
America (collectively, the “Government Obligations”) with a bank or trust company acting as escrow agent.  Any such 
deposit must be of sufficient amount that the receipts from the Government Obligations plus any cash on deposit will be 
sufficient to pay debt service on the Bonds when due or as called for redemption. 

 
 

UNDERWRITING 
 

Bernardi Securities, Inc., Chicago, Illinois and Robert W. Baird & Co., Naperville, Illinois (the 
“Underwriters”) have agreed to purchase all but not less than all of the Bonds at a price of $____________ (reflecting 
the par amount of $___________, plus a reoffering premium of $___________, less a net original issue discount of 
$__________ and an Underwriter’s Discount of $_________, plus accrued interest to the date of delivery).  It is 
anticipated that delivery of the Bonds will occur on the date shown on the cover page hereof.  The Bonds may be 
offered and sold to certain dealers (including the Underwriters or other dealers depositing Bonds into investment trusts) 
at prices or yields other than such public offering prices or yields shown in this Official Statement, and such public 
offering prices or yields may be changed, from time to time, by the Underwriters. 
 
 

FINANCIAL ADVISOR 
 

The Village has engaged Speer Financial, Inc. as financial advisor (the “Financial Advisor”) in connection with 
the issuance and sale of the Bonds.  The Financial Advisor is a Registered Municipal Advisor in accordance with the 
rules of the MSRB.  The Financial Advisor will not participate in the underwriting of the Bonds.  The financial 
information included in the Official Statement has been compiled by the Financial Advisor.  Such information does not 
purport to be a review, audit or certified forecast of future events and may not conform with accounting principles 
applicable to compilations of financial information.  The Financial Advisor is not a firm of certified public accountants 
and does not serve in that capacity or provide accounting services in connection with the Bonds.  The Financial Advisor 
is not obligated to undertake any independent verification of or to assume any responsibility for the accuracy, 
completeness or fairness of the information contained in this Official Statement, nor is the Financial Advisor obligated 
by the Village’s continuing disclosure undertaking. 
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CERTIFICATION 
 
 We have examined this Official Statement dated September 19, 2012, for the $5,525,000* General Obligation 
Refunding Bonds (Alternate Revenue Source), Series 2012E, believe it to be true and correct and will provide to the 
purchaser of the Bonds at the time of delivery a certificate confirming to the purchaser that to the best of our knowledge 
and belief information in the Official Statement was at the time of acceptance of the bid for the Bonds and, including 
any addenda thereto, was at the time of delivery of the Bonds true and correct in all material respects and does not 
include any untrue statement of a material fact, nor does it omit the statement of any material fact required to be stated 
therein, or necessary to make the statements therein, in the light of the circumstances under which they were made, not 
misleading. 
 
 
 
 
 
/s/   MICHAEL CASSADY /s/ FRANK SOTO 
  Village Manager   Village President 

 VILLAGE OF BENSENVILLE   VILLAGE OF BENSENVILLE 
 DuPage and Cook Counties, Illinois   DuPage and Cook Counties, Illinois 
 
 

*Subject to change. 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX A 
 

VILLAGE OF BENSENVILLE 
DUPAGE AND COOK COUNTIES, ILLINOIS 

 
EXCERPTS OF FISCAL YEAR 2011 AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
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VILLAGE OF BENSENVILLE, ILLINOIS

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

Year Ended December 31, 2011

Program Revenues

Fees, Fines & Net (Expense) Revenue and Changes in Net Assets

Charges for Operating Grants Capital Grants Governmental Business-type

Functions/Programs  Expenses Services and Contributions and Contributions Activities Activities Total

Primary Government:

Governmental Activities:

General Government 4,067,242$              940,140$                 -$                             -$                             (3,127,102)$             (3,127,102)$             

Public Safety 6,327,083                1,052,219                49,062                     -                               (5,225,802)               (5,225,802)               

Community Development 1,268,374                332,231                   66,982                     1,585                       (867,576)                  (867,576)                  

Public Works 4,406,662                52,002                     578,710                   442,665                   (3,333,285)               (3,333,285)               

Culture and Recreation 3,155,828                2,733,597                -                               -                               (422,231)                  (422,231)                  
Interest on Long-Term Debt 3,127,824 - - - (3,127,824) (3,127,824)

Total Governmental Activities 22,353,013 5,110,189 694,754 444,250 (16,103,820) (16,103,820)

Business-type Activities:

Waterworks/Sewage/Garbage 9,930,070                10,675,508              -                               -                               -                               745,438$                 745,438                   
Parking 14,417 36,743 - - - 22,326 22,326

Total Business-type Activities: 9,944,487 10,712,251 - - - 767,764 767,764

Total Primary Government 32,297,500$  15,822,440$ 694,754$ 444,250$  (16,103,820) 767,764 (15,336,056)

General Revenues:

Taxes:

Property Taxes 5,693,411                -                               5,693,411                

Income Tax 1,513,159                -                               1,513,159                

Sales Tax 7,820,571                -                               7,820,571                

Utility Tax 1,568,554                -                               1,568,554                

Telecommunication Tax 1,399,094                -                               1,399,094                

Other Taxes 592,241                   -                               592,241                   

Investment Earnings 83,385                     3,173                       86,558                     

Gain on Sale of Capital Assets 154,907                   -                               154,907                   

Other General Revenues 1,806,422                -                               1,806,422                
Transfers 976,019 (976,019) -

Total General Revenues and Transfers 21,607,763 (972,846) 20,634,917

Change in Net Assets 5,503,943                (205,082)                  5,298,861                
Net Assets, January 1, 2011 34,408,286 64,384,234 98,792,520

Net Assets, December 31, 2011 39,912,229$ 64,179,152$ 104,091,381$
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b
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v
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b
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c
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 c
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 d
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 d
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c
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c
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 c
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c
tio

n
 
o
r 

s
e

g
m

e
n
t.
 
P

ro
g
ra

m
 
re

v
e
n
u

e
s
 
in

c
lu

d
e
 
1
) 

c
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c
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b
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p
ri

v
ile

g
e
s
 p

ro
vi

d
e
d
 b

y 
a
 g

iv
e
n
 f

u
n
c
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c
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c
ti
o
n
 o

r 
s
e

g
m

e
n
t 

a
n
d
 3

) 
c
a
p
it
a

l 
g
ra

n
ts

 a
n

d
 c
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c
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 c
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c
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 d
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p
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c
ia

l 
s
ta

te
m

e
n
ts

 
a
re

 
p
ro

vi
d
e
d
 
fo

r 
g
o

v
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c
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c
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 m
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c
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c
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c
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 p

e
n
s
io

n
 f

u
n
d
 f

in
a

n
c
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c
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c
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 p
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c
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c
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 l
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b
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c
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p
e
rt

y 
ta

x
e
s
 a

re
 r
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h
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p
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 r
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p
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p
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p
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 c
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 d
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c
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c
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c
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c
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 b
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c
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c
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 c
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h
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. 

 A
s
 s

u
c
h
, 

th
e

 
V

ill
a

g
e
 
e

le
c
te

d
 
to

 
re

c
o
g
n

iz
e
 
th

e
 
p
o
rt

io
n
 
re

c
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p
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p
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c
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 d
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c
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 p
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 d
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p
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e
v
e

n
u
e
s
 a

ri
s
e

 w
h

e
n
 r

e
s
o

u
rc

e
s
 a

re
 r

e
c
e

iv
e
d
 b

y 
th

e
 V

ill
a
g
e
 b

e
fo

re
 i
t 

h
a
s
 a

 l
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e
v
e
n
u

e
 i

s
 r
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 d
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 c
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 d
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 c
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 d
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c
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b
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c
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c
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 l
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c
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c
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 c
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 c
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 l
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 d
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 c
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 d
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b
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 c
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c
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c
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c
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 b
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 p
ri

o
r 

ye
a
rs

.
P

re
v
io

u
s
ly

, 
th

e
 f

u
n
d

 b
a

la
n
c
e
 s

e
c
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b
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 d
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c
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 c
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 c
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c
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 l
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b
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b
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c
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b
e
 
s
p
e

n
t 

b
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c
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c
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b
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c
e
 i

s
 e

x
te

rn
a
lly

 e
n
fo

rc
e
a
b

le
 l

im
ita

tio
n
s
 o

n
 u

s
e
, 

s
u
c
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b
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c
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c
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v
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 c
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 l
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c
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c
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 l
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b
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p
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c
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 b
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c
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c
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c
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c
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b
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c
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b
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c
e
 

c
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b
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c
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c
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c
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a
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a
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d
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p
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c
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b
ili

ty
 i

s
 b
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v
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p
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 o
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a
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b
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c
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 b
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 c
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 b
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p
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ra
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c
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p
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b
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c
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h
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c
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 c
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c
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 f
in
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n

c
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ye
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r 

e
n

d
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g
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e
c
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b
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1
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2
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T

h
e
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a

g
e

h
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s
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g
a
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n
s
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p
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n
c
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n
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b
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c
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c
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n
c
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f 
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A
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w
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d
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 b
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e
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s
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c
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a
g

e
’s

 f
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n
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e
c
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b
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n
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n
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o
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d

e
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d
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h
a
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p
a
c
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n
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h
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 f
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c
ia

l 
s
ta

te
m

e
n
ts

.

In
 

D
e
c
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b
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u
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6
2
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C
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cc
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P
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S
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h
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c
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o
ra

te
s
 i

n
to

 t
h
e
 G

A
S

B
’s

 a
u
th

o
ri

ta
ti
v
e
 l

it
e
ra

tu
re

 c
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n
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g
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c
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t 
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h
e
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u
n
c
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u
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o
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b
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w
h
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d
o
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o
t 

c
o
n
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c
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n
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n
c
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in
a
n
c
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c
c
o

u
n
ti
n
g
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n
d
a
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o
a
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A
S

B
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S
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m

e
n
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n
d
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n
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o

n
s
; 
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A
c
c
o
u
n
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n
g
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ri
n
c
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s
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o
a
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p
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n
s
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n

d
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R
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s
e
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h
 
B

u
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A

m
e
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c
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n
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s
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o
f 

C
e
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P

u
b
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c
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n
ts

’ 
(A

IC
P

A
) 

C
o
m

m
itt

e
e
 
o
n
 

A
c
c
o
u
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n
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c
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d

u
re

. 
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h
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m

e
n
t 
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e
c
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v
e
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r 
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e
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n
c
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e
n
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g
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e
c
e
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b
e
r 

3
1
,

2
0
1
2
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T
h
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V
ill

a
g
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p
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n
s
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m
e
n
t 
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is

 
c
o
d
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r 
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e
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r 

e
n
d
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D
e
c
e
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b
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3
1
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2
0
1

2
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h
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n
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e
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o
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h
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h
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 d
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 b

e
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b
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 c
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N
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B
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an
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m
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an
d 

M
an
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en
t’s

 D
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ss
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d 

A
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G
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a
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d
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d
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o
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n
c
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n
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t 
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e
s
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u
a
l 
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n
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o
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n
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c
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o
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ra
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h
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m

e
n
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ff
e
c
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v
e
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r 
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e
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ill
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ye
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r 

e
n
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in
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c
e
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 T
h
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a
g
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p
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m
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m
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t 
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e
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c
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b
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S
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N
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6
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D
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at
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A
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P
ro
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s
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e
n
d
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e
n
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G
A

S
B
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m
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n
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5
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 T
h
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 S
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m

e
n
t 

c
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e
n
 c
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 c
o

n
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n
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h
e
 u
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h
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d
g
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u
n
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n
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b
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e
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a
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W
h
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n
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e
 

c
o
n
d
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o
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p
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c
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b
y 
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e
 

S
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b
e
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h
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d
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g
 

re
la
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n
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a
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h
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a
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c
o
u
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n
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s
h
o
u
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b
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T
h
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c
ti
v
e
 
fo

r 
th

e
 

V
ill

a
g
e

’s
fi
n
a
n
c
ia

l 
ye

a
r 

e
n
d
in

g
 

D
e
c
e
m

b
e
r 

3
1
, 

2
0
1

2
.

T
h
e
 

V
ill

a
g
e

h
a
s
 

c
o
n
s
id

e
re

d
 

th
e
 

im
p
a
c
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 d
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c
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C
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h
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h
e

 i
n

te
rn

a
l 
s
e
rv

ic
e
 f

u
n
d

 t
yp

e
. 

A
s
 a

 r
e
s
u

lt,
 g

o
v
e
rn

m
e
n
ts

 s
h
o

u
ld

 b
a
s
e

 t
h
e

ir
 d
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c
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c
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 b
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h
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p
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c
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c
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 f
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 d
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c
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b
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 p
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c
e
) 

a
n
d

 t
h

e
 p
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h
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 s
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c
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ra
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c
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T
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c
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R
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 c
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 o
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ra
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m
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n
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h
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 f
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c
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h
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b
e
n

e
fi
ts

) 
a
n
d
 
a

 
s
ta

te
m

e
n
t 

o
f 

c
h
a
n
g
e
s
 i
n
 f

id
u
c
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 b
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b
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 b
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b
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 m
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APPENDIX B 
 

DESCRIBING BOOK-ENTRY-ONLY ISSUANCE 
 

1. The Depository Trust Company (“DTC”), New York, New York, will act as securities depository for 
the Bonds (the “Securities”). The Securities will be issued as fully-registered securities registered in the name of Cede 
& Co. (DTC’s partnership nominee) or such other name as may be requested by an authorized representative of DTC. 
One fully-registered Security certificate will be issued for each issue of the Securities, each in the aggregate principal 
amount of such issue, and will be deposited with DTC.  
 

2. DTC, the world’s largest securities depository, is a limited-purpose trust company organized under the 
New York Banking Law, a “banking organization” within the meaning of the New York Banking Law, a member of 
the Federal Reserve System, a “clearing corporation” within the meaning of the New York Uniform Commercial Code, 
and a “clearing agency” registered pursuant to the provisions of Section 17A of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934. 
DTC holds and provides asset servicing for over 3.5 million issues of U.S. and non-U.S. equity issues, corporate and 
municipal bond issues, and money market instruments (from over 100 countries) that DTC’s participants (“Direct 
Participants”) deposit with DTC. DTC also facilitates the post-trade settlement among Direct Participants of sales and 
other securities transactions in deposited securities, through electronic computerized book-entry transfers and pledges 
between Direct Participants’ accounts. This eliminates the need for physical movement of securities certificates. Direct 
Participants include both U.S. and non-U.S. securities brokers and dealers, banks, trust companies, clearing 
corporations, and certain other organizations. DTC is a wholly-owned subsidiary of The Depository Trust & Clearing 
Corporation (“DTCC”). DTCC is the holding company for DTC, National Securities Clearing Corporation and Fixed 
Income Clearing Corporation, all of which are registered clearing agencies. DTCC is owned by the users of its 
regulated subsidiaries. Access to the DTC system is also available to others such as both U.S. and non-U.S. securities 
brokers and dealers, banks, trust companies, and clearing corporations that clear through or maintain a custodial 
relationship with a Direct Participant, either directly or indirectly (“Indirect Participants”).  DTC has a Standard & 
Poor’s rating of AA+. The DTC Rules applicable to its Participants are on file with the Securities and Exchange 
Commission. More information about DTC can be found at www.dtcc.com. 

 
3. Purchases of Securities under the DTC system must be made by or through Direct Participants, which 

will receive a credit for the Securities on DTC’s records. The ownership interest of each actual purchaser of each 
Security (“Beneficial Owner”) is in turn to be recorded on the Direct and Indirect Participants’ records. Beneficial 
Owners will not receive written confirmation from DTC of their purchase. Beneficial Owners are, however, expected 
to receive written confirmations providing details of the transaction, as well as periodic statements of their holdings, 
from the Direct or Indirect Participant through which the Beneficial Owner entered into the transaction. Transfers of 
ownership interests in the Securities are to be accomplished by entries made on the books of Direct and Indirect 
Participants acting on behalf of Beneficial Owners. Beneficial Owners will not receive certificates representing their 
ownership interests in Securities, except in the event that use of the book-entry system for the Securities is 
discontinued. 
 

4. To facilitate subsequent transfers, all Securities deposited by Direct Participants with DTC are 
registered in the name of DTC’s partnership nominee, Cede & Co., or such other name as may be requested by an 
authorized representative of DTC. The deposit of Securities with DTC and their registration in the name of Cede & Co. 
or such other DTC nominee do not effect any change in beneficial ownership. DTC has no knowledge of the actual 
Beneficial Owners of the Securities; DTC’s records reflect only the identity of the Direct Participants to whose accounts 
such Securities are credited, which may or may not be the Beneficial Owners. The Direct and Indirect Participants will 
remain responsible for keeping account of their holdings on behalf of their customers. 
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5. Conveyance of notices and other communications by DTC to Direct Participants, by Direct Participants 
to Indirect Participants, and by Direct Participants and Indirect Participants to Beneficial Owners will be governed by 
arrangements among them, subject to any statutory or regulatory requirements as may be in effect from time to time. 
Beneficial Owners of Securities may wish to take certain steps to augment the transmission to them of notices of 
significant events with respect to the Securities, such as redemptions, tenders, defaults, and proposed amendments to 
the Security documents. For example, Beneficial Owners of Securities may wish to ascertain that the nominee holding 
the Securities for their benefit has agreed to obtain and transmit notices to Beneficial Owners. In the alternative, 
Beneficial Owners may wish to provide their names and addresses to the registrar and request that copies of notices be 
provided directly to them. 
 

6. Redemption notices shall be sent to DTC. If less than all of the Securities within an issue are being 
redeemed, DTC’s practice is to determine by lot the amount of the interest of each Direct Participant in such issue to be 
redeemed. 
 

7. Neither DTC nor Cede & Co. (nor any other DTC nominee) will consent or vote with respect to 
Securities unless authorized by a Direct Participant in accordance with DTC’s MMI Procedures. Under its usual 
procedures, DTC mails an Omnibus Proxy to the Village as soon as possible after the record date. The Omnibus Proxy 
assigns Cede & Co.’s consenting or voting rights to those Direct Participants to whose accounts Securities are credited 
on the record date (identified in a listing attached to the Omnibus Proxy). 
 

8. Redemption proceeds, distributions, and dividend payments on the Securities will be made to Cede & 
Co., or such other nominee as may be requested by an authorized representative of DTC. DTC’s practice is to credit 
Direct Participants’ accounts upon DTC’s receipt of funds and corresponding detail information from the Village or the 
Paying Agent, on payable date in accordance with their respective holdings shown on DTC’s records. Payments by 
Participants to Beneficial Owners will be governed by standing instructions and customary practices, as is the case with 
securities held for the accounts of customers in bearer form or registered in “street name,” and will be the 
responsibility of such Participant and not of DTC, the Paying Agent, or the Village, subject to any statutory or 
regulatory requirements as may be in effect from time to time. Payment of redemption proceeds, distributions, and 
dividend payments to Cede & Co. (or such other nominee as may be requested by an authorized representative of DTC) 
is the responsibility of the Village or the Paying Agent, disbursement of such payments to Direct Participants will be 
the responsibility of DTC, and disbursement of such payments to the Beneficial Owners will be the responsibility of 
Direct and Indirect Participants. 
 

9. A Beneficial Owner shall give notice to elect to have its Securities purchased or tendered, through its 
Participant, to any Tender/Remarketing Agent, and shall effect delivery of such Securities by causing the Direct 
Participant to transfer the Participant’s interest in the Securities, on DTC’s records, to any Tender/Remarketing Agent. 
The requirement for physical delivery of Securities in connection with an optional tender or a mandatory purchase will 
be deemed satisfied when the ownership rights in the Securities are transferred by Direct Participants on DTC’s records 
and followed by a book-entry credit of tendered Securities to any Tender/Remarketing Agent’s DTC account. 
 

10. DTC may discontinue providing its services as depository with respect to the Securities at any time by 
giving reasonable notice to the Village or the Paying Agent. Under such circumstances, in the event that a successor 
depository is not obtained, Security certificates are required to be printed and delivered. 
 

11. The Village may decide to discontinue use of the system of book-entry-only transfers through DTC (or 
a successor securities depository). In that event, Security certificates will be printed and delivered to DTC. 
 

12. The information in this section concerning DTC and DTC’s book-entry system has been obtained from 
sources that the Village believes to be reliable, but the Village takes no responsibility for the accuracy thereof. 
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APPENDIX C 

DRAFT LEGAL OPINION 
 

October 15, 2012 
 
Village of Bensenville, Illinois 
Bensenville, Illinois 

Robert W. Baird & Co., Inc. 
Naperville, Illinois 

Bernardi Securities, Inc. 
Chicago, Illnois 
 

Re: Village of Bensenville, DuPage and Cook Counties, Illinois 
 General Obligation Refunding Bonds (Alternate Revenue Source), Series 2012E 
 Total Issue:  $____________ 
 Original Date: October 15, 2012 

 
Ladies and Gentlemen: 

We have acted as bond counsel in connection with the issuance by the Village of Bensenville, DuPage and Cook Counties, 
Illinois ("Village") of $________ of its General Obligation Refunding Bonds (Alternate Revenue Source), Series 2012E, dated 
October 15, 2012 (the "Bonds").  We have examined the law and the certified transcript of proceedings of the Village relative to the 
authorization, issuance and sale of the Bonds and such other papers as we deem necessary to render this opinion.  We have relied upon 
the certified transcript of proceedings and other certificates of public officials, including the Village's tax covenants and 
representations ("Tax Representations"), and we have not undertaken to verify any facts by independent investigation. 

Based upon our examination, we are of the opinion, as of the date hereof, as follows: 

1. The Bonds are valid and binding general obligations of the Village. 

2. The Bonds are payable as to principal and interest from (a) revenue of the waterworks and sewerage system of the 
Village, and (b) ad valorem taxes levied against all taxable property with the Village without limitation as to rate or amount. 

3. Under federal statutes, decisions, regulations and rulings existing on this date, the interest on the Bonds is 
excludable from gross income for purposes of federal income taxation pursuant to Section 103 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, 
as in effect on the date hereof (the "Code"), is not an item of tax preference for purposes of the federal alternative minimum tax 
imposed on individuals and corporations, but is taken into account in determining adjusted current earnings for the purpose of 
computing the federal alternative minimum tax imposed on certain corporations.  This opinion is conditioned on continuing 
compliance by the Village with the Tax Representations.  Failure to comply with the Tax Representations could cause interest on the 
Bonds to lose the exclusion from gross income for purposes of federal income taxation retroactive to the date of issuance of the 
Bonds. 

The Bonds have been designated as "qualified tax exempt obligations" for purposes of Section 265(b)(3) of the Code, as 
amended to this date, relating to the exception from the 100% disallowance for the deduction for interest expense allocable to interest 
on tax exempt obligations acquired by financial institutions.  The designation is conditioned upon continuing compliance with the Tax 
Representations.  
 

The opinions set forth herein express the professional judgment of the attorneys participating in the transactions as to the 
legal issues addressed herein.  By rendering such opinions, the undersigned does not become an insurer or guarantor of that expression 
of professional judgment or of the transaction opined upon.  Nor does the rendering of that opinion guarantee the outcome of any legal 
dispute that may arise out of the transaction. 

It is to be understood that the rights of the owners of the Bonds and the enforceability thereof may be subject to (i) 
bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, moratorium and other similar laws affecting creditors’ rights heretofore or hereafter enacted 
and that their enforcement may be subject to the exercise of judicial discretion in accordance with general principles of equity; and (ii) 
the valid exercise of the constitutional powers of the State of Illinois and the United States of America. 

Very truly yours, 
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TYPE:     Resolution           SUBMITTED BY:           Joe Caracci      DATE:   9/19/2012  
 
DESCRIPTION:   Resolution authorizing the execution of a multi-year contract to Winkler’s 
Tree Service, Inc. for the 2012-2015 Tree Pruning Program in the amount of $114,493. 
 

SUPPORTS THE FOLLOWING APPLICABLE VILLAGE GOALS: 
X Financially Sound Village X Enrich the lives of Residents 
X Quality Customer Oriented Services  Major Business/Corporate Center 
X Safe and Beautiful Village Vibrant Major Corridors 
 

ASSIGNED COMMITTEE: I & E (unanimous approval) DATE:  9/18/2012 

 
BACKGROUND:  This is the second year of an ongoing multiyear program to prune the Village’s 
approximately 6,000 parkway trees in accordance with guidelines laid out by the Department’s Forestry 
Management Plan that was developed in 2011. Our proposed pruning program for 2012-2013 will again 
include a combination of contracted (>10” DBH) and in-house work (<10” DBH). Year 2 (Zone 4) 
includes the area bounded by York Road, Red Oak Street, County Line Road, and Green Street. Last 
year the Village Board approved a multi-year Parkway Tree Pruning Program that was to extend through 
the 2014-2015 winter season. Due to performance issues with the last contractor, we terminated their 
contract. We are now ready to move forward with a new contractor for the remainder of the program. 
The new contract will again be a multi-year contract with automatic renewals, unless cancelled by the 
Village within 60 days of the end of the term. 
 
KEY ISSUES:  A recent bid advertisement for the multi-year pruning program produced the following 
results:                                   

Company Year 2 
(Zone 4 = 552) 

Year 3  
(Zone 5 = 771) 

Year 4 
(Zone 1&2 = 933) 

Total Bid Price 
(2,256 trees) 

Winkler's Tree Service, Inc.   
La Grange Park, IL $26,936.00 $39,054.00 $48,502.50 $114,492.50 

Dawsons Tree Service, Inc. 
Elmhurst, IL $31,652.00 $44,543.00 $53,197.00 $129,392.00 

Steve Piper & Sons Inc.  
Naperville, IL  $34,160.00 $50,091.10 $61,628.60 $145,879.70 

Kramer Tree Specialists, Inc.  
West Chicago, IL  

$58,461.00 $83,415.00 $102,955.00 $244,831.00 

Asplundh Tree Expert Co.  
Willow Grove, PA $67,811.09 $95,965.80 $120,123.68 $283,900.57 

The Davey Tree Expert Co.  
Burr Ridge, IL $72,860.00 $108,190.00 $137,170.00 $318,220.00 

Clean Cut Tree Service, Inc. 
Lake Villa, IL $116,050.00 $165,637.80 $201,014.49 $482,702.29 

ALTERNATIVES:  Discretion of the Village Board 

RECOMMENDATION:  Staff recommends approval of the pruning contract with Winkler’s Tree 
Service, Inc. of La Grange Park, IL as the lowest responsible bidder. Award will be for the second year 
of the pruning program with automatic renewals for years three and four pending performance. The I&E 
Committee unanimously recommended approval of this contract at their September 18, 2012 meeting. 

BUDGET IMPACT: Total three-year contract (Years 2, 3, and 4) of $114,492.50.  Funds ($70,000) 
have been allocated in FY12 for year 2 of the program. Additional funds will be requested in future 
fiscal years as needed to complete the pruning program. (Acct. No. 11050430 549990) 

ACTION REQUIRED:  Approve a Resolution authorizing the execution of a multi-year contract (with 
automatic renewals) to Winkler’s Tree Service, Inc. for the 2012-2015 Tree Pruning Program 
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RESOLUTION NO.  
 

AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A MULTI-YEAR CONTRACT (WITH 
AUTOMATIC RENEWALS) TO WINKLER’S TREE SERVICE, INC.   

FOR THE 2012-2015 TREE PRUNING PROGRAM 
 
 

WHEREAS the Village of Bensenville, in an effort to  enhance our urban forest, 
encourage it’s growth, and provide for beautiful parkway trees for the residents of 
Bensenville and who travel through our Village, and 

 
WHEREAS, the Forestry Management Plan established a pruning program to 

ensure a healthy public tree population and to provide for its ongoing care and 
maintenance, and 
 

WHEREAS Winkler’s Tree Service, Inc. provided the lowest responsive bid at 
the September 10, 2012 public bid opening, AND 

 
 WHEREAS the contract shall be originally approved for the 2012-2013 Pruning 
Season with two successive one-year automatic renewals, unless cancelled by the Village 
Board at least 60 days before the end of the term, and  

 
WHEREAS the total value of the contract for the three years is $114,493 split as 

follows: 
 

2012-2013  $26,936 
2013-2014  $39,054 
2014-2015  $48,503 

 
BE IT RESOLVED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of 

Bensenville, Counties of DuPage and Cook, Illinois as follows: 
 
 THAT the Village Board authorizes the Village Manager to execute a purchase 
order and other associated documents to Winkler’s Tree Service, Inc. of  La Grange Park, 
IL for parkway tree planting services for an amount not to exceed $26,936.00 for the 
2012 Parkway Tree Pruning Program; and  
 
 PASSED AND APPROVED by the President and Board of Trustees of the 
Village of Bensenville, Illinois,  _________________________, 2012. 
 
       APPROVED: 
 
                ____________________________ 
       Frank Soto 
       Village President 
 



ATTEST: 
 
____________________________ 
Susan Janowiak  
Village Clerk 
 
AYES:  ________________________________________________________________ 
 
NAYS:   ________________________________________________________________ 
 
ABSENT: _______________________________________________________________ 































































TYPE:    Ordinance               SUBMITTED BY:             S. Viger              DATE: 09.20.12 
 
DESCRIPTION:  Consider a request for a Conditional Use Permit to allow a Pallet Manufacture/Repair and 
Variance for parking from the required 38 spaces to 8 spaces for ASAP Pallets, Inc. located at 480 Podlin 
Drive in an existing I – 4 General Industrial District. 

 
SUPPORTS THE FOLLOWING APPLICABLE VILLAGE GOALS: 

X Financially Sound Village  Enrich the lives of Residents 
 Quality Customer Oriented Services  Major Business/Corporate Center 
 Safe and Beautiful Village  Vibrant Major Corridors 
 
COMMITTEE ACTION: Community & Economic Development  
                                     voted to approve (7-0) DATE:  09.18.12 

 
BACKGROUND:  
ASAP Inc. is seeking to occupy a vacant building in the Eastern Business District to open a pallet 
manufacturing and repair business. The one-story brick building is located on the southwestern portion of 
Podlin Drive and was previously used for pallet manufacturing/repair until foreclosure several years ago. 
Approximately 20 trucks per day will be delivering/receiving pallets on the site (two trucks per a ten hour 
day).  
KEY ISSUES:  
To approve a Conditional Use Permit the Village shall find that the “Approval Criteria” found in the Zoning 
Ordinance are met. The Criteria include traffic, environmental nuisance, neighborhood character, use of 
public services and facilities, public necessity as well as other factors relating to the harmony of the use 
with other elements of compatibility. The CDC believes the Approval Criteria have been met due to the 
similar use found previously on site.  The Variance “Approval Criteria” includes special circumstances, 
hardship, relating to the property, local character, consistent with title and plan, not resulting from 
applicant action, preserve rights conferred by the district, necessary for use of property and the minimum 
variance. The requested parking variance is a unique situation as the only allowable parking space is 
found to the west of the principle building due to Podlin Drive being composed of Village owned parcels.  
ALTERNATIVES:  

1. Board discretion. 
2. Deny the Conditional Use Permit and Variance request. 
3. Remand the request back to the Community Development Commission. 

RECOMMENDATION:  The CDC respectfully recommends approval of the requested Conditional Use 
Permit and Variance with several conditions. At the 09.10.12 Public Hearing there were no members of 
the public present and the Community Development Commission voted (6 - 0) to recommend approval 
of the Conditional Use Permit and Variance with the following conditions recommended by staff:  

 The Conditional Use Permit be granted solely to ASAP Pallets, Inc. and shall be transferred only 
after a review by the Community Development Commission and approval of the Village Board; 

 The property shall be developed and utilized in substantial conformance to the plans submitted as 
part of the application prepared by Thomas Budzik Architecture submitted 09.07.12; 

 A copy of the Conditional Use Permit and associated variances must be kept on the premises of 
the establishment and be presented to any authorized Village official upon request; 

 The property shall be developed and utilized in substantial conformance to the plans to be 
submitted as part of this application prepared for ASAP Pallets, Inc.; 

 The floor be striped to dictate where pallets are allowed within the building, providing required 
aisles of egress to the correct width and location; 

 Outdoor storage of pallets be located within the pre-approved locations, permanently marked 
with paint; 

 An Annual Fire Alarm Inspection report and Commodity versus Density study be conducted;  
 A landscape plan shall be submitted and approved as part of the sign/building permit. 

BUDGET IMPACT:   N/A 
ACTION REQUIRED:   Adoption of the attached Ordinance approving the Conditional Use Permit and 
Variance with conditions as recommended by staff and the CDC, however allowing the front yard 
parking to remain until Podlin Drive is improved. 



CDC#2012 – 30 

ASAP Pallets, Inc. 

 Conditional Use Permit – Pallet Manufacture/Repair 





ORDINANCE NO.  ________________ 
 

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING THE GRANT OF A CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT AND 
ASSOCIATED VARIANCE TO ALLOW PALLET MANUFACTURE/REPAIR  

AT 480 PODLIN DRIVE, BENSENVILLE, ILLINOIS 
 
 WHEREAS, Citibank N.A. (“Owner”) and Angela Cortez (“Applicant”), filed an 

application seeking a conditional use permit to allow ASAP Pallets, Inc., to conduct Pallet 

Manufacture/Repair in the I-4 General Industrial District pursuant to Section 10-9D-3, and for a 

variance to parking requirements, pursuant to Sections 10-11-11 of The Village of Bensenville 

Zoning Ordinance (“Zoning Ordinance”) at property commonly known as 480 Podlin Drive, 

Bensenville, as legally described in Exhibit "A," attached hereto and incorporated herein by 

reference (the “Subject Property”),  a copy of said application being on file in the Community and 

Economic Development Department; and 

 WHEREAS, Pallet Manufacture/Repair is allowed as a conditional use in the I-4 General 

Industrial District; and 

 WHEREAS, Notice of Public Hearing with respect to the conditional use permit and 

variance sought by the Owner for the tenant was published in the Daily Herald on August 25, 2012 

in the Village of Bensenville, and notice was also given via posting of a Public Hearing Sign on the 

property and via personal mail, all as required by the statutes of the State of Illinois and the 

ordinances of the Village; and 

 WHEREAS, pursuant to said Notice, the Community Development Commission of the 

Village of Bensenville conducted a Public Hearing commencing on September 10, 2012 as required 

by the statutes of the State of Illinois and the ordinances of the Village, and after hearing the 

application, made the findings of facts as set forth in Exhibit “B,” attached hereto and incorporated 

herein by reference; and 

 WHEREAS, upon said findings of facts, the Community Development Commission 

voted 6 – 0 to approve the application for conditional use permit to allow Pallet 

Manufacture/Repair and variance to parking as requested at the Subject Property, subject to the 

conditions as recommended in the staff report; and 

 WHEREAS, the Community Development Commission forwarded its recommendation  to 

approve  the application to the Village Board’s Community and Economic Development Committee 

which concurred in the recommendation to approve the application, with a modification to the 



condition imposed relative to landscaping, to allow the Applicant to continue to park in the front of 

the building until such time as Podlin is improved; and  

 WHEREAS, the Community and Economic Development Committee then forwarded its 

recommendation, along with that of the Community Development Commission, to the President and 

Board of Trustees on September 25, 2012; and 

WHEREAS, the President and Board of Village Trustees considered the matter and 

determined, based on its consideration, that the permit and variance should be granted with the 

conditions as set forth herein, allowing the relief requested, finding that it is consistent with the 

Zoning Ordinance and the orderly and harmonious development of the Village.  

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the President and Board of Trustees of the 

Village of Bensenville, Counties of DuPage and Cook, Illinois, duly assembled at a regular 

meeting, as follows: 

 SECTION ONE:  That the forgoing recitals are hereby incorporated by reference as if 

fully set forth herein. 

SECTION TWO: That the application for a conditional use permit to allow ASAP 

Pallets, Inc. to conduct Pallet Manufacture/Repair at the Subject Property, in conjunction with its 

use of the Subject Property, is hereby granted and variance as follows is granted: variance to 

reduce the required parking from 38 to 8 spaces subject to the following conditions:  (1) the 

conditional use permit shall only be applicable during the tenancy of ASAP Pallets, Inc., (2) a 

copy of the conditional use permit and associated variance must be kept on the premises of the 

establishment and be presented to any authorized Village official upon request, (3) the Subject 

Property shall be developed and utilized in substantial conformance to the plans submitted as 

part of this application prepared for ASAP Pallets, Inc., (4) the floor must be striped to dictate 

where the pallets are allowed within the building, providing required aisles of egress to the 

correct width and location; (5) outdoor storage of pallets be located within the preapproved 

locations, permanently marked with paint, (6) an annual fire alarm inspection report and 

commodity versus density study be conducted, (7) a landscape plan shall be submitted and 

approved as part of the building permit, however the parking spaces in the front of the building 

can continue to be used until such time as Podlin is improved.  

SECTION THREE:  That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after 

its passage, approval, and publication in pamphlet form as provided by law. 



PASSED AND APPROVED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of 

Bensenville, this 25th day of September, 2012. 

     ____________________________________ 
      Frank Soto, Village President 

 

 
ATTEST: 

________________________________ 
Susan Janowiak, Village Clerk 

 
AYES:________________________________________________________________ 
 
NAYES:_______________________________________________________________ 
 
ABSENT:______________________________________________________________ 
 
f:\pkb\bensenville\ordinances\zoning\conditionaluse\480 podlin.doc 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Ordinance # ____-2012 
Exhibit “A” 
Legal Description 
 
The legal description is as follows:   
 
PARCEL 1: 
THAT PART OF THE NORTHWEST FRACTIONAL QUARTER OR SECTION 19, TOWNSHIP 
40 NORTH, RANGE 12, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, DESCRIBED AS 
FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT THE CENTER LINE OF FRANKLIN AVENUE AND A 
POINT OF 500.0 FEET (MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES) EAST OF THE WEST LINE OF 
SAID SECTION; THENCE SOUTH ON A LINE 500.0 FEET EAST OF AND PARALLEL WITH 
THE WEST LINE OF SAID SECTION 984.53 FEET FOR A PLACE OF BEGINNING; 
THENCE CONTINUING SOUTH ON SAID PARALLEL LINE 202.40 FEET; THENCE EAST 
PERPENDICULAR TO THE LAST DESCRIBED LINE 231.46 FEET; THENCE NORTH 
PARALLEL WITH THE WEST LINE OF SAID SECTION 202.40 FEET; THENCE WEST TO THE 
PLACE OF BEGINNING, ALL IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS. 
 
PARCEL 2: 
 
EASEMENT FOR INGRESS AND EGRESS FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCEL 1 OVER THAT 
PART OF THE NORTHWEST FRACTIONAL QUARTER OF SECTION 19, TOWNSHIP 40 
NORTH, RANGE 12, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, DESCRIBED AS 
FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT A POINT OF INTERSECTION OF THE CENTER LINE OF 
FRANKLIN AVENUE WITH A LINE 731.46 FEET EAST OF AND PARALLEL WITH THE WEST 
LINE OF SAID SECTION (731.46 FEET, FEET BEING MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES TO 
SAID WEST LINE); THENCE SOUTH PARALLEL WITH SAID WEST LINE OF SAID SECTION, 
A DISTANCE OF 1,099.84 FEET; THENCE EAST AT RIGHT ANGLES TO THE LAST 
DESCRIBED LINE, A DISTANCE OF 66.00 FEET; THENCE NORTH PARALLEL TO THE 
WEST LINE OF SAID NORTHWEST FRACTIONAL QUARTER, A DISTANCE OF 1,075.27 
FEET TO THE CENTER LINE OF FRANKLIN AVENUE; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG 
THE CENTER LINE OF FRANKLIN AVENUE TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, AS 
CREATED BY GRANT OF EASEMENT RECORDED JUNE 16, 1955 AS DOCUMENT 
16271421, ALL IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS. 
 
The common address is 480 Podlin Drive. 
 



Ordinance # ____-2012 
Exhibit “B” 

 
MINUTES OF THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 

 
September 10, 2012 

 
CALL TO ORDER:  The meeting was called to order by Chairman Moruzzi at 6:30 p.m.  
 
ROLL CALL : Upon roll call the following Commissioners were present: 
   Moruzzi, Janowiak, Rowe, Pisano, Weldon 
   Absent: James, Ventura  
   A quorum was present. 
 
JOURNAL OF PROCEEDINGS: 
 

The minutes of the Community Development Commission of August 13, 
2012 were presented.  

 
Motion: Commissioner Pisano made a motion to approve the minutes as presented. 

Commissioner Rowe seconded the motion.  
  
Roll Call: Ayes: Moruzzi, Janowiak, Rowe, Pisano, Weldon 
  

Nays: None 
 

All were in favor. Motion carried. 
 
Village Attorney, Mary Dickson, reviewed the rules and process to the 
audience in attendance of the Public Hearings.  
 
Village Attorney, Mary Dickson, swore in members of the audience under 
oath that planned to give testimony.  
 
Commissioner James entered the meeting at 6:35 p.m. 
 
 

Public Hearing: CDC Case Number 2012-30 
Petitioner: ASAP Pallets, Inc. – Angela Cortez 
Location: 480 Podlin Drive 
Request: Conditional Use Permit to Allow Pallet Manufacturing and Repair and 

Parking Variance.  
 
Motion: Chairman Moruzzi made a motion to open the Public Hearing for CDC 

Case Number 2012-30. Commissioner Rowe seconded the motion. 
 



ROLL CALL : Upon roll call the following Commissioners were present: 
   Moruzzi, James, Janowiak, Rowe, Pisano, Weldon 
   Absent: Ventura  
   A quorum was present. 

 
Chairman Moruzzi opened the Public Hearing for CDC Case Number 
2012-30 at 6:58 p.m.  
 
Director of Community & Economic Development, Scott Viger, stated a 
legal notice was published in the Daily Herald on August 25, 2012 and 
that a certified copy of the legal notice is maintained in the CDC file and 
available for viewing.  Mr. Viger also stated that Village Staff posted a 
notice of the Public Hearing sign on the property on August 24, 2012. Mr. 
Viger stated on August 24, 2012 Village Staff mailed first class notice of 
the public hearing to taxpayers of record within 250 feet of the property in 
question. 
 
Marshall J. Subach, Attorney; Thomas Budzik, Architect; Philippe 
Delgado and Angela Cortez, owners, were all present and previously 
sworn in by Village Attorney, Mary Dickson. Mr. Subach submitted 
photos to the Commissioners. The photos have been attached to the 
minutes as “Exhibit B”. Mr. Subach stated his clients are moving from 
Addison to Bensenville and are currently in negotiations with Citi Bank to 
purchase the building. Mr. Subach stated an inspector has already been out 
to the property and his clients are understandable with the 
recommendations set forth and are willing to comply with code. Mr. 
Subach stated after review of the site plan, there are currently seven 
parking spaces on the township owned right of way. Mr. Subach submitted 
a copy of the site plan to the Commissioners. A copy of the site plan has 
been attached to the minutes as “Exhibit C”. Mr. Subach stated the plan 
allows for eight parking spaces behind the building. Mr. Subach stated 
there will be 5,000 square feet of outdoor storage, which is allowed in the 
current I-4 zoning district. Mr. Subach asked for Staff to reconsiders their 
recommendations and amend recommendation number one and remove 
recommendation number four. Mr. Subach asked for clarification from 
Staff regarding the recommendation to landscape the property to the west. 
Mr. Subach asked for clarification on Staff’s calculations of the 46 parking 
spaces required for the property.  
 
Commissioner Pisano asked what the current plan is to pay the 
outstanding water bill. Mr. Subach stated he is currently in negotiations 
with Citi Bank over the outstanding water bill.  
 
Commissioner Rowe asked if the company had trucks. Mr. Delgado stated 
they own several trucks for transportations and that the trucks will be 
stored inside.  



 
Chairman Moruzzi asked if there was any member of the Public that 
would like to speak on behalf of CDC Case Number 2012-30. There was 
none. 
 
Director of Community & Economic Development, Scott Viger, reviewed 
the Village Staff Report. Village Attorney, Mary Dickson asked Mr. 
Subach to review the approval criteria for his clients variance request. Mr. 
Subach reviewed the approval criteria for the variance and stated he would 
submit a written document to Staff at a later time. Mr. Viger stated Staff 
recommends approval with the following conditions:  
 

1. The Conditional Use Permit be granted solely to ASAP Pallets, Inc. and 
shall be transferred only after a review by the Community Development 
Commission (CDC) and approval of the Village Board. In the event of the 
sale or lease of this property, the proprietors shall appear before a public 
meeting of the CDC. The CDC shall review the request and in its sole 
discretion, shall either; recommend that the Village Board approve of the 
transfer of the lease and / or ownership to the new proprietor without 
amendment to the Conditional Use Permit, or if the CDC deems that the 
new proprietor contemplates a change in use which is inconsistent with the 
Conditional Use Permit, the new proprietor shall be required to petition for 
a new public hearing before the CDC for a new Conditional Use Permit. 

 
2. A copy of the Conditional Use Permit and associated variances must be 

kept on the premises of the establishment and be presented to any 
authorized Village official upon request. 

 
3. The property shall be developed and utilized in substantial conformance to 

the plans to be submitted as part of this application prepared for ASAP 
Pallets, Inc. 

 
4. The floor be striped to dictate where pallets are allowed within the 

building, providing required aisles of egress to the correct width and 
location. 

 
5. Outdoor storage of pallets be located within the pre-approved locations, 

permanently marked with paint. 
 

6. An Annual Fire Alarm Inspection report and Commodity versus Density 
study be conducted. 

 
7. A landscape plan shall be submitted and approved as part of the 

sign/building permit. 
 
 
 



Commissioner Pisano asked if the company uses a forklift. Mr. Delgado 
stated they use a propane forklift. Commissioner Pisano asked if the dust 
on the floor will affect the performance of the forklift. Mr. Delgado stated 
the dust is collected by machines in throughout the warehouse. Mr. 
Delgado stated he is willing to comply with Staff’s recommendations.  
 
Commissioner James asked if the building is sprinkled. Mr. Subach stated 
the building meets the proper code requirements. Commissioner James 
asked that a key be left with the fire department in case of an emergency. 
Mr. Delgado did not object.  
 
Mr. Viger clarified a mistake in the Village Staff Report. Mr. Viger stated 
the landscaping in question was to the east side of the property, not the 
west side and that the property in question is Village owned and not 
Township owned. Mr. Subach asked that the recommendation be lifted 
due to the fact that his client will then loose seven parking spaces and 
invest money in landscaping for no purpose. Mr. Subach suggested 
allowing the use to occur as is and visit the issue at a later date when the 
Village decides to pave Podlin Drive.   
 

Motion: Commissioner Rowe made a motion to close the Public Hearing for CDC 
Case Number 2012-30. Commissioner Janowiak seconded the motion.  

 
Roll Call: Ayes: Moruzzi, James, Janowiak, Rowe, Pisano, Weldon 
  

Nays: None 
  

All were in favor. Motion carried. 
 
Chairman Moruzzi closed the Public Hearing for CDC Case Number 
2012-30 at 7:40 p.m. 
 

Motion: Commissioner Rowe made a motion to approve the findings of facts for 
the conditional use permit request for CDC Case Number 2012-30 
consisting of: 

 

1.  Traffic: The proposed use will not create any adverse impact of types or 
volumes of traffic flow not otherwise typical of permitted uses in the 
zoning district has been minimized. 

 

2.  Environmental Nuisance: The proposed use will not have negative 
effects of noise, glare, odor, dust, waste disposal, blockage of light or air 
or other adverse environmental effects of a type or degree not 



characteristic of the historic use of the property or permitted uses in the 
district.  

3.  Neighborhood Character: The proposed use will fit harmoniously with 
the existing character of existing permitted uses in its environs. Any 
adverse effects on environmental quality, property values or 
neighborhood character beyond those normally associated with permitted 
uses in the district have been minimized. 

4.   Use Of Public Services And Facilities: The proposed use will not 
require existing community facilities or services to a degree 
disproportionate to that normally expected of permitted uses in the 
district, nor generate disproportionate demand for new services or 
facilities in such a way as to place undue burdens upon existing 
development in the area. 

5.  Public Necessity: The proposed use at the particular location requested is 
necessary to provide a service or a facility which is in the interest of 
public convenience, and will contribute to the general welfare of the 
neighborhood or community. 

6.  Other Factors: The use is in harmony with any other elements of 
compatibility pertinent in the judgment of the commission to the 
conditional use in its proposed location. 

Commissioner Pisano seconded the motion.  

 

Roll Call: Ayes: Moruzzi, James, Janowiak, Rowe, Pisano, Weldon 
  

Nays: None 
 
All were in favor. Motion carried. 

 
Motion: Commissioner Rowe made a motion to approve the findings of fact for the 

requested variance consisting of:    

1. Special Circumstances: Special circumstances exist that are peculiar to 
the property for which the variances are sought and that do not apply 
generally to other properties in the same zoning district. Also, these 
circumstances are not of so general or recurrent a nature as to make it 
reasonable and practical to provide a general amendment to this Title to 
cover them. 

2. Hardship Or Practical Difficulties: For reasons set forth in the findings, 
the literal application of the provisions of this Title would result in 
unnecessary and undue hardship or practical difficulties for the applicant 
as distinguished from mere inconvenience. 

3. Circumstances Relate To Property: The special circumstances and 
hardship relate only to the physical character of the land or buildings, such 
as dimensions, topography or soil conditions. They do not concern any 
business or activity of present or prospective owner or occupant carries on, 



or seeks to carry on, therein, nor to the personal, business or financial 
circumstances of any party with interest in the property. 

4. Not Resulting From Applicant Action: The special circumstances and 
practical difficulties or hardship that are the basis for the variance have not 
resulted from any act, undertaken subsequent to the adoption of this Title 
or any applicable amendment thereto, of the applicant or of any other 
party with a present interest in the property. Knowingly authorizing or 
proceeding with construction, or development requiring any variance, 
permit, certificate, or approval hereunder prior to its approval shall be 
considered such an act. 

5. Preserve Rights Conferred By District: A variance is necessary for the 
applicant to enjoy  substantial property right possessed by other properties 
in the same zoning district and does not confer a special privilege 
ordinarily denied to such other properties. 

6. Necessary For Use Of Property: The grant of a variance is necessary not 
because it will increase the applicant's economic return, although it may 
have this effect, but because without a variance the applicant will be 
deprived of reasonable use or enjoyment of, or reasonable economic return 
from, the property. 

7. Not Alter Local Character: The granting of the variance will not alter 
the essential character of the locality nor substantially impair 
environmental quality, property values or public safety or welfare in the 
vicinity. 

8. Consistent With Title And Plan: The granting of a variance will be in 
harmony with the general purpose and intent of this Title and of the 
general development plan and other applicable adopted plans of the 
Village, as viewed in light of any changed conditions since their adoption, 
and will not serve in effect to substantially invalidate or nullify any part 
thereof. 

 

9. Minimum Variance Needed: The variance approved is the minimum 
required to provide the applicant with relief from undue hardship or 
practical difficulties and with reasonable use and enjoyment of the 
property. 

Commissioner Weldon seconded the motion. 

Roll Call: Ayes: Moruzzi, James, Janowiak, Rowe, Pisano, Weldon 
  

Nays: None 
 
All were in favor. Motion carried. 

 
Motion:  Commissioner Rowe made a motion to approve the conditional use 



permit requested with Staff recommendations. Commissioner Pisano 
seconded the motion. 

 
Roll Call: Ayes: Moruzzi, James, Janowiak, Rowe, Pisano, Weldon 
  

Nays: None 
 
All were in favor. Motion carried. 

 
Motion: Commissioner Pisano made a motion to approve the variance requested 

from 38 to 8 parking stalls with Staff recommendations. Commissioner 
Weldon seconded the motion. 

 
Roll Call: Ayes: Moruzzi, James, Janowiak, Rowe, Pisano, Weldon 
  

Nays: None 
 

_______________________    
Mike Moruzzi, Chairman  
Community Development Commission  
 
 



TYPE:    Ordinance                SUBMITTED BY:             S. Viger              DATE: 09.20.12 
 
DESCRIPTION:  Pass the Ordinance granting a Conditional Use Permit to allow a ”Motor Vehicle Repair 
Major and Minor” for Tiger Auto Body internal to the existing industrial building located at 1081 S. Entry 
Drive in an existing I – 2 Light Industrial District. 

 
SUPPORTS THE FOLLOWING APPLICABLE VILLAGE GOALS: 

 Financially Sound Village  Enrich the lives of Residents 
 Quality Customer Oriented Services X Major Business/Corporate Center 
 Safe and Beautiful Village  Vibrant Major Corridors 
 
COMMITTEE ACTION: Community & Economic Development 
(unanimously approved) DATE:  09.18.12 

 
BACKGROUND:  
Tiger Auto Body Inc. is relocating to the Village form the City of Wood Dale. The space is located in a 
multiple tenant industrial building formerly housed a boxing gym. There is another auto body business in 
the building already.  The applicant is a small “one man shop” and does not see expansion in his future, 
therefore the 3,800 square foot space should easily house any vehicle(s) the business is working on and 
none should be left out of doors. 
 
KEY ISSUES:  
To approve a Conditional Use Permit the Village shall find that the “Approval Criteria” found in the Zoning 
Ordinance are met. The Criteria include traffic, environmental nuisance, neighborhood character, use of 
public services and facilities, public necessity as well as other factors relating to the harmony of the use 
with other elements of compatibility. The staff believes the proposed motor vehicle repair internal to the 
existing building satisfies these criteria.  
 
ALTERNATIVES:  

1. Committee discretion. 
2. Deny the Amended Conditional Use Permit request. 
3. Remand the request back to the Community Development Commission. 

 
RECOMMENDATION:  Staff respectfully recommends approval of the requested Conditional Use Permit 
with several conditions. At the 07.23.12 Public Hearing there were no members of the public present and 
the Community Development Commission voted (6 - 0) to recommend approval of the Conditional Use 
Permit with the following conditions recommended by the Village staff:  

 The Conditional Use Permit be granted solely to Tiger Auto Body, Inc. and shall be transferred only 
after a review by the Community Development Commission and approval of the Village Board.  

 The property shall be developed and utilized in substantial conformance to the plans submitted as 
part of the application prepared for Tiger Auto Body Inc. and submitted 06.15.12. 

 No outdoor storage of cars. 
 No work outside of the building is allowed. 

 
On 09.18.12 the CEDC voted unanimously to approve the request with the conditions recommended by 
the staff and CDC. 
 
BUDGET IMPACT:   N/A 
 
ACTION REQUIRED:   Pass the Ordinance. 



CDC#2012 – 23 

Tiger Auto Body – 1081 Entry Drive 

 Conditional Use Permit – Motor Vehicle Repair 

 













TYPE:    Ordinance               SUBMITTED BY:             S. Viger              DATE: 09.20.12 
 
DESCRIPTION:  Pass the Ordinance granting a Conditional Use Permit to allow Motor Vehicle Repair, Major 
& Minor, for G.T.O. Automotive, located at 1148 E. Green Street in an existing I – 4 General Industrial 
District. 

 
SUPPORTS THE FOLLOWING APPLICABLE VILLAGE GOALS: 

 
 Financially Sound Village  Enrich the lives of Residents 
 Quality Customer Oriented Services X Major Business/Corporate Center 
 Safe and Beautiful Village  Vibrant Major Corridors 
 
COMMITTEE ACTION: Community & Economic Development 
(unanimous approval) DATE:  09.18.12 

 
BACKGROUND: The applicant, G.T.O. Automotive, seeks a Conditional Use Permit to allow Motor Vehicle 
Repair, Major & Minor within a Multiple-Tenanted building located on the south side of Green Street, just 
east of County Line Road at 1148 E. Green Street. The location has previously been used for motor vehicle 
repair and contains two lifts.  
 
KEY ISSUES: To approve a Conditional Use Permit the Village shall find that the “Approval Criteria” found in 
the Zoning Ordinance are met. The Criteria include Traffic, Environmental Nuisance, Neighborhood 
Character, Use of Public Services, Public Necessity, and Other Factors.  
 
Staff finds the propose Conditional Use Permit does in fact satisfy these criteria due largely to the 
adequate parking available on-site, work being done within the building limiting the effect on 
neighboring businesses, and the fact that motor vehicle repair has been conducted on the property in 
question previously.  
 
ALTERNATIVES:  

1. Committee discretion. 
2. Deny the Conditional Use Permit request. 
3. Remand the request back to the Community Development Commission. 

 
RECOMMENDATION:  Staff respectfully recommended approval of the Conditional Use Permit with several 
conditions: 

1. The Conditional Use Permit be granted solely to the tenant and shall be transferred only after 
a review by the Community Development Commission (CDC) and approval of the Village 
Board; 

2. A copy of the Conditional Use Permit be kept on the premises of the establishment and be 
presented to any authorized Village official upon request; 

3. The property shall be developed and utilized in substantial conformance to the plans 
submitted as part of this application prepared for GTO Automotive submitted 08.22.12; 

4. There shall be no work performed on vehicles out of doors, all work to be conducted within 
the fully enclosed building. 

 
At the 09.10.12 Public Hearing the Community Development Commission voted (5 - 0) to recommend 
approval of the Conditional Use Permit with the conditions recommended by staff. There was no public 
comment at the Hearing. The CEDC Committee unanimously recommended approval (vote 7-0) of the 
Conditional Use Permit at their September 20, 2012 meeting. 
 
BUDGET IMPACT:   N/A 
 
ACTION REQUIRED:   Pass the Ordinance.  



ORDINANCE NO.  ________________ 
 

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING THE GRANT OF A CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT  
TO ALLOW “MOTOR VEHICLE REPAIR (MAJOR & MINOR)”   

AT 1081 ENTRY DRIVE, BENSENVILLE, ILLINOIS 
 
 WHEREAS, Thomas Drive Partnership (“Owner”) and Tiger Auto Body, Inc. 

(“Applicant”) filed an application seeking a conditional use permit to allow the Owner/Applicant to 

allow Motor Vehicle Repair (Major & Minor) in the I-2 Light Industrial District pursuant to 

Sections 10-9B-3 of the Village of Bensenville Zoning Ordinance (“Zoning Ordinance”) at property 

commonly known as 1081 Entry Drive, Bensenville, as legally described in Exhibit "A," attached 

hereto and incorporated herein by reference (the “Subject Property”),  a copy of said application 

being on file in the Community and Economic Development Department; and 

 WHEREAS, Motor Vehicle Repair (Major & Minor) are allowed as a conditional use in the 

I-2 Light Industrial District; and   

 WHEREAS, Notice of Public Hearing with respect to the conditional use permit sought by 

the Owner/Applicant was published in the Daily Herald on July 8, 2012, and the Notice of Hearing 

was posted and personal notice of the hearing provided as required by the Zoning Ordinance was 

made, all as required by the statutes of the State of Illinois and the ordinances of the Village; and 

 WHEREAS, pursuant to said Notice, the Community Development Commission of the 

Village of Bensenville conducted a Public Hearing on July 23, 2012 as required by the statutes of 

the State of Illinois and the ordinances of the Village, and after hearing the application, adopted the 

findings of facts proposed by Village Staff as set forth in Exhibit “B,” attached hereto and 

incorporated herein by reference; and 

 WHEREAS, upon said findings of facts, the Community Development Commission 

voted unanimously to approve the application for conditional use permit to allow Motor Vehicle 

Repair (Major & Minor) at the Subject Property, subject to the conditions as recommended in the 

Staff Report; and 

 WHEREAS, the Community Development Commission forwarded its recommendations  

concerning the application to the Village Board’s Community and Economic Development 

Committee which voted 7 – 0 to concur in the recommendation to approve the application for 

conditional use permit with conditions; and  
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 WHEREAS, the Community and Economic Development Committee then forwarded its 

recommendations, along with that of the Community Development Commission, to the President 

and Board of Trustees on September 25, 2012; and 

WHEREAS, the President and Board of Village Trustees considered the matter and 

determined, based on its consideration, that the application for conditional use permit should be 

granted, with conditions, allowing the relief requested, finding that it is consistent with the 

Zoning Ordinance and the orderly and harmonious development of the Village. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the President and Board of Trustees of the 

Village of Bensenville, Counties of DuPage and Cook, Illinois, duly assembled at a regular 

meeting, as follows: 

 SECTION ONE:  That the forgoing recitals are hereby incorporated by reference as if 

fully set forth herein. 

SECTION TWO: That the application for a conditional use permit to allow Tiger 

Auto Body, Inc. to conduct Motor Vehicle Repair (Major & Minor), in conjunction with its use 

of the Subject Property, is hereby granted subject to the following conditions:  (1) the conditional 

use permit shall only be applicable during the tenancy of Tiger Auto Body, Inc. and shall be 

transferred only after review by the Community Development Commission and approval of the 

Village Board.  In the event of a sale or change of lease of the Subject Property, the proprietor 

shall appear before a public meeting of the Community Development Commission, and the 

Community Development Commission shall review the request and in its sole discretion, shall 

either recommend that the Village Board approve of the transfer of the permit to the new tenant 

and/or owner, without amendment of the conditional use permit, or if deemed needed, it shall 

require the new tenant/owner to petition for a new permit pursuant to the Zoning Ordinance; (2) 

the Subject Property shall be developed and utilized in substantial conformance to the plans 

submitted as part of the application, prepared for Tiger Autobody, Inc. submitted 06.15.2012; (3) 

no outdoor storage of cars shall be allowed; and (4) no work outside of the building is allowed.  

SECTION THREE:  That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after 

its passage, approval, and publication in pamphlet form as provided by law. 
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PASSED AND APPROVED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of 

Bensenville, this 25th day of September, 2012. 

     ____________________________________ 
      Frank Soto, Village President 

 

 
ATTEST: 

________________________________ 
Susan Janowiak, Village Clerk 

 
AYES:________________________________________________________________ 
 
NAYES:_______________________________________________________________ 
 
ABSENT:______________________________________________________________ 
 
 
 
f:\pkb\bensenville\ordinances\zoning\conditionaluse\1081 entry drive conduse.doc 
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Ordinance # ____-2012 
Exhibit “A” 
Legal Description 
 
The legal Description is as follows:   
 
THE SOUTH 400 FEET (EXCEPT THE SOUTH 200 FEET THEREOF) OF LOT 2 IN WHITE PINES 
CENTER FOR BUSINESS AND INDUSTRY, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF PART OF THE NORTH ½ 
OF SECTION 26, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 11 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL 
MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED NORVEMBER 7, 1977 AS 
DOCUMENT NO. R77 – 102033 IN DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS. 
 
The common address is 1081 Entry Drive. 
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Ordinance # ____-2012 
Exhibit “B” 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 
 

July 23, 2012 
 

CALL TO ORDER:  The meeting was called to order by Chairman Moruzzi at 6:30 p.m.  
 
ROLL CALL : Upon roll call the following Commissioners were present: 
   Moruzzi, James, Pisano, Rowe, Ventura, Weldon 
   Absent: Janowiak  
   A quorum was present. 
 
JOURNAL OF PROCEEDINGS: 
 

The minutes of the Community Development Commission of June 11, 
2012 were presented.  

 
Motion: Commissioner Pisano made a motion to approve the minutes as presented. 

Commissioner Weldon seconded the motion.   
 
Roll Call: Ayes: Moruzzi, James, Rowe, Pisano, Weldon 
  

Nays: None 
 
Abstained: Ventura 

  
Motion carried. 
 

Public Hearing: CDC Case Number 2012-23 
Petitioner: Tiger Auto Body  
Location: 1081 Entry Drive 
Request:  Conditional Use Permit to Allow Motor Vehicle Repair (Major & Minor) 
 
Motion: Commissioner Pisano made a motion to open CDC Case No. 2012-23. 

Commissioner Rowe seconded the motion.  
 
ROLL CALL : Upon roll call the following Commissioners were present: 
   Moruzzi, James, Pisano, Rowe, Ventura, Weldon 
   Absent: Janowiak 
   A quorum was present. 
 

Chairman Moruzzi opened the Public Hearing for CDC Case Number 
2012-23 at 7:03 p.m.  
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Director of Community & Economic Development, Scott Viger, stated a 
legal notice was published in the Daily Herald on July 8, 2012 and that a 
certified copy of the legal notice is maintained in the CDC file and 
available for viewing.  Mr. Viger also stated that Village Staff posted a 
notice of the Public Hearing sign on the property on July 6, 2012. Mr. 
Viger stated on July 6, 2012 Village Staff mailed first class notice of the 
public hearing to taxpayers of record within 250 feet of the property in 
question. 
 
Joseph Larocchia, owner of Tiger Auto Body was present and sworn in by 
Chairman Moruzzi. Mr. Larocchia stated a spray booth had already been 
installed in the building when he moved in so he assumed the use was 
allowed. Mr. Larocchia stated he mostly refurbishes parts to cars and 
occasionally will work on the engine. Mr. Larocchia stated he runs a clean 
operation and insists his property is kept clean. 
 
Commissioner Rowe asked if there is continuous spraying of vehicles. Mr. 
Larocchia stated he will paint cars every other day and proper air 
ventilations are installed.  
 
Commissioner Weldon asked if there is any outdoor storage. Mr. 
Larocchia stated a car won’t sit out in the lot for more than a half a day. 
He wants the cars in and out of the shop and has no intentions of parking 
vehicle outside.  
Commissioner Weldon asked Staff what will be done if outdoor storage 
occurs. Mr. Viger stated it becomes an ordinance issue handled by Staff.  
 
Commissioner James asked if the building was code compliant. Mr. 
Larocchia stated everything that needed to be done has been done.  
 
Chairman Moruzzi asked if there was any member of the Public that 
would like to give testimony. There were none.  
 
Director of Community & Economic Development, Scott Viger, presented 
his Staff report and stated Staff recommends approval of the Conditional 
Use Permit with the following conditions:   
 
1) The Conditional Use Permit be granted solely to Tiger Auto Body, Inc. 

and shall be transferred only after review by the Community 
Development Commission (CDC) and approval of the Village Board. 
In the event of the sale of lease of this property, the proprietors shall 
appear before a public meeting of the CDC. The CDC shall review the 
request and in its sole discretion, shall either; recommend that the 
Village Board approve of the transfer of the lease and/or ownership to 
the new proprietor without amendment to the Conditional Use Permit, 
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or if the CDC deems that a new proprietor contemplates a change in 
use which is inconsistent with the Conditional Use Permit for a new 
public hearing before the CDC for a new Conditional Use Permit.  

 
2) The property shall be developed and utilized in substantial 

conformance to the plans submitted as part of this application prepared 
for Tiger Auto Body, Inc. submitted June 15, 2012. 

 
3) No outdoor storage of cars. 

 
4) No work outside of the building is allowed.  
 

Motion: Commissioner Weldon made a motion to close the Public Hearing for 
CDC Case Number 2012-23. Commissioner Ventura seconded the motion.  

 
Roll Call: Ayes: Moruzzi, James, Rowe, Pisano, Ventura, Weldon 
  

Nays: None 
 

All were in favor. Motion carried. 
 
Chairman Moruzzi closed the Public Hearing for CDC Case Number 
2012-23 at 7:24 p.m. 

Motion: Commissioner Pisano made a motion to approve the finding of facts for 
the conditional use permit for CDC Case Number 2012-23 consisting of: 

 
1) Traffic: The proposed use will not create any adverse impact of 

types or volumes of traffic flow not otherwise typical of permitted 
uses in the zoning district has been minimized. Staff does not 
foresee any negative impacts on traffic flow associated with 
the approval of this Conditional Use. 

 
2) Environmental Nuisance: The proposed use will not have 

negative effects of noise, glare, odor, dust, waste disposal, blockage 
of light or air or other adverse environmental effects of a type or 
degree not characteristic of the historic use of the property or 
permitted uses in the district. Since all work is to be done 
indoors, there should not be a negative environmental 
impact. 

 
3) Neighborhood Character: The proposed use will fit harmoniously 

with the existing character of existing permitted uses in its 
environs. Any adverse effects on environmental quality, 
property values or neighborhood character beyond those 
normally associated with permitted uses in the district have 
been minimized. The proposed use would fit harmoniously with 
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the existing character. The exterior appearance of the property in 
question will not be altered. 

 
4) Use Of Public Services And Facilities: The proposed use will not 

require existing community facilities or services to a degree 
disproportionate to that normally expected of permitted uses 
in the district, nor generate disproportionate demand for new 
services or facilities in such a way as to place undue burdens 
upon existing development in the area. No significant increase 
in the utilization of the public utility systems is anticipated. 

 
5) Public Necessity: The proposed use at the particular location 

requested is necessary to provide a service or a facility which is in 
the interest of public c onven ience ,  and  wi l l  con t r ibu te  t o  
t he  gene ra l  we l fa r e  o f  t he  neighborhood or community. 

 
 

Staff believes there is a public necessity to provide an auto body 
repair service in a location close in proximity to a variety of car 
dealerships. 

 
6) Other Factors: The use is in harmony with any other elements of 

compat ib i l i ty  per t inent  in  the  judgment  of  the  
commiss ion to  the  conditional use in its proposed location. 

 
Chairman Moruzzi seconded the motion.  

 
Roll Call: Ayes: Moruzzi, James, Rowe, Pisano, Ventura, Weldon 
  

Nays: None 
 

All were in favor. Motion carried. 
 
Motion: Commissioner Weldon made a motion to approve the conditional use 

permit request for CDC Case No. 2012-23 along with Staff’s four 
recommendations. Chairman Moruzzi seconded the motion.   

 
Roll Call: Ayes: Moruzzi, James, Rowe, Pisano, Ventura, Weldon 
  

Nays: None 
 

All were in favor. Motion carried. 
 
_________________________    
Mike Moruzzi, Chairman  
Community Development Commission 



CDC#2012 – 20 

G.T.O. Automotive – 1148 E. Green Street 

 Conditional Use Permit – Motor Vehicle Repair, Major & Minor 

  







ORDINANCE NO.  ________________ 
 

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING THE GRANT OF A CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT 
 TO ALLOW MOTOR VEHICLE REPAIR (MAJOR AND MINOR) 

 AT 1148 E. GREEN STREET 
 

 WHEREAS, Chicago Title Land Trust (“Owner”) and Gabriel Nieto - GTO Automotive 

(“Applicant”), filed an application seeking a conditional use permit to allow Gabriel Nieto - GTO 

Automotive to conduct Motor Vehicle Repair (Major and Minor)  in the I-4 General Industrial 

District pursuant to Section 10-9D-3, of The Village of Bensenville Zoning Ordinance (“Zoning 

Ordinance”) at property commonly known as 1148 E. Green, Bensenville, as legally described in 

Exhibit "A," attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference (the “Subject Property”),  a copy 

of said application being on file in the Community and Economic Development Department; and 

 WHEREAS, Motor Vehicle Repair (Major and Minor) is allowed as a conditional use in 

the I-4 General Industrial District; and 

 WHEREAS, Notice of Public Hearing with respect to the conditional use permit sought by 

the Owner for the tenant was published in the Daily Herald on August 25, 2012 in the Village of 

Bensenville, and notice was also given via posting of a Public Hearing Sign on the property and via 

personal mail, all as required by the statutes of the State of Illinois and the ordinances of the Village; 

and 

 WHEREAS, pursuant to said Notice, the Community Development Commission of the 

Village of Bensenville conducted a Public Hearing commencing on September 10, 2012 as required 

by the statutes of the State of Illinois and the ordinances of the Village, and after hearing the 

application, made the findings of facts as set forth in Exhibit “B,” attached hereto and incorporated 

herein by reference; and 

 WHEREAS, upon said findings of facts, the Community Development Commission 

voted 5 – 0 to approve the application for conditional use permit to allow Motor Vehicle Repair 

(Major and Minor) as requested at the Subject Property, subject to the conditions as 

recommended in the staff report; and 

 WHEREAS, the Community Development Commission forwarded its recommendation  to 

approve  the application to the Village Board’s Community and Economic Development Committee 

which concurred in the recommendation to approve the application; and  



 WHEREAS, the Community and Economic Development Committee then forwarded its 

recommendation, along with that of the Community Development Commission, to the President and 

Board of Trustees on September 25, 2012; and 

WHEREAS, the President and Board of Village Trustees considered the matter and 

determined, based on its consideration, that the permit should be granted with the conditions as 

set forth herein, allowing the relief requested, finding that it is consistent with the Zoning 

Ordinance and the orderly and harmonious development of the Village.  

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the President and Board of Trustees of the 

Village of Bensenville, Counties of DuPage and Cook, Illinois, duly assembled at a regular 

meeting, as follows: 

 SECTION ONE:  That the forgoing recitals are hereby incorporated by reference as if 

fully set forth herein. 

SECTION TWO: That the application for a conditional use permit to allow Gabriel 

Nieto – GTO Automotive to conduct Motor Vehicle Repair (Major and Minor) at the Subject 

Property, in conjunction with its use of the Subject Property, is hereby granted subject to the 

following conditions:  (1) the conditional use permit shall only be applicable during the tenancy 

of Gabriel Nieto – GTO Automotive, (2) a copy of the conditional use permit must be kept on 

the premises of the establishment and be presented to any authorized Village official upon 

request, (3) the Subject Property shall be developed and utilized in substantial conformance to 

the plans submitted as part of this application.  Site plans prepared for GTO Automotive, dated 

8.22.12, (4) there shall be no work performed on vehicles out of doors, all work to be conducted 

within the fully enclosed building, (5) ________. 

SECTION THREE:  That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after 

its passage, approval, and publication in pamphlet form as provided by law. 

PASSED AND APPROVED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of 

Bensenville, this 25th day of day of September, 2012. 

     ____________________________________ 
      Frank Soto, Village President 

ATTEST: 

________________________________ 
Susan Janowiak, Village Clerk 



 
AYES:________________________________________________________________ 
 
NAYES:_______________________________________________________________ 
 
ABSENT:______________________________________________________________ 
 
f:\pkb\bensenville\ordinances\zoning\conditionaluse\1148 e. green.doc 

 



Ordinance # ____-2012 
Exhibit “A” 
Legal Description 
 
The legal description is as follows:   
 
THAT PART OF THE NORTHWEST FRACTIONAL QUARTER IN SECTION 19, TOWNSHIP 
40 NORTH, RANGE 12, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT THE CENTER 
LINE OF FRANKLIN AVENUE AND A POINT 882.90 FEET EAST OF AN PARALLEL WITH 
THE WEST LINE OF SAID SECTION (SAID 882.90 FEET BEING MEASURED AT RIGHT 
ANGLES TO SAID WEST LINE): RUNNING THENCE SOUTH PARALLEL WITH THE WEST 
LINE OF SAID SECTION, A DISTANCE OF 384.75 FEET: THENCE EAST PERPENDICULAR 
TO THE LAST DESCRIBED LINE A DISTANCE OF 120.0 FEET; THENCE NORTH PARALLEL 
TO THE WEST LINE OF SAID SECTION TO THE CENTER LINE OF FRANKLIN AVENUE: 
THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG THE CENTER LINE OF SAID FRANKLIN AVENUE TO 
THE POINT OF BEGINNING IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS. 
 
The common address is 1148 E. Green Street. 



Ordinance # ____-2012 
Exhibit “B” 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 
 

September 10, 2012 
 

CALL TO ORDER:  The meeting was called to order by Chairman Moruzzi at 6:30 p.m.  
 
ROLL CALL : Upon roll call the following Commissioners were present: 
   Moruzzi, Janowiak, Rowe, Pisano, Weldon 
   Absent: James, Ventura  
   A quorum was present. 
 
JOURNAL OF PROCEEDINGS: 
 

The minutes of the Community Development Commission of August 13, 
2012 were presented.  

 
Motion: Commissioner Pisano made a motion to approve the minutes as presented. 

Commissioner Rowe seconded the motion.  
  
Roll Call: Ayes: Moruzzi, Janowiak, Rowe, Pisano, Weldon 
  

Nays: None 
 

All were in favor. Motion carried. 
 
Village Attorney, Mary Dickson, reviewed the rules and process to the 
audience in attendance of the Public Hearings.  
 
Village Attorney, Mary Dickson, swore in members of the audience under 
oath that planned to give testimony.  
 
Commissioner James entered the meeting at 6:35 p.m. 
 
Commissioner James left the meeting at 8:16 p.m. 

 
 
Public Hearing: CDC Case Number 2012-20 
Petitioner: GTO Automotive – Gabriel Nieto 
Location: 1148 E. Green Street  
Request:  Conditional Use Permit to Allow Motor Vehicle Repair, Major & Minor 
 



Motion: Commissioner Rowe made a motion to open the Public Hearing for CDC 
Case Number 2012-20. Commissioner Janowiak seconded the motion. 

 
ROLL CALL : Upon roll call the following Commissioners were present: 
   Moruzzi, Janowiak, Rowe, Pisano, Weldon 
   Absent: James, Ventura  
   A quorum was present. 
 

Chairman Moruzzi opened the Public Hearing for CDC Case Number 
2012-20 at 8:17 p.m. 
 
Director of Community & Economic Development, Scott Viger, stated a 
legal notice was published in the Daily Herald on August 25, 2012 and 
that a certified copy of the legal notice is maintained in the CDC file and 
available for viewing.  Mr. Viger also stated that Village Staff posted a 
notice of the Public Hearing sign on the property on August 24, 2012. Mr. 
Viger stated on August 24, 2012 Village Staff mailed first class notice of 
the public hearing to taxpayers of record within 250 feet of the property in 
question. 
 
Mr. Gabriel Nieto and Ms. Mariana Nieto, owners, were both present and 
previously sworn in by Village Attorney, Mary Dickson. Ms. Nieto 
reviewed the current operations of the company. Ms. Nieto stated all work 
on vehicles will be performed inside the building. There were no questions 
from the Commission.  
 
Chairman Moruzzi asked if there was any member of the Public that 
would like to speak in regards to CDC Case Number 2012-20. There were 
none.  
 
Director of Community & Economic Development, Scott Viger, presented 
the Village Staff Report. Mr. Viger stated staff recommends approval with 
the following conditions:  
 

1. The Conditional Use Permits be granted solely to G.T.O. Automotive and 
shall be transferred only after a review by the Community Development 
Commission (CDC) and approval of the Village Board. In the event of the 
sale or lease of this property, the proprietors shall appear before a public 
meeting of the CDC. The CDC shall review the request and in its sole 
discretion, shall either; recommend that the Village Board approve of the 
transfer of the lease and / or ownership to the new proprietor without 
amendment to the Conditional Use Permit, or if the CDC deems that the 
new proprietor contemplates a change in use which is inconsistent with the 
Conditional Use Permit, the new proprietor shall be required to petition for 
a new public hearing before the CDC for a new Conditional Use Permit, 
and 



 
2. A copy of the Conditional Use Permit and associated variances must be 

kept on the premises of the establishment and be presented to any 
authorized Village official upon request, and  
 

3. The property shall be developed and utilized in substantial conformance to 
the plans submitted as part of this application. Site Plans prepared for 
GTO Automotive, dated 08.22.12 with revisions requested by staff below, 
and 
 

4. There shall be no work performed on vehicles out of doors, all work to be 
conducted within the fully enclosed building. 

 
Mr. Viger also suggestion adding that the company be required to 
comply with 8-6-15 of Village Code, grease, oil and sand. There 
were no objections from the Commission. 
 

Motion: Commissioner Pisano made a motion to close the Public Hearing for CDC 
Case Number 2012-31. Chairman Moruzzi seconded the motion.  

 
Roll Call: Ayes: Moruzzi, Janowiak, Rowe, Pisano, Weldon 
  

Nays: None 
  

All were in favor. Motion carried. 
 
Chairman Moruzzi closed the Public Hearing for CDC Case Number 
2012-20 at 8:30 p.m. 
 

Motion: Commissioner Weldon made a motion to approve the findings of facts for 
the conditional use permit request consisting of: 

 

1. Traffic: The proposed use will not create any adverse impact of types or 
volumes of traffic flow not otherwise typical of permitted uses in the 
zoning district has been minimized. Traffic flow will not be negatively 
impacted by G.T.O. Automotive due to the work being done inside the 
subject property. The site had previously been used as a motor vehicle 
repair shop without negative impacts to the area.  

2. Environmental Nuisance: The proposed use will not have negative 
effects of noise, glare, odor, dust, waste disposal, blockage of light or air 
or other adverse environmental effects of a type or degree not 
characteristic of the historic use of the property or permitted uses in the 
district.  There should not be environmental nuisances uncharacteristic of 
other I – 4 uses as all work will be completed within the property in 
question. 



3. Neighborhood Character: The proposed use will fit harmoniously with 
the existing character of existing permitted uses in its environs. Any 
adverse effects on environmental quality, property values or neighborhood 
character beyond those normally associated with permitted uses in the 
district have been minimized. The property in question is zoned I – 4 Light 
Industrial. The proposed use should be in harmony with the businesses in 
the area. 

4. Use Of Public Services And Facilities: The proposed use will not require 
existing community facilities or services to a degree disproportionate to 
that normally expected of permitted uses in the district, nor generate 
disproportionate demand for new services or facilities in such a way as to 
place undue burdens upon existing development in the area. No significant 
increase in the utilization of the public utility systems is anticipated as 
motor vehicle repair has been a previous use of the property. 

5. Public Necessity: The proposed use at the particular location requested is 
necessary to provide a service or a facility which is in the interest of public 
convenience, and will contribute to the general welfare of the 
neighborhood or community. Staff believes that there is sufficient market 
demand for the proposed service. 

6. Other Factors: The use is in harmony with any other elements of 
compatibility pertinent in the judgment of the commission to the 
conditional use in its proposed location. Other factors subject to 
Community Development Commission’s discretion. 

Commissioner Pisano seconded the motion.  
 
 
Roll Call:  Ayes: Moruzzi, Janowiak, Rowe, Pisano, Weldon 
  

Nays: None 
 
All were in favor. Motion carried. 

 
Motion: Commissioner Weldon made a motion to approve the conditional use 

permit request for CDC Case Number 2012-20 with Staff’s 
recommendation and the addition to meet the requirements of Village 
Code Section 8-6-15. Commissioner Rowe seconded the motion. 

 
Roll Call: Ayes: Moruzzi, Janowiak, Rowe, Pisano, Weldon 
  

Nays: None 
 
All were in favor. Motion carried. 

______________________    
Mike Moruzzi, Chairman  
Community Development Commission  



TYPE:    Ordinance                SUBMITTED BY:             S. Viger              DATE: 09.11.12 
 
DESCRIPTION:  Pass the Ordinance Amending the 1980 Comprehensive Plan for the Village of Bensenville 
to update the land use designation found on the northwest corner of Grand Avenue and County Line 
Road (Legends site) from “Park/Open Space” to include Industrial and Commercial land uses. 

 
SUPPORTS THE FOLLOWING APPLICABLE VILLAGE GOALS: 

 
X Financially Sound Village X Enrich the lives of Residents 
 Quality Customer Oriented Services X Major Business/Corporate Center 
X Safe and Beautiful Village X Vibrant Major Corridors 
 
COMMITTEE ACTION: Community & Economic Development 
(unanimously approved) DATE:  09.18.12 

 
BACKGROUND: The current land use designation for the Legends site according to the Comprehensive 
Plan (1980) and Corridor Plan: General Development Plan Update (April 20, 2004) is “Park/Open Space.” 
Subsequent to a series of consultant projects and evaluations, including the pending Comprehensive 
Economic Development Strategy, the concept for the land use has been developed to include 
Commercial space around the eastern and southern portion of the site, preservation of the Park/Open 
space along the creek running through the site and Industrial land use for the remaining space.  The 
proposed land use is also consistent with development interest received on the property to date. 
 
KEY ISSUES: The purpose of this request is not a rezoning of the subject property, but merely amending the 
projected land use for the site to match current thinking of the Village. The subject property is 
encompassed by TIF #4; as the Village is poised to extend TIF #4, the Comprehensive Plan’s future land 
use designation needs to be consistent with the TIF Plan.   
 
ALTERNATIVES:  

1. Deny the amendment to the Comprehensive Plan 
2. Amend the Comprehensive Plan request. 
3. Remand the request back to the Community Development Commission.  
4. Discretion of the Committee. 

 
RECOMMENDATION:   
Staff recommends approval of the proposed amendment.  At the 09.10.12 Public Hearing the Community 
Development Commission voted (5 - 0) to recommend approval of the amendment to the 
Comprehensive Plan Amendment as presented by staff. There was no public comment at the Hearing.  
The CEDC unanimously recommended approval at their 09.18.12 meeting. 
 
BUDGET IMPACT:   N/A 
 
ACTION REQUIRED:   Pass the Ordinance 







 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: CHAIR AND  

MEMBERS OF THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 

FROM: SCOTT VIGER 

SUBJECT: COMPREHENSIVE PLAN AMENDMENT FOR THE LEGENDS SITE 

DATE: 9/20/2012 

 

 
The current land use designation for the Legends site identified in the 1980 
Comprehensive Plan amended by the Corridor Plan: General Development Plan 
Update, adopted April 20, 2004 is “Park/Open Space.”  
 
Current Village thinking is based on several consultant projects and evaluations.  
The future land use can be maximized with the incorporation of both industrial 
and commercial districts on the subject site.  Along with the preservation of the 
Park/Open Space surrounding the creek running through the site, a commercial 
future land use shall be identified along the eastern and southern portion of the 
site and an industrial land use within the remaining north western area. 
 
To facilitate the aforementioned development in the future, staff recommends 
the Comprehensive Plan be amended to include these future use patterns. 
Attached, both the current and proposed land use plans can be found to 
exemplify this amendment. 
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 ORDINANCE NO.  ________________ 
 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE 1980 COMPREHENSIVE PLAN 
FOR THE VILLAGE OF BENSENVILLE 

 
WHEREAS, the Village of Bensenville (hereinafter the “Village”) is a duly organized 

and existing Illinois municipality pursuant to the Illinois Municipal Code, 65 ILCS 5/1-1-1 et 

seq.; and  

WHEREAS, the Village of Bensenville is authorized and empowered, under the 

Municipal Code and the Code of Ordinances of the Village of Bensenville, to regulate properties 

located within the municipal boundaries of the Village; and 

WHEREAS, in furtherance of this authorization, the Village of Bensenville has adopted 

a Comprehensive Plan, to guide the present and future development or redevelopment of the 

Village; and 

WHEREAS, upon review of the 1980 Comprehensive Plan, the Village has determined 

that the Comprehensive Plan should be amended to better reflect redevelopment of the of the 

northwest corner of Grand Avenue and County Line Road, changing the proposed use of the 

property from Park/Open Space to that which would allow commercial development of the 

property; and 

WHEREAS, in conformance with the Illinois Municipal Code, 65 ILCS 5/11-12-5,  

Notice of Public Meeting with respect to the proposed Amendment was published in the Daily 

Herald Newspaper in the Village of Bensenville; and  

WHEREAS, pursuant to said Notice, the Community Development Commission of the 

Village of Bensenville conducted a Public Hearing on September 10, 2012 as required by the 

statutes of the State of Illinois, and after hearing the application for amendment, voted unanimously 

to recommend approval of the proposed Amendment; and 
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 WHEREAS, the Community Development Commission forwarded its recommendation  

to approve  the Amendment to the Village Board’s Community and Economic Development 

Committee which concurred in the recommendation to approve the Amendment; and 

 WHEREAS, the Community and Economic Development Committee then forwarded its 

recommendation, along with that of the Community Development Commission, to the President and 

Board of Trustees on September 25, 2012; and 

WHEREAS, the President and Board of Village Trustees considered the matter and 

determined that the requested Amendment to the 1980 Comprehensive Plan concerning the 

northwest corner of Grand Avenue and County Line Road be approved as recommended by 

Village Staff.   

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the President and Board of Trustees of the 

Village of Bensenville, Counties of DuPage and Cook, Illinois, duly assembled at a regular 

meeting, as follows: 

 SECTION ONE:  That the forgoing recitals are hereby incorporated by reference as if 

fully set forth herein. 

SECTION TWO: That the 1980 Comprehensive Plan of the Village of Bensenville be 

amended as it pertains to the northwest corner of Grand Avenue and County Line Road, changing 

the designation of the property from Park/Open Space to Commerical and Industrial considerations 

for future land use and development and redevelopment of the property. 

SECTION THREE: That all other ordinances and resolutions, or parts thereof, in 

conflict with the provisions of this Ordinance, are, to the extent of such conflict, expressly 

repealed. 
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SECTION FOUR: That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after 

its passage, approval, and publication in pamphlet form as provided by law. 

PASSED AND APPROVED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of 

Bensenville, this 25th day of day of September, 2012. 

     ____________________________________ 
      Frank Soto, Village President 

ATTEST: 

________________________________ 
Susan Janowiak, Village Clerk 

 
AYES:________________________________________________________________ 
 
NAYES:_______________________________________________________________ 
 
ABSENT:______________________________________________________________ 
 
 
f:\pkb\bensenville\ordinances\textamendment\comprehensiveplan.doc 

 
 



TYPE:    Ordinance                SUBMITTED BY:             S. Viger              DATE: 09.20.12 
 
DESCRIPTION:  Pass the Ordinance granting the request from VIP Transportation Tow amending a 
Conditional Use Permit and associated variances to allow a fence in the actual front yard on the 
property located at 155-157 Beeline Drive in an existing C – 4 Regional Destination PUD Commercial 
District. 

SUPPORTS THE FOLLOWING APPLICABLE VILLAGE GOALS: 
 Financially Sound Village  Enrich the lives of Residents 
 Quality Customer Oriented Services X Major Business/Corporate Center 
 Safe and Beautiful Village  Vibrant Major Corridors 
 
COMMITTEE ACTION: Community & Economic Development – 
APPROVED (vote 4-3) DATE:  09.18.12 

 
BACKGROUND: The applicant seeks an amendment to Conditional Use Permit #29 – 2012, granted May 
22, 2012, to allow outdoor storage of trucks and trailers for VIP Transportation Tow, contingent on several 
conditions; one being the replacement of the current fence. The requested amendment and subsequent 
variance is to alter the approved site plan to expand the area to enclose the western half of the 
property. The proposed fence is a six foot in height, chain link fence to be installed with green privacy 
strips.  Proposed wheel stops on the western edge of the pavement indicate that the intention of the 
fence expansion is not to increase the paved area.   
 
KEY ISSUES: The staff believes that the request meets the Approval Criteria for Conditional Use Permits. The 
amended Conditional Use Permit will not increase traffic, will not have adverse environmental impacts, 
will not negatively affect the neighborhood character or increase the demand on public services. 
 
Staff believes the requested Variance does satisfy the Approval Criteria due to the location of the 
principal building in the northeast corner of the subject property; establishing the majority of the property 
as the front yard. Additionally, these special circumstances are not due to the applicant action since the 
principle building construction was prior to ownership and the improvement of the property to provide 
reasonable use is evident. 
 
ALTERNATIVES:  

1. Committee discretion. 
2. Deny the amendment of the Conditional Use Permit and variance requests. 
3. Remand the request back to the Community Development Commission. 

 
RECOMMENDATION:  Staff recommended approval of the Conditional Use Permit with several conditions: 

1. The Conditional Use Permit be granted solely to the applicant and shall be transferred only 
after a review by the Community Development Commission (CDC) and approval of the 
Village Board; 

2. All conditions existing in the Ordinance #29-2012 will be met (included as attachment); 
3. Proposed fence be landscaped in accordance with the Zoning Ordinance; 
4. Removal of debris, removal of the stacked "firewood.” 
 

At the 09.10.12 Public Hearing the Community Development Commission voted (5 - 1) with one vote to 
deny by M. Moruzzi to recommend approval of the amendment to the Conditional Use Permit and 
Variance with the conditions recommended by staff. There was no public comment at the Hearing. 
 
On 09.18.12 the CEDC voted to approve the Conditional Use Permit amendment and variance (vote 4- 
3) with the removal of condition #4 above to allow the firewood pile to remain.  While the condition was 
removed and is not identified in the attached Ordinance, staff still plans to enforce the Village Code 
provisions prohibiting this outdoor storage of firewood and the structure currently used as a covering.  
 
BUDGET IMPACT:   N/A 
 
ACTION REQUIRED:   Pass the Ordinance. 



CDC#2012 – 22 155-157 Beeline Drive 
John Morawa 

Amendment to Conditional Use Permit – Fence Variance 
 







ORDINANCE NO.  ________________ 
 

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING THE GRANT OF AN AMENDMENT TO A 
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT AND ASSOCIATED VARIANCES TO ALLOW A FENCE 

IN THE ACTUAL FRONT YARD AT 155-157 BEELINE DRIVE,  
BENSENVILLE, ILLINOIS 

 
 WHEREAS, John Morawa (“Owner”), filed an application seeking an amendment to a 

conditional use permit to allow a change in the site plan set forth in the Conditional Use Permit 

approved by Ordinance No. 29-2012, and associated variances to allow construction of a fence in 

the actual front yard pursuant to  Sections 10-14-11E and 10-14-13 of The Village of Bensenville 

Zoning Ordinance (“Zoning Ordinance”) at property commonly known as 155-157 Beeline Drive, 

Bensenville, as legally described in Exhibit "A," attached hereto and incorporated herein by 

reference (the “Subject Property”),  a copy of said application being on file in the Community and 

Economic Development Department; and 

 WHEREAS, Notice of Public Hearing with respect to the amendment to the conditional use 

permit and variances sought by the Owner  was published in the Daily Herald on June 23, 2012, in 

the Village of Bensenville, and notice was also given via posting of a Public Hearing Sign on the 

property and via personal mail, all as required by the statutes of the State of Illinois and the 

ordinances of the Village; and 

 WHEREAS, pursuant to said Notice, the Community Development Commission of the 

Village of Bensenville conducted a Public Hearing commencing on July 9, 2012 and continuing to 

August 13, 2012 and September 10, 2012 as required by the statutes of the State of Illinois and the 

ordinances of the Village, and after hearing the application, made the findings of facts as set forth in 

Exhibit “B,” attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference; and 

 WHEREAS, upon said findings of facts, the Community Development Commission 

voted to approve the application for amendment to the conditional use permit and associated 

variances to allow construction of a fence in the actual front yard as requested at the Subject 

Property, subject to the conditions as recommended in the staff report; and 

 WHEREAS, the Community Development Commission forwarded its recommendation  to 

approve  the application to the Village Board’s Community and Economic Development Committee 

which concurred in the recommendation to approve the application with modifications to the 

recommended conditions as follows:  (1) The Conditional Use Permit and subsequent amendment 



approved herein shall be granted solely to John Morowa and the tenant identified in Ordinance 29-

2012 and shall be transferred only after a review by the Community Development Commission 

(CDC) and approval of the Village Board.  In the event of the sale or subsequent lease of the 

Subject Property, the proprietors shall appear before a public meeting of the CDC, which shall 

review the request for transfer and in its sole discretion shall either recommend that the Village 

Board approve of the transfer of the lease and/or ownership to the proprietor without amendment to 

the Conditional Use Permit, or if the CDC deems that the new proprietor contemplates a change in 

use which is inconsistent with the Conditional Use Permit, the new proprietor shall be required to 

petition for a new public hearing before the CDC and for a new Conditional use Permit, (2) all 

conditions set forth in Ordinance No. 29-2012 will be met except as varied herein to allow the fence 

as shown in the revised site plan, and (3) the fence shall be landscaped in accordance with the 

Zoning Ordinance.  

 WHEREAS, the Community and Economic Development Committee then forwarded its 

recommendation, along with that of the Community Development Commission, to the President and 

Board of Trustees on September 25, 2012; and 

WHEREAS, the President and Board of Village Trustees considered the matter and 

determined, based on its consideration, that the permit and variances should be granted with the 

conditions as set forth herein, allowing the relief requested, finding that it is consistent with the 

Zoning Ordinance and the orderly and harmonious development of the Village.  

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the President and Board of Trustees of the 

Village of Bensenville, Counties of DuPage and Cook, Illinois, duly assembled at a regular 

meeting, as follows: 

 SECTION ONE:  That the forgoing recitals are hereby incorporated by reference as if 

fully set forth herein. 

 SECTION TWO: That the application for an amendment to the conditional use permit 

granted in Ordinance No. 29-2012 to allow a change in the site plan, and variances as required to 

allow the construction of a fence in the actual front yard at the Subject Property, in conjunction with 

its use of the Subject Property, is hereby granted, subject to the following conditions:  (1) The 

Conditional Use Permit and subsequent amendment approved herein shall be granted solely to John 

Morowa and the tenant identified in Ordinance 29-2012 and shall be transferred only after a review 

by the Community Development Commission (CDC) and approval of the Village Board.  In the 



event of the sale or subsequent lease of the Subject Property, the proprietors shall appear before a 

public meeting of the CDC, which shall review the request for transfer and in its sole discretion 

shall either recommend that the Village Board approve of the transfer of the lease and/or ownership 

to the proprietor without amendment to the Conditional Use Permit, or if the CDC deems that the 

new proprietor contemplates a change in use which is inconsistent with the Conditional Use Permit, 

the new proprietor shall be required to petition for a new public hearing before the CDC and for a 

new Conditional use Permit, (2) all conditions set forth in Ordinance No. 29-2012 will be met 

except as varied herein to allow the fence as shown in the revised site plan, and (3) the fence shall 

be landscaped in accordance with the Zoning Ordinance.   

SECTION THREE:  That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after 

its passage, approval, and publication in pamphlet form as provided by law. 

PASSED AND APPROVED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of 

Bensenville, this 25th day of September, 2012. 

     ____________________________________ 
      Frank Soto, Village President 

 

 
ATTEST: 

________________________________ 
Susan Janowiak, Village Clerk 

 
AYES:________________________________________________________________ 
 
NAYES:_______________________________________________________________ 
 
ABSENT:______________________________________________________________ 
 
f:\pkb\bensenville\ordinances\zoning\conditionaluse\155beeliinefence.amendment.doc 
 

 



Ordinance # ____-2012 
Exhibit “A” 
Legal Description 
 
The Legal Description is as follows: 
 
PARCEL 1:  
LOT 2 IN SCHRODER’S SUBDIVISION OF LOTS 1 AND 2 IN R.D. DEAN’S ASSESSMENT PLAT OF 
PART OF LOT 3 IN MOHAWK ACRES, A SUBDIVISION IN THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF 
SECTION 11, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 11, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, 
ACCORDING TO A PLAT OF SAID SCHRODER’S SUBDIVISION RECORDED NOVEMBER 20, 
1961 AS DOCUMENT NO. R61 – 30877, IN DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS 
 
PARCEL 2: 
LOT 3 IN R. D. DEAN’S ASSESSMENT PLAT (RECORDED ON SEPTEMBER 12, 1951 AS 
DOCUMENT NO. 833831, IN DUPAGE COUNTY) OF LOT 3 OF MOHAWK ACRES, A 
SUBDIVISION IN THE SOUTHEAST ¼ OF SECTION 11, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 11, EAST 
OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED 
OCTOBER 17, 1934 AS DOCUMENT NO. 35081, IN DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS 
 
Commonly known as 155 – 157 Beeline Drive, Bensenville, IL 60106 
 



Ordinance # ____-2012 
Exhibit “B” 

 
MINUTES OF THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 

 
September 10, 2012 

 
CALL TO ORDER:  The meeting was called to order by Chairman Moruzzi at 6:30 p.m.  
 
ROLL CALL : Upon roll call the following Commissioners were present: 
   Moruzzi, Janowiak, Rowe, Pisano, Weldon 
   Absent: James, Ventura  
   A quorum was present. 
 
JOURNAL OF PROCEEDINGS: 
 

The minutes of the Community Development Commission of August 13, 
2012 were presented.  

 
Motion: Commissioner Pisano made a motion to approve the minutes as presented. 

Commissioner Rowe seconded the motion.  
  
Roll Call: Ayes: Moruzzi, Janowiak, Rowe, Pisano, Weldon 
  

Nays: None 
 

All were in favor. Motion carried. 
 
Village Attorney, Mary Dickson, reviewed the rules and process to the 
audience in attendance of the Public Hearings.  
 
Village Attorney, Mary Dickson, swore in members of the audience under 
oath that planned to give testimony.  
 

Continued 
Public Hearing: CDC Case Number 2012-22 
Petitioner: John Morawa  
Location: 155-157 Beeline Drive 
Request:  Amendment to a Conditional Use Permit and Variance to Allow a Fence 

in the Actual Front Yard 
 
 
Motion: Commissioner Weldon made a motion to re-open CDC Case No. 2012-22. 

Commissioner Janowiak seconded the motion.  
 
ROLL CALL : Upon roll call the following Commissioners were present: 



   Moruzzi, Janowiak, Rowe, Pisano, Weldon 
   Absent: James, Ventura  
   A quorum was present. 
 

Chairman Moruzzi re-opened the Public Hearing for CDC Case Number 
2012-22 at 6:34 p.m. 
 
Commissioner James entered the meeting at 6:35 p.m. 
 
Pete Gallagher and Annette Mumford were both present on behalf of Mr. 
Morawa and had been previously sworn in by Village Attorney, Mary 
Dickson. Director of Community & Economic Development, Scott Viger, 
gave a brief summary of past events for CDC Case Number 2012-22. Mr. 
Gallagher stated there is not a second driveway, nor has there ever been a 
plan for a second driveway. Mr. Gallagher submitted photos to the 
Commission. The photos are attached to the minutes as “Exhibit A”. Mr. 
Gallagher addressed the fire wood that is currently stored outdoor. There 
were no questions from the Commissioners. 
 
Chairman Moruzzi asked if there was any member of the Public that 
would like to speak on behalf of CDC Case Number 2012-22. There was 
none.  
 
Director of Community and Economic Development, Scott Viger, 
reviewed the Village Staff Report and recommended approval with the 
following conditions: 
 

1. The Conditional Use Permit and subsequent amendment be granted solely 
to John Morawa and shall be transferred only after a review by the 
Community Development Commission (CDC) and approval of the Village 
Board. In the event of the sale or lease of this property, the proprietors 
shall appear before a public meeting of the CDC. The CDC shall review 
the request and in its sole discretion, shall either; recommend that the 
Village Board approve of the transfer of the lease and / or ownership to the 
new proprietor without amendment to the Conditional Use Permit, or if the 
CDC deems that the new proprietor contemplates a change in use which is 
inconsistent with the Conditional Use Permit, the new proprietor shall be 
required to petition for a new public hearing before the CDC for a new 
Conditional Use Permit. 

 
2. All conditions existing in the Ordinance #29 – 2012 will be met. 

 
3. Proposed fence be landscaped in accordance with the Zoning Ordinance. 

 
Chairman Moruzzi asked Staff if the fire wood can be stored outside. Mr. 
Viger stated it would be treated as outdoor storage and recommended the 



fire wood be removed. Chairman Moruzzi asked if the structure the wood 
is stored in is considered a permanent structure. Mr. Viger stated he would 
consider it as a structure and that it should follow requirements set forth in 
the Village Code.  
 
Mr. Gallagher asked the Commissioner for suggestions of where Mr. 
Morawa should store the wood.  
 

Motion: Commissioner Pisano made a motion to close CDC Case Number 2012-
22. Commissioner Rowe seconded the motion.   

 
Roll Call: Ayes: Moruzzi, James, Janowiak, Rowe, Pisano, Weldon 
  

Nays: None 
  

All were in favor. Motion carried. 
 
Chairman Moruzzi closed the Public Hearing for CDC Case Number 
2012-22 at 6:50 p.m. 
 

 
Commissioner Weldon asked what Staff’s position is on the firewood that 
is stored outdoors. Mr. Viger stated Staff recommends removal of the 
firewood.  
 

Motion: Commissioner Pisano made a motion to approve the Finding of Facts for 
CDC Case Number 2012-22 consisting of: 

1. Special Circumstances: Special circumstances exist that are peculiar to 
the property for which the variances are sought and that do not apply 
generally to other properties in the same zoning district. Also, these 
circumstances are not of so general or recurrent a nature as to make it 
reasonable and practical to provide a general amendment to this Title to 
cover them. The variances requested are special circumstances in that the 
poor condition of the current fence requires the replacement. The removal 
of the existing fence and replacement in the front yard of the site is due to 
the special development of the subject property in locating the main 
building in the northeast corner making the majority of the property the 
front yard. 

2. Hardship Or Practical Difficulties: For reasons set forth in the findings, 
the literal application of the provisions of this Title would result in 
unnecessary and undue hardship or practical difficulties for the applicant 
as distinguished from mere inconvenience. If the variances are not 
approved, the applicant would experience unnecessary and undue hardship 



in the utilization of the subject property due to the necessity of policing 
the unfenced area for fly-dumping. 

3. Circumstances Relate To Property: The special circumstances and 
hardship relate only to the physical character of the land or buildings, such 
as dimensions, topography or soil conditions. They do not concern any 
business or activity of present or prospective owner or occupant carries on, 
or seeks to carry on, therein, nor to the personal, business or financial 
circumstances of any party with interest in the property. The variance 
requested is to accommodate a special circumstance in that the 
development of the site created a front yard occupying a large portion of 
the subject property.  

4. Not Resulting From Applicant Action: The special circumstances and 
practical difficulties or hardship that are the basis for the variance have not 
resulted from any act, undertaken subsequent to the adoption of this Title 
or any applicable amendment thereto, of the applicant or of any other 
party with a present interest in the property. Knowingly authorizing or 
proceeding with construction, or development requiring any variance, 
permit, certificate, or approval hereunder prior to its approval shall be 
considered such an act. The special circumstances and practical hardship 
are not a direct result of actions of the applicant. The existing building 
location in the northeast corner created a front yard occupying a large 
portion of the subject property. 

5. Preserve Rights Conferred By District: A variance is necessary for the 
applicant to enjoy a substantial property right possessed by other 
properties in the same zoning district and does not confer a special 
privilege ordinarily denied to such other properties. Approval of the relief 
sought by the applicant would not confer any special privilege to this 
property that is ordinarily denied other properties in the C – 4 Regional 
Destination PUD Commercial District. 

6. Necessary For Use Of Property: The grant of a variance is necessary not 
because it will increase the applicant's economic return, although it may 
have this effect, but because without a variance the applicant will be 
deprived of reasonable use or enjoyment of, or reasonable economic return 
from, the property. The variance if granted will allow the applicant a 
reasonable use of the property otherwise left unused. 

7. Not Alter Local Character: The granting of the variance will not alter 
the essential character of the locality nor substantially impair 
environmental quality, property values or public safety or welfare in the 
vicinity. Approval of the relief sought will not alter the essential character 
of the business and industrial neighborhood.  

8. Consistent With Title And Plan: The granting of a variance will be in 
harmony with the general purpose and intent of this Title and of the 
general development plan and other applicable adopted plans of the 
Village, as viewed in light of any changed conditions since their adoption, 
and will not serve in effect to substantially invalidate or nullify any part 



thereof. Granting of the requested variance will be in harmony with the 
general purpose and intent of the Village of Bensenville’s plans. 

9. Minimum Variance Needed: The variance approved is the minimum 
required to provide the applicant with relief from undue hardship or 
practical difficulties and with reasonable use and enjoyment of the 
property. The staff believes that he variances sought are the minimum 
required. 

Commissioner Rowe seconded the motion.  

Roll Call: Ayes: James, Janowiak, Rowe, Pisano 
  

Nays: Moruzzi, Weldon 
  

Motion carried. 
 

 
Motion: Commissioner Pisano made a motion to approve the requested amendment 

to the conditional use permit with Staff’s recommendations for CDC Case 
Number 2012-22. Commissioner Janowiak seconded the motion. 

 
Roll Call: Ayes: James, Janowiak, Rowe, Pisano, Weldon 
  

Nays: Moruzzi 
  

Motion carried. 
 
Motion:  Commissioner Pisano made a motion to approve the variances  

requested for CDC Case Number 2012-22. Commissioner Janowiak 
seconded the motion.  

 
Roll Call: Ayes: James, Janowiak, Rowe, Pisano, Weldon 
  

Nays: Moruzzi 
  

Motion carried. 
_____________________    
Mike Moruzzi, Chairman  
Community Development Commission  
 



TYPE:    Ordinances                SUBMITTED BY:             S. Viger              DATE: 09.20.12 
 
DESCRIPTION:  Denial of the expansion of the Road Ranger gas station located at 1188 W. Foster Avenue: 

A. Pass the Ordinance denying rezoning of three residential lots from RS-5 to C-2; and 
B. Pass the Ordinance denying two Conditional Use Permits (Service Station and Electronic Message 

Center sign) with associated variances. 
 

SUPPORTS THE FOLLOWING APPLICABLE VILLAGE GOALS: 
X Financially Sound Village  Enrich the lives of Residents 
 Quality Customer Oriented Services X Major Business/Corporate Center 
X Safe and Beautiful Village X Vibrant Major Corridors 
 
COMMITTEE ACTION: Community & Economic Development: Vote to 
Rezone failed (0-7) and Conditional Use/Variances Vote failed (0-7) DATE:  09.18.12 

BACKGROUND:  
The existing Road Ranger facility is zoned C-2 Highway Commercial District and Road Ranger is proposing 
to expand their existing facility on to three RS-5 High Density Single Family Residential lots that they 
acquired in 2011.  This action would require a Rezoning of the three residential lots and Conditional Use 
Permits for the Service Station and an Electronic Message Center (EMC) sign.  In addition, the plan 
requires several variances allowing wall mounted signage, a free standing sign (location, height and 
area), fencing and reduction of required parking. 
 
KEY ISSUES:  
The staff does not believe that the requested rezoning of the three residential lots meets the required 
Approval Criteria.  The rezoning is not in compliance with the Village’s approved Comprehensive Plan 
that indicates the three lots should remain residential use.  The petitioner does not make a compelling 
case to rezone the three residential lots, which amounts to an encroachment of an intensive commercial 
use into an established residential neighborhood. 
 
Likewise, the staff does not believe that the requested “Service Station” Conditional Use Permit meets the 
required Approval Criteria because the expansion of the use would create an environmental nuisance 
and not fit harmoniously into the neighborhood character.  
 
Conversely, the staff does believe that the Electronic Message Center (EMC) sign meets the Conditional 
Use Permit requirements.  However, there are six variances requested that can be grouped as dealing 
with the Wall Signs, the Free standing sign, the fence and the number of parking spaces that staff does 
not support. 
 
The staff does not believe that the requested variances meet the required Approval Criteria because the 
wall signs variances are not necessary for the “Use of the Property” and are not the “Minimum Variance 
Needed”, the Free Standing Sign is not a “Special Circumstance” there is not a “Hardship” it is not 
“Necessary for the Use of the Property”, it would “Alter the Local Character” and it is not the “Minimum 
Variance Needed”. The Fence variance is not necessary for the “Use of the Property”. The Parking 
variance is not necessary for the “Use of the Property”. 
 
ALTERNATIVES:  

1. Board discretion. 
2. Approve the Conditional Use Permit and variance requests. 
3. Remand the request back to the Community Development Commission. 

 
RECOMMENDATION:   
The staff respectfully recommended denial of the request. 
On 06.11.12 the Community Development Commission unanimously recommended denial of the request. 
On 09.18.12 the CEDC voted unanimously to deny the requests for rezoning (0-7) and the conditional use 
permits and variances (0-7). 
 
BUDGET IMPACT: N/A 
 
ACTION REQUIRED:    
Pass the Ordinances denying the requests. 



CDC#2012 – 08 

Road Ranger LLC – 1188 Foster Ave., 523 N. Route 83, 522 & 524 Marshall Rd. 

Rezoning, Conditional Use Permits, and Variances for Gas Station Expansion 















































































































































































ORDINANCE NO.  ________________ 
 

AN ORDINANCE  CONCERNING THE REZONING OF  
THREE LOTS LOCATED AT 523 N. ROUTE 83, 522 N. MARSHALL ROAD,  

AND 524 N. MARSHALL ROAD FROM RS-5 HIGH DENSITY SINGLE FAMILY 
RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT TO C-2 HIGHWAY COMMERCIAL DISTRICT 

 
 WHEREAS, Road Ranger, LLC (“Owner”) filed an application for zoning relief under the 

the Village of Bensenville Zoning Ordinance (“Zoning Ordinance”) for  property commonly known 

as 523 N. Route 83, 522 N. Marshall Road and 524 N. Marshall Road, Bensenville, as legally 

described in Exhibit "A," attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference (the “Subject 

Property”),  a copy of said application being on file in the Community and Economic Development 

Department; and 

 WHEREAS, the zoning relief requested was to grant the rezoning of the Subject Property  

from RS-5 High Density Single Family Residential to C-2 Highway Commercial (Section 10-3-

5A), in conjunction with an associated request for the grant of conditional use permits and variances 

to allow expansion of an existing Service Station on adjacent property; and 

 WHEREAS, two separate Notices of Public Hearing with respect to the rezoning and 

associated zoning relief sought by the Owner were published in the Daily Herald Newspaper in the 

Village of Bensenville, and notice of the hearings was provided , all as required by the statutes of 

the State of Illinois and the ordinances of the Village; and 

 WHEREAS, pursuant to said Notices, the Community Development Commission of the 

Village of Bensenville conducted a Public Hearing on May 14, 2012 and on June 11, 2012 as 

required by the statutes of the State of Illinois and the ordinances of the Village, and after full 

hearing on the application, adopted the findings of facts as to the requested rezoning as proposed by 

Village staff set forth in Exhibit “B,” attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference; and 

 WHEREAS, upon said findings of facts, the Community Development Commission 

voted 0-6, with 1 abstention, to approve the application for rezoning resulting a recommendation 

to deny the application for rezoning of the Subject Property; and 

 WHEREAS, the Community Development Commission forwarded its recommendation  to 

deny the application for rezoning to the Village Board’s Community and Economic Development 

Committee which concurred in the recommendation to deny the application for rezoning of the 

Subject Property; and 
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 WHEREAS, the Community and Economic Development Committee then forwarded its 

recommendation, along with that of the Community Development Commission, to the President and 

Board of Trustees on September 25, 2012; and 

WHEREAS, the President and Board of Village Trustees considered the matter and 

determined, based on its consideration, that the requested rezoning should be denied.  

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the President and Board of Trustees of the 

Village of Bensenville, Counties of DuPage and Cook, Illinois, duly assembled at a regular 

meeting, as follows: 

 SECTION ONE:  That the forgoing recitals are hereby incorporated by reference as if 

fully set forth herein. 

SECTION TWO:  That the findings of fact concerning the rezoning of the Subject 

Property having been made and adopted by the Community Development Commission, they are 

now hereby adopted by the President and Board of Trustees for denial of the rezoning relief 

requested by the Applicant.  

SECTION THREE: That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after 

its passage, approval, and publication in pamphlet form as provided by law. 

PASSED AND APPROVED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of 

Bensenville, this 25th day of September, 2012. 

     ____________________________________ 
      Frank Soto, Village President 

 

 
ATTEST: 

________________________________ 
Susan Janowiak, Village Clerk 

 
AYES:________________________________________________________________ 
 
NAYES:_______________________________________________________________ 
 
ABSENT:______________________________________________________________ 
 
f:\pkb\bensenville\ordinances\zoning\conditionaluse\roadranger.rezoning.doc 
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Ordinance # ____-2012 
Exhibit “A” 
Legal Description 
 
THE WEST 200 FEET OF LOT 2 (EXCEPT THE WESTERLY 50 FEET THEREOF DEDICATED TO THE 
STATE OF ILLINOIS BY INSTRUMENT DATED APRIL 14, 1938 AND RECORDED MAY 26, 1938 
AS DOCUMENT 389979) IN BLOCK 22 IN FIRST ADDITION TO PERCY WILSON’S IRVING PARK 
MANOR, AS SUBDIVISION IN SECTIONS 10, 11, 14 AND 15, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 
11, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO A PLAT THEREOF 
RECORDED MAY 7, 1926 AS DOCUMENT 213044, IN DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS 
 
Commonly known as 523 North Route 83, Bensenville, IL 60106 
 
AND 
 
THE NORTH 73 FEET OF LOT 2 (EXCEPT THE WEST 200 FEET THEREOF) IN BLOCK 22 IN FIRST 
ADDITION TO PERCY WILSON’S IRVING PARK MANOR, A SUBDIVISION IN SECTIONS 10, 11, 
14 AND 15, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 11 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, 
ACCORDING TO A PLAT THEREOF RECORDED MAY 7, 1926 AS DOCUMENT 213044, IN 
DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS 
 
Commonly known as 524 North Marshall Road, Bensenville, IL 60106 
 
AND 
 
LOT 2 (EXCEPT THE NORTH 73 FEET THEREOF AND EXCEPT THE WEST 200 FEET) IN BLOCK 22 
IN THE FIRST ADDITION TO PERCY WILSON’S IRVING PARK MANOR BEING A SUBDIVISION 
IN SECTIONS 10, 11, 14 AND 15, TOWNSHIP 4O NORTH, RANGE 11 EAST OF THE THIRD 
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO A PLAT THEREOF RECORDED MAY 7, 1926 AS 
DOCUMENT 213044, IN DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS. 
 
Commonly known as 522 North Marshall Road, Bensenville, Illinois 
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Ordinance # ____-2012 
Exhibit “B” 

 
MINUTES OF THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 

 
May 14, 2012 

 
CALL TO ORDER:  The meeting was called to order by Chairman Moruzzi at          6:35 p.m.  
 
ROLL CALL : Upon roll call the following Commissioners were present: 
   Moruzzi, James, Janowiak, Pisano, Rowe, Weldon 
   Absent: Ventura 
   A quorum was present. 
 
JOURNAL OF PROCEEDINGS: 
 

The minutes of the Special Community Development Commission of 
April 23, 2012 were presented.  
 
Commissioner Pisano addressed Staff with corrections to the drafted 
minutes.  

 
Motion: Commissioner James made a motion to approve the minutes as amended. 

Commissioner Rowe seconded the motion. 
  

All were in favor. Motion carried. 
 
 

Village Attorney, Pat Bond, reviewed the rules and process to the 
audience in attendance of the Public Hearings.  

 
Public Hearing: CDC Case Number 2012-08 
Petitioner: Road Ranger, LLC 
Location: 1188 W. Foster Avenue  
 523 N. Rte. 83 
 522 N. Marshall Road 
 524 N. Marshall Road   
Request:  Rezoning 523 N. Rte. 83, 522 & 524 N. Marshall Road from RS-5 High 

Density Single Family Residential District to C-2 Highway Commercial 
District, Planned Unit Development and Conditional Use Permits to Allow 
a Gasoline and Diesel Fuel Service Station and an Electronic Message 
Center Sign.  

 
Motion: Commissioner Weldon made a motion to open the Public Hearing for 

CDC Case Number 2012-08. Commissioner Pisano seconded the motion. 
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ROLL CALL : Upon roll call the following Commissioners were present: 
   Moruzzi, James, Janowiak, Pisano, Rowe, Weldon 
   Absent: Ventura 
   A quorum was present. 
 

Chairman Moruzzi opened the Public Hearing for CDC Case Number 
2012-08 at 6:42 p.m.  

 
Director of Community & Economic Development, Scott Viger, stated a 
legal notice was published in the Daily Herald on April 28, 2012 and that 
a certified copy of the legal notice is maintained in the CDC file and 
available for viewing. Mr. Viger also stated that Village Staff posed a 
notice of the Public Hearing sign on the property on April 27, 2012. Mr. 
Viger stated on April 27, 2012 Village Staff mailed first class noticed of 
the public hearing to taxpayers of record within 250 feet of the property in 
question. 
 
Steve Brooks, General Counsel for Road Ranger, John Carabelli, Vice 
President of Construction for Road Ranger, Hal Francke of DLA Piper, 
outside counsel for Road Ranger, Timothy M. Kelly, Project Engineer 
from Huff & Huff, Inc., Michael, C. Vail, Civil Engineer from Quigg 
Engineering, Inc., Steve Lewis of Road Ranger, Mike MaRous of MaRous 
and Company, Nina Keehn of 1110 Nordic Street, Ronald Fabian of 563 
Marshall Street, Diane Burda of 581 Marshall Street, Dale L. Burda of 
Marshall Street, Dave Chodorowski of 543 Marshall Street and Charles 
Swore of 514 Marshall Street were all present and sworn under oath by 
Chairman Moruzzi.  
 
Mr. Francke, Mr. Brooks, Mr. Carabelli, Mr. Kelly, Mr. Vail, Mr. Lewis 
and Mr. Morse all made a power point presentation to the Commission. 
The power point has been attached to the minutes as “Exhibit A”.  
 
Hal Francke of DLA Piper, representing Road Ranger, LLC introduced the 
members of Road Ranger and gave a brief overview of their presentation. 
Mr. Francke stated Road Ranger purchased the property in January 2011. 
Mr. Francke stated Road Ranger bought the homes in question in June 
2011 and demolished them soon after.  
 
Steve Brooks, General Counsel for Road Ranger stated that Road Ranger 
currently has eighty locations that are a chain operator with convenience 
stores, fuel stops and travel centers and is currently operating in seven 
Midwest states. Mr. Brooks reviewed the current operation at the 
Bensenville location. Mr. Brooks stated the reason for the proposed 
expansion is because the current site has a high demand for diesel fuel. 
Mr. Brooks stated the offering of both gas and diesel under the same 
canopy creates conflict between semi-tractors and four wheel vehicles. 
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Mr. Brooks stated the proposed expansion will allow Road Ranger to 
construct a separate diesel canopy with four diesel lanes, utilize the 
existing access point off Foster Avenue for truck entrance only to 
eliminate conflict at the current points of access, provide access to the 
diesel pumps for semi-tractors from behind the site that will eliminate 
congestion on the site with four wheel vehicles and expand the current 
convenience store by thirty feet to the south.  
 
Mr. Brooks stated the expansion will also allow Road Ranger to construct 
a two foot high retaining wall with an eight foot high sound wall, construct 
multiple lanes for diesel fueling so the time semis spend on the site will 
decrease, install high speed diesel pumps to reduce fueling time, there will 
be no parking spaced provided for trucks to be idle and construct 
improvements to improve efficiency and safety of the on-site circulation.  
 
Mr. Francke reviewed the application filed with the Village of Bensenville 
and stated Road Ranger has withdrawn their request for a preliminary 
PUD. Mr. Francke also stated Road Ranger is not seeking a liquor license 
from the Village either. Mr. Francke stated Road Ranger is seeking the 
rezoning of vacant properties to C-2 Highway Commercial District, 
Conditional Uses for a service station and an electronic message center 
sign, approval of a sign and fence variations, expansion of the 
convenience store by thirty feet and lifting of the current hour restrictions 
to allow the site to operate twenty four hours.  
 
John Carabelli, Vice President of Construction for Road Ranger reviewed 
the proposed site plan and proposed landscape plane with the 
Commission. Mr. Carabelli stated Road Ranger held two Neighborhood 
Meetings with the Residents in the area and addressed their concerns. Mr. 
Carabelli stated and island will be placed between the two fueling 
canopies that would not allow semi-tractors to cut across the site to exit 
onto Forster Avenue. Mr. Carabelli stated there will be onsite drainage per 
the County’s Ordinance. Mr. Carabelli stated the new diesel fueling pumps 
will be double sided allowing truck to fill both tanks at the same time. Mr. 
Carabelli reviewed Road Ranger’s landscaping plans with the Commission 
and shared drawing of the proposed views from Route 83, the intersection 
of Route 83 and Foster Avenue, and from the residential homes behind the 
location.  
 
Steve Lewis of Road Ranger reviewed Road Ranger’s request for an 
electronic message center sign. Mr. Lewis stated the sign will have Road 
Ranger’s logo at the top with the electronic message center below and the 
prices of gas and diesel at the bottom. Mr. Lewis stated the sign will be 
twenty feet tall. Mr. Lewis reviewed the process that Road Ranger 
calculated to determine the size of the sign.  
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Michael Vail of Quigg Engineering, Inc. conducted a traffic study of the 
area for Road Ranger. Mr. Vail stated if the proposed expansion were to 
go through, he is estimating a 25% increase in per day semi-tractor 
volume. Mr. Vail stated he believes there will be no impact to the traffic 
volume south of the site on Route 83 or east of the site in Foster Avenue. 
Mr. Vail stated there will be no traffic impact to the adjacent residential 
streets. Mr. Vail stated access to Itasca and Marshall Road from Route 83 
and Foster will remain prohibited. Mr. Vail stated the proposed site 
improvements will offset the anticipated increase in daily semi-tractor 
volume due to faster pumps and internal storage provided for waiting 
trucks.   
 
Timothy Kelly, Project Engineer from Huff & Huff, Inc. conducted a 
noise study for Road Ranger. Mr. Kelly reviewed with the Commission 
the noise basics and how noise volumes are measured. Mr. Kelly reviewed 
common outdoor and indoor sound levels and shared examples. Mr. Kelly 
reviewed the current Village Ordinance pertaining to sound. Mr. Kelly 
stated background noise at the homes along Itasca Street and Marshall 
Street are between 59.2 DB(A) and 66.6 DB(A). Mr. Kelly stated the 
existing gas station noise is 66.2 DB(A) (unabated). Mr. Kelly stated the 
proposed sound barrier will have a 5 DB(A) reduction at the point where 
the line-of-sight between receiver and noise sound is broken.  
 
Mike MaRous of MaRous and Company stated he was hired by Road 
Ranger to conduct a property value study of the area. Mr. MaRous 
reviewed a matched pair analysis of 1114 Nordic Street and 192 S. Barron 
Street with the Commission. Mr. MaRous reviewed a second match 
analysis of 508 Marshall Road and 249 Poppy Lane with the Commission. 
Mr. MaRous stated he does not anticipate the property values to decrease 
in the area due to the proposed expansion of the site.  
 
Mr. Brooks reviewed the potential tax benefits to the Community with the 
Commission. Mr. Brooks stated the inside sales are projected to increase 
by 40%. Mr. Brooks stated the projected sales of gas are projected to 
increase by 300%. Mr. Brooks stated the project will be paid for by Road 
Ranger and that Road Ranger is not seeking help from the Village by 
asking for any incentives.  
 
Commissioner Pisano asked when Road Ranger purchased the properties 
did they plan to expand the site and lift the hours of operations restriction. 
Mr. Brooks stated yes, Road Rangers intentions have always been to 
expand the site and allow the operations to be twenty four hours.  

 
 Commissioner Pisano asked if a truck driver was to use the convenient 

store, how Road Ranger plans to eliminate congestion on site. Mr. Brooks 
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stated once drives have fueled their trucks, they can pull up and allow 
another truck to use the pump as they go in for items.  

 
 Commissioner Pisano asked if IDOT has approved the plans proposed by 

Road Ranger. Mr. Carabelli stated Road Ranger is still awaiting an answer 
from IDOT. Mr. Carabelli also stated Road Ranger has begun new 
drawings incase IDOT does not approve the proposed plans. 

 
 Commissioner Rowe asked what will prevent trucks from entering Road 

Ranger off Route 83 traveling north. Mr. Carabelli stated the way they 
have designed the exit will make it difficult for a truck to enter off Route 
83. Mr. Carabelli also stated signs will be posted for all entrances and 
exits.  

 
 Commissioner Weldon asked for clarification from the noise study. Mr. 

Kelly provided the clarification to the Commission.  
 
 Chairman Moruzzi asked if Road Ranger has considered installing a 

pitchfork in the gas entrance that would allow cars to enter and exit a 
certain way. Mr. Carabelli stated Road Ranger was not opposed to the idea 
but would need approval from IDOT.   

 
 Chairman Moruzzi asked if security camera will be installed along with 

signage behind the proposed wall. Mr. Brooks stated Road Ranger is open 
to the idea of installing security cameras in the residential area. Mr. 
Carabelli stated the type of wall being proposed allows for easier removal 
of graffiti.  

 
 Commissioners Janowiak and James had no questions for the petitioners.  
 
 
Public Comment:  Nina Keehn – 1110 Nordic Street 
 Ms. Keehn expressed her objection to the proposed expansion. Ms. Keehn 

stated she felt disrespected by Road Ranger of how the situation was 
handled. Ms. Keehn expressed her concerns with the current flooding in 
her area and the possibility of increased flooding due to the expansion.  

 
 Ronald Fabian – 563 Marshall Street 
 Mr. Fabian expressed his objection to the proposed expansion. Mr. Fabian 

stated the previous administration was opposed to the current gas station 
and had the situation handled by the State. Mr. Fabian stated he disagreed 
with the noise study and stated the noise study of the current site was 
inaccurate without a study of the expansion. Mr. Fabian stated everyone is 
making a profit except the homeowners in the area. Mr. Fabian stated the 
Board needs to represent the Resident of Bensenville and allow this matter 
to go to the State for a decision.  
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 Diane Burda – 581 Marshall Street 
 Ms. Burda stated she did not believe the acquiring of the properties by 

Road Ranger was done fair. Ms. Burda stated she is opposed to the 
proposed expansion. Ms. Burda stated the Board needs to do what is right 
for the Residents.  

 
 Dale K. Burda – 581 Marshall Street 
 Mr. Burda stated there is currently garbage piling up along the fence and 

asked what Road Ranger will do to prevent littering in the area. Mr. Burda 
also stated his concerns with flooding in the area. Mr. Burda asked if Road 
Ranger has met with the Bensenville Fire Department in regards to the 
expected congestion in the intersection.  

 
 Dave Chodorowski – 543 Marshall Street 
 Mr. Chodorowski stated he disagreed with the noise study due to the fact 

that the proposed noise is not currently there. Mr. Chodorowski also stated 
he did not agree with the property value assessment.  

 
 Charles Swore – 514 Marshall Street 
 Mr. Swore stated he has placed his house for sale because he does not 

want to deal with the issue anymore. Mr. Swore stated he had four people 
interested in his house but had backed off due to the potential expansion. 
Mr. Swore stated his property value has dropped $80,000 in the last three 
years.  

 
 Chairman Moruzzi asked if there was any other member of the Public that 

would like to give testimony. There were none.  
 
 Director of Community & Economic Development, Scott Viger presented 

to the Commission the Village Staff report. Mr. Viger stated there were no 
comments or concerns from the Finance Department. Mr. Viger stated the 
Police Department has submitted the following requirements if the 
proposed project is approved:  

 
A. There should be no window displays or advertising banner in the 

area of the cashier that will restrict the cahier's view or the view of 
passing police patrols. 

 
B. Any exterior restrooms should be locked and under the control of the 

cashier. 
 

C. The lighting devices shall be protected with weather and vandal 
resistant covers. 
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D. The exterior architectural features to the building shall not be 
designed in a manner which allows access to the roof areas. 

 
E. Pallets and other objects should not be allowed to be left outside to 

allow roof access. 
 

F. The site shall be conspicuously sign posted per Village Code 4-318(b) 
2, Criminal Trespass, to discourage loitering. 

 
G. The operator shall ensure that the property is kept clean of litter 

associated with the store. 
 

H. Any ATMs should be located within the primary retail 
building. 

 
I. The Village has the right to add or modify conditions should 

problems develop which are not readily apparent at this time or if the 
applicant fails to adequately manage public safety or security 
issues. 
 

J. A copy of the conditions of approval for the Conditional Use 
Permit must be kept on the premises of the establishment and be 
presented to any police officer or any authorized Village official upon 
request. 

 
Mr. Viger also stated the Police Department has concerns with the 
proposed project impact on traffic in the area. The traffic at the 
intersection of IL83 and Foster Avenue is often very heavy and has 
contributed too many more crashes at or near that intersection as 
compared to IL83 and Hillside. From 
1/1/2009 until 3/29/12, there have been 62 crashes at or near IL83 and 
Foster and only 1 at IL83 and Hillside. 
 
Mr. Viger stated the following requests were submitted by Public 
Works and the Village’s Engineering Department:  
 
A. Sanitary Sewer on proposed property shall be new to the Village 

Main. 
B. Appropriate Fats, Oil, and Grease Trap Systems must be installed and 

approved by the Village. 
C. All storm sewer inlets shall abide by Illinois Fire Marshal Standards as 

they relate to distance from dispensing apparatus. 
D. Project shall abide by all DuPage County Storm Water Ordinance 

requirements. 
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E. Proposed underground storm water detention shall be designed to 
accommodate full requirement based on DuPage County Storm 
Water Ordinance. 

F. Sidewalk shall be installed along all public frontage of the 
development. 

G. Trees shall be planted along public frontage according to the 
Comprehensive Tree Management Ordinance. 

H. The Village requests any overhead utility lines be buried on the 
development. 

I. The Village requests the installation of new LED street lights along 
the public right of way. 

 
Mr. Viger Stated the following has been submitted by the Community & 
Economic Department:  
 
1. The subject property is located at the intersection of two major 

corridors making it a prime location to shape the economic 
development of the Village. Foster Avenue is the sole public 
street that provides direct access through the Northern Business 
District from Illinois Route 83 on the west to York Road on the east, 
with traffic signals at each of the two end point intersections. 

2. The applicant is seeking an Electronic Message Center (EMC) 
sign which is available through the recent Municipal Code Text 
Amendment allowing EMCs as Conditional Use Permits. 

3. The proposed plan suggests an increase in sales tax revenue 
for the Village as it will be capturing a portion of the diesel fuel 
market from the trucks in the Village's 
Northern Business Park as well as trucks traversing through the 
Village on Rte. 83. 

4. Staff recommends the addition of a fire hydrant on the 
southwest corner of subject property. This hydrant should be tied into 
the twelve (12) inch main at Foster and Route 83 and connect to the 
six (6) inch main on Itasca Street. 

5. Itasca Street and Marshall Road hydrants are not accessible from 
Route 83 or Foster. The proposed eight (8) foot fence also would 
support the addition of aforementioned fire hydrant. 

6. The fence and landscaping should extend north to the Foster Avenue's 
sidewalk and west to the Route 83 right of way. 

7. Both canopy heights should be the same. 
8. Building comments will follow upon the building permit submittal. 
9. The rezoning of the currently vacant parcels is significant in that the 

Comprehensive Plan states that the Village should "Continue to 
support single-family development that does not have direct access on 
Route 83" 

10. The site is located on the southeast corner of Route 83 and Foster 
Avenue. 
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11. The vacant parcels were created when Road Ranger demolished the 
single family houses that previously existed. 

12. Gas service stations currently operate on the northwest, southwest and 
southeast corners. 

13. The area is considered an important corridor due to the high-volume of 
traffic, both industrial and otherwise. 

 
14. Existing single family detached homes are adjacent to the property in 

question to the east across N. Marshall Road and to the south across 
Itasca Street. 

15. If requests are approved, Staff recommends a Plat of Consolidation of 
the four lots into a single lot. 

16. The "Existing Service Station Property" remains virtually unchanged 
except for the diesel truck access, east of the existing building and the 
addition of the screening fence/wall, landscaping and the new sign 
with an Electronic Message center. 

17. The "Existing Service Station" site has two curbcuts on Foster Avenue 
and one on Rte. 83. 

18. The proposed plan includes a third curbcut on the existing 523 N. Rte. 
83 "Vacant Parcel". This parcel has a small residential 
driveway/curbcut onto Rte. 83 that served the home that formerly 
occupied the parcel. Staff received a letter from IDOT denying the 
owner/applicant's request for the new curbcut. As of this writing the 
owner/applicant is working to resolve the issue with IDOT. 

19. Staff finds this third curbcut to be mandatory for the progression to the 
proposed plan to execute the desired segregation of the diesel and 
gasoline traffic. 

20. The curbcut in question is a "right out only egress to northbound Rte. 
83 and is identified for diesel pump traffic only. 

21. There are some discrepancies between some of the engineering site 
plans and the landscape and signage site plans. 

22. Diesel trucks access the property from Foster Avenue and precede 
south behind/east of the existing building parallel to Marshall Road 
and then east parallel to Itasca Street to the pump location. This 
alignment necessitates extensive screening. 

 
23. Traffic flow within the proposed site should be separated on the 

current 523 N. Rte. 83 between general traffic and truck traffic. A 
division should be made with a curb barrier in the area between the 
two fueling stations. Staff suggests the proposed curb barrier that 
originates at the western frontage strip and continues east to the 
sidewalk found on the southwestern portion of the main building. This 
construction will prevent commingling of cars and semi tractor-
trailers. Additionally, creating an exit-only for trucks on the south 
western curb cut will maintain the correct traffic flow for the site. As 
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submitted it appears that trucks once refueled could pass through the 
car portion of the property and access Foster Avenue. 

24. The barrier should be landscaped to ensure motorists and truckers alike 
could not overrun the barrier. Landscaping would also provide an 
additional aesthetic accent in the center of an otherwise hardscaped 
interior portion of the site. 

25. Stacking spaces as proposed meet the Village's Code requirements. 
However the stacking for the diesel trucks would parallel the 
residential street Marshall Road and is unfavorable. 

26. The proposed masonry wall on Marshall Road and Itasca Street should 
be extended both north and west to near the property / rights of way 
lines, but so not to impede vision and safety. 

27. Landscaping meets appropriate screening standards along the east and 
south property lines. 

28. The transition strips (landscaped areas along the public rights of way) 
on Foster Avenue and Rte. 83 should be landscaped in accordance 
with Village Code. 

29. Sidewalks should be installed along all four public rights of 
way. 

30. The base of the freestanding sign shall be landscaped. 
31. The proposed monument sign height is twenty (20) feet which exceeds 

the current code maximum of eight (8) feet. The proposed sign is 94.5 
square feet which exceeds the Code requirement of 50 square feet. The 
proposed sign is slightly taller but has a smaller area than the recently 
approved freestanding monument sign with EMC at 801 N. Rte. 83 
Perk's Bar & Grill which is 17' - 3" tall and 119 square feet. 

32. The two existing service stations on the northwest and southwest 
corners of Foster Avenue and Rte. 83 have monument signs that range 
between eight (8) and ten (10) feet. The proposed sign is over twice 
the height. 

 
33. The proposed EMC meets the size requirements of the Village 

Ordinance, (50% or less of the sign area). 
34. Wall signs are on the north, south and west facades of the existing 

convenience store. 
35. Staff recommends the removal of the "Road Ranger Diesel" wall sign 

located on the south side of the diesel fueling station canopy. It 
appears to be unnecessary as the southern canopy sign fronts on a 
residential district. 

36. Should the EMC sign be approved the changeable copy wall sign on 
the western facade should be eliminated, and under the Code all 
temporary signs will be prohibited. 

37. The Settlement Agreement requires that the service station close 
between the hours of 10:00 PM and 4:00 AM. The Owner/Applicant is 
requesting the elimination of this constraint to allow operations 24 
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hours a day. Staff is opposed to granting an extension on the hours of 
operation. 

38. The application indicates the owner/applicant's desire to sell beer and 
wine in the convenience shop to the extent such right exists or is 
granted to other Service Stations in the vicinity of the Subject 
property. The Zoning Ordinance in the C - 2 Highway Commercial 
District Section allows for Service Stations to sell ancillary 
convenience items including "non-alcoholic beverages". As interpreted 
by the Zoning Administrator, the sales of "alcoholic beverages" would 
not be allowed. 

39. Although the proposed fence creates an adequate light and sound 
buffer to the adjacent residential properties, it would exist in the front 
and corner side yards of the subject property. The proposed fence will 
require zoning relief. 

40. The proposed plan would be a deviation from code requirements in 
reducing twenty-two (22) spaces to fifteen (15). Plans also indicate 
that two (2) more standard fuel pumps will increase the need for 
parking. At a later date, relief from Zoning Ordinance is required to 
meet parking standards after the proposed expansion of the existing 
service station building removes four (4) existing parking spaces. 

41. The plan approved through the Settlement Agreement included 
landscaping along Marshall Road presently, the landscaping 
obligations have not been meet, apparently due to lack of attention, 
maintenance and municipal enforcement. 

 
 
 Mr. Viger reviewed the following for support for classification (rezoning):  
 

1. Compatible With Use Or Zoning: The uses permitted under the 
proposed district are compatible with existing uses or existing zoning of 
property in the environs. 
Two service stations exist across Rte. 83 and single family homes are 
adjacent across Marshall Road and Itasca Street with a House of Worship 
(Zoned C — 2 Highway Commercial)adjacent across Foster Avenue from 
the property in question.. Staff has concerns with the compatibility of the 
rezoning of 522 and 524 N. Marshall Road. To the best of our knowledge, 
the only other location in the Village in which a single-family dwelling 
fronts a C-2 site across a residential street is on the 1300 block of Medinah 
Street. 
 

2. Supported By Trend Of Development: The trend of development in the 
general area since the original zoning was established supports the 
proposed classification. 
There have been no recently rezoned parcels in the immediate vicinity. 
The current trend of development is the status quo. 
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3. Consistent with Village Plans: The proposed classification is in harmony 
with objectives of the general development plan and 
other applicable Village plans as viewed in light of any changed 
conditions since their adoption. The Village's Comprehensive Plan 
indicates that Residential use for all three of the "vacant properties", 
therefore the requested rezoning is not consistent with the Village's Land 
Use Planning. The Update to the Comprehensive Plan was prepared and 
approved in 2004; conditions have not changed significantly since its 
adoption. 
 

4. Furthers Public Interest: The proposed zoning classification promotes 
the public interest. It does not solely further the interest of the applicant. 
The owner/applicant asserts that the rezoning will further the Public 
Interest by means of developing the parcels that have "remained vacant 
since November 2010" staff believes this should read November 2011 
when the owner/applicant created the vacant properties through their 
demolition of the three single family residences. Additionally, to improve 
on-site vehicular flow, the truck access and stacking area are parallel to 
Marshall Road does not promote public interest. 
 

5. Public Services Available: Adequate public services, such as water 
supply, sewage disposal, fire protection and street capacity, are anticipated 
to be available to support the proposed classification by the anticipated 
date of issuance of a certificate of occupancy. 
The Village has adequate public services to support the rezoning to 
Highway Commercial and the expanded service station. 
 
Mr. Viger reviewed the approval process and criteria with the 
Commission:  
 

1. Superior Design: The PUD represents a more creative approach to the 
unified planning of development and incorporates a higher standard of 
integrated design and amenity than could be achieved under otherwise 
applicable regulations, and solely on this basis modifications to such 
regulations are warranted. 
The proposed site plan does not exhibit superior design. The large tractor-
trailer traffic and stacking adjacent to the single-family residences is 
problematic. 
 

2. Meet PUD Requirements: The PUD meets the requirements for planned 
unit developments set forth in this Title, and no modifications to the use 
and design standards otherwise applicable are allowed other than those 
permitted herein. 
Staff believes this to be accurate. 
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3. Consistent With Village Plan: The PUD is generally consistent with the 
objectives of the Village general development plan as viewed in light of 
any changed conditions since its adoption. 
The proposal is not consistent with the Village's Comprehensive Plan and 
its objective in supporting single-family residences along the Route 83 
corridor. 
 

4. Public Welfare: The PUD will not be detrimental to the public health, 
safety or general welfare. 
The increase in exhaust fumes from idling engines could be detrimental to 
the public health. 

5. Compatible With Environs: Neither the PUD nor any portion thereof 
will be injurious to the use and enjoyment of other properties in its 
vicinity, seriously impair property values or environmental quality in the 
neighborhood, nor impede the orderly development of surrounding 
property. 
Diesel fuel distribution adjacent to a single-family neighborhood will be a 
nuisance to residents and to the enjoyment of their properties. 
 

6. Natural Features: The design of the PUD is as consistent as practical 
with preservation of any natural features such as flood plains, wooded 
areas, natural drainageways or other areas of sensitive or valuable 
environmental character. 
There are no natural drainage ways or sensitive environmental areas on the 
subject property. 
 

7. Circulation: Streets, sidewalks, pedestrianways, bicycle paths and off-
street parking and loading are provided as appropriate to planned land 
uses. They are adequate in location, size, capacity and design to ensure 
safe and efficient circulation of automobiles, trucks, bicycles, pedestrians, 
fire trucks, garbage trucks and snow plows, as appropriate, without 
blocking traffic, creating 
unnecessary pedestrian-vehicular conflict, creating unnecessary through 
traffic within the PUD or unduly interfering with the safety or capacity of 
adjacent streets. 
The proposed plan does not depict sidewalks at the subject property's 
perimeter. The diesel truck drivers will be unable to navigate site safely 
and efficiently without the proposed third curbcut located on Route 83. 
 

8. Open Spaces And Landscaping: The quality and quantity of common 
open spaces or landscaping provided are consistent with the higher 
standards of design and amenity required of a PUD. 
There is sufficient landscaping along the east and south property lines. 
Providing the landscaped barrier between the two fueling areas will 
improve the site aesthetically as well as functionally. 
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9. Covenants: Adequate provision has been made in the form of deed 
restrictions, homeowners or condominium associations or the like for: The 
presentation and regular maintenance of any open spaces, thoroughfares, 
utilities, water retention or detention areas and other common elements not 
to be dedicated to the Village or to another public body. Such control of 
the use and exterior design of individual structures, if any, as is necessary 
for continuing conformance to the PUD plan, such provision to be binding 
on all future ownerships. No covenants are necessary. 

 
10. Public Services: The land uses, intensities and phasing of the PUD are 

consistent with the anticipated ability of the Village, the school system and 
other public bodies to provide and economically support police and fire 
protection, water supply, sewage disposal, schools and other public 
facilities and services without placing undue burden on existing residents 
and businesses. 
There are adequate public services to adequately service the property. The 
approval of the PUD will not increase the demand or stress the Village's 
public services. 

 
11. Phasing: Each development phase of the PUD can, together with any 

phases that preceded it, exist as an independent unit that meets all of the 
foregoing criteria and all other applicable regulations herein even if no 
subsequent phase should ever be completed. 
There is no phasing proposed. 

  
Mr. Viger reviewed the approval criteria for the Conditional Use with the 
Commission:  
 

1. Traffic: The proposed use will not create any adverse impact of types or 
volumes of traffic flow not otherwise typical of permitted uses in the 
zoning district has been minimized. 
Service Station - Only if the proposed third curbcut and curb barrier are 
constructed according to Staff recommendation, will the traffic flow 
function properly. The traffic study indicated no significant adverse effects 
associated with traffic flow. 
EMC - If the EMC meets the Village's Ordinance requirements it should 
not have a negative effect on traffic in the area. 

 

2. Environmental Nuisance: The proposed use will not have negative 
effects of noise, glare, odor, dust, waste disposal, blockage of light or air 
or other adverse environmental effects of a type or degree not 
characteristic of the historic use of the property or permitted uses in the 
district. 
Service Station - The Staff harbors continued concerns in regards to the 
associated engine noises as well as exhaust odor from idling trucks. 
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EMC - If the EMC meets the Village's Ordinance requirements it should 
not have a negative effect on traffic in the area. 
 

3. Neighborhood Character: The proposed use will fit harmoniously with 
the existing character of existing permitted uses in its environs. Any 
adverse effects on environmental quality, property values or neighborhood 
character beyond those normally associated with permitted uses in the 
district have been minimized. 
Service Station - The proposed use violates the Comprehensive Plan for 
the Village in converting single-family residential parcels into commercial 
districts. The Plan specifically supports the protection of subject 
residential properties on the Route 83 corridor. 
EMC if approved this would be the second EMC along Rte. 83 (the first 
has been approved at 801 N. Rte. 83 for Perk's bar & Grill but has yet to 
be erected). 
 

4. Use Of Public Services And Facilities: The proposed use will not require 
existing community facilities or services to a degree disproportionate to 
that normally expected of permitted uses in the district, nor generate 
disproportionate demand for new services or facilities in such a way as to 
place undue burdens upon existing development in the area. 
Service Station - The expansion of the existing service station as 
proposed will not require existing community facilities or services to a 
degree disproportionate to that normally expected of uses permitted in the 
District. The use as proposed will not generate disproportionate demand 
for new Village services. 
EMC - The proposed EMC will not impact the Village's Public services 
and facilities. 
 

5. Public Necessity: The proposed use at the particular location requested is 
necessary to provide a service or a facility which is in the interest of public 
convenience, and will contribute to the general welfare of the 
neighborhood or community. 
Staff believes that there is sufficient market demand for the proposed 
service. 
 

6. Other Factors: The use is in harmony with any other elements of 
compatibility pertinent in the judgment of the commission to the 
conditional use in its proposed location. 
Any other factors are under the discretion of the Community Development 
Commission. 

 
Mr. Viger stated Staff recommends the approval of the above Findings of 
Fact, However Staff respectfully recommends that the Community 
Development Commission recommend denial of the rezoning, Planned 
Unit Development and Conditional Use Permit(s). Mr. Viger stated if the 
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Community Development Commission were to approve the Rezoning, 
Planned Unit Development and Conditional Use Permit(s) should be 
subject to a list of recommendations from Staff.  
 
Chairman Moruzzi asked Staff if the proposed EMC design met Village 
regulations. Mr. Viger stated the proposed sign did not meet Village 
regulations and would work with the petitioners if the EMC sign is 
approved.  
 
Chairman Moruzzi asked for an explanation to the concerns raised from 
the Public in regards to the noise study. Mr. Kelly stated the noise study 
was conducted at an active location in Hampshire, Illinois and that the 
numbers are accurate.  
 
Chairman Moruzzi asked Staff for clarification of the drainage to Itasca 
Street. Mr. Viger stated if Road Ranger is approved for their requests, they 
will have to meet DuPage County regulations for drainage.  
 
Commissioner Weldon asked if cars would be able to see oncoming traffic 
from the North while exiting onto Route 83 at the same time as a truck. 
Mr. Viger did not have an explanation for Commissioner Weldon and 
agreed to his concerns. Mr. Vail stated Commissioner Weldon’s concerns 
were ligament and did not offer an alternative.  

 
 
Motion: Chairman Moruzzi made a motion to recess the Public Hearing for CDC 

Case Number 2012-08 until June 11, 2012. Commissioner Rowe seconded 
the motion.  

 
Roll Call: Ayes: Moruzzi, James, Janowiak, Pisano, Rowe, Weldon 
  

Nays: None 
  

All were in favor. Motion carried. 
 
Chairman Moruzzi recessed the Public Hearing for CDC Case Number 
2012-08 at 8:47 p.m. 
 

 
____________________________ 
Mike Moruzzi, Chairman  
Community Development Commission 
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MINUTES OF THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 
 

June 11, 2012 
 

CALL TO ORDER:  The meeting was called to order by Chairman Moruzzi at  6:34 p.m.  
 
ROLL CALL : Upon roll call the following Commissioners were present: 
   Moruzzi, James, Janowiak, Pisano, Rowe, Ventura, Weldon 
   Absent: None. 
   A quorum was present. 
 
JOURNAL OF PROCEEDINGS: 
 

The minutes of the Community Development Commission of May 14, 
2012 were presented.  

 
Motion: Commissioner Pisano made a motion to approve the minutes as presented. 

Commissioner Rowe seconded the motion. 
  
Roll Call: Ayes: Moruzzi, James, Janowiak, Pisano, Rowe, Weldon 
  

Nays: None 
 
Abstained: Ventura 

  
Motion carried. 
 
Village Attorney, Mary Dickson, reviewed the rules and process to the 
audience in attendance of the Public Hearings.  
 
Village Attorney, Mary Dickson, swore in members of the audience under 
oath that planned to give testimony.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Public Hearing: CDC Case Number 2012-08 
Petitioner: Road Ranger, LLC 
Location: 1188 W. Foster Avenue  
 523 N. Rte. 83 
 522 N. Marshall Road 
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 524 N. Marshall Road   
Request:  Rezoning 523 N. Rte. 83, 522 & 524 N. Marshall Road from RS-5 High 

Density Single Family Residential District to C-2 Highway Commercial 
District, Planned Unit Development and Conditional Use Permits to Allow 
a Gasoline and Diesel Fuel Service Station and an Electronic Message 
Center Sign. 

 
Motion: Chairman Moruzzi made a motion to re-open the Public Hearing for CDC 

Case Number 2012-08. Commissioner Janowiak seconded the motion. 
 
ROLL CALL : Upon roll call the following Commissioners were present: 
   Moruzzi, James, Janowiak, Pisano, Rowe, Ventura, Weldon 
   Absent: None 
   A quorum was present. 
 

Chairman Moruzzi opened the Public Hearing for CDC Case Number 
2012-21 at 6:47 p.m.  
 
Director of Community & Economic Development, Scott Viger, stated a 
legal notice was published in the Daily Herald on May 26, 2012 and that a 
certified copy of the legal notice is maintained in the CDC file and 
available for viewing. Mr. Viger also stated that Village Staff posted a 
notice of the Public Hearing sign on the property on May 25, 2012. Mr. 
Viger stated on May 25, 2012 Village Staff mailed first class notice of the 
public hearing to taxpayers of record within 250 feet of the property in 
question. 
 
Steve Brooks, General Counsel for Road Ranger, John Carabelli, Vice 
President of Construction for Road Ranger, Hal Francke of DLA Piper, 
outside counsel for Road Ranger, Timothy M. Kelly, Project Engineer 
from Huff & Huff, Inc., Michael, C. Vail, Civil Engineer from Quigg 
Engineering, Inc., Steve Lewis of Road Ranger, Mike MaRous of MaRous 
and Company were all present and sworn in by Village Attorney, Mary 
Dickson. Mr. Francke reviewed concerns raised by the Community 
Development Commission at the May 14, 2012 meeting along with 
concerns raised by Residents in the area. Mr. Francke submitted a letter 
from Road Ranger with the amended application. The letter submitted has 
been attached to the minutes as “Exhibit A”. Mr. Brooks presented to the 
Community Development Commission a presentation reviewing matters 
from the May 14, 2012 Community Development Commission and recent 
amendment to Road Rangers requests. The presentation has been attached 
to the minutes as “Exhibit B”. Mr. Brooks stated he had misspoke at the 
May 14, 2012 meeting and that his presentation of the proposed tax 
benefits to the Village of Bensenville should have been for two percent 
rather than one.  
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Mr. Carabelli addressed concerns raised by Commissioner Weldon at the 
May 14, 2012 meeting regarding visibility on the site.  
 
Mr. Carabelli stated there was nothing Road Ranger could to prevent the 
visibility of the onsite vehicles pulling in and out. Mr. Carabelli stated he 
would rely on the operators of the vehicles to make their own decisions. 
Tim Kelly from Huff & Huff Incorporated passed out a memorandum to 
the Community Development Commission regarding a facility interior 
noise analysis for the Road Ranger property. The letter submitted by Mr. 
Kelly has been attached to the minutes as “Exhibit C”.  
 
Michael MaRous of MaRous & Company submitted to the Community 
Development Commission a memorandum regarding a financial feasibility 
of new residential construction in Bensenville. The memorandum has been 
attached to the minutes as “Exhibit D”. Steve Lewis from Road Ranger 
reviewed the sign request and regulations for the proposed site.  
 
Commissioner Pisano asked how many employees will be working on site 
at one time. Mr. Brooks stated the proposal will allow there to be three to 
four employees working at one time. Mr. Brooks stated that would leave 
ten parking spots for customers and one handicap spot. 
 
Commissioner Ventura asked if Road Ranger has received a decision from 
IDOT in regards to their proposed curbcuts. Mr. Brooks stated they are 
still waiting for an answer from IDOT.    
 
Commissioner Weldon stated he is still concerned with the proposed 
entrance and exiting for vehicles on the site. Commissioner Weldon also 
stated he believes Road Ranger is responsible for the property values in 
the area.  
 
Commissioner James asked for clarification of the requested curbcuts.  
 
Public Comment:  
 
Ronald Fabian – 563 Marshall Street 
Mr. Fabian stated he believes the congestion will build up and there is not 
enough room to operate as the plans are predicting. Mr. Fabian suggested 
Road Ranger purchases the homes along Marshall and build the expansion 
the proper way. 

 
   Chris Anaya – 573 Marshall Road 

Ms. Anaya stated it’s not the Village’s responsibility or the Residents if 
Road Ranger is denied. Ms. Anaya suggested building a park on the 
vacant property if Road Ranger is denied. Ms. Anaya stated she is 



23 
 

currently unhappy with the current operations of Road Ranger and is 
opposed to the proposed expansion.  
 
Dale K. Burda – 581 Marshall Street 
Mr. Burda stated he does not approve of the sound study in the area 
because the locations Road Ranger had a comparison done to are not 
located within a residential area.  
 
 
Margaret Fabian – 563 Marshall Street 
Ms. Fabian stated BP across Route 83 has loud music playing at night and 
would like for Road Ranger not be allowed to play music. Ms. Fabian 
reviewed the sales of the property Road Ranger had purchased in the area.  
 
Nina Keehn – 1110 Nordic Street 
Ms. Keehn expressed her frustration with the process Road Ranger had 
taken to obtaining the properties in the area and expressed her objection to 
the proposed expansion.  
 
Jerry Wrasse – 519 Marshall  
Mr. Wrasse stated Road Ranger has been inconsistent with their requests 
and are constantly changing their minds. Mr. Wrasse stated Road Ranger 
has lied to the Residents in the area.  
 
Director of Community Development, Scot Viger, reviewed the Village 
Staff report. Mr. Viger stated if the proposed conditional uses and 
variances are to be approved, Staff has nineteen conditions upon approval. 
Mr. Viger stated Staff recommends denial of the requests.  
 
Commissioner Ventura asked if Staff had met with IDOT regarding the 
proposed curbcuts. Mr. Viger stated Staff has not met with IDOT 
regarding the curbcuts.  
 

Motion: Commissioner Pisano made a motion to close the Public Hearing for CDC 
Case Number 2012-08. Commissioner Weldon seconded the motion.  

 
Roll Call: Ayes: Moruzzi, James, Janowiak, Pisano, Rowe, Ventura, Weldon 
  

Nays: None 
  

All were in favor. Motion carried. 
 
Chairman Moruzzi closed the Public Hearing for CDC Case Number 
2012-08 at 8:19 p.m. 
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Motion: Commissioner Ventura made a motion to approve the finding of facts for 
the conditional use permits for CDC Case Number 2012-08 consisting of: 

 
 

1. Traffic: The proposed use will not create any adverse impact of types 
or volumes of traffic flow not otherwise typical of permitted uses 
in the zoning district has been minimized. 
 
Service Station - Only if the proposed third curbcut and curb 
barrier are constructed according to Staff recommendation, will the 
traffic flow function properly. The traffic study indicated no 
significant adverse effects associated with traffic flow. 
 
EMC - If the EMC meets the Village's Ordinance requirements 
it should not have a negative effect on traffic in the area. 
 

2. Environmental Nuisance: The proposed use will not have 
negative effects of noise, glare, odor, dust, waste disposal, 
blockage of light or air or other adverse environmental effects 
of a type or degree not characteristic of the historic use of the 
property or permitted uses in the district. 
 
Service Station - The Staff harbors continued concerns in 
regards to the associated engine noises as well as exhaust odor 
from idling trucks. 
 
EMC - If the EMC meets the Village's Ordinance requirements 
it should not have a negative effect on traffic in the area. 
 

3. Neighborhood Character: The proposed use will fit 
harmoniously with the existing character of existing permitted 
uses in its environs. Any adverse  e f fec ts  on  envi ronmenta l  
qual i ty ,  proper ty  va lues  or  neighborhood character 
beyond those normally associated with permitted uses in the 
district have been minimized. 

 
Service Station - The proposed use violates the Comprehensive 
Plan for the Village in converting single-family residential 
parcels into commercial districts. The Plan specifically supports 
the protection of subject residential properties on the Route 83 
corridor. 
 
EMC - If approved this would be the second EMC along Rte. 83 
(the first has been approved at 801 N. Rte. 83 for Perk's Bar & Grill 
but has yet to be erected). 
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4. Use Of Public Services And Facilities: The proposed use will not 
require existing community facilities or services to a degree 
disproportionate to that normally expected of permitted uses in 
the district, nor generate disproportionate demand for new 
services or facilities in such a way as to place undue burdens 
upon existing development in the area. 
 
Service Station - The expansion of the existing service station as 
proposed will not require existing community facilities or 
services to a degree disproportionate to that  normally 
expected of uses permitted in the District. The use as 
proposed will not generate disproportionate demand for new 
Village services. 
 
EMC - The proposed EMC will not impact the Village's 
Public services and facilities. 
 

5. Public Necessity: The proposed use at the particular location 
requested is necessary to provide a service or a facility which is in 
the interest of public convenience, and will contribute to the 
general welfare of the neighborhood or community. 
 
Staff  believes that  there is  sufficient  market  demand for 
the proposed service. 
 

6. Other Factors: The use is in harmony with any other elements of 
compatibility pertinent in the judgment of the commission 
to the conditional use in its proposed location. 

 
Any other factors are under the discretion of the 
Community Development Commission. 

 
Commissioner Pisano seconded the motion.  

 
Roll Call: Ayes: Moruzzi, Janowiak, Pisano, Rowe, Ventura, Weldon 
  

Nays: None 
 
ABSTAINED: James 

  
Motion carried. 

 
 
Motion: Chairman Moruzzi made a motion to approve the Rezoning of 523 N. Rte. 

83, 522 & 524 N. Marshall Road from RS-5 High Density Single Family 
Residential District to C-2 Highway Commercial District, Planned Unit 
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Development - CDC Case Number 2012-08. Commissioner Weldon 
seconded the motion.  

 
Roll Call: Ayes: None 
  

Nays: Moruzzi, James, Janowiak, Pisano, Rowe, Weldon 
 
ABSTAINED: Ventura 

  
Motion failed.  

 
Motion: Chairman Moruzzi made a motion to approve the conditional use permit 

for a service station - CDC Case Number 2012-08. Commissioner Rowe 
seconded the motion.  

 
Roll Call: Ayes: None 
  

Nays: Moruzzi, James, Janowiak, Pisano, Rowe, Weldon 
 
ABSTAINED: Ventura 

  
Motion failed.  
 

Motion: Chairman Moruzzi made a motion to approve the conditional use permit 
for an EMC sign for - CDC Case Number 2012-08. Commissioner Rowe 
seconded the motion.  

 
Roll Call: Ayes: None 
  

Nays: Moruzzi, James, Janowiak, Pisano, Rowe, Weldon 
 
ABSTAINED: Ventura 

  
Motion failed.  

 
Motion: Commissioner Weldon made a motion to approve the finding of facts for 

the eight variance requests for CDC Case Number 2012-08 set forth by 
Staff consisting of: 

 
1. Superior Design: The PUD represents a more creative approach to the 

unified planning of development and incorporates a higher 
s t andard  of  in tegra ted  des ign  and  ameni ty  than  could  
be  achieved under otherwise applicable regulations, and solely on 
this basis modifications to such regulations are warranted. 
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The proposed site plan does not exhibit superior design. The large 
tractor-trailer traffic and stacking adjacent to the single-
family residences is problematic. 

 
2. Meet PUD Requirements: The PUD meets the requirements for 

p lanned  un i t  deve lopments  s e t  fo r th  i n  th i s  T i t l e ,  and  
no  modifications to the use and design standards otherwise 
applicable are allowed other than those permitted herein. 
Staff believes this to be accurate. 

 
3. Consistent With Village Plan: The PUD is generally consistent with the 

objectives of the Village general development plan as viewed 
in light of any changed conditions since its adoption. 
The proposal is not consistent with the Village's Comprehensive 
Plan and its objective in supporting single-family residences 
along the Route 83 corridor. 

 
4. Public Welfare: The PUD will not be detrimental to the public 

health, safety or general welfare. 
The increase in exhaust  fumes from idling engines could 
be detrimental to the public health. 

 
5. Compatible With Environs: Neither the PUD nor any portion thereof 

will be injurious to the use and enjoyment of other properties in its 
vicinity, seriously impair property values or environmental quality in 
the  neighborhood,  nor  impede the  order ly  development  
of  surrounding property. 
Diesel fuel distribution adjacent to a single-family neighborhood will 
be a nuisance to residents and to the enjoyment of their properties. 
 

6. Natural Features: The design of the PUD is as consistent as 
practical with preservation of any natural features such as 
flood plains, wooded areas, natural drainageways or other areas 
of sensitive or valuable environmental character. 
There are no natural drainage ways or sensitive 
environmental areas on the subject property. 

 
7. Circulation: Streets, sidewalks, pedestrianways, bicycle paths 

and off-street parking and loading are provided as 
appropriate to planned land uses. They are adequate in 
location, size, capacity and design to ensure safe and efficient 
circulation of automobiles, trucks, bicycles, pedestrians, fire trucks, 
garbage trucks and snow p l o w s ,  a s  a p p r o p r i a t e ,  w i t ho u t  
b l o c k i n g  t r a f f i c ,  c r e a t i n g  unnecessary pedestrian-vehicular 
conflict, creating unnecessary through traffic within the PUD or 
unduly interfering with the safety or capacity of adjacent streets. 
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The proposed plan does not  depict  s idewalks at  the 
subject  property's perimeter. The diesel truck drivers will 
be unable to navigate site safely and efficiently without the 
proposed third curbcut located on Route 83. 
 

8.  Open Spaces And Landscaping:  The quali ty and quanti ty 
of common open spaces or landscaping provided are consistent 
with the higher standards of design and amenity required of 
a PUD. 
There is sufficient landscaping along the east and south 
property lines. Providing the landscaped barrier between the 
two fueling areas will improve the site aesthetically as well as 
functionally. 
 

9. Covenants: Adequate provision has been made in the form 
of deed restrictions, homeowners or condominium associations or the 
like for: 
The presentation and regular maintenance of any open spaces, 
thoroughfares, utilities, water retention or detention areas and 
other common elements not to be dedicated to the Village or to 
another public body. 
Such control of the use and exterior design of individual 
structures, if any, as is necessary for continuing conformance to 
the PUD plan, such provision to be binding on all future 
ownerships. 
No covenants are necessary. 
 

10. Public Services: The land uses, intensifies and phasing of the PUD are 
consistent with the anticipated ability of the Village, the 
school system and other public bodies to provide and 
economically support police and fire protection, water supply, 
sewage disposal, schools and other public facilities and services 
without placing undue burden on existing residents and 
businesses. 
There are adequate public services to adequately service the 
property. The approval of the PUD will not increase the demand 
or stress the Village's public services. 
 

11. Phasing: Each development phase of the PUD can, together 
with any phases that preceded it, exist as an independent unit 
that meets  a l l  of  the foregoing cr i ter ia  and al l  o ther  
appl icable regulations herein even if no subsequent phase 
should ever be completed. 
There is no phasing proposed. 
 
Commissioner Rowe seconded the motion. 
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Roll Call: Ayes: Moruzzi, James, Janowiak, Pisano, Rowe, Ventura, Weldon 
  

Nays: None 
 
All were in favor. Motion carried. 
 

Motion: Commissioner Weldon made a motion to approve the eight variances for 
CDC Case Number 2012-08. Commissioner Rowe seconded the motion.  

 
Roll Call: Ayes: None 
  

Nays: Moruzzi, James, Janowiak, Pisano, Rowe, Ventura, Weldon 
 

Motion failed.  
 
___________________________ 
Mike Moruzzi, Chairman  
Community Development Commission  
 



ORDINANCE NO.  ________________ 
 

AN ORDINANCE CONCERNING AN APPLICATION FOR  
TWO CONDITIONAL USE PERMITS FOR EXPANSION OF AN  

EXISTING SERVICE STATION AND ELECTRONIC MESSAGE CENTER SIGN  
WITH ASSOCIATED VARIANCES AT 1188 W. FOSTER AVENUE,  

523 N. ROUTE 83, AND 522 AND 524  N. MARSHALL ROAD, BENSENVILLE, ILLINOIS 
 
 WHEREAS, Road Ranger, LLC (“Owner”) filed an application for zoning relief under the 

the Village of Bensenville Zoning Ordinance (“Zoning Ordinance”) for  property commonly known 

as 1188 W. Foster Avenue, 523 N. Route 83, 522 N. Marshall Road and 524 N. Marshall Road, 

Bensenville, as legally described in Exhibit "A," attached hereto and incorporated herein by 

reference (the “Subject Property”),  a copy of said application being on file in the Community and 

Economic Development Department; and 

 WHEREAS, the zoning relief requested is to grant, in association with  the rezoning of the  

property located at 523 N. Route 83, 522 N. Marshall Road and 524 N. Marshall Road, which is the 

subject of an Ordinance under consideration on this same date,  to provide a conditional use permit 

to allow gasoline and diesel fuel Service Station at the Subject Property (Section 10-3-4); to provide 

a conditional use permit for an Electronic Message Center Sign at the Subject Property (Sections 

10-3-4, 10-18-4);  and for the following variances: (1) to increase the number of permitted wall 

signs from one to two (Section 10-18-11A-2B-2), (2) to increase the number of permitted canopy 

signs from two to five (Section 10-18-11A-2B-3), (3) to reduce the required sign setback from five 

feet to one and one-half feet (Section 10-18-11A), (4) to allow for the erection of a monument sign 

twenty feet in height (Sections 10-18-14 and 10-18-11-2D), (5) to allow for a sign face of ninety-

four and one-half square feet (Sections 10-18-14 and 10-18-11-2C), to allow construction of a fence 

eight feet in height or greater in the front and corner side yards (Section 10-14-10--4A) and to 

reduce the required number of parking spaces from thirty four to fourteen (Section 10-11-11); and 

 WHEREAS, two separate Notices of Public Hearing with respect to the rezoning and 

conditional use permits as well as variances sought by the Owner were published in the Daily 

Herald Newspaper in the Village of Bensenville, and notice of the hearings was provided, all as 

required by the statutes of the State of Illinois and the ordinances of the Village; and 

 WHEREAS, pursuant to said Notices, the Community Development Commission of the 

Village of Bensenville conducted a Public Hearing on May 14, 2012 and on June 11, 2012 as 

required by the statutes of the State of Illinois and the ordinances of the Village, and after full 
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hearing on the application, adopted the findings of facts as to the requested rezoning, conditional 

use permits and variances as proposed by Village staff set forth in Exhibit “B,” attached hereto and 

incorporated herein by reference; and 

 WHEREAS, upon said findings of facts, the Community Development Commission 

voted 0-6, with 1 abstention, to approve the application for conditional use permits, and  0-7 to 

approve the requested variances, resulting in a recommendation to deny the application for 

zoning relief; and 

 WHEREAS, the Community Development Commission forwarded its recommendation  to 

deny the application to the Village Board’s Community and Economic Development Committee 

which concurred in the recommendation to deny the application as recommended; and  

 WHEREAS, the Community and Economic Development Committee then forwarded its 

recommendation, along with that of the Community Development Commission, to the President and 

Board of Trustees on September 25, 2012; and 

WHEREAS, the President and Board of Village Trustees considered the matter and 

determined, based on its consideration, that the requested conditional use permits and associated 

variances should be denied.  

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the President and Board of Trustees of the 

Village of Bensenville, Counties of DuPage and Cook, Illinois, duly assembled at a regular 

meeting, as follows: 

 SECTION ONE:  That the forgoing recitals are hereby incorporated by reference as if 

fully set forth herein. 

SECTION TWO: That the zoning relief requested by the Owner is hereby denied. 

SECTION THREE:   That the findings of fact for denial of the conditional use permits 

and associated variances having been made and adopted by the Community Development 

Commission, they are now hereby adopted by the President and Board of Trustees for denial of the 

conditional use permits and variances referenced herein. 

SECTION FOUR: That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after 

its passage, approval, and publication in pamphlet form as provided by law. 



3 
 

PASSED AND APPROVED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of 

Bensenville, this 25th day of September, 2012. 

     ____________________________________ 
      Frank Soto, Village President 

 

 
ATTEST: 

________________________________ 
Susan Janowiak, Village Clerk 

 
AYES:________________________________________________________________ 
 
NAYES:_______________________________________________________________ 
 
ABSENT:______________________________________________________________ 
 
 
 
 
f:\pkb\bensenville\ordinances\zoning\conditionaluse\roadranger.doc 
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Ordinance # ____-2012 
Exhibit “A” 
Legal Description 
 
The Legal Descriptions of the properties are as follows: 
 
LOT  1  (EXCEPT THE WEST 50.0 FEET THEREOF) IN BLOCK 22, IN THE FIRST ADDITION TO 
PERCY WILSON’S IRVING PARK MANOR, BEING A  SUBDIVISION  IN SECTIONS 10, 11, 14 
AND 15, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 11, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, 
ACCORDING TO A PLAT THEREOF RECORDED MAY 7, 1926, AS DOCUMENT 213044, IN 
DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS 
 
Commonly known as 1188 W. Foster Avenue, Bensenville, IL 60106 
 
AND 
 
THE WEST 200 FEET OF LOT 2 (EXCEPT THE WESTERLY 50 FEET THEREOF DEDICATED TO THE 
STATE OF ILLINOIS BY INSTRUMENT DATED APRIL 14, 1938 AND RECORDED MAY 26, 1938 
AS DOCUMENT 389979) IN BLOCK 22 IN FIRST ADDITION TO PERCY WILSON’S IRVING PARK 
MANOR, AS SUBDIVISION IN SECTIONS 10, 11, 14 AND 15, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 
11, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO A PLAT THEREOF 
RECORDED MAY 7, 1926 AS DOCUMENT 213044, IN DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS 
 
Commonly known as 523 North Route 83, Bensenville, IL 60106 
 
AND 
 
THE NORTH 73 FEET OF LOT 2 (EXCEPT THE WEST 200 FEET THEREOF) IN BLOCK 22 IN FIRST 
ADDITION TO PERCY WILSON’S IRVING PARK MANOR, A SUBDIVISION IN SECTIONS 10, 11, 
14 AND 15, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 11 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, 
ACCORDING TO A PLAT THEREOF RECORDED MAY 7, 1926 AS DOCUMENT 213044, IN 
DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS 
 
Commonly known as 524 North Marshall Road, Bensenville, IL 60106 
 
AND 
 
LOT 2 (EXCEPT THE NORTH 73 FEET THEREOF AND EXCEPT THE WEST 200 FEET) IN BLOCK 22 
IN THE FIRST ADDITION TO PERCY WILSON’S IRVING PARK MANOR BEING A SUBDIVISION 
IN SECTIONS 10, 11, 14 AND 15, TOWNSHIP 4O NORTH, RANGE 11 EAST OF THE THIRD 
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO A PLAT THEREOF RECORDED MAY 7, 1926 AS 
DOCUMENT 213044, IN DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS. 
 
Commonly known as 522 North Marshall Road, Bensenville, Illinois 
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Ordinance # ____-2012 
Exhibit “B” 

 
MINUTES OF THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 

 
May 14, 2012 

 
CALL TO ORDER:  The meeting was called to order by Chairman Moruzzi at          6:35 p.m.  
 
ROLL CALL : Upon roll call the following Commissioners were present: 
   Moruzzi, James, Janowiak, Pisano, Rowe, Weldon 
   Absent: Ventura 
   A quorum was present. 
 
JOURNAL OF PROCEEDINGS: 
 

The minutes of the Special Community Development Commission of 
April 23, 2012 were presented.  
 
Commissioner Pisano addressed Staff with corrections to the drafted 
minutes.  

 
Motion: Commissioner James made a motion to approve the minutes as amended. 

Commissioner Rowe seconded the motion. 
  

All were in favor. Motion carried. 
 
 

Village Attorney, Pat Bond, reviewed the rules and process to the 
audience in attendance of the Public Hearings.  

 
Public Hearing: CDC Case Number 2012-08 
Petitioner: Road Ranger, LLC 
Location: 1188 W. Foster Avenue  
 523 N. Rte. 83 
 522 N. Marshall Road 
 524 N. Marshall Road   
Request:  Rezoning 523 N. Rte. 83, 522 & 524 N. Marshall Road from RS-5 High 

Density Single Family Residential District to C-2 Highway Commercial 
District, Planned Unit Development and Conditional Use Permits to Allow 
a Gasoline and Diesel Fuel Service Station and an Electronic Message 
Center Sign.  

 
Motion: Commissioner Weldon made a motion to open the Public Hearing for 

CDC Case Number 2012-08. Commissioner Pisano seconded the motion. 
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ROLL CALL : Upon roll call the following Commissioners were present: 
   Moruzzi, James, Janowiak, Pisano, Rowe, Weldon 
   Absent: Ventura 
   A quorum was present. 
 

Chairman Moruzzi opened the Public Hearing for CDC Case Number 
2012-08 at 6:42 p.m.  

 
Director of Community & Economic Development, Scott Viger, stated a 
legal notice was published in the Daily Herald on April 28, 2012 and that 
a certified copy of the legal notice is maintained in the CDC file and 
available for viewing. Mr. Viger also stated that Village Staff posed a 
notice of the Public Hearing sign on the property on April 27, 2012. Mr. 
Viger stated on April 27, 2012 Village Staff mailed first class noticed of 
the public hearing to taxpayers of record within 250 feet of the property in 
question. 
 
Steve Brooks, General Counsel for Road Ranger, John Carabelli, Vice 
President of Construction for Road Ranger, Hal Francke of DLA Piper, 
outside counsel for Road Ranger, Timothy M. Kelly, Project Engineer 
from Huff & Huff, Inc., Michael, C. Vail, Civil Engineer from Quigg 
Engineering, Inc., Steve Lewis of Road Ranger, Mike MaRous of MaRous 
and Company, Nina Keehn of 1110 Nordic Street, Ronald Fabian of 563 
Marshall Street, Diane Burda of 581 Marshall Street, Dale L. Burda of 
Marshall Street, Dave Chodorowski of 543 Marshall Street and Charles 
Swore of 514 Marshall Street were all present and sworn under oath by 
Chairman Moruzzi.  
 
Mr. Francke, Mr. Brooks, Mr. Carabelli, Mr. Kelly, Mr. Vail, Mr. Lewis 
and Mr. Morse all made a power point presentation to the Commission. 
The power point has been attached to the minutes as “Exhibit A”.  
 
Hal Francke of DLA Piper, representing Road Ranger, LLC introduced the 
members of Road Ranger and gave a brief overview of their presentation. 
Mr. Francke stated Road Ranger purchased the property in January 2011. 
Mr. Francke stated Road Ranger bought the homes in question in June 
2011 and demolished them soon after.  
 
Steve Brooks, General Counsel for Road Ranger stated that Road Ranger 
currently has eighty locations that are a chain operator with convenience 
stores, fuel stops and travel centers and is currently operating in seven 
Midwest states. Mr. Brooks reviewed the current operation at the 
Bensenville location. Mr. Brooks stated the reason for the proposed 
expansion is because the current site has a high demand for diesel fuel. 
Mr. Brooks stated the offering of both gas and diesel under the same 
canopy creates conflict between semi-tractors and four wheel vehicles. 
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Mr. Brooks stated the proposed expansion will allow Road Ranger to 
construct a separate diesel canopy with four diesel lanes, utilize the 
existing access point off Foster Avenue for truck entrance only to 
eliminate conflict at the current points of access, provide access to the 
diesel pumps for semi-tractors from behind the site that will eliminate 
congestion on the site with four wheel vehicles and expand the current 
convenience store by thirty feet to the south.  
 
Mr. Brooks stated the expansion will also allow Road Ranger to construct 
a two foot high retaining wall with an eight foot high sound wall, construct 
multiple lanes for diesel fueling so the time semis spend on the site will 
decrease, install high speed diesel pumps to reduce fueling time, there will 
be no parking spaced provided for trucks to be idle and construct 
improvements to improve efficiency and safety of the on-site circulation.  
 
Mr. Francke reviewed the application filed with the Village of Bensenville 
and stated Road Ranger has withdrawn their request for a preliminary 
PUD. Mr. Francke also stated Road Ranger is not seeking a liquor license 
from the Village either. Mr. Francke stated Road Ranger is seeking the 
rezoning of vacant properties to C-2 Highway Commercial District, 
Conditional Uses for a service station and an electronic message center 
sign, approval of a sign and fence variations, expansion of the 
convenience store by thirty feet and lifting of the current hour restrictions 
to allow the site to operate twenty four hours.  
 
John Carabelli, Vice President of Construction for Road Ranger reviewed 
the proposed site plan and proposed landscape plane with the 
Commission. Mr. Carabelli stated Road Ranger held two Neighborhood 
Meetings with the Residents in the area and addressed their concerns. Mr. 
Carabelli stated and island will be placed between the two fueling 
canopies that would not allow semi-tractors to cut across the site to exit 
onto Forster Avenue. Mr. Carabelli stated there will be onsite drainage per 
the County’s Ordinance. Mr. Carabelli stated the new diesel fueling pumps 
will be double sided allowing truck to fill both tanks at the same time. Mr. 
Carabelli reviewed Road Ranger’s landscaping plans with the Commission 
and shared drawing of the proposed views from Route 83, the intersection 
of Route 83 and Foster Avenue, and from the residential homes behind the 
location.  
 
Steve Lewis of Road Ranger reviewed Road Ranger’s request for an 
electronic message center sign. Mr. Lewis stated the sign will have Road 
Ranger’s logo at the top with the electronic message center below and the 
prices of gas and diesel at the bottom. Mr. Lewis stated the sign will be 
twenty feet tall. Mr. Lewis reviewed the process that Road Ranger 
calculated to determine the size of the sign.  
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Michael Vail of Quigg Engineering, Inc. conducted a traffic study of the 
area for Road Ranger. Mr. Vail stated if the proposed expansion were to 
go through, he is estimating a 25% increase in per day semi-tractor 
volume. Mr. Vail stated he believes there will be no impact to the traffic 
volume south of the site on Route 83 or east of the site in Foster Avenue. 
Mr. Vail stated there will be no traffic impact to the adjacent residential 
streets. Mr. Vail stated access to Itasca and Marshall Road from Route 83 
and Foster will remain prohibited. Mr. Vail stated the proposed site 
improvements will offset the anticipated increase in daily semi-tractor 
volume due to faster pumps and internal storage provided for waiting 
trucks.   
 
Timothy Kelly, Project Engineer from Huff & Huff, Inc. conducted a 
noise study for Road Ranger. Mr. Kelly reviewed with the Commission 
the noise basics and how noise volumes are measured. Mr. Kelly reviewed 
common outdoor and indoor sound levels and shared examples. Mr. Kelly 
reviewed the current Village Ordinance pertaining to sound. Mr. Kelly 
stated background noise at the homes along Itasca Street and Marshall 
Street are between 59.2 DB(A) and 66.6 DB(A). Mr. Kelly stated the 
existing gas station noise is 66.2 DB(A) (unabated). Mr. Kelly stated the 
proposed sound barrier will have a 5 DB(A) reduction at the point where 
the line-of-sight between receiver and noise sound is broken.  
 
Mike MaRous of MaRous and Company stated he was hired by Road 
Ranger to conduct a property value study of the area. Mr. MaRous 
reviewed a matched pair analysis of 1114 Nordic Street and 192 S. Barron 
Street with the Commission. Mr. MaRous reviewed a second match 
analysis of 508 Marshall Road and 249 Poppy Lane with the Commission. 
Mr. MaRous stated he does not anticipate the property values to decrease 
in the area due to the proposed expansion of the site.  
 
Mr. Brooks reviewed the potential tax benefits to the Community with the 
Commission. Mr. Brooks stated the inside sales are projected to increase 
by 40%. Mr. Brooks stated the projected sales of gas are projected to 
increase by 300%. Mr. Brooks stated the project will be paid for by Road 
Ranger and that Road Ranger is not seeking help from the Village by 
asking for any incentives.  
 
Commissioner Pisano asked when Road Ranger purchased the properties 
did they plan to expand the site and lift the hours of operations restriction. 
Mr. Brooks stated yes, Road Rangers intentions have always been to 
expand the site and allow the operations to be twenty four hours.  

 
 Commissioner Pisano asked if a truck driver was to use the convenient 

store, how Road Ranger plans to eliminate congestion on site. Mr. Brooks 
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stated once drives have fueled their trucks, they can pull up and allow 
another truck to use the pump as they go in for items.  

 
 Commissioner Pisano asked if IDOT has approved the plans proposed by 

Road Ranger. Mr. Carabelli stated Road Ranger is still awaiting an answer 
from IDOT. Mr. Carabelli also stated Road Ranger has begun new 
drawings incase IDOT does not approve the proposed plans. 

 
 Commissioner Rowe asked what will prevent trucks from entering Road 

Ranger off Route 83 traveling north. Mr. Carabelli stated the way they 
have designed the exit will make it difficult for a truck to enter off Route 
83. Mr. Carabelli also stated signs will be posted for all entrances and 
exits.  

 
 Commissioner Weldon asked for clarification from the noise study. Mr. 

Kelly provided the clarification to the Commission.  
 
 Chairman Moruzzi asked if Road Ranger has considered installing a 

pitchfork in the gas entrance that would allow cars to enter and exit a 
certain way. Mr. Carabelli stated Road Ranger was not opposed to the idea 
but would need approval from IDOT.   

 
 Chairman Moruzzi asked if security camera will be installed along with 

signage behind the proposed wall. Mr. Brooks stated Road Ranger is open 
to the idea of installing security cameras in the residential area. Mr. 
Carabelli stated the type of wall being proposed allows for easier removal 
of graffiti.  

 
 Commissioners Janowiak and James had no questions for the petitioners.  
 
 
Public Comment:  Nina Keehn – 1110 Nordic Street 
 Ms. Keehn expressed her objection to the proposed expansion. Ms. Keehn 

stated she felt disrespected by Road Ranger of how the situation was 
handled. Ms. Keehn expressed her concerns with the current flooding in 
her area and the possibility of increased flooding due to the expansion.  

 
 Ronald Fabian – 563 Marshall Street 
 Mr. Fabian expressed his objection to the proposed expansion. Mr. Fabian 

stated the previous administration was opposed to the current gas station 
and had the situation handled by the State. Mr. Fabian stated he disagreed 
with the noise study and stated the noise study of the current site was 
inaccurate without a study of the expansion. Mr. Fabian stated everyone is 
making a profit except the homeowners in the area. Mr. Fabian stated the 
Board needs to represent the Resident of Bensenville and allow this matter 
to go to the State for a decision.  
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 Diane Burda – 581 Marshall Street 
 Ms. Burda stated she did not believe the acquiring of the properties by 

Road Ranger was done fair. Ms. Burda stated she is opposed to the 
proposed expansion. Ms. Burda stated the Board needs to do what is right 
for the Residents.  

 
 Dale K. Burda – 581 Marshall Street 
 Mr. Burda stated there is currently garbage piling up along the fence and 

asked what Road Ranger will do to prevent littering in the area. Mr. Burda 
also stated his concerns with flooding in the area. Mr. Burda asked if Road 
Ranger has met with the Bensenville Fire Department in regards to the 
expected congestion in the intersection.  

 
 Dave Chodorowski – 543 Marshall Street 
 Mr. Chodorowski stated he disagreed with the noise study due to the fact 

that the proposed noise is not currently there. Mr. Chodorowski also stated 
he did not agree with the property value assessment.  

 
 Charles Swore – 514 Marshall Street 
 Mr. Swore stated he has placed his house for sale because he does not 

want to deal with the issue anymore. Mr. Swore stated he had four people 
interested in his house but had backed off due to the potential expansion. 
Mr. Swore stated his property value has dropped $80,000 in the last three 
years.  

 
 Chairman Moruzzi asked if there was any other member of the Public that 

would like to give testimony. There were none.  
 
 Director of Community & Economic Development, Scott Viger presented 

to the Commission the Village Staff report. Mr. Viger stated there were no 
comments or concerns from the Finance Department. Mr. Viger stated the 
Police Department has submitted the following requirements if the 
proposed project is approved:  

 
A. There should be no window displays or advertising banner in the 

area of the cashier that will restrict the cahier's view or the view of 
passing police patrols. 

 
B. Any exterior restrooms should be locked and under the control of the 

cashier. 
 

C. The lighting devices shall be protected with weather and vandal 
resistant covers. 
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D. The exterior architectural features to the building shall not be 
designed in a manner which allows access to the roof areas. 

 
E. Pallets and other objects should not be allowed to be left outside to 

allow roof access. 
 

F. The site shall be conspicuously sign posted per Village Code 4-318(b) 
2, Criminal Trespass, to discourage loitering. 

 
G. The operator shall ensure that the property is kept clean of litter 

associated with the store. 
 

H. Any ATMs should be located within the primary retail 
building. 

 
I. The Village has the right to add or modify conditions should 

problems develop which are not readily apparent at this time or if the 
applicant fails to adequately manage public safety or security 
issues. 
 

J. A copy of the conditions of approval for the Conditional Use 
Permit must be kept on the premises of the establishment and be 
presented to any police officer or any authorized Village official upon 
request. 

 
Mr. Viger also stated the Police Department has concerns with the 
proposed project impact on traffic in the area. The traffic at the 
intersection of IL83 and Foster Avenue is often very heavy and has 
contributed too many more crashes at or near that intersection as 
compared to IL83 and Hillside. From 
1/1/2009 until 3/29/12, there have been 62 crashes at or near IL83 and 
Foster and only 1 at IL83 and Hillside. 
 
Mr. Viger stated the following requests were submitted by Public 
Works and the Village’s Engineering Department:  
 
A. Sanitary Sewer on proposed property shall be new to the Village 

Main. 
B. Appropriate Fats, Oil, and Grease Trap Systems must be installed and 

approved by the Village. 
C. All storm sewer inlets shall abide by Illinois Fire Marshal Standards as 

they relate to distance from dispensing apparatus. 
D. Project shall abide by all DuPage County Storm Water Ordinance 

requirements. 
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E. Proposed underground storm water detention shall be designed to 
accommodate full requirement based on DuPage County Storm 
Water Ordinance. 

F. Sidewalk shall be installed along all public frontage of the 
development. 

G. Trees shall be planted along public frontage according to the 
Comprehensive Tree Management Ordinance. 

H. The Village requests any overhead utility lines be buried on the 
development. 

I. The Village requests the installation of new LED street lights along 
the public right of way. 

 
Mr. Viger Stated the following has been submitted by the Community & 
Economic Department:  
 
1. The subject property is located at the intersection of two major 

corridors making it a prime location to shape the economic 
development of the Village. Foster Avenue is the sole public 
street that provides direct access through the Northern Business 
District from Illinois Route 83 on the west to York Road on the east, 
with traffic signals at each of the two end point intersections. 

2. The applicant is seeking an Electronic Message Center (EMC) 
sign which is available through the recent Municipal Code Text 
Amendment allowing EMCs as Conditional Use Permits. 

3. The proposed plan suggests an increase in sales tax revenue 
for the Village as it will be capturing a portion of the diesel fuel 
market from the trucks in the Village's 
Northern Business Park as well as trucks traversing through the 
Village on Rte. 83. 

4. Staff recommends the addition of a fire hydrant on the 
southwest corner of subject property. This hydrant should be tied into 
the twelve (12) inch main at Foster and Route 83 and connect to the 
six (6) inch main on Itasca Street. 

5. Itasca Street and Marshall Road hydrants are not accessible from 
Route 83 or Foster. The proposed eight (8) foot fence also would 
support the addition of aforementioned fire hydrant. 

6. The fence and landscaping should extend north to the Foster Avenue's 
sidewalk and west to the Route 83 right of way. 

7. Both canopy heights should be the same. 
8. Building comments will follow upon the building permit submittal. 
9. The rezoning of the currently vacant parcels is significant in that the 

Comprehensive Plan states that the Village should "Continue to 
support single-family development that does not have direct access on 
Route 83" 

10. The site is located on the southeast corner of Route 83 and Foster 
Avenue. 
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11. The vacant parcels were created when Road Ranger demolished the 
single family houses that previously existed. 

12. Gas service stations currently operate on the northwest, southwest and 
southeast corners. 

13. The area is considered an important corridor due to the high-volume of 
traffic, both industrial and otherwise. 

 
14. Existing single family detached homes are adjacent to the property in 

question to the east across N. Marshall Road and to the south across 
Itasca Street. 

15. If requests are approved, Staff recommends a Plat of Consolidation of 
the four lots into a single lot. 

16. The "Existing Service Station Property" remains virtually unchanged 
except for the diesel truck access, east of the existing building and the 
addition of the screening fence/wall, landscaping and the new sign 
with an Electronic Message center. 

17. The "Existing Service Station" site has two curbcuts on Foster Avenue 
and one on Rte. 83. 

18. The proposed plan includes a third curbcut on the existing 523 N. Rte. 
83 "Vacant Parcel". This parcel has a small residential 
driveway/curbcut onto Rte. 83 that served the home that formerly 
occupied the parcel. Staff received a letter from IDOT denying the 
owner/applicant's request for the new curbcut. As of this writing the 
owner/applicant is working to resolve the issue with IDOT. 

19. Staff finds this third curbcut to be mandatory for the progression to the 
proposed plan to execute the desired segregation of the diesel and 
gasoline traffic. 

20. The curbcut in question is a "right out only egress to northbound Rte. 
83 and is identified for diesel pump traffic only. 

21. There are some discrepancies between some of the engineering site 
plans and the landscape and signage site plans. 

22. Diesel trucks access the property from Foster Avenue and precede 
south behind/east of the existing building parallel to Marshall Road 
and then east parallel to Itasca Street to the pump location. This 
alignment necessitates extensive screening. 

 
23. Traffic flow within the proposed site should be separated on the 

current 523 N. Rte. 83 between general traffic and truck traffic. A 
division should be made with a curb barrier in the area between the 
two fueling stations. Staff suggests the proposed curb barrier that 
originates at the western frontage strip and continues east to the 
sidewalk found on the southwestern portion of the main building. This 
construction will prevent commingling of cars and semi tractor-
trailers. Additionally, creating an exit-only for trucks on the south 
western curb cut will maintain the correct traffic flow for the site. As 
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submitted it appears that trucks once refueled could pass through the 
car portion of the property and access Foster Avenue. 

24. The barrier should be landscaped to ensure motorists and truckers alike 
could not overrun the barrier. Landscaping would also provide an 
additional aesthetic accent in the center of an otherwise hardscaped 
interior portion of the site. 

25. Stacking spaces as proposed meet the Village's Code requirements. 
However the stacking for the diesel trucks would parallel the 
residential street Marshall Road and is unfavorable. 

26. The proposed masonry wall on Marshall Road and Itasca Street should 
be extended both north and west to near the property / rights of way 
lines, but so not to impede vision and safety. 

27. Landscaping meets appropriate screening standards along the east and 
south property lines. 

28. The transition strips (landscaped areas along the public rights of way) 
on Foster Avenue and Rte. 83 should be landscaped in accordance 
with Village Code. 

29. Sidewalks should be installed along all four public rights of 
way. 

30. The base of the freestanding sign shall be landscaped. 
31. The proposed monument sign height is twenty (20) feet which exceeds 

the current code maximum of eight (8) feet. The proposed sign is 94.5 
square feet which exceeds the Code requirement of 50 square feet. The 
proposed sign is slightly taller but has a smaller area than the recently 
approved freestanding monument sign with EMC at 801 N. Rte. 83 
Perk's Bar & Grill which is 17' - 3" tall and 119 square feet. 

32. The two existing service stations on the northwest and southwest 
corners of Foster Avenue and Rte. 83 have monument signs that range 
between eight (8) and ten (10) feet. The proposed sign is over twice 
the height. 

 
33. The proposed EMC meets the size requirements of the Village 

Ordinance, (50% or less of the sign area). 
34. Wall signs are on the north, south and west facades of the existing 

convenience store. 
35. Staff recommends the removal of the "Road Ranger Diesel" wall sign 

located on the south side of the diesel fueling station canopy. It 
appears to be unnecessary as the southern canopy sign fronts on a 
residential district. 

36. Should the EMC sign be approved the changeable copy wall sign on 
the western facade should be eliminated, and under the Code all 
temporary signs will be prohibited. 

37. The Settlement Agreement requires that the service station close 
between the hours of 10:00 PM and 4:00 AM. The Owner/Applicant is 
requesting the elimination of this constraint to allow operations 24 
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hours a day. Staff is opposed to granting an extension on the hours of 
operation. 

38. The application indicates the owner/applicant's desire to sell beer and 
wine in the convenience shop to the extent such right exists or is 
granted to other Service Stations in the vicinity of the Subject 
property. The Zoning Ordinance in the C - 2 Highway Commercial 
District Section allows for Service Stations to sell ancillary 
convenience items including "non-alcoholic beverages". As interpreted 
by the Zoning Administrator, the sales of "alcoholic beverages" would 
not be allowed. 

39. Although the proposed fence creates an adequate light and sound 
buffer to the adjacent residential properties, it would exist in the front 
and corner side yards of the subject property. The proposed fence will 
require zoning relief. 

40. The proposed plan would be a deviation from code requirements in 
reducing twenty-two (22) spaces to fifteen (15). Plans also indicate 
that two (2) more standard fuel pumps will increase the need for 
parking. At a later date, relief from Zoning Ordinance is required to 
meet parking standards after the proposed expansion of the existing 
service station building removes four (4) existing parking spaces. 

41. The plan approved through the Settlement Agreement included 
landscaping along Marshall Road presently, the landscaping 
obligations have not been meet, apparently due to lack of attention, 
maintenance and municipal enforcement. 

 
 
 Mr. Viger reviewed the following for support for classification (rezoning):  
 

1. Compatible With Use Or Zoning: The uses permitted under the 
proposed district are compatible with existing uses or existing zoning of 
property in the environs. 
Two service stations exist across Rte. 83 and single family homes are 
adjacent across Marshall Road and Itasca Street with a House of Worship 
(Zoned C — 2 Highway Commercial)adjacent across Foster Avenue from 
the property in question.. Staff has concerns with the compatibility of the 
rezoning of 522 and 524 N. Marshall Road. To the best of our knowledge, 
the only other location in the Village in which a single-family dwelling 
fronts a C-2 site across a residential street is on the 1300 block of Medinah 
Street. 
 

2. Supported By Trend Of Development: The trend of development in the 
general area since the original zoning was established supports the 
proposed classification. 
There have been no recently rezoned parcels in the immediate vicinity. 
The current trend of development is the status quo. 
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3. Consistent with Village Plans: The proposed classification is in harmony 
with objectives of the general development plan and 
other applicable Village plans as viewed in light of any changed 
conditions since their adoption. The Village's Comprehensive Plan 
indicates that Residential use for all three of the "vacant properties", 
therefore the requested rezoning is not consistent with the Village's Land 
Use Planning. The Update to the Comprehensive Plan was prepared and 
approved in 2004; conditions have not changed significantly since its 
adoption. 
 

4. Furthers Public Interest: The proposed zoning classification promotes 
the public interest. It does not solely further the interest of the applicant. 
The owner/applicant asserts that the rezoning will further the Public 
Interest by means of developing the parcels that have "remained vacant 
since November 2010" staff believes this should read November 2011 
when the owner/applicant created the vacant properties through their 
demolition of the three single family residences. Additionally, to improve 
on-site vehicular flow, the truck access and stacking area are parallel to 
Marshall Road does not promote public interest. 
 

5. Public Services Available: Adequate public services, such as water 
supply, sewage disposal, fire protection and street capacity, are anticipated 
to be available to support the proposed classification by the anticipated 
date of issuance of a certificate of occupancy. 
The Village has adequate public services to support the rezoning to 
Highway Commercial and the expanded service station. 
 
Mr. Viger reviewed the approval process and criteria with the 
Commission:  
 

1. Superior Design: The PUD represents a more creative approach to the 
unified planning of development and incorporates a higher standard of 
integrated design and amenity than could be achieved under otherwise 
applicable regulations, and solely on this basis modifications to such 
regulations are warranted. 
The proposed site plan does not exhibit superior design. The large tractor-
trailer traffic and stacking adjacent to the single-family residences is 
problematic. 
 

2. Meet PUD Requirements: The PUD meets the requirements for planned 
unit developments set forth in this Title, and no modifications to the use 
and design standards otherwise applicable are allowed other than those 
permitted herein. 
Staff believes this to be accurate. 
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3. Consistent With Village Plan: The PUD is generally consistent with the 
objectives of the Village general development plan as viewed in light of 
any changed conditions since its adoption. 
The proposal is not consistent with the Village's Comprehensive Plan and 
its objective in supporting single-family residences along the Route 83 
corridor. 
 

4. Public Welfare: The PUD will not be detrimental to the public health, 
safety or general welfare. 
The increase in exhaust fumes from idling engines could be detrimental to 
the public health. 

5. Compatible With Environs: Neither the PUD nor any portion thereof 
will be injurious to the use and enjoyment of other properties in its 
vicinity, seriously impair property values or environmental quality in the 
neighborhood, nor impede the orderly development of surrounding 
property. 
Diesel fuel distribution adjacent to a single-family neighborhood will be a 
nuisance to residents and to the enjoyment of their properties. 
 

6. Natural Features: The design of the PUD is as consistent as practical 
with preservation of any natural features such as flood plains, wooded 
areas, natural drainageways or other areas of sensitive or valuable 
environmental character. 
There are no natural drainage ways or sensitive environmental areas on the 
subject property. 
 

7. Circulation: Streets, sidewalks, pedestrianways, bicycle paths and off-
street parking and loading are provided as appropriate to planned land 
uses. They are adequate in location, size, capacity and design to ensure 
safe and efficient circulation of automobiles, trucks, bicycles, pedestrians, 
fire trucks, garbage trucks and snow plows, as appropriate, without 
blocking traffic, creating 
unnecessary pedestrian-vehicular conflict, creating unnecessary through 
traffic within the PUD or unduly interfering with the safety or capacity of 
adjacent streets. 
The proposed plan does not depict sidewalks at the subject property's 
perimeter. The diesel truck drivers will be unable to navigate site safely 
and efficiently without the proposed third curbcut located on Route 83. 
 

8. Open Spaces And Landscaping: The quality and quantity of common 
open spaces or landscaping provided are consistent with the higher 
standards of design and amenity required of a PUD. 
There is sufficient landscaping along the east and south property lines. 
Providing the landscaped barrier between the two fueling areas will 
improve the site aesthetically as well as functionally. 
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9. Covenants: Adequate provision has been made in the form of deed 
restrictions, homeowners or condominium associations or the like for: The 
presentation and regular maintenance of any open spaces, thoroughfares, 
utilities, water retention or detention areas and other common elements not 
to be dedicated to the Village or to another public body. Such control of 
the use and exterior design of individual structures, if any, as is necessary 
for continuing conformance to the PUD plan, such provision to be binding 
on all future ownerships. No covenants are necessary. 

 
10. Public Services: The land uses, intensities and phasing of the PUD are 

consistent with the anticipated ability of the Village, the school system and 
other public bodies to provide and economically support police and fire 
protection, water supply, sewage disposal, schools and other public 
facilities and services without placing undue burden on existing residents 
and businesses. 
There are adequate public services to adequately service the property. The 
approval of the PUD will not increase the demand or stress the Village's 
public services. 

 
11. Phasing: Each development phase of the PUD can, together with any 

phases that preceded it, exist as an independent unit that meets all of the 
foregoing criteria and all other applicable regulations herein even if no 
subsequent phase should ever be completed. 
There is no phasing proposed. 

  
Mr. Viger reviewed the approval criteria for the Conditional Use with the 
Commission:  
 

1. Traffic: The proposed use will not create any adverse impact of types or 
volumes of traffic flow not otherwise typical of permitted uses in the 
zoning district has been minimized. 
Service Station - Only if the proposed third curbcut and curb barrier are 
constructed according to Staff recommendation, will the traffic flow 
function properly. The traffic study indicated no significant adverse effects 
associated with traffic flow. 
EMC - If the EMC meets the Village's Ordinance requirements it should 
not have a negative effect on traffic in the area. 

 

2. Environmental Nuisance: The proposed use will not have negative 
effects of noise, glare, odor, dust, waste disposal, blockage of light or air 
or other adverse environmental effects of a type or degree not 
characteristic of the historic use of the property or permitted uses in the 
district. 
Service Station - The Staff harbors continued concerns in regards to the 
associated engine noises as well as exhaust odor from idling trucks. 
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EMC - If the EMC meets the Village's Ordinance requirements it should 
not have a negative effect on traffic in the area. 
 

3. Neighborhood Character: The proposed use will fit harmoniously with 
the existing character of existing permitted uses in its environs. Any 
adverse effects on environmental quality, property values or neighborhood 
character beyond those normally associated with permitted uses in the 
district have been minimized. 
Service Station - The proposed use violates the Comprehensive Plan for 
the Village in converting single-family residential parcels into commercial 
districts. The Plan specifically supports the protection of subject 
residential properties on the Route 83 corridor. 
EMC if approved this would be the second EMC along Rte. 83 (the first 
has been approved at 801 N. Rte. 83 for Perk's bar & Grill but has yet to 
be erected). 
 

4. Use Of Public Services And Facilities: The proposed use will not require 
existing community facilities or services to a degree disproportionate to 
that normally expected of permitted uses in the district, nor generate 
disproportionate demand for new services or facilities in such a way as to 
place undue burdens upon existing development in the area. 
Service Station - The expansion of the existing service station as 
proposed will not require existing community facilities or services to a 
degree disproportionate to that normally expected of uses permitted in the 
District. The use as proposed will not generate disproportionate demand 
for new Village services. 
EMC - The proposed EMC will not impact the Village's Public services 
and facilities. 
 

5. Public Necessity: The proposed use at the particular location requested is 
necessary to provide a service or a facility which is in the interest of public 
convenience, and will contribute to the general welfare of the 
neighborhood or community. 
Staff believes that there is sufficient market demand for the proposed 
service. 
 

6. Other Factors: The use is in harmony with any other elements of 
compatibility pertinent in the judgment of the commission to the 
conditional use in its proposed location. 
Any other factors are under the discretion of the Community Development 
Commission. 

 
Mr. Viger stated Staff recommends the approval of the above Findings of 
Fact, However Staff respectfully recommends that the Community 
Development Commission recommend denial of the rezoning, Planned 
Unit Development and Conditional Use Permit(s). Mr. Viger stated if the 
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Community Development Commission were to approve the Rezoning, 
Planned Unit Development and Conditional Use Permit(s) should be 
subject to a list of recommendations from Staff.  
 
Chairman Moruzzi asked Staff if the proposed EMC design met Village 
regulations. Mr. Viger stated the proposed sign did not meet Village 
regulations and would work with the petitioners if the EMC sign is 
approved.  
 
Chairman Moruzzi asked for an explanation to the concerns raised from 
the Public in regards to the noise study. Mr. Kelly stated the noise study 
was conducted at an active location in Hampshire, Illinois and that the 
numbers are accurate.  
 
Chairman Moruzzi asked Staff for clarification of the drainage to Itasca 
Street. Mr. Viger stated if Road Ranger is approved for their requests, they 
will have to meet DuPage County regulations for drainage.  
 
Commissioner Weldon asked if cars would be able to see oncoming traffic 
from the North while exiting onto Route 83 at the same time as a truck. 
Mr. Viger did not have an explanation for Commissioner Weldon and 
agreed to his concerns. Mr. Vail stated Commissioner Weldon’s concerns 
were ligament and did not offer an alternative.  

 
 
Motion: Chairman Moruzzi made a motion to recess the Public Hearing for CDC 

Case Number 2012-08 until June 11, 2012. Commissioner Rowe seconded 
the motion.  

 
Roll Call: Ayes: Moruzzi, James, Janowiak, Pisano, Rowe, Weldon 
  

Nays: None 
  

All were in favor. Motion carried. 
 
Chairman Moruzzi recessed the Public Hearing for CDC Case Number 
2012-08 at 8:47 p.m. 
 

 
____________________________ 
Mike Moruzzi, Chairman  
Community Development Commission 
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MINUTES OF THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 
 

June 11, 2012 
 

CALL TO ORDER:  The meeting was called to order by Chairman Moruzzi at  6:34 p.m.  
 
ROLL CALL : Upon roll call the following Commissioners were present: 
   Moruzzi, James, Janowiak, Pisano, Rowe, Ventura, Weldon 
   Absent: None. 
   A quorum was present. 
 
JOURNAL OF PROCEEDINGS: 
 

The minutes of the Community Development Commission of May 14, 
2012 were presented.  

 
Motion: Commissioner Pisano made a motion to approve the minutes as presented. 

Commissioner Rowe seconded the motion. 
  
Roll Call: Ayes: Moruzzi, James, Janowiak, Pisano, Rowe, Weldon 
  

Nays: None 
 
Abstained: Ventura 

  
Motion carried. 
 
Village Attorney, Mary Dickson, reviewed the rules and process to the 
audience in attendance of the Public Hearings.  
 
Village Attorney, Mary Dickson, swore in members of the audience under 
oath that planned to give testimony.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Public Hearing: CDC Case Number 2012-08 
Petitioner: Road Ranger, LLC 
Location: 1188 W. Foster Avenue  
 523 N. Rte. 83 
 522 N. Marshall Road 
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 524 N. Marshall Road   
Request:  Rezoning 523 N. Rte. 83, 522 & 524 N. Marshall Road from RS-5 High 

Density Single Family Residential District to C-2 Highway Commercial 
District, Planned Unit Development and Conditional Use Permits to Allow 
a Gasoline and Diesel Fuel Service Station and an Electronic Message 
Center Sign. 

 
Motion: Chairman Moruzzi made a motion to re-open the Public Hearing for CDC 

Case Number 2012-08. Commissioner Janowiak seconded the motion. 
 
ROLL CALL : Upon roll call the following Commissioners were present: 
   Moruzzi, James, Janowiak, Pisano, Rowe, Ventura, Weldon 
   Absent: None 
   A quorum was present. 
 

Chairman Moruzzi opened the Public Hearing for CDC Case Number 
2012-21 at 6:47 p.m.  
 
Director of Community & Economic Development, Scott Viger, stated a 
legal notice was published in the Daily Herald on May 26, 2012 and that a 
certified copy of the legal notice is maintained in the CDC file and 
available for viewing. Mr. Viger also stated that Village Staff posted a 
notice of the Public Hearing sign on the property on May 25, 2012. Mr. 
Viger stated on May 25, 2012 Village Staff mailed first class notice of the 
public hearing to taxpayers of record within 250 feet of the property in 
question. 
 
Steve Brooks, General Counsel for Road Ranger, John Carabelli, Vice 
President of Construction for Road Ranger, Hal Francke of DLA Piper, 
outside counsel for Road Ranger, Timothy M. Kelly, Project Engineer 
from Huff & Huff, Inc., Michael, C. Vail, Civil Engineer from Quigg 
Engineering, Inc., Steve Lewis of Road Ranger, Mike MaRous of MaRous 
and Company were all present and sworn in by Village Attorney, Mary 
Dickson. Mr. Francke reviewed concerns raised by the Community 
Development Commission at the May 14, 2012 meeting along with 
concerns raised by Residents in the area. Mr. Francke submitted a letter 
from Road Ranger with the amended application. The letter submitted has 
been attached to the minutes as “Exhibit A”. Mr. Brooks presented to the 
Community Development Commission a presentation reviewing matters 
from the May 14, 2012 Community Development Commission and recent 
amendment to Road Rangers requests. The presentation has been attached 
to the minutes as “Exhibit B”. Mr. Brooks stated he had misspoke at the 
May 14, 2012 meeting and that his presentation of the proposed tax 
benefits to the Village of Bensenville should have been for two percent 
rather than one.  
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Mr. Carabelli addressed concerns raised by Commissioner Weldon at the 
May 14, 2012 meeting regarding visibility on the site.  
 
Mr. Carabelli stated there was nothing Road Ranger could to prevent the 
visibility of the onsite vehicles pulling in and out. Mr. Carabelli stated he 
would rely on the operators of the vehicles to make their own decisions. 
Tim Kelly from Huff & Huff Incorporated passed out a memorandum to 
the Community Development Commission regarding a facility interior 
noise analysis for the Road Ranger property. The letter submitted by Mr. 
Kelly has been attached to the minutes as “Exhibit C”.  
 
Michael MaRous of MaRous & Company submitted to the Community 
Development Commission a memorandum regarding a financial feasibility 
of new residential construction in Bensenville. The memorandum has been 
attached to the minutes as “Exhibit D”. Steve Lewis from Road Ranger 
reviewed the sign request and regulations for the proposed site.  
 
Commissioner Pisano asked how many employees will be working on site 
at one time. Mr. Brooks stated the proposal will allow there to be three to 
four employees working at one time. Mr. Brooks stated that would leave 
ten parking spots for customers and one handicap spot. 
 
Commissioner Ventura asked if Road Ranger has received a decision from 
IDOT in regards to their proposed curbcuts. Mr. Brooks stated they are 
still waiting for an answer from IDOT.    
 
Commissioner Weldon stated he is still concerned with the proposed 
entrance and exiting for vehicles on the site. Commissioner Weldon also 
stated he believes Road Ranger is responsible for the property values in 
the area.  
 
Commissioner James asked for clarification of the requested curbcuts.  
 
Public Comment:  
 
Ronald Fabian – 563 Marshall Street 
Mr. Fabian stated he believes the congestion will build up and there is not 
enough room to operate as the plans are predicting. Mr. Fabian suggested 
Road Ranger purchases the homes along Marshall and build the expansion 
the proper way. 

 
   Chris Anaya – 573 Marshall Road 

Ms. Anaya stated it’s not the Village’s responsibility or the Residents if 
Road Ranger is denied. Ms. Anaya suggested building a park on the 
vacant property if Road Ranger is denied. Ms. Anaya stated she is 
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currently unhappy with the current operations of Road Ranger and is 
opposed to the proposed expansion.  
 
Dale K. Burda – 581 Marshall Street 
Mr. Burda stated he does not approve of the sound study in the area 
because the locations Road Ranger had a comparison done to are not 
located within a residential area.  
 
 
Margaret Fabian – 563 Marshall Street 
Ms. Fabian stated BP across Route 83 has loud music playing at night and 
would like for Road Ranger not be allowed to play music. Ms. Fabian 
reviewed the sales of the property Road Ranger had purchased in the area.  
 
Nina Keehn – 1110 Nordic Street 
Ms. Keehn expressed her frustration with the process Road Ranger had 
taken to obtaining the properties in the area and expressed her objection to 
the proposed expansion.  
 
Jerry Wrasse – 519 Marshall  
Mr. Wrasse stated Road Ranger has been inconsistent with their requests 
and are constantly changing their minds. Mr. Wrasse stated Road Ranger 
has lied to the Residents in the area.  
 
Director of Community Development, Scot Viger, reviewed the Village 
Staff report. Mr. Viger stated if the proposed conditional uses and 
variances are to be approved, Staff has nineteen conditions upon approval. 
Mr. Viger stated Staff recommends denial of the requests.  
 
Commissioner Ventura asked if Staff had met with IDOT regarding the 
proposed curbcuts. Mr. Viger stated Staff has not met with IDOT 
regarding the curbcuts.  
 

Motion: Commissioner Pisano made a motion to close the Public Hearing for CDC 
Case Number 2012-08. Commissioner Weldon seconded the motion.  

 
Roll Call: Ayes: Moruzzi, James, Janowiak, Pisano, Rowe, Ventura, Weldon 
  

Nays: None 
  

All were in favor. Motion carried. 
 
Chairman Moruzzi closed the Public Hearing for CDC Case Number 
2012-08 at 8:19 p.m. 
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Motion: Commissioner Ventura made a motion to approve the finding of facts for 
the conditional use permits for CDC Case Number 2012-08 consisting of: 

 
 

1. Traffic: The proposed use will not create any adverse impact of types 
or volumes of traffic flow not otherwise typical of permitted uses 
in the zoning district has been minimized. 
 
Service Station - Only if the proposed third curbcut and curb 
barrier are constructed according to Staff recommendation, will the 
traffic flow function properly. The traffic study indicated no 
significant adverse effects associated with traffic flow. 
 
EMC - If the EMC meets the Village's Ordinance requirements 
it should not have a negative effect on traffic in the area. 
 

2. Environmental Nuisance: The proposed use will not have 
negative effects of noise, glare, odor, dust, waste disposal, 
blockage of light or air or other adverse environmental effects 
of a type or degree not characteristic of the historic use of the 
property or permitted uses in the district. 
 
Service Station - The Staff harbors continued concerns in 
regards to the associated engine noises as well as exhaust odor 
from idling trucks. 
 
EMC - If the EMC meets the Village's Ordinance requirements 
it should not have a negative effect on traffic in the area. 
 

3. Neighborhood Character: The proposed use will fit 
harmoniously with the existing character of existing permitted 
uses in its environs. Any adverse  e f fec ts  on  envi ronmenta l  
qual i ty ,  proper ty  va lues  or  neighborhood character 
beyond those normally associated with permitted uses in the 
district have been minimized. 

 
Service Station - The proposed use violates the Comprehensive 
Plan for the Village in converting single-family residential 
parcels into commercial districts. The Plan specifically supports 
the protection of subject residential properties on the Route 83 
corridor. 
 
EMC - If approved this would be the second EMC along Rte. 83 
(the first has been approved at 801 N. Rte. 83 for Perk's Bar & Grill 
but has yet to be erected). 
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4. Use Of Public Services And Facilities: The proposed use will not 
require existing community facilities or services to a degree 
disproportionate to that normally expected of permitted uses in 
the district, nor generate disproportionate demand for new 
services or facilities in such a way as to place undue burdens 
upon existing development in the area. 
 
Service Station - The expansion of the existing service station as 
proposed will not require existing community facilities or 
services to a degree disproportionate to that  normally 
expected of uses permitted in the District. The use as 
proposed will not generate disproportionate demand for new 
Village services. 
 
EMC - The proposed EMC will not impact the Village's 
Public services and facilities. 
 

5. Public Necessity: The proposed use at the particular location 
requested is necessary to provide a service or a facility which is in 
the interest of public convenience, and will contribute to the 
general welfare of the neighborhood or community. 
 
Staff  believes that  there is  sufficient  market  demand for 
the proposed service. 
 

6. Other Factors: The use is in harmony with any other elements of 
compatibility pertinent in the judgment of the commission 
to the conditional use in its proposed location. 

 
Any other factors are under the discretion of the 
Community Development Commission. 

 
Commissioner Pisano seconded the motion.  

 
Roll Call: Ayes: Moruzzi, Janowiak, Pisano, Rowe, Ventura, Weldon 
  

Nays: None 
 
ABSTAINED: James 

  
Motion carried. 

 
 
Motion: Chairman Moruzzi made a motion to approve the Rezoning of 523 N. Rte. 

83, 522 & 524 N. Marshall Road from RS-5 High Density Single Family 
Residential District to C-2 Highway Commercial District, Planned Unit 
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Development - CDC Case Number 2012-08. Commissioner Weldon 
seconded the motion.  

 
Roll Call: Ayes: None 
  

Nays: Moruzzi, James, Janowiak, Pisano, Rowe, Weldon 
 
ABSTAINED: Ventura 

  
Motion failed.  

 
Motion: Chairman Moruzzi made a motion to approve the conditional use permit 

for a service station - CDC Case Number 2012-08. Commissioner Rowe 
seconded the motion.  

 
Roll Call: Ayes: None 
  

Nays: Moruzzi, James, Janowiak, Pisano, Rowe, Weldon 
 
ABSTAINED: Ventura 

  
Motion failed.  
 

Motion: Chairman Moruzzi made a motion to approve the conditional use permit 
for an EMC sign for - CDC Case Number 2012-08. Commissioner Rowe 
seconded the motion.  

 
Roll Call: Ayes: None 
  

Nays: Moruzzi, James, Janowiak, Pisano, Rowe, Weldon 
 
ABSTAINED: Ventura 

  
Motion failed.  

 
Motion: Commissioner Weldon made a motion to approve the finding of facts for 

the eight variance requests for CDC Case Number 2012-08 set forth by 
Staff consisting of: 

 
1. Superior Design: The PUD represents a more creative approach to the 

unified planning of development and incorporates a higher 
s t andard  of  in tegra ted  des ign  and  ameni ty  than  could  
be  achieved under otherwise applicable regulations, and solely on 
this basis modifications to such regulations are warranted. 
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The proposed site plan does not exhibit superior design. The large 
tractor-trailer traffic and stacking adjacent to the single-
family residences is problematic. 

 
2. Meet PUD Requirements: The PUD meets the requirements for 

p lanned  un i t  deve lopments  s e t  fo r th  i n  th i s  T i t l e ,  and  
no  modifications to the use and design standards otherwise 
applicable are allowed other than those permitted herein. 
Staff believes this to be accurate. 

 
3. Consistent With Village Plan: The PUD is generally consistent with the 

objectives of the Village general development plan as viewed 
in light of any changed conditions since its adoption. 
The proposal is not consistent with the Village's Comprehensive 
Plan and its objective in supporting single-family residences 
along the Route 83 corridor. 

 
4. Public Welfare: The PUD will not be detrimental to the public 

health, safety or general welfare. 
The increase in exhaust  fumes from idling engines could 
be detrimental to the public health. 

 
5. Compatible With Environs: Neither the PUD nor any portion thereof 

will be injurious to the use and enjoyment of other properties in its 
vicinity, seriously impair property values or environmental quality in 
the  neighborhood,  nor  impede the  order ly  development  
of  surrounding property. 
Diesel fuel distribution adjacent to a single-family neighborhood will 
be a nuisance to residents and to the enjoyment of their properties. 
 

6. Natural Features: The design of the PUD is as consistent as 
practical with preservation of any natural features such as 
flood plains, wooded areas, natural drainageways or other areas 
of sensitive or valuable environmental character. 
There are no natural drainage ways or sensitive 
environmental areas on the subject property. 

 
7. Circulation: Streets, sidewalks, pedestrianways, bicycle paths 

and off-street parking and loading are provided as 
appropriate to planned land uses. They are adequate in 
location, size, capacity and design to ensure safe and efficient 
circulation of automobiles, trucks, bicycles, pedestrians, fire trucks, 
garbage trucks and snow p l o w s ,  a s  a p p r o p r i a t e ,  w i t ho u t  
b l o c k i n g  t r a f f i c ,  c r e a t i n g  unnecessary pedestrian-vehicular 
conflict, creating unnecessary through traffic within the PUD or 
unduly interfering with the safety or capacity of adjacent streets. 
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The proposed plan does not  depict  s idewalks at  the 
subject  property's perimeter. The diesel truck drivers will 
be unable to navigate site safely and efficiently without the 
proposed third curbcut located on Route 83. 
 

8.  Open Spaces And Landscaping:  The quali ty and quanti ty 
of common open spaces or landscaping provided are consistent 
with the higher standards of design and amenity required of 
a PUD. 
There is sufficient landscaping along the east and south 
property lines. Providing the landscaped barrier between the 
two fueling areas will improve the site aesthetically as well as 
functionally. 
 

9. Covenants: Adequate provision has been made in the form 
of deed restrictions, homeowners or condominium associations or the 
like for: 
The presentation and regular maintenance of any open spaces, 
thoroughfares, utilities, water retention or detention areas and 
other common elements not to be dedicated to the Village or to 
another public body. 
Such control of the use and exterior design of individual 
structures, if any, as is necessary for continuing conformance to 
the PUD plan, such provision to be binding on all future 
ownerships. 
No covenants are necessary. 
 

10. Public Services: The land uses, intensifies and phasing of the PUD are 
consistent with the anticipated ability of the Village, the 
school system and other public bodies to provide and 
economically support police and fire protection, water supply, 
sewage disposal, schools and other public facilities and services 
without placing undue burden on existing residents and 
businesses. 
There are adequate public services to adequately service the 
property. The approval of the PUD will not increase the demand 
or stress the Village's public services. 
 

11. Phasing: Each development phase of the PUD can, together 
with any phases that preceded it, exist as an independent unit 
that meets  a l l  of  the foregoing cr i ter ia  and al l  o ther  
appl icable regulations herein even if no subsequent phase 
should ever be completed. 
There is no phasing proposed. 
 
Commissioner Rowe seconded the motion. 
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Roll Call: Ayes: Moruzzi, James, Janowiak, Pisano, Rowe, Ventura, Weldon 
  

Nays: None 
 
All were in favor. Motion carried. 
 

Motion: Commissioner Weldon made a motion to approve the eight variances for 
CDC Case Number 2012-08. Commissioner Rowe seconded the motion.  

 
Roll Call: Ayes: None 
  

Nays: Moruzzi, James, Janowiak, Pisano, Rowe, Ventura, Weldon 
 

Motion failed.  
 
___________________________ 
Mike Moruzzi, Chairman  
Community Development Commission  
 



VILLAGE OF BENSENVILLE 
 

 
TYPE:  Presentation        SUBMITTED BY:    Diana Paluch   DATE: __09/20/12____________        
 
DESCRIPTION:  Meeting and presentation by Kristi Lafleur , Executive Director of the Illinois Tollway 
Authority to discuss and answer questions regarding the construction of the Elgin-O’ Hare West Bypass.  
 

SUPPORTS THE FOLLOWING APPLICABLE VILLAGE GOALS: 
 

 Financially Sound Village X Enrich the lives of Residents 
 Quality Customer Oriented Services  Major Business/Corporate Center 
X Safe and Beautiful Village X Vibrant Major Corridors 
 

COMMITTEE ACTION:  N/A DATE: N/A 

 
Kristi Lafleur, Executive Director of the Tollway, will be in the CDC Room at 5:30 pm for an informal 
meeting followed by a presentation during the Board meeting at 6:30PM.    
 
The construction of the Elgin-O’Hare West Bypass and a Western entrance into the airport has great 
economic development significance for our Village.  We aim to have continuing dialogue with the 
Tollway Authority, as well as all others involved in the construction and funding of this project, in order 
to make sure Bensenville reaps full benefits from these roadway improvements.   
 
The timing and phasing of the project, as well potential funding sources for a $300 million gap are very 
important issues for our community.  The Tollway has also recently developed a new policy on 
interchange and roadway cost sharing (attached) in which we hope to have continued input. 
 
 





























TYPE:  Ordinance SUBMITTED BY:    Village Manager      DATE: September 20, 2012 
 
DESCRIPTION:   Pass the Ordinance amending Bensenville Village Code Section 3-3-5.E, Liquor 
Licenses: “Classes E-1 and E-2,” to remove the requirement to serve food and beverages on tables or 
booths decorated with linen. 
 

SUPPORTS THE FOLLOWING APPLICABLE VILLAGE GOALS: 
 Financially Sound Village Enrich the lives of Residents 
X Quality Customer Oriented Services X Major Business/Corporate Center 
 Safe and Beautiful Village Vibrant Major Corridors 
 
COMMITTEE ACTION: N/A DATE: N/A 

 
BACKGROUND: 
Class E1 liquor licenses allow the restaurant facility to sell alcoholic liquors (beer, wine, liquor) for 
consumption on the restaurant premises.  Class E2 liquor licenses allow the restaurant facility to sell 
only beer and wine for consumption on the restaurant premises.  In either case, the Bensenville Village 
Code requires that class E1 and E2 liquor licensed restaurants serve food and beverages at tables or 
booths “decorated with linen, and not at a bar or counter.” Following is a list of class E1 and E2 licensed 
establishments in Bensenville: 
 

Class E1 (beer, wine, liquor): Two Chefs, Cancun, Jade Dragon, Bella Vista 
Class E2 (beer, wine): Mama Maria’s, Bacci Pizza 

 
Staff has received recent feedback from some of the licensed establishments above requesting removal 
of the “linen” tablecloth requirement.  This Ordinance would eliminate the requirement for E1 and E2 
establishments to serve on linen tablecloths. 
 
KEY ISSUES: 
Staff supports elimination of the “linen” requirement.  The requirement of serving food and beverages 
on linen restricts the type of restaurants that can locate in Bensenville (e.g. sports bars, major chain 
restaurants).  This restriction is also burdensome on our existing restaurants that desire to have a portion 
of their current restaurant without tablecloths, such as a party room or bar area.  In addition, this 
provision has not been consistently enforced across the board.  Lastly, the cost of cleaning the linen 
tablecloths has proved onerous to some restaurant owners.  To summarize, staff sees removal of this 
minor restriction as a way to appeal to more restaurants, which will in turn help existing business 
flourish while attracting new businesses to town.   
 
It is important to note that the only change this ordinance presents is to remove the linen requirement.  
E1 and E2 licensed establishments will still be required to serve food as their primary business, with 
alcohol sales being a secondary offering. 
 
ALTERNATIVES: 

 Approve the Ordinance 
 Deny the Ordinance 
 Discretion of the Board 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends approval of the Ordinance. 
 
BUDGET IMPACT: 
N/A 
 
ACTION REQUIRED: 
Pass the Ordinance. 



Ordinance _______________ 
 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE BENSENVILLE VILLAGE CODE 
TITLE 3 – CHAPTER 3 – LIQUOR REGULATIONS 

 
BE IT AND IT IS HEREBY ORDAINED by the President of the Board of Trustees of 

the Village of Bensenville, Counties of DuPage and Cook, Illinois, as follows: 
 

SECTION ONE: That subsection “a” of Section 3-3-5.E.1 of the Bensenville Village Code, 
entitled “Class E-1 Licenses” is hereby amended as follows (the stricken language is removed): 

 
a. Such sales of alcoholic liquors shall be incidental and 

complementary to the ordering and service of food, served and 
eaten at tables or booths, which tables or booths are decorated with 
linen, and not at a bar or counter. A sale of alcoholic liquor is 
incidental and complementary to the ordering and service of food 
only if such sale is either: 1) made to a patron who orders food 
with the intent of consuming same on the restaurant premises, or 2) 
made to a patron waiting to be seated or to a seated patron prior to 
ordering, provided the person making such sale reasonably 
believes such patron intends to order and consume food, and 
further provided such sale is not made over a bar directly to a 
patron seated or standing at such bar. 

 
SECTION TWO: That subsection “a” of Section 3-3-5.E.4 of the Bensenville Village Code, 

entitled “Class E-2 Licenses” is hereby amended as follows (the stricken language is removed): 
 

a. Such sales of beer and wine shall be incidental and complementary 
to the ordering and service of food, served and eaten at tables or 
booths, which tables or booths are decorated with linen, not at a 
bar or counter. A sale of beer and wine is incidental and 
complementary to the ordering and service of food only if such 
sale is either: 1) made to a patron who orders food with the intent 
of consuming same on the restaurant premises, or 2) made to a 
patron waiting to be seated or to a seated patron prior to ordering, 
provided the person making such sale reasonably believes such 
patron intends to order and consume food, and further provided 
such sale is not made over a bar directly to a patron seated or 
standing at such bar. 

 
SECTION THREE: That subsection “a” of Section 3-3-5.E.7 of the Bensenville Village 

Code, entitled “Live Entertainment” is hereby amended as follows (the stricken language is 
removed): 

a. Such sales of alcoholic liquors shall be incidental and 
complementary to the ordering and service of complete meals, 
served and eaten at tables or booths, which tables or booths are 



decorated with linen, and not at a bar or counter. A sale of 
alcoholic liquor is incidental and complementary to the ordering 
and service of complete meals only if such sale is made to a patron 
who orders food with the intent of consuming same on the banquet 
facility premises. 

 
SECTION FOUR: All Resolutions and Ordinances in conflict herewith are replaced 

to the extent of said conflict. 
 

SECTION FIVE: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its 
passage, approval and publication in pamphlet form as provided by law. 

 
PASSED AND APPROVED by the President and Board of Trustees at the Village of 

Bensenville, this 25th day September, 2012. 
 
 
 
 
       _______________________________ 

Frank Soto, Village President 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
____________________________ 
Susan Janowiak, Village Clerk 
 
 
AYES:________________________________________________________________________ 
  
NAYS:_______________________________________________________________________ 
 
ABSENT:_____________________________________________________________________ 
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	Section 1. Definitions.
	Section 2. Issuance of Bonds.
	. The Corporate Authorities hereby find that all of the recitals contained in the preambles to this ordinance are full, true and correct and do incorporate them into this ordinance by this reference.
	. It is hereby found and determined that the Corporate Authorities of said Village have been authorized by the provisions of the Act to issue alternate bonds of said Village in the aggregate amount of not to exceed $6,000,000 for the purpose of refunding the Refunded Bonds effecting a savings and benefit to the Village.
	. There shall be borrowed on the credit of and for and on behalf of the Village, an amount not to exceed $6,000,000 for the Project, and the Village shall issue in the name of the Village its bonds designated "General Obligation Refunding Bonds (Alternate Revenue Source), Series 2012E" (the "Bonds"), in an aggregate principal amount of not to exceed $6,000,000, for the purpose of procuring funds to be applied to (i) the refunding of the Refunded Bonds and (ii) paying the incidental expenses in connection therewith and on account of the issuance of the Bonds, including the purchase of municipal bond insurance, if any.


	Section 3. Registrar and Paying Agent.  The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, National Association, Chicago, Illinois, is hereby appointed to serve as Registrar and Paying Agent for the Bonds (the "Registrar" or "Paying Agent").  The Registrar is hereby charged with the responsibility of authenticating the Bonds.  The principal of the Bonds shall be payable at the principal office of the Paying Agent.  All payments of interest on the Bonds shall be paid by check, mailed one business day prior to the interest payment date to the registered owners thereof as the names appear as of the first day of the month containing the interest payment date and at the addresses as they appear on the registration books kept by the Registrar or at such other address as is provided to the Paying Agent in writing by such registered owner.  If payment of principal or interest is made to a depository, payment shall be made by wire transfer on the payment date in same-day funds.  If the payment date occurs on a date when financial institutions are not open for business, the wire transfer shall be made on the next succeeding business day.  The Paying Agent shall be instructed to wire transfer payments by 1:00 p.m. (New York City time) so such payments are received at the depository by 2:30 p.m. (New York City time).  All payments on the Bonds shall be made in any coin or currency of the United States of America, which on the date of such payment, shall be legal tender for the payment of public and private debts.
	Section 4. Redemption.  The Bonds may be subject to redemption as provided in the Bond Order.
	(a) the redemption date,
	(b) the redemption price,
	(c) if less than all outstanding Bonds are to be redeemed, the identification (and, in the case of partial redemption, the respective principal amounts) of the Bonds to be redeemed,
	(d) that on the redemption date the redemption price will become due and payable upon each such Bond or portion thereof called for redemption, and that interest thereon shall cease to accrue from and after said date,
	(e) the place where such Bonds are to be surrendered for payment of the redemption price, which place of payment shall be a corporate trust office of the Bond Registrar, and
	(f) such other information then required by custom, practice or industry standard.

	Section 5. Execution and Negotiability.  Each of the Bonds shall be executed in the name of the Village by the manual or facsimile signatures of the Village President and the Village Clerk, and the seal of the Village shall be affixed, imprinted, engraved or otherwise reproduced thereon and countersigned by the manual or facsimile signature of the Village Clerk; and these officials, by the execution of a Signature and No Litigation Certificate, shall adopt as and for their own proper signatures the facsimile signatures appearing on the Bonds.  In case any officer whose signature or facsimile signature appears on the Bonds shall cease to be such officer before the delivery of the Bonds, the signature of such officer shall nevertheless be valid and sufficient for all purposes the same as if such officer had remained in office until such delivery.
	Section 6. Form of Bonds.  The form and tenor of the Bonds shall be substantially as follows, all blanks to be filled in properly prior to delivery:
	Section 7. Sale of Bonds.  The Village Treasurer is hereby authorized and directed to deliver the Bonds to Bernardi Securities, Inc. and Robert W. Baird & Co., Inc. (collectively, the "Purchaser") thereof, upon receipt of the purchase price of not less than 98% of par plus accrued interest.  The Village President and the Village Clerk are authorized and directed to execute a bond purchase agreement (the "Purchase Contract") in connection with the sale of the Bonds, in the name of and on behalf of the Village.  The Purchase Contract shall be substantially in the form of purchase contracts commonly used in transactions similar to that described in the Ordinance, with such changes as necessary to reflect the terms and provisions of the Bonds, this Ordinance and such other changes as the Village President or Village Treasurer shall determine are necessary or desirable in connection with the sale of the Bonds.  No person holding any office of the Village, either by election or appointment, is in any manner financially interested directly in his own name or indirectly in the name of any other person, association, trust or corporation, in the Purchase Contract.  The Preliminary Official Statement in the form submitted to this meeting is hereby approved and deemed nearly final, and the Village President is hereby authorized and directed to execute the final Official Statement after the sale of the Bonds to the Purchaser.  The Continuing Disclosure Undertaking in the form submitted to this meeting is hereby approved, and the Village President and Village Clerk are authorized and directed to complete and execute the Continuing Disclosure Undertaking with such changes as they deem necessary or appropriate.  The Village President and Village Clerk are also authorized and directed to apply for and obtain municipal bond insurance on the Bonds if the Purchaser can demonstrate that the present value of the interest to be saved by procuring such insurance is greater than the premium required to be paid to procure it.
	Section 8. Alternate Revenue Source; Tax Levy; Additional Security.  For the purpose of providing funds required to pay the interest on the Bonds promptly when and as the same falls due, and to pay and discharge the principal thereof at maturity, the Village covenants and agrees with the Purchaser and the owners of the Bonds that the Village will deposit the principal proceeds received by the Village from time to time from the revenues of the waterworks and sewerage system of the Village (the "Pledged Revenues").  The Pledged Revenues are hereby pledged to the payment of the Bonds, and the Corporate Authorities covenant and agree to provide for, collect and apply the Pledged Revenues to the payment of the Bonds.
	Section 9. Filing of Ordinance – Bond Fund.  After this Ordinance becomes effective, a copy hereof, certified by the Village Clerk, shall each be filed with the County Clerk of DuPage and Cook Counties (the "County Clerk").  The County Clerk shall in and for the years 2012 to no later than 2021, inclusive, ascertain the rate required to produce the aggregate Pledged Taxes hereinbefore provided to be levied in each of said years; and the County Clerk shall extend the same for collection on the tax books in connection with other taxes levied in said years in and by the Village for general corporate purposes of the Village; and the County Clerk, or other appropriate officer or designee, shall remit the Pledged Taxes for deposit to the credit of a special fund created by Section 10 hereof and referred to as the "Bond Fund", and in said years the Pledged Taxes shall be levied and collected by and for and on behalf of the Village in like manner as taxes for general corporate purposes of the Village for said years are levied and collected, and in addition to and in excess of all other taxes.  The Pledged Taxes are hereby irrevocably pledged to and shall be used only for the purpose of paying principal of and interest on the Bonds.  
	Section 10. Abatement of Pledged Taxes.  Not later than the last date in any tax year that the County Clerks will accept the filing of an ordinance levying a tax to be extended during such tax year for the payment of principal of and interest on general obligation bonds, the Village Treasurer shall determine (i) the amount of Pledged Revenues then on deposit.  The Village Treasurer shall set forth the aggregate amount of Pledged Revenues which are then on deposit and available for the purpose of abating the Pledged Taxes to be extended during that tax year and shall transmit such information to the Corporate Authorities.
	Section 11. Refunding of the Refunded Bonds and Costs of Issuance.  The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, National Association (the "Escrow Trustee"), having a corporate trust office in Chicago, Illinois, is hereby authorized and appointed to serve as escrow trustee for the Refunded Bonds in accordance with the terms of the Escrow Agreement(s), between the Village and the Escrow Trustee (the "Escrow Agreement(s)").  The Escrow Agreement(s), in substantially the form which has been presented at this meeting, is hereby approved by the Village President and the Corporate Authorities, and the Village President and the Village Clerk are hereby authorized and directed to complete, execute and attest the same on behalf of the Village.  Concurrently with the delivery of the Bonds, the Village shall deposit a portion of the proceeds of the Bonds to be used, together with certain cash from the proceeds of the Bonds and cash on hand, if any, as set forth in the Escrow Agreement(s), to refund and legally defease a portion of the Refunded Bonds, all as set forth in the Escrow Agreement(s).  The execution, by either the Village President or the Purchaser, of a subscription for United States Treasury Obligations -- State and Local Government Series for investment of proceeds of the Bonds which may be held under the Escrow Agreement(s) in a manner consistent with this ordinance is hereby approved.  In order to refund the Refunded Bonds, the Treasurer shall deposit certain cash with the Escrow Trustee under the Escrow Agreement(s) in an amount sufficient to provide moneys for the payment of redemption, interest and redemption premium, if any, on the Refunded Bonds to be called for redemption on the dates provided in the Bond Order which shall be no later than May 1, 2014.
	Section 12. The Revenue Fund.  Upon the issuance of any of the  Bonds, the System shall be operated on a Fiscal Year basis.  All of the Revenues shall be set aside as collected and be deposited into the heretofore created Revenue Fund, hereby expressly continued.  be deposited into the heretofore created Revenue Fund, hereby expressly continued. The Revenue Fund shall constitute a trust fund for the sole purpose of carrying out the covenants, terms, and conditions of any Revenue Bond Ordinances and this Ordinance, and shall be used only in paying Operation and Maintenance Costs, providing an adequate depreciation fund, paying the principal of and interest on all Outstanding Revenue Bonds, and providing for the establishment of and expenditure from the respective accounts as described in any Revenue Bond Ordinances and this Ordinance.
	Section 13. Operation of Revenue Fund. A. Flow of Funds. There shall be and there are hereby expressly continued the heretofore created separate accounts in the Waterworks and Sewerage Fund to be known as the "Operation and Maintenance Account," the "Bond and Interest Account," the "Bond Reserve Account," the "Depreciation Account," and the "Surplus Revenue Account," to which there shall be credited on or before the first day of each month by the financial officer of the Village, without any further official action or direction, in the order in which said accounts are hereinafter mentioned and without commingling with any other funds of the Village, all moneys held in the Waterworks and Sewerage Fund, in accordance with the following provisions:
	 All moneys remaining in the Fund, after crediting the required deficiency in the accounts described in subsections (1) to (4), inclusive, shall be credited each month to the Surplus Account. Funds in the Surplus Account shall be used, first, to make up any subsequent deficiencies in any of the accounts hereinabove named; and then, the remainder of all surplus Revenues shall be deposited to a separate and segregated account to be held by the Paying Agent and designated the "Alternate Bond and Interest Subaccount of the Surplus Account" (the "Alternate Bond and Interest Subaccount"), as follows:
	(a) Upon the delivery of any of the Bonds there shall be transmitted to the Paying Agent for deposit into the Alternate Bond and Interest Subaccount from cash on hand and lawfully available an amount (net of any capitalized interest) which is equal to, and thereafter there shall be transmitted to the Paying Agent for deposit into the Alternate Bond and Interest Subaccount in each month after the required payments have been made into the Accounts above described an amount which is equal to, a fractional amount of the interest becoming due on the next succeeding interest payment date on all Outstanding Bonds and a fractional amount of the principal becoming due or subject to mandatory redemption on the next succeeding principal maturity or mandatory redemption date of all Outstanding Bonds. Such deposits shall be made each month until there shall have been accumulated in the Alternate Bond and Interest Subaccount on or before the month preceding such maturity date of interest or maturity or mandatory redemption date of principal, an amount sufficient to pay such principal or interest, or both, of all Outstanding Bonds.
	(b) In computing the fractional amount to be set aside each month in said Alternate Bond and Interest Subaccount, the fraction shall be so computed that sufficient funds will be set aside in said Subaccount and will be available for the prompt payment of such principal of and interest on all Outstanding Bonds as the same will become due and shall be not less than one-fifth of the interest becoming due on the next succeeding interest payment date and not less than one-tenth of the principal becoming due or subject to mandatory redemption on the next succeeding principal or mandatory redemption payment date on all Outstanding Bonds until there is sufficient money in said Subaccount to pay such principal or interest or both.
	(c) Credits to the Alternate Bond and Interest Subaccount may be suspended in any Fiscal Year at such time as there shall be a sufficient sum, held in cash and investments, in said Subaccount to meet principal and interest requirements in said Subaccount for the balance of such Fiscal Year, but such credits shall be resumed at the beginning of the next Fiscal Year.
	(d) All moneys in said Subaccount shall be used by the Paying Agent only for the purpose of paying interest on and principal of Outstanding Bonds and Additional Bonds.
	(e) For the purpose of constructing or acquiring repairs, replacements, improvements or extensions to the System; or
	(f) For the purpose of calling and redeeming Outstanding Revenue Bonds or Outstanding Bonds or both, which are callable at the time; or
	(g) For the purpose of purchasing Outstanding Revenue Bonds or Outstanding Bonds which are in the open market at a price not to exceed par plus accrued interest to the date of purchase if the Bonds are not callable, or not to exceed par and accrued interest and any applicable call premium to the date of purchase by solicitation or tender at a time and price determined by the Corporate Authorities; or
	(h) For the purpose of paying principal of and interest on any subordinate bonds or obligations issued for the purpose of acquiring or constructing repairs, replacements, improvements or extensions to the System; or
	(i) For any other lawful System purpose.

	Section 14. Investments.  Except as otherwise expressly provided, moneys to the credit of the Revenue Fund may be invested pursuant to any authorization granted to municipal corporations by Illinois statute or court decision.
	Section 15. Bond Fund.  There is hereby established a special fund of the Village known as the "Alternate Bond and Interest Fund of 2012" (the "Bond Fund") to be held by the Paying Agent which is a trust fund established for the purpose of carrying out the covenants, terms and conditions imposed upon the Village by this ordinance.  The Bonds are secured by a pledge of all of the moneys on deposit in the Bond Fund, and such pledge is irrevocable until the Bonds have been paid in full or until the obligations of the Village are discharged under this ordinance.  Pledged Taxes shall be set aside as collected and deposited into the Bond Fund.  Pledged Revenues shall be deposited into the Alternate Bond and Interest Subaccount of the Revenue Fund.
	Section 16. Use of Bond Proceeds.  Accrued interest, capitalized interest and any premium received on the delivery of the Bonds are hereby appropriated for the purpose of paying interest due on the Bonds and are hereby ordered deposited into the Bond Fund.  
	Section 17. Additional Funds and Accounts.  In addition to the funds established hereunder, the Village President is hereby authorized and directed to establish, and the Treasurer is further authorized to hold, any and all funds and/or accounts they deem necessary or convenient to the accomplishment of the purposes set forth in this ordinance.
	Section 18. Defeasance of the Bonds.  If, when the Bonds or a portion thereof shall have become due and payable in accordance with their terms, and the whole amount of the principal and the interest and the premium, if any, so due and payable upon all of the Bonds or a portion thereof then outstanding shall be paid; or (i) sufficient moneys or (ii) direct obligations of the United States of America (including obligations issued or held in book entry form on the books of the Department of the Treasury), the principal of and the interest on which when due will provide sufficient moneys for such purpose, shall be held in trust for such purpose, and provision shall also be made for paying all fees and expenses for the redemption, then and in that case the Bonds or any designated portion thereof issued hereunder shall no longer be deemed outstanding or entitled to any pledge of the Pledged Revenues and the Pledged Taxes made herein.
	Section 19. Account Excesses. Any amounts to the credit of the Accounts of the Revenue Fund in excess of the then current requirements therefor may be transferred at any time by the Corporate Authorities to such other Account or Accounts of the Revenue Fund as it may in its sole discretion designate.
	Section 20. Additional Bonds.  As long as there are any Outstanding Bonds, no obligations or bonds of any kind shall be issued which are payable from the Revenues except upon compliance with one of the options set out below:
	(a) Parity Bonds may be issued for the purpose of paying the cost of repairs replacements, renewals, improvements and extensions to the System or for refunding Outstanding Bonds upon compliance with the following conditions:
	(i) The amounts required to be credited monthly to the respective accounts described in subsections (a) through (d), inclusive, of Section 13 of this Ordinance must have been credited in full up to the date of the delivery of such Parity Bonds.
	(ii) The Net Revenues of the System for the last completed Fiscal Year prior to the issuance of the Parity Bonds (as shown by the audit of an independent certified public accountant) or the adjusted Net Revenues of the System for such year (as defined herein) must equal at least 125% of Maximum Annual Debt Service computed immediately after the issuance of the proposed Parity Bonds, but only for those Fiscal Years in which the Outstanding Bonds immediately prior to such issuance will continue to be Outstanding as provided herein.
	(iii) Net Revenues of the System may be adjusted as follows:
	(A) In the event there shall have been an increase in the rates of the System from the rates in effect for the preceding Fiscal Year, which increase is in effect at the time of the issuance of any such Parity Bonds, the Net Revenues as described hereinabove may be adjusted to reflect the Net Revenues of the System for the immediately preceding Fiscal Year as they would have been had said then existing rates been in effect during all of said Fiscal Year.
	(B) Any such adjustment shall be evidenced by the certificate of an independent consulting engineer or an independent certified public accountant employed for that purpose, which certificate shall be filed with and approved by the Corporate Authorities prior to the issuance of the proposed Parity Bonds.

	(b) Parity Bonds may be issued to refund Outstanding Bonds if the Parity Bonds so issued (i) do not exceed the principal amount of the Outstanding Bonds to be refunded, (ii) do not bear interest at a rate in excess of the Outstanding Bonds to be refunded, and (iii) do not mature earlier than any Outstanding Bonds not to be refunded.
	(c) Parity Bonds may be issued to refund Outstanding Bonds in order to avoid default in the payment of principal of or interest on Outstanding Bonds; provided, they are issued to avoid such default within three months of the date thereof.
	(d) Bonds or other obligations may be issued payable from the Revenues subordinate to the Outstanding Bonds.  Such subordinate bonds shall be payable from the Surplus Account created in Section 13 of this Ordinance.


	Section 21. Covenants of the Village.  Subject to the terms and provisions contained in this section, and not otherwise, the Village covenants and agrees so long as there are any Outstanding Bonds (as defined herein), as follows:
	(a) The Village will take all action necessary either to impose, collect, apply or to maintain the right to receive and apply the Pledged Revenues and Pledged Taxes in the manner contemplated by this Ordinance, and such Pledged Revenues shall not be less than as shall be required under Section 15 of the Local Government Debt Reform Act to maintain the Bonds as Alternate Bonds.
	(b) The Village covenants that it will, while any of the Bonds shall remain outstanding, the Pledged Revenues will be sufficient to provide for or pay each of the following in any given year:  (1) debt service on all outstanding revenue bonds payable from such revenue sources, (2) the debt service on all outstanding revenue bonds payable from pledged revenue sources, (3) all amounts required to meet any fund or account requirements with respect to such outstanding revenue bonds, (4) other contractual or tort liability obligations, if any, payable from such pledged revenues, (5) other contractual or tort liability obligations, if any, payable from such revenue sources, and (6) in each year, an amount not less than 1.25 times debt service of all (i) alternate bonds payable from such enterprise revenues and revenue sources previously issued and outstanding and (ii) alternate bonds proposed to be issued (i.e. the Bonds).
	(c) Whenever the 125% coverage in subsection (b) above is not effected or the Bonds at any time fail to qualify as Alternate Bonds not subject to any applicable debt limit under Section 15 of the Local Government Debt Reform Act or taxes are levied and extended and collected as stated in the Ordinance, the Village covenants to promptly have prepared a financial analysis of the Pledged Revenues by an independent consulting accountant or other qualified professional employed for that purpose, and further, to send a copy of such analysis, when completed, to the Purchaser of the Bonds along with a letter indicating what action the Village has taken responsive to such study and to comply with Section 15 of the Local Government Debt Reform Act.
	(d) The Village will make and keep proper books and accounts (separate and apart from all other records and accounts of the Village), in which complete entries shall be made of all transactions related to the Pledged Revenues, and covenants that within 210 days following the close of each Fiscal Year, it will cause the books and accounts related to the Pledged Revenues to be audited by independent certified public accountants.  Such audit will be available for inspection by the registered owners of any of the Bonds.  Each such audit, in addition to whatever matters may be thought proper by the accountants to be included therein, shall, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, include the following:
	(e) The Village will keep its books and accounts in accordance with generally accepted fund reporting practices for local government entities and enterprise funds; provided, however, that the monthly credits to the Bond Fund shall be in cash, and such funds shall be held separate and apart in cash investments.  For the purpose of determining whether sufficient cash and investments are on deposit in such accounts under the terms and requirements of this ordinance, investments shall be valued at the lower of the cost or market price on the valuation date thereof, which valuation date shall be not less frequently than annually.
	(f) The Village will take no action in relation to the Pledged Revenues or the Pledged Taxes which would unfavorably affect the security of the Bonds or the prompt payment of the principal and interest thereon or the 125% coverage required in subsection (b) above to maintain the Bonds as "alternate bonds" under Section 15 of the Local Government Debt Reform Act.
	(g) The owner of any Bond may proceed by civil action to compel performance of all duties required by law and the Ordinance.

	Section 22. Amendments with Consent of Bondholders.  Subject to the terms and provisions contained in this section, and not otherwise, the owners of not less than one hundred percent (100%) in aggregate principal amount of the Bonds issued pursuant to this ordinance and then outstanding shall have the right from time to time, anything contained in this ordinance to the contrary notwithstanding, to consent to and approve the adoption by the Village of such ordinance or ordinances supplemental hereto or amendatory hereof, as shall be deemed necessary or desirable by the Village for the purpose of modifying, altering, amending, adding to or rescinding in any particular manner any of the terms or provisions contained in this ordinance, or in any supplemental ordinance; provided, however, that nothing herein contained shall permit or be construed as permitting.
	(a) An extension of the maturity of the principal of or interest on any Bond issued pursuant to this ordinance; or
	(b) A reduction in the principal amount of any Bond or the rate of interest thereon; or
	(c) A preference or priority of any Bond or Bonds issued pursuant to this ordinance over any other Bond or Bonds issued pursuant to the provisions of this ordinance; or
	(d) A reduction in the aggregate principal amount of the Bonds required for consent to such supplemental ordinance; or

	Section 23. Tax Covenants.  In order to preserve the exclusion of interest on the  Bonds from gross income for federal tax purposes under Section 103 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 as existing on the date of issuance of the Bonds (the "Code") and as an inducement to purchasers of the Bonds, the Village represents, covenants and agrees that:
	(a) No more than 10% of the payment of the principal of or interest on the Bonds will be (under the terms of the Bonds, this ordinance or any underlying arrangement), directly or indirectly, (i) secured by any interest in property used or to be used for a private business use or payments in respect of such property or (ii) derived from payments (whether or not to the Village) in respect of such property or borrowed money used or to be used for a private business use.
	(b) No more than 5% of the Bond proceeds will be loaned to any entity or person other than a state or local governmental unit.  No more than 5% of the Bond proceeds will be transferred, directly or indirectly, or deemed transferred to a nongovernmental person in any manner that would in substance constitute a loan of the Bond proceeds.
	(c) The Village reasonably expects, as of the date hereof, that the Bonds will not meet either the private business use test described in paragraph (a) above or the private loan test described in paragraph (b) above during the entire term of the Bonds.
	(d) Neither the Village nor the Corporate Authorities will take any action or fail to take any action with respect to the Bonds that would result in the loss of the exclusion from gross income for federal tax purposes on the Bonds pursuant to Section 103 of the Code, nor will the Village or the Corporate Authorities act in any other manner which would adversely affect such exclusion.
	(e) It shall not be an event of default under this ordinance if the interest on any Bond is not excludable from gross income for federal tax purposes or otherwise pursuant to any provision of the Code which is not currently in effect and in existence on the date of issuance of the Bonds.
	(f) The Village represents that:
	(i) The Bonds are not private activity bonds as defined in Section 141 of the Code;
	(ii) The Village hereby designates the Bonds as qualified tax-exempt obligations for purposes of Section 265(b) of the Code; and
	(iii) The reasonably anticipated amount of qualified tax-exempt obligations (including 501(c)(3) obligations and tax-exempt leases but excluding other private activity bonds and excluding bonds issued to refund qualified tax-exempt obligations) which will be issued by the Village and all entities subordinate to the Village during 2012 does not exceed $10,000,000.
	(iv) The Village has not designated more than $10,000,000 of qualified tax-exempt obligations during 2012.
	(g) These covenants are based solely on current law in effect and in existence of the date of delivery of the Bonds.


	Section 24. Noncompliance with Tax Covenants.  Notwithstanding any other provisions of this ordinance, the covenants and authorizations contained in this ordinance (the "Tax Sections") which are designed to preserve the exclusion of interest on the Bonds from gross income under federal law (the "Tax Exemption") need not be complied with if the Village receives an opinion of nationally recognized bond counsel that any Tax Section is unnecessary to preserve the Tax Exemption.
	Section 25. Registered Form.  The Village recognizes that Section 149(a) of the Code requires the Bonds to be issued and to remain in fully registered form in order that interest thereon is exempt from federal income taxation under laws in force at the time the Bonds are delivered.  In this connection, the Village agrees that it will not take any action to permit the Bonds to be issued in, or converted into, bearer or coupon form.
	Section 26. Municipal Bond Insurance.  In the event the payment of principal and interest on the Bonds is insured pursuant to a municipal bond insurance policy (the "Municipal Bond Insurance Policy") issued by a bond insurer (the "Bond Insurer"), and as long as such Municipal Bond Insurance Policy shall be in full force and effect, the Village and the Registrar agree to comply with such usual and reasonable provisions regarding presentment and payment of the Bonds, subrogation of the rights of the Bondholders to the Bond Insurer upon payment of the Bonds by the Bond Insurer, amendment hereof, or other terms, as approved by the Village President of the Village on advice of counsel, his or her approval to constitute full and complete acceptance by the Village of such terms and provisions under authority of this Section.
	Section 27. Severability.  If any section, paragraph or provision of this ordinance shall be held to be invalid or unenforceable for any reason, the invalidity or unenforceability of such section, paragraph or provision shall not affect any of the remaining provisions of this ordinance.
	Section 28. Publication.  The Village Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to publish this ordinance in pamphlet form and to file copies thereof for public inspection in his/her office.
	Section 29. Conflicting Ordinances.  All ordinances, resolutions and parts of ordinances and resolutions, in conflict herewith are hereby repealed; provided, however, that this ordinance shall not be construed as adversely affecting the rights of the owners of the Refunded Bonds.
	Section 30. Headings.  The headings or titles of the several sections shall be solely for convenience of reference and shall not affect the meaning, construction or effect of this ordinance.
	Section 31. Effective Date.  This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its adoption and approval.
	ADOPTED this 25th day of September, 2012, pursuant to a roll call vote as follows:
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